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SYMBOL

EXPLANATION

A\

EN Caution. AR 23S, BS Oprez. BG Bhinwatie. CHS 2L, CHT B, CZUpozoméni. DE Vorsicht. DK Forsigtig. EL Mpocoy. ES Precaucian. T Ettevaatust!Fl iuomio.
FR Danger. HE &~ 522 HR Oprez. HU Figyelem! IT Attenzione. KO 3= 21341 Al 2. 1T Perspéjimas. LV Uzmanibu. ML Avias. MK Briviarite. NL Opgelet. NO Forsiktig! PLUwaga.
PT Cuidado. RO Atentionare. RU Brimatue! SE Var forsiktig. SK Upozornenie. SL Pozor! SR Oprez. TA srére s asem. TH 539 TRDikkat.
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ENRead operator’s manual. R o Je s Jese 1o g sJ. BSProitaite prirnik operatera. BG MTpoerete pbrosogcroto 3a oneparopa. (S & A
o CHT ESBIREAE . (T Pokyny naleznete v pifrucce. DE Siehe Bedienungsanleitung. DK Se brugsanvisningen. EL Atadarte 1o eyyetpiSio tou yetpto, ES Consuita

e manual de instrucciones. ET Lugege kasutusjuhendit. I Tutustu kayttdohjeisin. FR Reportez-vous au manuel d'instruction. HE > Sy~ amaxan. HRPogledajte prirucnik s

uputama. HU Kovesse a haszndlati iimutatet T Fai iferimento al manuale diitruzioni. KO AFS AdHAE & &AL AI2. T Skaitykite operatoriaus vadova, LV Lasit lietotzja

rokasgramata. ML Rujuk manual arahan. MK Mpouuraje ro ynatcreoro 3a kopuchuuy. NL Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwizing. NO Se brukerhandboken. PL Zapoznac sie zinstrukca

obstugi. PT Consutar o manual de instrugBes. RO Cititi manualul utilizatorului. RU Ci. pykosogcrso no skcnayatauyu. SE Seinstruktionsboken. SK Precitgte si ndvod na pouitie.

S Preberite uporabnigki priroénik. SR Procitati uputstvo za upotrebu. TA oy flara g gad sepwGL Lentt L Tursmissair. TH QTiRiia35 a1 TR Kullanm

kilavuzunu okuyun.

ENRiskof fre. AR ¢1oy s> Jle 1 yos6. BS Onastostod vtre.BG Onacocr o7 noxap. (HS K IR MBe CHT K SRR o (2 Nebezpedi poiéru. DE Brandgefa
DKRisiko for brand. L KivGuvoc nupiayidc, ES Riesgo de incendio. ET Tuleoht. I Tulipalon vaara. FR Risque d'incendie. HE ©21m win. HR Opasnost od pozara. HU Tizveszely.
IT Pericolo dincendio. KO §}Kﬁ9_l {&10] A& LITH. 1T Gaisto pavojus. LV Aizdegganas isks. ML Berisiko kebakaran, MK Pu3ik 03 noxap. NL Risico van brand. N Risiko for
brann. PLRyzyko pozaru. PT Risco de incéndio. BO Pericol de ingendiu. RU puck so3ropanns. SE Risk for brand. SK Riziko podiaru. SL Nevamost poara. SR Opasnost od poara.

g oyugss. T ianudusnamdaumds v RYangn tehikesi
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ENRisk of electic shock. AR 210y 239 o306 Joyulis.s6. BS Opasnost od elektricnog udara. BG Onackocr o7 Tokos yaap. (HS BB PR, CHI BEEE,
(2 Nebezpef trazu elektrickjm prou%em. DE Stromschlaggefahr. D Risiko for elektrik stad. EL Kivuvag nkextporthnEiag. ES Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. ET Elekrilgogi ont.
FISahkiskuvaara. FR Risque d électrocution. HE 02211 nmnezn . HR Opasnost od elektriénog udara. HU Aramités veszélye. ITRischio di folgorazione. K0 ZH 12| ${40]
Q4 LI CF. LT lektros smigio pavojus. LV Elektrotreciena riks. ML Berisiko kejutan elektik. MK Pi3utk of crpyet ygap. NLRisico op elektrische schokken. NO Fare for eektrik stat.
PL Zagrozenie porazeniem elektrycznym. PTRisco de choque elétrico. RO Pericol de electrocutare. RU Puck nopaxerysi nexipuyeckih Toxom. SE Risk for elchock.

SK Nebezpecenstvo drazu glekirickym,pridom. SL Nevarnost elektricnega udara. SR Opasnost od strujnog udara. T ifler oy oy Ligsgsa.

TH finandeanalviiia TWwge TR Eektrik carpmas tehlikesi

EN Disconnect power before servicing. AR 108 o J 1Jbol, 86 8] J le I, o.sle,. BSIskfuite napajanje strujom prif servisianja. B Vskniouere saxpatiaarero
npea obeayxeare. CHS 4E(E 2 81 iﬁgﬁﬁﬁ BiR. (T S RIE SCERETZ IR, (T Pred providénim tdriby odpojte nandjent. DEVor der Wartung vom
Stromnetz trennen. DK Afbryd strammen inden service. EL Bydkre to amd tnv mpt{a mow and t ouveripron. ES Desconecta a alimentacion antes de realzar labores de manten-
imiento. ET Eemaldage toide enne hooldamist. Fl Katkaise virta ennen huoltoa. FR Débranchez [alimentation avant Ientretien. HE ~/ S1np nnnn 591 nny wrn.
HR skjucite napajanje prije servisiranja. HU Javitas elgtt szintesse meq a készilék dramelldtasat. IT Spegni Fapparecchiatura prima della manutenzione. K0 <> 2|5t 7] & Z4

S 2 ALL. LTpries atiekant technine priefidra, atjungti maitinima. LV Atvienojiet no sprieguma, pirms veicat apkopi. ML Putuskan bekalan kuasa sebelum servis. MK la ce
nekny4n 0g Hanojysarse npes cepaucpatbe. NL Ontkoppel de voeding vadr onderhoud. NO Koble fra strammen for du utfarer vedikeold. PL Odfaczyc zasilanie przed konserwadja.
PT Desligar a alimentacdo elétrica antes de proceder  manutencao. RO Deconectati de la sursa de curent inainte de a efectua operatiunile de service. RU OTkatouuTe niTaHme,
pexje Yem npucTynrs k obcnyxusaritto. SE Koppla bort strommen innan du utfor service. SK Pred vykonanim servisu odpojte napajanie. SL Pred servisiranjem izklopite iz napa-
Janja. SRskfjucti napajanje pre pocetka servisiranja. TA #raferd #Quiwrawd 1eewr, iflsallantenliens geeni Jursmigsir. TH nanlannaufina RBakm
yapmadan nce elektrik baglantisint kapayin.

EN Forindoor use only. AR \JJL‘,.J&')IP O 1Jleldy 1ol 8§ lo. BS Samoza upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru. BG 3a yriorpeba cano a 3akpiro. (HSAX
HEREH, o féﬁiﬁméﬁo C2Pouze pro pouit v interiéru. DE Verwenden Sie das Gerat nur in Innenréumen. DK Kun beregnet il indendars brug. EL Movo yia ypan
0 £0UTEPLKO Ypo. ES Solo para uso en nteriores. ET Kasutamiseks ainult iseruumides. Fl Vain sisakayttoon. FR Pour une utilisation en intérieur uniguement. HE S miws 911>
2527, HR Samo za unutarnju upotrebu. HU Csak beltéri haszndlatra. IT Solo per uso allinterno. KO ’g LHOf M2 AR BFAI A2 1T Skirta naudoti ik patalpose. LV Lietosanai
tikai telpas. ML Untuk kegunaan dalam rumah sahaja. MK Cawo 3a ynotpeba 8o 3areopen npocrop. NL Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis. NO Kun for innendarsbruk. PL Wytacznie

do uzytku wewnetrznego. PT Apenas para utilizagéo no interior. RO Numai pentru uzintern. RU J1ng ucnonb308anus 1onsko 8HyTp nomewseHwi. SE Endast for inomhusbruk.
SKLen na interiérové pouzivanje. SL Samq za uporgho v zaprtih prostorih. SR Samo za upotrebu u zatvorenom prostoru. TA o_aireflL_migafled LiweTUL 2 g a6ug5 M

i mip, TH d1mFu T Tusuin i TR Sadece i mekanlarda kullanm icindir.

EN Do not overwet carpet. Use only on carpet moistened by the cleaning process. AR JI o‘_JI.J& G odd IJuweb. JI ouua‘i;po Il eds Idgwels
I)bo B loule [Jowlbsed. BS Nemojte previse namoditi tepih. Koristiti iskijucivo na tepihu naviazenom u procesu iscenja. BG He mokpere kiunuma npexomepHo.
Vi3non3saiite Camo BbPXY KiAUM, HaBAaxseH O npoLeca Ha nowncrsare, SR ELL BN E A, RIEFEIRFFEN Y LERTE

B, WA TELHBFEAR. ERERBRBEMBRAMLELMER, Koberecnenamotte piili. Pouiiveite jen na kobercich zvincenich

v pribéhu citéni. DE Den Teppich nicht dberndssen. Nur auf durch den Reinigungsvorgang befeuchteten Teppichen verwenden. DK Undgd at gare tppet mere vadt end hajst nodvendit.
Anvend kun pa teepper, der r fugtede af rengaringsprocessen. EL Mny uypaivete unepBohukd to YalL Xpnauomoufate 1ovo o ya{ mou éxet uypavBel and t dladikacia
kaBaptayiod. ES No humedezcas en exceso las moguetas. Usa el producto solo en moquetas que han quedado himedas tras limpiarlas. ET Arge niisutage vaipa ligselt. Kasutada ainult
puhastamise kaigus niisutatud vaibal. FI Al kastele mattoa liikaa. Kayta vain matolla, joka on kostutettu puhdistustoiminnolla. FR Ne mouillez pas trop le tapis. Utilisez 'appareil exclusive-
ment sur de la moguette humidifiée par le processus de nettoyage. HE %) Yn09"2 XN NV N an*D. "w YNwNn 1p Y2 nwon o wmio poin
ann™ N1~ HRNemojte previse viaiti tepih. Uredaj upotrebljavajte samo na tepisima navlazenim tijekom postupka ciscenja. HU Ne nedvesitse tul a szdnyeget. Kizérdlag a
tistitisifolyamat sordn benedvesitett szdnyegen haszndja. IT Non bagnare eccessivamente i appeto. Utlizzalo soo su moguette inumidite dal processo di puliza. KO 7+ S LA

T E0| MAIR| OHYAIR. NMIES B4 mf 7420 Sof =S SHAI. 1T Pemelyg nedrékinti kilmo. Naudoti tk ant valant sudrékinto kiimo. LV
Neparmitriniet paklju. lzmantojiet tikai uz paklajiem, kas tiek mitrinti tikai mazgasanas procesa. ML Jangan terlalu basahkan permaidani. Gunakan pada karpet yang dilembapkan oleh
proses pembersihan sahaja. MK [1a He ce nipesAaxHyBa renuxor. [la ce KODHCTY CaMO Ha TeMiiX LWTO € HaBAaXHeT 80 npoLjecor Ha dncrerse. NL Tapit niet overmatig natmaken.
Gebruik alleen op tapijt bevochtigd door het reinigingsproces. NO kke vt teppet for mye. Bruk kun pa tepper som fuktes av rengjaringsprosessen. PL Nie zwilzac nadmiernie dywanu.
Uzywac tylko na dywanie zwilzonym podczas procesu czyszczenia. PT Nao molhar excessivamente a carpete. Utilize apenas em tapetes humedecidos pelo processo de limpeza. RO Nu
umexiti excesiv covorul. Folositi numai pe covorul umezit prin procesul de curdtare. RU He nepeyanaxHsiire kosep. Vcnonb3yifre s YNCTKN KOBPOB, CMaUMBaeMbiX
T0716K0 8 npoiecce y6opku. SE Lt inte mattan b alltfor bIgt. Anvand endast pa en matta som har fuktats av rengringsprocessen. SK Koberec prifis nenavincuite. Pouzivajte iba na

Koristite iskfjucivo na tepisima nakvasenim radi GScena. TA ssriiu@L_ew Sjerausdiae Qyflsins, wriiy =55 aGmimib. #2551 #Oywiug L

A 2 = 4 L
uGrge arygrdstiul L greal Aidar ffae w L =b nweiusggar. H aowi msuidannaduTy. Tauwiuwsui
Wanduaindunaunisvinamazatainitiu TR Haliy fazla slatmayi. Sadece temizleme islemi sonucu nemlenmis halilarda kullanin,

@

ENDonatreere. B JI og 500 JJoz o8, BS Nemojtezamrzavai. BG 1 e ce 3aupasaa. CHS 02076 M (H SEZ0/ 3R, (LNeamraiit DE Nichtenfrieren.
DK Maikke fryse. EL Mnv kazaguyete. ES No congelar. ET Mitte kilmutada. FI Al kiinita. FR Ne pas congeler. HE &) Snipo~x. HR 0d zamrzavanja. HU Nem fagyaszthato. IT Non
congelare. K0 H2[X| OHA }ﬁ_?_. LT NeuzSaldyti. LV Nesasaldét. ML Jangan bekukan. MK Ja He ce 3amp3HyBa. NL Niet bevriezen. NO ke Frys. PL Nie zamrazac. PT Néo congelar.
RO Nu congelati. RU He gonyckars 3amep3anns. SE Frys inte. SK Neuchovavajte v mraznicke. SLNe zamrzujte. SRNe smrzavati. TA 2_mewws eusndss suGewrimib. H i
wasuga TR Dondurmayin,
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SYMBOL

EXPLANATION

EN Use only BISSELL" cleaning formulas ntended for use with this machine. AR JI & wegoe IJ1 pucele wolbsd BISSELL IJeg o006
Jdlgwesle ee o3l 1Uzol;. BS Korstit iskfucivo BISSELL proizvode za CScenje namjenjene za upotrebu sa ovom masinom. BG Vanonssaifre camo ﬂowwnsaggw
npogyKit BISSELL, npegastayeii3a ynotpeba crosu ypeg, S MEFASAREZ TR EN VBB M. W EERALHEEA
BISSELL %ﬂéﬁ:o (2 Pouzivejte pouze Cistct pripravky BISSELL uréené k pouitis timto pristrojem. DE Benutzen Sie nur Reinigungsprodukte von BISSELL, die fir den Gebrauch
mit dieser Maschine gedacht sind. DK Brug kun BISSEL-rengaringsprodukter, der er beregnet tl denne maskine. EL Xpnatporotefte povo mpoiovia kaBaptopou BISSELL mou
Tipoopiloveat yuayprion e aut to pnyavnpa. BS Utliza inicamente productos de fimpieza BISSELL destinados a esta impiadora. ET Kasutage ainult selle masinaga kasutamiseks
maeldud BISSELLi puhastusvahendeid. FI Kayta vain BISSELL-puhdistustuotteita, jotka on tarkoitettu tale laitteelle. FR Utilisez exclusivement les produts de nettoyage BISSELL congus pour
tre utilisés avec cet appareil. HE & Yywn wrmw ams 1p1r nmkn BISSELL® 2527 nnmy 1o Swrmw yo ndun 1.

HR Upotrebljavajte samo proizvode za ciScenje tvrtke bissel koji su namijenjeni za potrebu s ovim strojem. HU Kizérolag az ehhez a késziléknez javasolt BISSELL tisztitdszereket hasznja.
IT Utilizza solo prodott di pulizia BISSELL destinati af uso con questo apparecchio. K0 2 & A 7|2t 374 AHESHZ 8 & AIE! BISSELL MATH AFE 3
AIAI2.. LT Naudotitk BISSELL valymo priemones, skirtas naudoti s Siuo prietaisu. LV lzmantojiet tikai BISSELL tranas produktus, kas paredzetilitosanai ar So eric, ML Gunakan
produk pembersihan BISSELL yang bertujuan untuk digunakan dengan perkakas ini sahaja. MK Ja ce kopucrat camo npou3ogie Ha BISSELL amerern 3a ynotpeba co 08aa
mata. NL Gebruik alleen reinigingsproducten van BISSELL die voor gebruik met deze machine bestemd zjn. NO Bruk kun BISSELL-rengjeringsprodukter som er tiltenkt brukt med
denne maskinen. PL Uzywa wytacznie $rodkéw czyszczacych BISSELL przeznaczonych do uzytku z tym urzadzeniem. PT Utilize apenas produtos de limpeza da BISSELL destinados a

serem utilizados com este aparelho. RO Utilzafi numai produse de curditat BISSELL destinate utilizdrii cu acest aparat. RU Vcnonb3yiire Tonbko YCTaLie (eACTsa MapKit
BISSELL, npeaHasHaueHHsle 419 4aHHoro npubopa. SEAnvand endast rengoringsprodukter frén BISSELL som & avsedda att anvaindas med den har maskinen. SK Pouivaite iba
(istiace produkty spolocnosti BISSELL urcené na poutitie s tymto pristrojom. SL Uporabljajte samo cistila druzbe BISSELL, predvidena za uporabo s to napravo. SR Koristite iskljucivo sredstva
7a Gicenje marke BISSELL koja su namenjena za upotrebu sa ovim uredaigm. TA @) w@edlafipsrs uflbseraseaiur,L BISSELL segguwrga=p
UG- Tl saren i L vweTuLgsarmn. TH lganznaniuminamdzatnuas BISSELL Manzavinlaiuingasilinmin

TR Sadece bu makinenin temizlenmesine yonelik BISSELL temiziik drdnleri kullanin.

EN Protection against moving parts. AR |2 ols6 o0 1l sle 1J e y<J6 BS Zastita od pokretnih dielova. B 3auura cpeusy fsixeusy ce yactu. CHS EH
ERHBAAR (T ﬁﬁﬁiﬁl%ﬂ#ﬁ@l&% €2 Ochrana pied pohyblivymi soucastmi. DE Schutz vor beweglichen Teilen. DK Beskyttelse mod bevaegelige dele. L Mpoatacia

and kwodpeva iépn. ES Proteccion contra piezas moviles. T Kaitse likuvate osade eest. I Suojaus likkuvien osien varalta. FR Protection contre les piéces mobiles. HE naan axT
nYp 0 2y~0 HR Zastita od pokretnin dijelova. HU Védelem mozgo alkatrészekkel szemben. IT Protezione dalle partiin movimento. K0 7+ S £ 22 E{ B (TApsauga

nuo judanéiy daliu. LV Aizsardziba no kustigam dalam. ML Perlindungan daripada bahagian yang bergerak MK 3awrura g senosm Bo gixetse. NL Bescherming tegen bewegende
onderdelen. NO Beskytelse mot bevegelige deler. PL Ochrona przed ruchomymi elementami. PT Protegao contra pegas moveis. RO Protectie impotriva pieselor in miscare. RU 3alura
0TTPaBMIPOBaHIA BpalLatoLynca feranamu. SE Skydd mot rérliga delar. SK Ochrana pred pohybujdcimi sa Castamy. SL Zaita pred premikajocimi se del. SR Zastita od pokretnih
delova. ™ ps1b LTGEISaTGEe sr@rTar urgesTiL TH n1sUaviuANAMTIAGUT TR Harelkel parcalara karsikoruma.

EN Risk o automatic start-up. AR 1o, |J & v s 1 ed §les s B Opasnost od automatskog ukijucivanja. B OnacHocr or agTowariuHo crapripate. (HS B30
BEHRKMH B EJE@JEEQ 2 Riziko automatického spusténi. DE Risiko eines automatischen Anlauts. DK Risiko for automatisk start. EL K{uSuvog autépaung exivnons,

ES Riesgo de puesta en marcha automatica. ET Automaatse keivitumise ont. FI Automaattisen kaynnistyksen vaara. FR Risque de démarrage automatique. HE ©*21) Snnayin
X101 1 HR Opasnost od automatskog pokretanja. HU Automatikus elindulds veszélye. IT Rischio di avvio automatico. K0 AHS AlS 2 $(i?=1 LT Automatinio paleidimo
pavojus. LV Automatiskas feslegSanas risks. ML Berisiko dihidupkan secara automatik MK Pu3itk o aTomarcko akmvsupase. NL Risico op automatisch opstarten. NO Fare for automatisk
oppstart. PLRyzyko samoczynnego uruchomiena. PT Risco de arranque automtico. RO Pericol de pornire automatd. RU Puck asromarueckoro 3anycka. SE Risk for automatisk ,
start. K Rizko autqmatického spustenia. SL Nevarmost samodejnega zagona. SR Opasnostod automatskog pokietanja. T gyraflusmies= ed_mire”-oycs @) T A9 mLFLY
UIN5AALAZDIEA WA TR Otomatik baslamariski.

EI|AlwavstumunitOFFpriortocharging.Analg 908 o s 19226 slisel QUJ 1J vz . BS Uvijek iskljucite uredaj prije punjenja. BG Buary u3kniousaiire
ypenanpein 3apexgare. (HS B Z B A FREXM, W KER, aai%%f'&ﬁl SEEEIR, (1 Pred nabijenim jednotku vidy vypnéte.

DEDen Staubsauger vor dem Austausch abschalten. DK Sluk atid enheden inden opladning. EL ZBiivete mdvea ) povada mpwv tnv @optian. ES Apaga siempre a unidad antes de
cargarla. ET Enne laadimist lilitage seade alati valja. Fl Sammuta laite aina ennen lataamista. FR Eteignez toujours [apparel avant de le charger. HE Y92» nuy~an, & 551N
XN N HR Uvijek iskfucite uredaj prije punjenja. U A ttést megeldzden minden esetben kapcsolja ki a készléket. IT Spegnere sempre Funita prima di ricaricarla. KO 5
57| Tof S4 HAT| HHES TTAAIR. 1T Pries raudami visada sjunkite prietaisa, LV Vienmer izsledzietiekartu pirms uzladasanas. ML Sentiasa matikan unit
sebelum mengecas. MK Cekoralw ucknyyere ro ypegot npeg nonwetse. NL Schakel het apparaat altjd uit alvorens op te laden. NO SIa altd av enheten for lading. PL Zawsze wytaczac
urzadzenie przed tadowaniem. PT Desligar sempre a unidade antes de  colocar a carregar. RO Opriti intotdeauna unitatea inainte de incarcare. RU 06s3atensHo sbikniouure
npu6op nepes 3apaaKoit. SE Stang allid av enheten fore laddning. SK Pred nabijanim jednotku vypnite. SL Enoto pred polnjenjem vedno zklopite. SR Uredaj obavezng iskfufite pre
nuena. W rtiiG =@ arisd #GuILrLb woah, wdall ey 260 sBuig=al_ari. T IaFinwia3agaruNNAIINAUNRELL
aan TR Sarj etmeden 6nce, cihazi hep kapatin.

EN Detachable power supply unit. AR 9236 | 231> LIJbol 86 (§le.Jé JJb 0. BS Odvojiva jedinica za napajanje strujom. BG Mogsinxe 3axparsall bnok.
CHS 47 E R ER o CHT 'ﬂf% EIREE. (1 0dnimatend napject jednotka. DE Abnehmbares Netztei. DK Aftageligstramforsyningsenhed. EL Arioowpevo
Tpogodorkd. ES Unidad de fuente de alimentacion desconectable. ET Eemaldatav titeplokk. F Imotettava virtalahde. Unité d‘aimentation amovible. HE »n»Tn xo9pn nnn
anepin. HR Odvojiva jedinica za napaijanje. HU Kivehetd aramelétd egység. ITUnita di alimentazione rimovibile, KO EF%E Al 7424 23 & x[ILICH. 1T Atiungiamas
maitinimo Satinis. LV Atvienojams baroSanas bloks. ML Unit bekalan kuasa boleh ditanggalkan. MK Pa3genn ypes 3a Harojysatue. NL Afneembare voedingseenheid. NO Avtakbar
stromforsyningsenhet. PL Odfaczany zasilacz. PT Unidade de fonte de alimentagdo removivel. RO Unitate detasabild de alimentare. RU Orcoeusemsiii bnok nutanus. SE Lostaghar
stromforsrjningsentet. SK Odpojitelnd jednotka elektrickgho napdjania. SL Snemljiva napajaina enota. SR Odvojivi uredaj za napajanje. Th sspmméa LI Lisui FLierem
wdafL. H Uanndmnsananaanu’le TR (kanlabilir gl kaynad dnitesi.

EN Allow parts o dry. AR 1,y 1Tz 5le Jed. BS Pustite dase dieloviosuse. B Ocrasere vactinre ga icuxkar, (HS BFRIRIGT 1R, T BEHE

$8. (2 Nechte cast oschnout. DE Warten Si, bisdie einzelnen Teile getrocknet ind. DK Lad delene tarre. EL Aot ta efaptfuata va oteyvidaouv. BS Deja que se sequen as piezas.
ET Laske osadel kuivada. FI Anna osien kuivua. FR Laissez les pigces sécher. HE ~w Sxown Sn5prn Hnn2aw. KR Ostavite da se dijelovi osuse. HU Vdrja meg, amig a részek
megszdradnak.IT Lascare asciugare i componenti. KO 2201l 717} QI8 ZAZ AIZ[&IAI2.. 1T Leiskite dalims kcziati V Laujiet dalam nozat. ML Biarkan bahagian
kering. MK Ocrasere ru genositre fa ce ucylwar. NL Laat de onderdelen drogen. NO Tark delene. PL Umozliwic wyschniecie czesi. PT Deixe as pecas secar. RO Ldsati componentele

sd se usuce. RU Jaitre gerandu BicoxHyTb. SE Laf delama toka. SK Nechaite diely vyschnd. SL Pocakajte, da se deli posuSio. SR Sacekaite da se delovi osuse. TA Lirgs i s smem

o oy garawgasard. HUaaudusan 12T R Parcalann kurumasina misaade edin,

EN Use warm water, temperature up o 60°C AR 1w oo ple al8isle 8is 3526 25hé wuod JJs B0 pis9.ss. BSKorisite toplu vodu temperature do
60°C. BG V3nonssaiire Tonna 8oga ¢ Texnepatypa A0t66:’ (s A 60"?'0 %fn‘i oLﬁﬁl E‘JE{EFEEE N8 60° C #EK,

(Z Poutivejte teplou vodu o teploté max. 60 °C. DE Warmes Wasser verwenden, Temperatur bis 2u 60 °C. DK Brug varmt vand, der er op t 60 °C varmt. EL Xpn atportotrjote (eaté vepo,
Bepyiokpaotag éw 60°C. BS Utliza agua caliente a una temperatura superior a 60 °C. ET Kasutage sooja vett temperatuuriga kuni 60 °C. FI Kayta lammints vett, lampotila enintaén
60°C. FR Utilsez de Feau chaude (1a température ne doit pas excéder 60 °C). HE "/ Snwnnw an°d Nn°d 20N91VINN WX 22100 N-60°C nyon
§50m0. HR Koristite toplu vodu, temperature do 60°C. HU Legfeljebb 60 °C-os hdmérseklet(i meleg vizet haszndljon. IT Usare acqua calda, con temperatura fino a 60 °C. KO Z|CH
60°C ol 248 AI-%%}QAFS’_. LT Naudokite Silta vandenj, iki 60 °C temperatiiros. LV lzmantojiet siltu ddeni, temperatara lidz 60 °C. ML Gunakan air suam, suhu sehingga
60°C. MK Kopwcrere ronna soga ta remnieparypa 4o 60°C. NL Gebruik warm water, temperatuur tot 60 °C. NO Bruk varmt vann, temperaturer opptil 60 °C. PL Uzywac cieptej wody o
temperaturze do 60°C. PT Utiizar dgua quente, temperatura maxima de 60 °C. RO Utilzati apd caldd, cu temperaturd pand la 60°C. RU Acnons3yiire Tennyio 8oy remneparypoit
1060 °C. SE Anvand varmvatten, temperaturer upp till 60 °C. SK Pouite tepld vodu s teplotou do 60 °C. SL Uporabljajte toplo vodo, katere temperatura ne preseqa 60 °C. SR Koristjte toplu
vodu, temperature do 60°C. TA 60° C eurepwirerr su@uiLglavsmureairar suBgeau@satiumrar sevanfrents LwaiLivggumisar. T lainau
aownil i 60°C TR60°C dereceye kadar sicak su kullanin.
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SYMBOL | EXPLANATION
T ms5 lmAaanesnmaniupasy fussefonluniisius s lodafivansa dodnsoiimnufio §lmaa otriossy
K Aouemlzaludvaezanuunwdaunaal TR Urindeki ve/veya beraberinde gelen belgelerdeki sembol, kullanian elekirili ve elektronik trinlerin genel ev atiklanyla
— kanstinimamas| gerektigi anlamina gelir. Diizgin islem, gerikazanim ve gerid6ndistim icin, litfen bu trdini belirlenmis toplama noktalanina gotrin. Belirlenmis toplama noktalariniz

hakkinda daha faza bilgi icin, litfen yerel yetkililerinizle iletisime gegin.

EN This symbol means o recycle. Do not mix batteries with general houseNold waste. Recycle used batteries at your nearest recycling center. AR s & 01 031 105 lg1o6
1295, Il e Iobhsle pe Idpgdodle 1deaidss Igles. Ies oa9s) Iubhsle pouctsps S ldiw
2395 JJ Jlelso 1Je29.s,. BS Ovaj simbol znaci za recikliranje. Nemojte mjeSati haterije sa otpadom iz domacinstva. Recikirate strosene baterfe u najblizem centru
7arecklaiu. BG T3 cmB0n yka3sa, ue 1psdBa Lf %@angale. He cueceaiire 6ar§w|we Cobuyirre 6UTOBY OTagbL, PeunkAApaiiTe u3nossariTe barepin

B ail-bni3Ku uemb&}a peyukvpare, (HS LA R ATSMESRRIA . B BRE — RO EFRER, BREKEE0ESHE
BB OB, O LRFRRRTER, FOEEREA-BRREEENT. BEABNENEZRENHERELH

o (X Tento symbol znamend, 7e lze vjrobek recyklovat. Baterie nevyhazute do bézného odpadu domacnosti. Pouité bateri recyklujte na nejolizsim sbérném miste. DE Dieses
Symbol bedeutet Recyceln. Werfen Sie den Akku nicht in den herkdmmlichen Haushaltsmiil. Entsorgen Sie verwendete Akkus bei lhrem ndchsten Recycling-Zentrum. DK Dette symbol
betyder, at produktet skal genbruges. Batterier ma ikke smides ud sammen med det almindelige husholdningsaffald. Aflever brugte batterier pa dit naermeste genbrugscenter. EL Auto
10 00yBoho onpiatvet u propet va avakurhuBel. My netde 1 pmataples 01 witkd otkiakd aroppiypara AVKUKAOOTE 116 YpOLIOTOUEVES patapleg o0
TIOLEaTEPO KeVTPO avakUkhwan. ES Reciclable. No mezcles s baterias con los residuos domesticos generales. Recicla as baterias usadas en el centro de recicaje mas cercano. ET
See stimbol tahendab ringlussevdttu. Arge visake akusid ara olmejadtmete hulgas. Viige kasutatud akud taaskasutusse Iahimas ringlussevtukeskuses. FI Tama merkki kehottaa ker-
rattamaan. Al laita akkuja kotitalousjatteen sekaan. Kierratd kaytetyt akut lahimmassa kierratyskeskuksessasi. FR Ce symbole signifie « A recycler ». Ne mélangez pas les piles avec les
ordures ménagéres. Recyclez les piles usagées dans le centre de tile plus proche de chez vous. HE nnyIn on m Mk nRm. XY YnwH™) kN N01Y51N o
901N 2NN YN, W HANT XN NDIYOIN ANIIT AN NP 2N &9 HROvaj simbol upucuje na recikliranje. Ne mijeSajte baterie s
Uobicajenim komunalnim otpadom. IskoriStene baterije reciklirajte  najblizem sredistu za recikliranje. HU Ez a szimbolum az Ujrahasznositast jelzi. Ne keverje az akkumuldtorokat altalanos
haztartdsi hulladékkal. A haszndlt akkumuldtorokat adja le a helyi ujrahasznositd kbzpontban djrahasznositdsra. IT Questo simbolo significa che si deve riciclare. Non smaltire e batterie
coni comuni rfiuti domestii Ricia le batterie usate pressoilpil vidino centro i rici(lg%gio. K0 0| 7|3 & MEEe oln|grLich HiE{2lE LBt 74 ma7|
o 2alstod HESINAIR. 7HH2 AMEE MEfo M ALS 8 BHEIZ|E RY & &5t AAIS. 1TSissimboli rekkia perdibima. Nemeskite maitinimo
elementy su butinémis atliekomis. Perdirbkite maitinimo elementus artimiausiame perdirbimo centre. LV Sis simbols apzime atkartotu parstradi. Nesajauciet baterijas ar majsaimniecibas
atkritumiem. Nododiet baterijas atkartotai parstradei tuvakaja parstrades centra. ML Simbol ini bermakna untuk dikitar semula. Jangan campurkan bateri dengan sampah rumah
umum. Kitar semula bater yang telah digunakan di pusat kitar semula berdekatan anda. MK 080] cumb0n 31auk fexa 1peba ga ce peukaupa. [ He e dpnaar barepuure

B0 06/4HYIOT fOMaLIeH 0TNag. [1a e peLuKkaMpaaT 1ekopucTenTe barepuit B0 Hajbanckior Lentap 3a pewuykauparbe. NLDit symbool geeft aan om te recyclen. Gooi de
batterijen niet weg met het algemeen huishoudelijk afval. Recycle gebruikte batterijen bij een recyclingcentrum in de buurt. NO Dette symholet betyr resirkulering. lkke bland batteriene
med vanlig husholdningsavfall. Resirkuler brukte batterier ved naermeste gjenvinningssenter. PL Ten symbol oznacza przetwarzanie odpadow. Nie wyrzucac bateri wraz z odpadami
domowymi. Zuzyte baterie nalezy oddac do recyklingu w najblizszym centrum recyklingu. PT Este simbolo significa reciclar. Néo misture baterias com lixo doméstico comum. Recicle as
aterias usadas no centro de recicagem mais prximo desi. RO Acest simbol inseamna sa reciclati. Nu amestecati bateriile cu deseurile menajere. Reciclati baterille uzate

[a cel mai apropiat centru de reciclare. RU MognexuT nepepaborke. He cielwwBailTe akkyMynaTopbl ¢ 06b1uHbiMH ObIT0BbIMM OTXOZAMI. CAaBalire HCNONb30BaHKbIE
aKKyMyATOPSI Ha YTUAM33LYIO B BAVXaTiLLIAI NYHKT npHema yTunbCblpbs. SE Denna symbol star for atervinning. Kassera inte batterier tlsammans med vanligt hushallsavfall
Htervinn batterier pa narmaste atervinningsstation. SK Tento symbol znamend recykldciu. Nevhadzujte batérie do beiného domového odpadu. Recyklujte pouité batérie v najblizsom
recyklanom stredisku. SL o je simbol za recikliranje. Baterij ne odstranjujte skupaj s splosnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. zrabljene baterije reciklirajte v najbliziem reciklaznem centru.

SR Ovaj simbol oznacava reciliranje. Nemojte meSati baterije sa obicnim otpadom iz domacinstva. Reciklrajte baterije u najolizem centru za recklazu. TA @b g a=mlufL L eur
UG m=ar, wprsupndbes aatugrern. UGEEGIE LG T sarem UG TEEUTaT Al L3E SiflarL T 5065 ouGspTLTLD.
ulusoiuuﬂg,gﬂu.l uBL L laaren o Bigsi |raglsd 2_eigr 10 &'ﬂ[.g,rbeﬂ wmuﬁgﬁ]a‘{ s md #Quparsio. TH drydnuoniivinng
flnslanaa vnm?mLlumma‘s‘ﬂ:ﬂuﬁumuzmumm‘%auﬁﬂﬂm;”l«mﬂauummai'lﬁjumwr—juus AR TnaLUAN TRBU sembol geridonstirtn,
anlamina gelir. Pilleri genel ev atiklaryla karistirmayin. Pilleri en yakin geridoniisim merkezinizde geridondistirin

EN Check the manufacturer’s tag before cleaning textle. “W” on the tag as shown means you can use your cleaner. R w2 8.8 pws £Jl6 206 lJoousE Youd
cubsdd IJpoguszle. «Wr 1Jp9z936 eds Idpd o weus luo Spdod luwele |J:)douu6. BS Proverite etiketu
proizvodaca prije Cscenja tekstifa. “W”, na etiketi kako je pokazano, znai da mozete Koristit vas Cistac. BG eyt 43 nouwcrsate TeKCTIT, BUXTE ETUKETA HA IPOU3BOLUTENS.
Toka3aust ka eTikeTa ciBon W 03+a|apa, Ye MOXETe Ja I3non3eare csos nouucraall ypeg, S EE VY2 BT BRI ERIEEIRE, RS us
W FE  RIEITURARRERN. WERBHZE  BARIREHEE, SHLD "W, FRERTUERHERA,
(2 Pred cisténim textilu si prectte Stitek s pokyny od vyrobce. Znacka ,W* na Stitku znamend, ze k Gisténi mizete pouzit tento Cistic. DE Uberprifen Sie das Herstelleretikett vor der
Reiniqung der Textilien. ,W* auf dem Etikett bedeutet, dass ein Reinigungsmittel verwendet werden kann. DK Kontrollér producentens méerke, inden du rengor tekstiler. “W” pa maerket
(som vist) betyder, at du kan bruge renseren. EL EAyEte tv ettkéra tou kataakeuaot mw kaBapioete upaapara. To “W" oty ettkéna, dmug patvetal, onpaivel ou
popette va ypnatporouoete tov kaBaplat) o, ES Consulta la etiqueta del fabricante antes de limpiar tejidos. Siaparece “W” en la etiqueta, como se muestra en'a imagen,
puedes usar [a limpiadora. ET Kontrollige enne tekstiili puhastamist tootja silti. Sildile margitud “W” tahendab, et vaite seda puhastajat kasutada. FI Tarkista valmistajan pesumerkkitiedot
ennen tekstiilin puhdistamista. Kuvan mukainen "W"-merkinta tarkoittaa, ettd voit kayttaa puhdistinta. FR Vérifiez I'étiquette apposée par le fabricant avant tout nettoyage de textile. Le
symbole « W signifie que vous pouvez utiliser votre nettoyeur. HE &/ 52Tp XN MMM N°87) Y910 1'p1 NLPOL™D. YY) NN 29 WMIKA, NN
WRNN 212 Snwnnw ampn w1 WRPrije ciscenja tekstila provierite etiketu proizvodaca. “W” na efiketi (kao $to je prikazano) oznacava da mozete koristiti sredstvo za
(iScenje. HU Szovetek tisztitdsa elGtt ellendrizze a gyartd cimkéjét. A cimkén feltintetett, W jelolés azt elenti, hogy haszndlnatja a tisztitgépet. IT Controlla [etichetta del produttore prima
dipulire tappeti. “W” sulfetichetta, come mostrato, significa che puoi usareil deter%eﬂte. 0 MFE Hasty| Mole MZYAQ Ef1E QI5HAAIL.
0] “W'Z EAIZ|o] YomH 2 HATIS AFRE 4 QA LICH LT Pries valydami tekstile 2. gamintojo etkete. Raide, W* ant eiketes refska, kad galite
naudoti dulkiy siurblj. LV Parbaudiet razotaja etiketi pirms auduma tiranas. “W” uz etiketes, ka paradits, nozimé, ka jis varat izmantot savu tiritaju. ML Periksa tag pengeluar sebelum
mencuci tekstl. “W” pada tag menunjuktkan bahawa anda boleh menggunakan pencuci. MK MTposepere ja eTvketata 04 POM3BOAUTENOT NIPEA A3 YACTHTE HEKaKBA TKaeHiHa.
O3akara ,W" Ha ervkeTara 3Hay# Aexa Moxe A ro kopucture anaparot 3a yncrerbe. NL Controleer het etiket van de fabrikant voordat u textiel schoonmaakt. De ‘W’ op het
etiket z0als afgebeeld betekent dat u uw reiniger kunt gebruiken. NO Sjekk produsentetiketten for du rengjr tepper. Bokstaven «Wa pa etiketten betyr at du kan bruke rengjaringsenheten.
PLPrzed czyszczeniem tkanin sprawdzic etykiete producenta. Znak W na pokazanej etykiecie oznacza, ze mozna uzywac tego rodka czyszczacego. PT Verifique a etiqueta do fabricante
antes de limpar téxteis. “W” conforme mostrado na etigueta significa que pode utlizar o seu detergente. RO Verificati eticheta producatoruluinainte de a curdta produsele
textile. ,W" de pe etichetd, asa cum se aratd, inseamnd cd puteti folosi curdtitorul. RU Tlpex e Yem YMCTATb TEXCTUAbHbIE MaTepHans, 03HKOMBTECH C MAPKIPOBKO,
HaHeCeHHOIf Ha Hitx npou3BogiTenen. ECu Ha bpke ykasa CamBoa «Wo, To MpuMeHeHme 4aHHoro npubopa onycrino. SE Kontrollera tilverkarens tvattanvisningar
fore rengdring v textilier. “W” pd etiketten, som visas, betyder att du kan anvéinda rengdringsmedel. SK Pred tistenim textilu skontrolujte Stitok virobcu. ,W* na Stitku, tak ako je
proverite oznaku proizvodaca. Slovo , W na prikazanoj oznaci znaci da mozete da koristite usisivat. TA grew eflfliiLreds sibLsTEIGSTNG Fag 51D FEUILELD WIaT,
o pusdwrsrilar £ Lad eflurremast. £11,060 sriLiuLen "W%", B BIG6T o_Bigel Aol aTenLi UWRTUL 255 wa Jurst
sTLSMG Fenbaui. TH nsdaugauuuaIHARnawitANdzatanay ‘W indasuuuamhe Wudgdnsaiuidasnan
dmngnlanannaumvinauazatnla TR Tekstii temizlemeden nce imalat) firmanin etiketini okuyun. Etiketteki “W” isareti temizleyicinizi Kullanabileceginiz anlamina
gelir.
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EN This symbol on the product and/or accompanying documents means that used electrical and electronic products should not be mixed with general household waste. For proper treat-
ment, re(overv and recycling, please take this product to designated collection points. Please contact your local authorlty for further details of your nearest designated collection point. AR

?U‘s o3l 1J J,o_,S s ldeowe 9 I3 lJpuwousle IquaItuo ol ruutu lJdoyulisss 9lJlJde)9086 Suvés
1J uauJpr 1JedVle Ipodso gp9pl. .J.,Juglr I.JIQuug_ 56 9lel>e 1Jwa9s) ulJuudJ I._Jrc.Jl.src 5)&5 )
o3l U,nuvc lds uglb Iz eg IJptuou0s. Soes Idlouald Lldgwdble IJppdse Josd Jeg 96 IJr
lJodluosd o 18w w9be zeg pEuoo0. B V3 simbolna prmzvodun | pratecoj dokumentacii znadi da s korgteni elekiricni elektronick prowzvom ne
trebaju mjesati sa uobicajenim ofpadom iz domacinstva. Za pravilan tretman, sanaciju i recikliranje, odnesite ovaj proizvod na tacke predvidene za prikupljanje otpada. Kontaklirajte vase
lokalne vlasti u vezi daljnjih informacija o vama najbloj tacki za prikupljanje otpada. BG To3w cumBon BbPXY MDOAYKTa /WM NPUAPYXaBAILMTE 10 JOKYMEHTI YKa3Ba, ye
131013BaKHTE eNEKTDHIECK 1 €1eKTDOHKI NIPOAYKTH He TPF6Ba Aa Ce CMecBaT ¢ 06LLyTe B1TOBH 0TNGAbLIK. 33 NPaBILTHO TPETHDaHe, Bb3(TaH0BABaKe I
PeLiAKnVpate, MoAs, 3aHecere 1031 npogymon%egeneume %moaeaa(bﬁw aHe. Mons, CBbpXeTe Ce ChC (805 MeCTeH 0praH 3a NoBeye NOAPOBHOCTH 3a Hail-
6HM3KM$I%HKT38(1>6MP&HE oS BHSRRANERHA, 0 ERREARKE OB ERRTTREENET i%ﬁEuuu)\

REERE, BENEY , SRLERBERENRLE, EFEREEERKMNFEES , FR0E

iﬁﬁ’ﬂi”"%lﬂo (X Tento symbol na vyrobku anebo v dokumentaa Znamend, Ze pouiité elekirické a elektronické virobky se nemaji vyhazovat do bézného odpadu domacnostl
mistni Grady. DE Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt und/oder Begleitdokumenten bedeut et dass gebrauchte elektnsche und elektronische Produkte nicht im herkommlichen Haushaltsmill
entsorgt werden diirfen. Bitte bringen Sie das Produkt zur korrekten Behandlung, Verwertung und Recycling zu entsprechenden Sammelstellen. Wenden Sie sich an hre Gemeinde, um
weitere Informationen zu Sammelstellen in Ihrer Nahe zu erhalten. DK Dette symbol p produk et og/eller medfalgende dokumenter betyder, at elektriske og elektroniske produkter ikke
ma smides ud sammen med det almindelige husholdningsaffald. Aflevér dette produkt pa et relevant indsamlingssted for at 5|kre korrekt behandling, gendannelse og genbrug Komaktde
lokale myndigheder for at a lere oplysninger om det nzermeste relevante indsamlingssted. EL Autd 1o ouuﬁo)\o [yal npotov fi/kat ot cuvoézumu{ papa onpatveL ot w
XPOLOMOUHEVE NAEKTPIKA KaL NAEKTPOVLKE TIpOTdVLa ey TIpEMEL va QvapyvbovaL e T Kavoutkd otkiaK arioppiypana. fla owof zr[zv&pyaola €navagopd kat
QUaKOkAOT, HETaQEPETE 10 Tpaiov aTa kaBoplopievat ot dukloyry, ETKOWwVAaTE pe Uy Toruki) apy 006 yia TELOOTEPEs ThPOROpLE O)eTIkG fie 0
Tihnotéatepo kaoptapévo anpieto aukhoyrg. ES Cuando aparece este simbolo en el producto o los documemosadjuntos los productos eléctricos y electrénicos usados no se deben
mezclar con los residuos domésticos generales. Para que se lleve a cabo un tratamiento, una recuperacion y un reciclaje adecuados, lleva este producto a los puntos de recogida especifica-
dos. Ponte en contacto conas autoridades de tu localidad para obtener informacidn més detallada sobre el punto de recogida especificado més préximo. ET See tootele ja/vi saatedoku-
mentidele margitud simbol tahendab seda, et kasutatud elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmeid ei tohi ra visata olmejaatmete hulgas. Nouetekohaseks tootlemiseks, taaskasutuseks ja ringlus-
sevituks palume viia toode vastavasse kogumispunkti. Lisateabe saamiseks lahima kogumispunkti kohta vétke ihendust kohaliku omavalitstisega. FI Tamé symbolituotteessa ja/tai sen
mukana toimitettavissa asiakirjoissa tarkoittaa, ettd kaytettyja sahko- ja elektroniikkatuotteita ei saa havittad yhdessa kotitalousjatteen kanssa. Vie tuote kerdyspisteeseen, jotta se voidaan
kasitelld oikein ja jotta sen materiaalit voidaan ottaa talteen ja kierrattaa. Saat lisatietoja Iahimmasta kierratyspisteesta ottamalla yhteytta paikallisiin viranomaisiin. FR e symbole sur e
produit et/ou les documents d'accompagnement signifient que les produits électriques et électroniques ne doivent pas étre mélangés avec les ordures ménageres. Pour un traitement
approprié, de récupération et de recyclage, veuillez déposer ce produit au point de collecte indiqué. Veuillez contacter les autorités locales pour plus de détails sur le point de collecte le plus
proche. HE nnwnyIn w5 onb m y> nmg /R YH nNny1T MadNn NP R DY Mg Nwnd X1 msth kYpuiimo
nwIMP D yo 509N 27NN 0ON. W HNwHM MK T 2PITN K019 MR ANTN NNXMN Y¥11Y 001D, wNn mnm.
9970°0 NOO*D, ¥11 P YD MYIN NPT XN Y0 IPITN ARG APMAN 3N o nan. HR0vajznakna proizvodu i
pratecim dokumentima znaci da istroeni elektricni i elektronicki proizvodi ne smiju se mijeSati s uobicajenim otpadom iz kucanstva. U svrhu odgovarajuceg zbrinjavanja, oporavka i recikli-
ranja odnesite ovaj proizvod do odgovarajuceg reciklaznog dvorista. Obratite se lokalnim viastima za vise pojedinosti o najblizem reciklaznom dvoristu. HU Ennek, a terméken és/vagy a
hozzd tartozd csomagoldson taldlhatd szimbalumnak az a jelentése, hogy a haszndlt elekiromos és elektronikai termékeket nem szabad az dltaldnos haztartasi hulladék kazé kevern. A
megfeleld kezelés, artalmatlanitas és ujrahasznositas érdekében a terméket az erre kjeldlt gycitGpontokon helyezze el. Az Onhdz legkdzelebbi, kijeldlt gydjtGponttal kapcsolatos részletes
informacickert forduljon az lletékes helyi hatdsaghoz. IT Questo simbolo sul prodotto /o sui documenti di accompagnamento significa che gli appare(chi elettrici ed elettronici non vanno
smalfiti con i comunirifiuti domestici. Per il corretto tratt amento direcupero ericiclo, porta il prodot oaunpuntodi rac(o\la autorizzato. Contatta il servizio locale per ulteriori dettagli sul
puntodlrac(o\laautonzzatopluw(moate K ME LEE S2E MY ‘| | e o0l 7zE E1 My Y WC} HES ot 7Hy Mp7|9

Elo+01 BiZatat olojelLct. Hds 22 3% XH oa g Qs 2 HME2 KI’“EI $7) L 20) SUAR. T HIE A
7“ 7] A0 st REMSH HES oH':" X3 EF =] 2 0l5HAIAI. 1TSis simbols ant gaminio  aba) pridety priedy ek, kad elektosir
elektromnés {rangos negalima iSmesti su buitinéms atliekomis. Pristatykite gaminj | urodyta surinkimo punkta, kad jis baty tinkamai apdorotas, pakartotinai panaudotas ir perdirbas. Dél
papildomos informacijos apie artimiausia nurodyta surinkimo punkta, kreipkites j vietin valdzios institucia. LV Sis simbols uz produkta un/vai pavaddokumentiem nozimé, ka nolietotos
elektriskos un elektroniskos produktus nedrikst sajaukt ar kop&jiem majsaimniecibas atkritumiem. Pareizai apstradei, materialu atgiSanai un parstrade, lidzu, nogadajiet So produktu tam
paredzetaja savaksanas vieta. Lidzu, sazinieties ar vietgjo pasvaldibu, lai noskaidrotu, kur atrodas jums tuvaka savakSanas vieta. ML Simbolini pada produk dan/atau dokumen yang diser-
takan bermakna produk elektrik dan elektronik terpakai tidak boleh dicampur dengan sampah rumah umum. Untuk rawatan, pemulihan dan pengitaran semula yang betul, sila bawa
produk ini ke pusat pengumpulan yang ditetapkan. Sila hubungi pihak berkuasa tempatan anda untuk maklumat lanjut tentang pusat pengumpulan ditetapkan yang terdekat. MK Osoj
CHNGO7 Ha NOU3BOAOT /AU IDIEDYXHTa AOKYMEHTALLAa 3H3uH ACK3 UCKOPHCTEHHTE ENKTDHHM M ENeKTPOHCKI IDOU3BORH He Tpe6a Aa e pnaar 8o 0buHHUOT
floMaLeH 0TNaj, 3apajy CO0ABeTeH TDeTMaK, BDaKarbe Y DELMKAMDbE, OFHECere 10 NPOU3BOZOT BO Ha3HaYEHHTE CODMDHA NYHKTOBH. 33 N0BEKR MHOOMALY BO
BCKa O HaJOMCKHOT Ha3HaUeH Cobuper nyHKT, obpatete ce kaj nokankute BAac. NLDit symbool op het product en/of de bijgevoegde documenten geeft aan dat gebruikte
elektrische en elektronische producten niet samen met het gewone huisvuil mogen worden weggegooid. Voor een juiste hehandeling, terugwinning en recycling, dient u dit product te
brengen naar een gepast inzamelpunt. Neem contact op met uw gemeente voor meer informatie over w dichtsthijzinde aangewezen inzamelpunt. NO Dette symbolet pa produktet og/
elleri medfalgende dokumenter betyr at utgatte elektriske og elektroniske produkter ikke skal blandes med vanlig husholdningsavfall. For korrekt behandling, gjenvinning og resirkulering
skal dulevere dette produktet il egnede innsamlingssteder. Ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter for ytterligere informasjon om nzermeste innsamiingssted. PL Ten symbol umieszczony na
produkcie lub dotaczonych do niego dokumentow oznacza, ze nie nalezy wyrzucac zuzytych urzadzen elektrycznych i elektronicznych wraz z innymi odpadami domowymi. W celu uzyskania
prawidtowej obrdbki, odzysku i przetwarzania odpadaw nalezy dostarczyc ten produkt do wyznaczonych punktow zbidrki odpadow. Skontaktuj sie z lokalnymi wiadzami w celu uzyskania
szczeqGtowych informacji na temat najblizszego wyznaczonego punktu zbiorki odpaddw. PT Este simbolo no produto e/ou em documentos complementares indica que produtos elétricos
o eletrdnicos usaos no devem ser misturados com lixo doméstico comum. Para um tratamento, recuperaao e recidagem adequados, elimine este produto em pontos de recolha defini-
dos. Contacte as autoridades ocais para meas detalnes elatvos ao seu ponto de recalha dfinido mas préximo. RO Acest simbol pe produs i/sau documentele insofitoare fnseamnd
a produsele electrice si electronice uzate nu trebuie amestecate cu deseurile menajere. Pentru tratament, re(uperareswreudarecores unzdtoare, v rugam sd predati
acest produs in punctele de colectare desemnate. Contactafi autoritatea locald pentru mai muledealudesprecel mai apropiat punct {de colectare desemnat. AU Jror
CHMBOA, 0TOBPAXAEMsl Ha W3EAI /1AW B NDARGTaEMOTE K HeMy AOKYMEHTaLYAM, 03HaUZET, 410 HCTOMb30BaHKbIE SNEKTDUUECKHE U STEKTPOHHbIE Y3enis He
Cneyer CMeluBaTb C 06bIYHbIMM BITOBbIMY OTXOAAMIL A% HaAneXaLieii 00paBoTKiL, BOCCTAHOBARHHS U YTUAM3ALIN 3TH U3LETMS CNeAyeT CAaT B
CeLManu31pOBaHHbIt NYHKT peMa BTOPCbIPbS. /AnS NOAy4EHNS MHOOPMALUK 0 bAMXaliLiem NyHKTe NpHeMa BTOPCHIPbA 06PaTHTECh, NOXanyiCTa, B MECTHbI
oprat Bracti. SEDenna symbol pa produkten och};ller medfoljande dokument betyder att anvanda elektriska och elektroniska produkter inte ska blandas med vanligt hushallsavfall. Ta
denna produkt il anvisade insamlingsstallen for lamplig hantering och atervinning. Kontakta de lokala myndigheterna for mer information om narmaste angivna insamlingsstalle. SK Tento
symbolna vyrobku alebo v spnevodnej dokumentacii znamena ze pouu velektrl(kv alebo elek Tonicky vvrobok 5 nesm\e vvhadzovat s beznvm domovym odpadom Tent ovvrobok
spravy. SLTa simbol na izdelku in/ali v spremni dokumentacm pomeni, da se rabljenih elekm(nlh in elektronskin izdelkov ne sme odstranjevati skupaj s splosnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki.
Tazagotovitev ustrezne obdelave, predelave in recikliranja odnesite izdelek v namensko zbiralisce. Glede dodatnih podrobnosti o najblizjem namenskem zbiraliscu s obrnite nalokalni
organ. SR Ovaj simbol na proizvodu fili u pratecoj dokumentadiji naci da koriScene elektriéne i elektronske uredaje ne treba meSiati sa obiénim otpadom iz domacinstva. Radi pravilne
obrade, obnavijanjai reciklae, odnesite ovaj proizvod  neki od navedenih sabirmih centara. Detaline informacije o najblizem sabirnom centru zatrazite od lokalnih organa viasti. TA
swrflie wppibloage osarsLar surﬂr.b Spaimrrisaflsd o_afer G5 svplulLe, o LG Td5% et wHpEd
lareranrats LG TraL seren LG TETaTaT afL L6 SiflarLal sedsd ar\ﬁ)l_n'y GTGDTng)GDWS saflaangs. sflurear dalssem,
1L L= wHmeD m{rnwrvg);né]a;wm; [OLENETAR YRl ) g{'q)pmﬁm Uvqwmm;uuLuwsnm 8l Q)L Bsaridas TLudg0F
FRVVIBIGT. 2 BIBOTIEET 9T HFNEITIL g,wma;eLUULLvmm #8a i @)L sgmu upplw wGasd
alourEigarasss, o masr 2_arerdi QFlariwems 56 T iLeE6) TeteTeESeT.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING YOUR APPLIANCE.

When using an electrical appliance, basic precautions should be observed, including the following:

A\ /A /A\WARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK OR INJURY:

« This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Cleaning and
user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

« Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

+ Do not immerse in water or liquid.

+ Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and
moving parts of the appliance and its accessories.

« |f the charger supply cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer,
its service agent or similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

« Do not incinerate the appliance even if it is severely damaged. The batteries can
explodein a fire.

« The battery is to be disposed of safely.

« This appliance contains batteries that are only replaceable by skilled persons.

« Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact.
If contact accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally
seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

« Do not run appliance over cable.

« This appliance must only be supplied at safety extra low voltage corresponding to
the marking on the appliance.

« Liquid must not be directed towards equipment containing electrical components.

« Unplug charger from electrical socket when not in use, before cleaning,
maintaining or servicing the appliance, and if your appliance has an accessory
tool with a moving brush, before connecting or disconnecting the tool.

« Do not use with damaged cable or charger. If appliance is not working as it
should, has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, return
ittoaservice center.

« The appliance must be disconnected from the supply mains when removing the
battery.

« Use only the type and amount of liquids specified under the operations section
of this guide.

« Turn OFF all controls before unplugging.

« Do not pull or carry charger by cable, use cable as a handle, close door on cable,
or pull cable around sharp edges or corners.

« Keep charger cable away from heated surfaces.

« To unplug, grasp the charger plug, not the cable.

+ Do not handle charger plug or appliance with wet hands.

« Battery pack and charger hase output terminals are not to be short-circuited.

+ Do not charge the unit outdoors.

+ Do not recharge, disassemble, heat above 60°C, or incinerate.

+ Keep batteries out of reach of children.

« Dispose of used batteries promptly.

« Never put batteries in mouth. If swallowed, contact your physician or local poison
control.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

« Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the OFF-position before
picking up or carrying the appliance. Carrying the appliance with your finger on
the switch or energising appliance that have the switch on invites accidents.

+ Do not use appliance that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified
hatteries may exhibit unpredictahle behavior resulting in fire, explosion or risk
of injury.

+ Do not expose appliance to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or
temperature above 130°C may cause explosion.

« Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the appliance outside of
the temperature range specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or
at temperatures outside of the specified range may damage the battery and
increase the risk of fire.

« Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person using only identical
replacement parts. This will ensure that the safety of the product is maintained.

+ Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance except as indicated in the
instructions for use and care.

« Keep the temperature range of between 4-30°C when charging battery, storing
unit or during use.

« Plastic film can be dangerous. To avoid danger of suffocation, keep away from
children.

« Use only as described in this user guide.

« Use only manufacturer’s recommended attachments.

« Ifappliance is not working as it should, has been dropped, damaged, left
outdoors, or dropped into water; do not attempt to operate it and have it repaired
at an authorised service center.

« Do not put any object into openings.

+ Do not use with any opening blocked; keep free of dust, lint, hair, and anything
that may reduce air flow.

« Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.

« Use indoors only.

* Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as petroleum, or use
inareas where they may be present.

* Do not pick up toxic material (chlorine bleach, ammonia, drain cleaner, etc.).

« Do not use appliance in an enclosed space filled with vapours given off by oil-
based paint, paint thinner, some moth-proofing substances, flammable dust, or
other explosive or toxic vapours.

* Do not pick up hard or sharp objects such as glass, nails, screws, coins, etc.

* Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches
or hot ashes.

+ Do not use without filters in place.

« Floor slippery when wet.

+ WARNING: Only use with the following charger models:

SAW15A-260-0500GD SAW15A-260-0500AD
SAW15A-260-05008D YLIXA - £260050
YLIXA - A260050 YLIXA - U260050

ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS. FOR OPERATION ON A 220-240 VOLT A.C. 50-60 HZ POWER SUPPLY ONLY.

THIS MODEL IS FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

+ Keep appliance on a level surface.

« |f your appliance has a motorised Brush Roll, do not leave machine running in the same spot without the handle fully upright.
+ To reduce the risk of a leaking condition, do not store unit where freezing may occur. Damage to internal components may result.

+ Plastic tanks are not dishwasher safe. Do not put tanks in dishwasher.
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Limited Warranty

This limited warranty only applies outside of the USA, Canada, Australia, New Zealand, and mainland China. It is provided by BISSELL
International Trading Company B.V. (“BISSELL”) and gives you specific rights. It is offered as an additional benefit to your other rights
under your local laws, which may vary from country to country. You can find out about your legal rights and remedies by contacting your
local consumer advice service. Nothing in this warranty will replace or lessen any of your legal rights or remedies. If you need additional
instruction regarding this warranty or have questions regarding what it may cover, please contact BISSELL Consumer Care or contact your
local distributor.

This warranty is given to the current owner of the product with the original sales receipt. The original sales receipt must include the
product(s) purchased, the date purchased, and which country it was purchased from new. You must be able to evidence the date of
purchase and the country where the product was purchased to submit a claim under this warranty. You will receive the warranty that

is applicable to the country where your product was originally purchased, as shown on the original sales receipt. If you use the product
outside of the country where it was purchased, your warranty may be void in BISSELL's sole discretion. It may be necessary to obtain some
of your personal information, such as a mailing address, to fulfill the terms of this warranty. Any personal data will be handled pursuant to
BISSELL's Privacy Policy, which can be found at global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Limited Two-Year Warranty

For two years from the date of purchase by the original purchaser, subject to the EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS* identified below, BISSELL
will repair or replace (with new, refurbished, lightly used, or remanufactured components or products), at BISSELL's option, free of charge,
any defective or malfunctioning part or product.

BISSELL recommends that the original packaging and original proof of purchase with the date of purchase and country where purchased
be kept for the duration of the warranty period in case you want to redeem the warranty during the warranty period. Keeping the original
packaging will assist with any necessary re-packaging and transportation but is not a condition of the warranty.

If your product is replaced by BISSELL under this warranty, then the new item will benefit from the remainder of the term of this warranty
(calculated from the date of the original purchase). The period of this warranty shall not be extended whether or not your product is
repaired or replaced.

*Exceptions and Exclusions from the Terms of the Warranty

This warranty applies to products used for personal domestic use and not commercial or hire purposes. Consumable components and
attachments such as filters, belts, shells, water tanks, scraping strips, brushes, and mop pads, which must be replaced or serviced by

the user from time to time, are not covered by this warranty. This warranty does not apply to any defect arising from fair wear and tear,
including but not limited to the battery discharging time shortening due to the aging or use. Damage or malfunction caused by the user
or any third party whether as a result of accident, negligence, abuse, neglect, or any other use not in accordance with the user guide is not
covered by this warranty. An unauthorised repair (or attempted repair) may void this warranty whether or not damage has been caused by
that repair/attempt. Removing or tampering with the Product Rating Label on the product or rendering it illegible will void this warranty.
Except as set out below, BISSELL and its distributors are not liable for any loss or damage that is not foreseeable or for incidental or
consequential damages of any nature associated with the use of this product including without limitation loss of profit, loss of business,
business interruption, loss of opportunity, distress, inconvenience, or disappointment. Except as set out below, BISSELL’ liability will not
exceed the purchase price of the product.

BISSELL does not exclude or limit in any way its liability for (a) death or personal injury caused by our negligence or the negligence of our
employees, agents or subcontractors; (b) fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; (c) or for any other matter which cannot be excluded or
limited under law.

Important Notes

«If your BISSELL product should require service or to claim under our limited warranty, please visit global.BISSELL.com.

*Please keep your original sales receipt. It provides proof of the date of purchase and where it was purchased in the event of a warranty
claim. See warranty for details.

*Please note that using your BISSELL machine outside of its country of original purchase and/or use with a power converter may damage
your BISSELL machine and damage caused by mismatched power voltage will not be covered by your warranty.

+Please note that putting vinegar, bleach, dish soap, detergent, homemade soap, and other non-BISSELL products in your BISSELL
machine may damage your BISSELL machine. Damage caused by using non-BISSELL products in your machine will not be covered by your
warranty.
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BAXXHWU UHCTPYKLMW 3A BESOMACHOCT

MPOYETETE BCUYK UHCTPYKLUW, NPEAN AA N3NON3BATE YPEAA. KOTATO V3MOM3BATE ENIEKTPUYECKWN YPE],
TPABBA 1A CMIA3BATE OCHOBHW MPEAMA3HW MEPKW, BKNHOYMTENIHO C/IEAHOTO:

I\ /A A NPEAYNPEXAEHWE

3A AA HAMAJIUTE PUCKA OT MOXXAP, TOKOB YA AP

NNV HAPAHSIBAHE:

+To31 ypef, MOXe A Ce V3N10138a OT AeLia Ha Bb3PaCT Hafj 8 TOAMHI 1
LA C HAMaNERN GU3NYECKI, CETUBHY WA YMCTBEHN CNOCOBHOCTI UAK
JIANCA Ha ONUT ¥ NO3HaHNS, aKo Ca NOA HAA30P WAK Ca UM BUAN fafieHn
VHCTPYKLN OTHOCHO U3N0A3BAHETO Ha Ype/a N0 6e30MaceH HauwH 1
Te pa3bupar BKIOUEHITe 0NAcHOCTI. MOYMCTBAHETO U NOAAPbXKATA OT
noTpebuTens He Tps68a Aa ce M3BbPLUBA OT felia 6e3 Haa3op.

«[leuata 1ps6Ba Aa 6bAaT N0J HaA30p, 3a Aa Ce rapaHTupa, Ye HAMa Aa v
UrpasT ¢ ypesa.

*/3Knt04eTe Ypesa ot enekTpUueckits KOHTAKT, KOrato He ce u3non3sa,
Mpey NoYMCTBaHe, NOAAPBXKA N 06CNYXBAHE HA Ypeaa 1 ako BalmAT
YPeA IMa akcecoap C NOABIXHA YETKa, NPeAn Aa CBbPXETe A U3KIoUMTe
ypesa.

+He notansiire ypesa BbB BOAA WM TEYHOCT.

« [IpbXTe Kocata c1, CBOBOAHOTO 11 06AEKN0, NPBCTIATE C1 1 BCUUKY YacTh
Ha TAN0TO C1 AaNeYy OT OTBOPHTE M ABUXELLMTE Cé YaCTh Ha ypeda 1
HerosuTe NPUHAANEXHOCTH.

«He u3non3saiire ¢ nospefeH kaben unw wencen.

*AKO 3aXPaHBALLVST KAOEN Ha 3APSAHOTO YCTPOIACTBO € NOBPEAeH,

T0/A TPSI6BA 4a GbAie 3aMEHeH 0T NPOU3BOAUTENS, HETOB CEPBU3EH
MpeACTaBuTeN UM MOAOOHO KBANMGUUMPAHO LE, 33 Aa Ce u36erHe
0MacHoCT.

«He u3rapsiite ypesa 0pH ako e cepuo3Ho noBpeaeH. batepunTe morar ga
eKCMNOANPAT B OFbH.

«batepusa Tps68a A e U3XBbPAM be30nacHo.

+To31 ypef CbAbPXa baTepuy, KOUTO MOrarT A4 e 3aMeHST camo ot
KBAMULMPAHM CeLpanncTu.

*T1py HebNAroNPUSTHI YCIOBIS OT baTepusTa MOXe Aa Gbje U3XBbpNeHa
TEYHOCT; M364rBaifTe KOHTAKT. AKO CTy4aliHO € UMANo KOHTaKT, U3nnakHere
€ B0A. AKO TRUHOCTTA NONa/He B 04MTe, AOMBAHUTENHO NOTbPCETe
MeANLMHCK NOMOLL,. TeUYHOCTTa, M3XBbPAEHA 0T baTepusTa, MoxXe Ad
Mpe/M3BIKa APa3HEHE UK M3rapsHus.

*3apexaalire camo CbC 3aPAAHOTO YCTPOIACTBO, NOCOYEHO 0T
MPOU3BOANTENS. 3aPAAHO YCTPOICTBO, KOETO € MOAXOAALIO 3 eANH TUN
batepuu, MoXe 4a Cb3Aae ONACHOCT OT NOXap, KOraTo Ce M3No38a C Apyr
™n barepum.

*/3Knt04eTe 3apSAHOTO YCTPOIICTBO OT ENEKTPUUECKOTO FHE3LO, KOraTo He
10 M3N0A13BaTe, NPeAV MO4NCTBaHe, NOAAPLXKA WK 06CNYXBaHE Ha ypesa
11:aKO BALWNST ype/, MMa aKCecoap C NOABUXHA YeTka, Npeav Aa CBbpxete
NN M3KTKOUMTE YPesa.

+To31 ypef CbAbPXa bartepuy, KOUTO He NOANEXAT Ha 3aMAHA.

«He u3non3saiire ¢ noBpefeH kaben unm 3apsaHo YCTpoiicTBO. AKO ypesbT
He paboTy, Kakto Tpsi6Ba, 6Un e M3NyckaH, NoBPeAeH, 0CTaBsH Ha OTKPUTO
1A e 61N M3NyCHar BbB BOAQ, 0 NPEAOCTaBETe 33 PEMOHT B CepBI3eH
LIeHTBP.

+Korato u3Baxaare barepusia, ypeabT Tps68a Aa Gbje U3KAoUeH or
eneKTpuYeckata Mpexa.

+To3u ypef; TpsIOBA A3 Ce 3aXPaHBa CaMOo C 6e30MACHO CBPBXHUCKO
HanpexeHve, CbOTBETCTBALLO HA MapKPOBKATa Ha ypefa.

*|13n0n3saiiTe camo BIYAA M KOIMYECTBOTO TEYHOCTH, NOCOUEH B pasena
33 eKCrA0aTaLys B HACTOALLOTO PbKOBOACTBO.

*KbM 000pyABaHe, ChAbPXALLO eNeKTPUUECKI KOMMOHEHTH, He TPSOBa Aa
€€ HacoYBar TeUYHOCTH.

*/3Knt04eTe BCAYKN yNpaBAeHns, npeau Aa o 3KituuTe.

*He fibpnaiiTe 1 He HoCeTe 3apsAHOTO YCTPOIACTBO 3a Kabena, He
13non3BaliTe kabena Kato ApbXKa, He NPULLMNBaiiTe kabena CbC 3aTBOPeHa
Bpara 1 He u3AbpnBaliTe kabena 0kono ocTpu pbboBe AN bIAW.

« [lpbXTe kabena Ha 3apsAHOTO YCTPOIACTBO Aaney o oTonAsemMu
MOBBPXHOCTI.

*3a [ja U3KK0YMTe, XBAHET LLeNCena Ha 3apsAHoTO YCTPOIACTBO, a He
kabena.

10 global.BISSELL.com

*He fpbXTe Ljencena Ha 3ap4AHOTO YCTPOICTBO AW ypeaa C MOKPU pbLie.

*He 1ps6Ba A2 GbAe NPeAN3BIKBAHO KbCO CbeANHeHMe B 3axpaHBalLuTe
Knemy Ha barepusta 1 B 6asaTa Ha 3apHOTO YCTPOICTBO.

*He 3apexaiite ypefa Ha oTkpuro.

+Koraro u3Baxzare batepuara, ypeabT TpA6Ba Aa Obje M3KkntoueH ot
€IeKTpUYeCKaTa Mpexa.

+He npe3apexaiite, He pa3rnobssaiire, He Harpssaiite Hag 60 °C u He
usrapsitre.

+ CbxpansiBaiite batepuuTe Janeu ot gelja.

+He3abasHo v3xBbpAsiiTe U3non3BanuTe barepun.

*Hukora He noctassiite 6arepunTe B ycrata cu. AKO 6bAaT NOMbAHATH, Ce
CBPXETe (e CbC (BOA N1eKap WM C MECTHOTO OTARNEHUE MO TOKCUKONOTUS.

+pegoTBparere HEBONHO CTapTHpaHe. YBepere e, ue NPeBKHYBATeNsT e
8 nonoxexue OFF (A3KI1.), npean Aa BAWTHETe WK ja NpeHacaTe ypesa.
MpeHacaHeTo Ha ype/a ¢ NPbCT BbPXY NPEBKA0YBATENS WK 3axpaHBall
YPe, YMiiTo NpeBKItYBaTeN e BKIKYEH, MOXe Aa A0Be/e A0 3M10M0NYKH.

*He usnon3saiire nospefeH uv MoanduLMpar ypes. Mospeaenute uin
MOANGULIMPAHY baTepUM MOTaT 13 IMaT Henpe/BIAMMO NOBeAeHMe,
BOAELLO 0 NOXaP, eKCMNO3UA WA PUCK OT HAPaHsBaHe.

+He usnaraiire ypesa Ha OrbH wan NpekomMepHa Temneparypa. Msnaraxe Ha
OrbH WM Temneparypa Hag 130 °C Moxe Aa npe/v3BIKa excno3us.

+ (negjBariTe BCUKWM MHCTPYKLIMA 3a 3apeXaaHe 1 He 3apexaalire ypea
I13BbH TeMNepaTypHIg 00XBaT, ykasaH B MHCTpyKUuuTe. Henpasuaxoto
3apexgane uau npu TeMnepaTypu U3BbH NOCOUEHNS AnanasoH MoXe Aa
noBpeAy batepudra i a ysennuy prcka ot noxap.

*|/3BbpLUETE CeBY3HO 06CTYXBaHe O KBANMQULIPAH PEMOHTEH NEpCOHan,
Kato U3M03Bate Camo UACHTUYHI Pe3ePBHI YacTh. TOBA LLe rapanTupa
3aMa3BaHero Ha 6e30NacHOCTTa Ha NPOAYKTa.

*He moguduLmpalire n He ce onwTBaiiTe Aa peMoHTMpaTe ype/a, OCBeH
KaKTO @ yka3aHo B MHCTPYKLMMTe 3a ynoTpeba it NOAAPBXKA.

*TloAAbpXaiite TeMnepatypHug Avanason Mexay 4-30 °C, korato
3apexgare barepusta, CbxpaHsBsare yCpoicTBOTO A NO BpeMe Ha
ynotpeba.

+nacTmacosoto onno Moxe Aa bbje 0nacHo. 3a Aa u3berHere onacHocr
07 3alylUaBaxe, ro 4pbXTe Aaney o1 fela.

*/13non3gaiiTe camo KakTo e OMMCaHo B T0BA PLKOBOACTBO 3a NOTpebyTeNs.

*|13non3saiite camo npenopbyaHiTe 0T NPOU3BOANTENS 3aKpenBalLM
eneMeHT.

*AKO ype/bT He paboTi KakTo TpsI6Ba, 6 € M3MyCKaH, NOBPE/EH, OCTaBAH
Ha OTKPUTO WA € NonajHan BbB BOAA, He Ce ONuTBaliTe Aa ro M3non3sare
11 TO NPeAOCTaBETe 33 PEMOHT B OTOPU3NPAH CePBY3EH LIEHTbP.

*He nocrassiiTe HUKakBy NpeAMETI B 0TBOpUTe.

*He u3non3saiire, ako HAKoV OTBOP € 6AOKMPaH; Nasere O npax, BAaCKHKN,
KOCMY 1 BCUKO, KOETO MOXE /a HaManw Bb3AYWHIS NOTOK.

* bbAeTe MHOTO BHUMATEAHY, KOFaTo NOYUCTBATe N0 CTbAGU.

*He u3non3saiire ypesa 3a 06upatxe Ha 3ananuMin v ropuMi TeYHOCTH,
Kato Hagra, it He ro 3n0N3BaiiTe Ha MeCTa, KbAETO MOXE Aa VMa TakuBa.

*He nouncrsaiite TOKCuH MaTepuany (6enHa ¢ xnop, aMoHsK,
NOYVCTBALL NPpenapar 3a OTBOAHUTENHM KaHaA 1 Ap.).

*He usnon3saiire ypesa B 3aTBOPEHO NPOCTPAHCTBO, U3MBAHEHO C
I3napeHya 0T MacneHa 60s, papeuten 3a 6o, BellieCTsa, Npe/nasBalLyt
0T MOAILY, 3aNaniM NPax UM Apyrv eKC03UBHYU WK TOKCMUHI
U3NapeHms.

*He obupare ¢ ype/ja TBbPAN MM OCTPY MPEAMETH, KaTo CTbKAO, MNPOHM,
BUHTOBE, MOHET 1 Ap.

*He obupaiiTe € ypeaa HLLO, KOETO FOPY WAV NYLLK, KaTo LrapH, K1euku
KubpwT nam ropelua nenen.

*He n3non3gaiire be3 noctasex Guatpu.

+MoAbT € XTb3raB, KOrato e MoKbp.

*/13non3Baiite camo Ha 3akpuo.

* SAW15A-260-0500GD SAW15A-260-0500AD
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*32 3 HaManuTe pucka oT Te4oBe, He CbXpaHsBaiiTe ypesa Ha MACTO, KbAeTo
3AMA3ETE TE3U MHCTPYKLINN e s e rongor soupussve Toso sons o s rospegs

OPUTUHAJTHA NHCTPYKLLAW. 3A PABOTA CAMO NPU Ha BbTPELUHHTE KOMMOHEHTH.

3AXPAHBAHE OT 220-240 BONTA NPAB TOK 50-60 HZ. TO3U1 *[InacTmacosuTe pe3epsoapu He ca NpejHasHaueHi 3a u3MuBaHe

MOZAEN ENPEAHA3HAYEH CAMO 3A JOMALLIHA YNOTPEBA. CbAOMUSNHATA MaLMHA. He nocTasgiite pesepsoapuTe B ChAOMUANHA

MalMHa.

BA)KHA M H¢0 P MAU‘MH «/13xBbpAgHe Ha batepuata: 3a fa U3KNIOUWTE 3apSAHOTO YCTPOICTBO Ha

+ CoXpaHsBaiiTe Ypea Ha pasHa NoBLPXHOCT. batepusta o1 NpoaykTa. V3knioueTe 3axpaHBateto. MaxHere BUHTa Ha

+ AKO BALLUIST yPEJ} UM YeTKa Ha POk  eneKTpoMoTop, He CTassiliTe Kanaka Ha batepusra. W13sagere batepusta oT 0TAeNeHHeTo 1 9 paskayere,
MalwHata Aa pa60m Ha €HO 1 CbLLLO MACTO, 6e3 ApbXKaTa 4a e HambAHo Kato Cpexete BCUYKM MPOBOAHNLN. 3a cnequ)mun UHCTPYKUMK 38
y3npasena. npemaxsaHe Ha barepusra nocerere global BISSELL.com.

OrpaHuyeHa rapaHuus

Tasu orpaHnyeHa rapaHung Baxu camo u3sbH CALL, KaHapa, ABctpanns, Hoa 3enanans 1 koHTuHeHTaneH Kwtaid. Ta ce npegoctasg ot BISSELL
International Trading Company B.V. (,BISSELL") v 81t 0curypsiBa koHKpeTHY npaa. lTpeAnara ce kaTo OMbAHNUTENHA N0A3a KbM APYriATE BIA NPaBa CbIacHO
MECTHITE 3aKOHM, KOUTO MOXE a Ce Pa3NNuaBar cnopes Abpxasara. Moxere aa HayuuTe 3a 3aKOHHUTe C1 MPaBa U CPEACTBA 3a 3alLjUTa, KaTo Ce (BbpXeTe
CMeCTHaTa Cnyx6a 3a CbBeT 3a noTpebutennTe. HLLO B Ta3n rapaHLys HIMA Aa 3aMeH W HaManw KOETO 1 Aa € OT BaLLIUTE 3aKOHHY NPaBa Uau Mepku
33 3alLTa. AKO Ce HyX/aeTe OT JOMbAHUTENH UHCTPYKLIMIA OTHOCHO Ta3i rapaHLus Wit MMaTe BLNPOCH OTHOCHO TOBA kakBO MOXe 43 00XBalLa, MONS,
CBbPXETe Ce C 0TAeNa 32 KAMEHTCKO 06CNYXBaHe Ha BISSELL unn ce 06bpHeTe KbM MECTHIS C1 AUCTPHEYTOP.

TapaHLsTa ce NPefOCTaBs Ha HACTOALYYA COBCTBEHIK HA MPOAYKTA C OPUTMHANHATA KBIUTAHLVA 33 NPOAAX6a. OpUriHanHata KBUTAHLWA 3a Npogaxba
Tp$168Ba A BK/0UBA MHOOPMALLS 33 3aKyneHus(Te) NPOAYKT(M), AaTaTa Ha NOKYNKa i OT KOS AbpXaBa e/ca 3akyner (1) kato Hos(u). Tpsbsa Aa cte 8
CbCTOAHME Aa AOKaXeTe faTaTa Ha NOKYNKa 1 AbpXaBata, OT KOATO e 3aKyneH NPOAYKTT, 3a Aa N0AaAeTe UCK CbIACHO HacToALLaTa rapanuws. LLie nonyuute
rapaHLMATA, KOSTO BaXW 3a AbPXaBaTa, Kb/TO MbPBOHAYANHO € 3aKyneH MPOAYKT, KOFTO e 0003HaUeHa Ha OPUTMHANHaTA KBUTaHLS 33 Npojaxba. Ako
113n013BaTe NPOAYKTA U3BbH AbPXaBATa, KbAETO € 3aKyneH, rapaHLusTa Moxe Aa bbAe CieTeHa 3a HeBaMMAHA N0 COBCTBEHO yemoTpeHie Ha BISSELL. Moxe
/3 € He06X0AUMO Aa NOYUMM BaLLa IMYHa MH(OPMALYS, KaTO NOLLEHCKM 3APec, 3a 43 U3MbAHAM YCNOBUST HA Ta3W rapaHLAS. BCuukn inuHi aHHY Le
6bAaT 06paboTBaHM CbraacHo MoauTiKaTa 3a noBepuTeNHOCT Ha BISSELL, kosTo Moxe Aa bbze HamepeHa Ha global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

OrpavaeHa AByroauviiHa rapaHuus

B npoabaxeHve Ha ABe FOANHY OT AaTaTa Ha NOKYMKka 0T MbPBOHAYaNHIA KynyBay, NPy CnasBaHe Ha nocoueruTe no-gony N3KMOYEHS 1 U3KMIHOUBAHIA®,
10 cBoe yemotperiue BISSELL Lje peMOHTMpa U 3aMeHI 6e3nnaTHO (C HOBM, PEMOHTUPaHH, ManKo U3N0N3BaHY I Bb3CTaHOBEHY KOMMOHEHTY MU MPOJYKTH)
BCAKA ACDEKTHA VI HeU3NPABHA YaCT WU NPOAYKT.

BISSELL mpenopbyBa opurvHanHaTa onakoska 1 OpUrvHanHOTO J0ka3aTencTBo 3a NOKyNka ¢ AaTara Ha 3akynyBaHe 1 AbpXasara, B KOSTO @ 3akyneH NpoAyKTsr,
Ja 6bjaT 3ana3eHi 3a CPOKA Ha rapaHLIVIOHHIS NEpUOA, B CTy4aid Ue ckate Aa e Bb3N0A3BaTe OT rapaHLudTa o Bpeme Ha rapaHLMOHHMS Nepuog.
CbXpaHsABAHETO Ha OPUrHANHaTa ONAKOBKa L Bt MOMOTHE NP HEOBXOANMOCT OT NPEONaKoBaHe 1 TPAHCMOPTUPAHE, HO He € yCA0BYe 3a BaNMAHOCT Ha
rapaHuuara.

AKO CbrnacHo Tasu rapaHung awwmat MpoAYKT 6\:Ll€ 3aMeHeH ot BISSEL, HosusT MPOAYKT L€ Ce Bb3M0/13Ba 0T 0CTATbKa OT CPOKA HA Ta3u rapaHLins (n3umcnen ot
[iaTaTa Ha MbPBOHAYa/NHaTa I'IOKyI'IKa). Hepwo,qu Ha Ta3i rapaHLUmna HAaMa Aa SBAE YAB/IKEH, HE3aBUCUMO Aan BalLNAT NPOAYKT € bun PEMOHTMPAH UK 3aMEHEH.

*N3KN0UYeHUs U N3KJIIDUYBAaHUA OT ycnoBuUATa Ha rapaHyuunaTa

Ta3! rapaHLs BaXv 3a NPOAYKTH, KOWUTO Ce M3N0A13BaT 3a IMYHA AOMALUHA ynoTpeba, a He 33 ThProBCKM LAV WA B3eMaHe Nog Haem. KoHcymaTvsute

11 NPUHAANEXHOCTUTE, KaTO GUATPM, PEMbLY, KOPMYCH, PE3ePBOAPY 33 BOA], U3CTbPTBALLY NIEHTI, YeTKIN Y MOYMCTBALLIN F1aBIA 33 MO, KOUTO TpSi6Ba

[1a e MOAMEHST M 06CNYXBAT OT NOTPeOUTENs NEPUOANYHO, He Ca 06XBaHaTH 0T Ta3| rapaHLys. TapaHLusTa He ce 0THaCA 3a AedekTi, Npou3TnyaLy

0T U3HOCBaHE, BK/IKUUTENHO, HO HE CaMO CbKPaLLaBaHe Ha BPEMETO Ha pa3pexAaHe Ha batepusta nopajv ocrapsBaxe v ynotpeba. Tas rapauys

He MOKPVBa NOBPEAN WA HEM3NPABHOCTH, MPUUMHERI OT NOTPEBUTENS UMW KOSTO M /13 € TPETa CTPaHa, He3aBUCUMO Ay Ca B PE3YNTaT Ha 310M0NYKa,
HebpeXHoCT, 3n0ynoTpeba, HeBHUMaH e, UM BCSKa APYra ynoTpeba, KosTo He e B CbOTBETCTBYE C PbKOBOACTBOTO 3a N0TpebuTens. HeotopusupaH peMoHT
(71 0NWIT 33 PEMOHT) MOXE Aa aHYNNPA Ta3V rapaHLVs, HE3aBNCUMO ANV BCIEACTBYUE HA TO3Y PEMOHT/OMIT € NPUYMHeHa NOBPEAA WA He. AKO eTUKETHT 3a
KnacuukawLys Ha npoAyKTa BbPXY CamMus NPOAYKT Gbjje NpeMaxHar, NoANpaBeH v e HeYeTnB, T0Ba LLe J0Be/e 40 aHYAMPAHE Ha HACTOSILAT FrapaHLKS.

OcBeH KakTo e nocoueHo no-4ony, BISSELL v HeiiHuTe AUCTPUOYTOPY HE HOCAT OTFOBOPHOCT 3a KaKBWTO 1 A € 3aryOu K LeTw, KOWTO He Ca NpeBUAUMY,
1A 32 CNY4aliHI 1AM 3aKOHOMEPHI LLETY OT KaKBBTO 1 4a € XapakTep, CBbP3aHit C M3NON3BAHETO Ha TO3 NPOJYKT, BKAOUUTENHO 1 6e3 OrpaHiyeHme:
3aryba Ha nevanba, 3aryba Ha busHec, npekbCBaHe Ha Gu3Hec AeiHOCT, 3aryba Ha Bb3MOXHOCT, CTPeC, 6e3n0KoiCTBO A pa3oyapoBaHme. OCBeH KakTo e
M0COYEHO M0-J0AY, 0TTOBOPHOCTTA Ha BISSELL HAMa 4a npesuLaBa NoKynHaTa LeHa Ha NpogyKTa.

BISSELL He n3kntoua 1 He OrpaH14aBa No HNKaKbB HaulH OTFOBOPHOCTTA (1 3a: a) CMBPT AN TENECHA NOBPELA, NPUYUHEHN OT H€6pE>KHO(T OT Halla
(TpaHa niu HEBpe)KHOCT 0T CTPaHa Ha HalluTe CRyXuTenn, NpeactaButenit i noAn3NbaAHUTeNN, 6) U3Mama uan u3MamMHo npeacrasaHe; B) 171 33 KaKBMTO
1 ia e Apyru BbNPOCK, KOUTO He MOraT ia 6b,an U3K/OYEHN UK OTPAHNYEHI MO 3aKOH.

Ba>kHu 6enexkku

*AKo BawwnsT NPOAYKT Ha BISSELL vMa Hyxza 0T cepBu3HO 0BCNYXBAHE 1AM ako XenaeTe Aa NOAaAeTe UCK B PAMKWTE Ha HallaTa OrpaHiyeHa rapaHLus,
mons, nocerere global.BISSELL.com.

+Mong, 3anaseTe OpUriHanHata KBUTaHLYA 3a Npoaxba. T4 NpejocTass 40Ka3aTencrBo 3a AaTata i MACTOTO Ha NOKyNKa B Cyyaii Ha rapaHLMOHeH UcK. 3a
MOAPOBHOCTY BIUXTE rapaHUyATa.

*/Imaiire npeaBya, Ye U3N0N3BAHETO Ha BaluaTa MalwnHa BISSELL v3BbH AbpXaBara Ha MbpBOHayanHara it nokynka n/wan u3non3eaxe ¢ npeobpasysaren
Ha 3aXpaHBaHe MOXe ja NOBPeAy Ballata MawvHa BISSELL 1 wweTuTe, NPUUIHEHI OT HECHOTBETCTBALLO 3aXPAHBALLO HANPeXeHHe, HAMA Aa Gb/aT NoKpUTI
0T rapaHLuTa.

*/Imaiite npefBIA, Ye NOCTaBAHETO BbB Balwata MalwuHa BISSELL Ha ouer, 6enuHa, npenapar 3a Cbf0Be, NepuneH npenapar, AMAaLeH CanyH 1 Apyri
MPOZYKTH, KOUTO He ca npou3eferi ot BISSELL, Moxe Aa s nopeau. Mope/ata, NpuyvHeHa oT U3M0A3BaHe B MaluMHaTa Ha NPOAYKTH, KOUTO He (a
npoussegenn ot BISSELL, He ce nokpuBa ot rapaHuusa.
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VAZNA SIGURNOSNA UPUTSTVA

PROCITAJTE SVA UPUTSTVA PRIJE KORISTENJA VASEG UREDAJA.
Kod koristenja elektri¢nog uredaja, trebate se pridrzavati osnovnih mjera opreza, ukljucujuci sliedece:

A A A U POZORENJ E . Uredaj mora _bi_li iskljué_en_sa gla_\_mog _n_apajanja kad se vadi baterija.
+ Nemojte puniti, rastavljati, zagrijavati iznad 60°C ili spaljivati.
KAKO BI SE SMANJIO RIZIK OD POZARA, ELEKTRICNOG + Driite baterije van dohvata djece.
UDARA ILI POVREDE: + Odlozite u otpad iskoristene baterije Sto prije.
+ Ovaj uredaj mogu Koristiti djeca starija od 8 godina i osobe sa smanjenim fizickim, * Nikad ne stavljajte baterije u usta. Ako ih progutate, obratite se vasem liekaruli
osjetilnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva i znanja ako su lokalnom tijelu za kontrolu trovanja.
pod nadzorom il su im data uputstva u vezi koristenja uredaja na siguran nacin ~* Sprijecite nenamjerno ukljucivanje. Uvjerite se da je prekidac u polozaju
i ako razumiju moguce opasnosti. Ciscenje i korisnicko odrzavanje ne smiju vrsiti ISKLIUCENO prije podizanja ili nosenja uredaja. Nosenje uredaja sa prstom na
djeca bez nadzora. prekidacu ili ukljucivanje u struju uredaja kad je prekidac ukljucen moze izazvati
+ Djeca trebaju biti pod nadzorom kako bi se osiguralo da se ne igraju sa uredajem. ~ nezgode.
+ Iskljucite uredaj iz elektri¢ne uticnice kad se ne koristi, prije njegovog ciscenja, ~* NeKoristite uredaj koji je ostecen ili prepravijan. OStecene ili modificirane baterije

odrzavanja li servisiranja, a ako vas uredaj ima dodatni alat sa pokretnom mogu uzrokovati nepredvidivo ponasanje koje moZe dovesti do pozara, eksplozije
Cetkom, prije pripajanja ili otpajanja alata. ili opasnosti od povrede.
« Ne uranjajte ga u vodu ili tekucinu. * Ne izlazite uredaj vatri il neumjereno visokoj temperaturi. lzlaganje vatri ili
« Driite kosu, dijelove odjece, prste i sve druge dijelove tijela podalje od otvorai temperaturi iznad 130°C moze izazvati eksploziju.
pokretnih dijelova uredaja i njegovih dodataka. « Pridrzavajte se svih uputstava za punjenje i nemojte puniti uredaj izvan raspona
« Ne koristite sa ostecenim kablom ili utikacem. temperature navedenog u uputstvima. Nepravilno punjenje ili izlaganje
+ Ako je kabl za napajanje punjaca ostecen, mora biti zamijenjen od strane temperaturama izvan navedenog raspona moze ostetiti bateriju i povecati
proizvodaca, njegovog servisnog predstavnika il slicne kvalificirane osobe kako ~ opasnost od izbijanja vatre.
bi se izbjegla opasnost. « Servisiranje treba vrsiti osoba kvalificirana za popravke, koristeci iskljucivo
+ Nemojte spaljivati uredaj caki ako je ozbilino ostecen. Baterija moze eksplodirati u vatri. identicne rezervne dijelove. Ovo Ce osigurati da sigurnost proizvoda bude
+ Bateriju treba odlofiti u otpad na siguran nacin. oCuvana.
+ Ovaj uredaj sadr7i baterije koje mogu zamjenjivati iskljucivo struéne osobe. + Nemojte prepravljati ili pokuSavati popraviti uredaj, osim ako to nije navedeno u

+ Kod nepravilnog koristenja tekucina moze biti ispustena iz baterije; izbjegavajte ~ UPUtstvima za upotrebu  odrzavanje.
kontakt. Ako se kontakt slucajno dogodi, isperite vodom. Ako tekucina dode u + OdrZavajte raspon temperature izmedu 4-30°C kad punite bateriju, skladistite

kontakt sa ocima, potraite i medicinsku pomoc. Tekucina ispustena iz baterije uredaj ili tokom upotrebe.

moze izazvati nadrazaj ili opekotine. + Plasti¢na folija moze biti opasna. Da biste izbjegli opasnost od gusenja, drZite je
+ Ovaj uredaj se mora napajati iskljucivo pri sigurnosnom, dodatno niskom naponu  Podalje od djece.

koji odgovara oznakama na uredaju. « Koristite iskljucivo na nacin opisan u ovom korisnickom prirucniku.

+ Punite isklju¢ivo pomocu punjaca navedenog od strane proizvodaca. Punjac koji  * Koristite iskljucivo prikljucke koje je preporucio proizvodac.
je pogodan za punjenje jednog tipa kompleta baterija moze dovesti do opasnosti  * Ako uredaj ne radi kao Sto bi trebao, ako je ispusten da padne, oStecen, bio

od pozara kad se koristi sa drugim kompletom baterija. ostavljen napolju ili ispusten u vodu, ne pokusavajte da ga stavite u pogon i dajte
+ Iskljucite punja iz elektricne uticnice kad se ne koristi, prije njegovog Ciscenja, ga na popravak u ovlasteni servisni centar.
odrzavanja i servisiranja, a ako vas uredaj ima dodatni alat sa pokretnom + Ne stavljajte bilo kakve predmete u otvore.
cetkom, prije pripajanja ili otpajanja alata. * Ne koristite ako je bilo koji otvor blokiran; odrZavajte ga ¢istog od praine, dlaka
+ Ovaj uredaj sadrzi baterije koje se ne mogu zamijeniti. ili bilo Cega Sto moze smanjiti protok zraka.
+ Ne koristite sa ostecenim kablom ili punjacem. Ako uredaj ne radi kao $to b + Budite posebno pazljivi prilikom iScenja na stepenistu.
trebao, ako je ispusten da padne, ostecen, bio ostavljen napolju ili ispusten u + Ne koristite ga za kupljenje zapaljivih ili gorivih tekucina kao $to je benzin, ili u
vodu, vratite ga u servisni centar. podrucjima gdje takve tekucine mogu biti prisutne.
« Uredaj mora biti iskljucen sa glavnog napajanja kad se vadi baterija. « Ne kupite toksicni materijal (izbjeljivac, amonijak, sredstvo za suho ciscenje, itd.).
+ Koristite iskljucivo vrstu i kolicinu tekucina navedenu u odjeljku s uputstvimaza ~ * Ne koristite uredaj u zatvorenom prostoru ispunjenom isparenjima nastalim
rad u ovom prirucniku. od boja na hazi ulja, razredivaca, nekih sredstava protiv moljaca te ispunjenom
+ Tekucina ne smije biti usmjerena prema opremi koja sadri elektricne dijelove. zapaljivom prasinom ili drugim ekspolzivnim ili otrovnim isparenjima.
« Iskljucite svu kontrolnu dugmad prije izvlacenja utikaca. * Ne kupite krute ili oStre predmete kao $to su staklo, cavli, vijci, novcici, itd.
+ Ne povlacite ili prenosite punja¢ drzeci ga za kabl, ne koristite kabl kao rucku, ne * Ne kupite nita Sto gori i se dimi, kao Sto su cigarete, Sibice ili vru¢ pepeo.
zatvarajte vrata preko kabla i ne povlacite kabl oko odtrih rubova il uglova. + Ne koristite bez filtera postavljenih na svoje mjesto.
+ Driite punjac dalje od zagrijanih povrsina. + Mokar pod je klizav.
+ Da ga iskljucite, povucite za utikac punjaca, ne za kabl. + Koristiti iskljucivo u zatvorenom.
+ Ne hvatajte utika¢ punjaca ili uredaj mokrim rukama. + SAW15A-260-05006D SAW15A-260-0500AD
+ Komplet baterija i izlazni terminali baze punjaca ne smiju biti u kratkom spoju. SAW15A-260-05008D YLIXA - E260050
+ Nemojte puniti uredaj napolju. YLIXA - A260050 YLIXA - U260050

SACUVAJTE OVA UPUTSTVA

ORIGINALNA UPUTSTVA. ZA RAD PRI NAPAJANJU ISKLJUCIVO IZMJENICNOM STRUJOM OD 220-240 VOLTI 1 50-60 HZ.
OVAJ MODEL JE ZA UPOTREBU ISKLJUCIVO U DOMACINSTVU.
+ Plasticni spremnici nisu otporni na pranje u masini za posude. Nemojte stavljati

VAZNE INFORMACIJE spremnike U masinu za pranje posuda.

+ Driite uredaj na ravnoj povrsini. + Odlaganje baterije u otpad: iskljuciti punjac za baterije sa proizvoda. Iskljucite
+ Ako vas uredaj ima motorni valjak sa Cetkom, ne ostavljajte masinu da radi na napajanje (OFF). Skinite vijak na poklopcu za baterije. lzvadite bateriju iz

jednom mjestu bez rucke postavljene do kraja uspravno. odjeljka i otpojite je pojedinacnim otkopcavanjem Zica. Za uputstva za vadenje
+ Kako biste smaniili rizik od curenja, nemojte skladistiti uredaj tamo gdje moze odredene baterije posjetite global BISSELL.com.

doci do smrzavanja. To moZe dovesti do ostecenja unutrasnjih dijelova.
12 global.BISSELL.com



Ograni¢ena garancija

Ova ogranicena garancija se primjenjuje samo izvan Sjedinjenih Americkih Drzava, Kanade, Australije, Novog Zelanda i kontinentalne Kine.
Garanciju pruza kompanija BISSELL International Trading Company B.V. (“BISSELL") i ta garancija vam daje specifi¢na prava. Garancija

se pruza kao dodatak vasim ostalim pravima koje imate na osnovu zakona u svojoj drzavi, koji se mogu razlikovati od drzave do drzave.
Mozete saznati koja zakonska prava imate i koje pravne lijekove mozete koristiti ako kontaktirate vas lokalni korisnicki savjetodavni servis.
Nista u ovoj garanciji nece zamijeniti ili umanjiti vasa zakonska prava ili pravne lijekove koje ste ovlasteni koristiti. Ako su vam potrebna
dodatna uputstva vezana za ovu garanciju, ili ako imate pitanja o tome $ta ona pokriva, kontaktirajte korisnicku sluzbu kompanije BISSELL
ili svog lokalnog distributera.

Ova garancija se daje trenutnom vlasniku proizvoda koji ima originalnu potvrdu o kupovini. Originalna potvrda o kupovini mora da
sadrzi naziv kupljenog proizvoda (kupljenih proizvoda), datum kupovine i podatak u kojoj drzavi je novi proizvod kupljen. Da biste
podnijeli zahtjev na osnovu ove garancije, morate da podnesete dokaz o datumu kupovine i drzavi u kojoj je proizvod kupljen. Dobit
Cete garanciju koja je primjenjiva za drzavu u kojoj je proizvod prvi put kupljen, onako kako je to prikazano na originalnoj potvrdi o
kupovini. Ako proizvod koristite izvan zemlje u kojoj je kupljen, kompanija BISSELL moZe da ponisti vasu garanciju po svom vlastitom
nahodenju. MoZe biti neophodno pribaviti neke od vasih li¢nih podataka, kao $to je postanska adresa, kako bi se ispunile odredbe ove
garancije. Svim licnim podacima ¢e se rukovati u skladu sa Pravilima o zastiti privatnosti kompanije BISSELL, koja moZete pronaci na
global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Ogranicena dvogodiSnja garancija

Tokom perioda od dvije godine nakon $to prvi kupac kupi proizvod, podlozno IZUZECIMA | ISKLJUCENJIMA* navedenim u daljnjem tekstu,
kompanija BISSELL ¢e popraviti ili zamijeniti (novim, repariranim, malo koristenim ili preradenim dijelovima ili proizvodima), po izboru
kompanije BISSELL, bez naknade, bilo koji neispravan ili nefunkcionalan dio ili proizvod.

Kompanija BISSELL vam preporucuje da tokom garancijskog perioda ¢uvate originalnu ambalazu i originalni dokaz o kupovini, na kojem
se nalazevpodaci o datumu kupovine i drzavi u kojoj je proizvod kupljen, u slu¢aju da pozelite da iskoristite garanciju tokom garancijskog
perioda. Cuvanje originalne ambalaze ¢e pomoc¢i kod neophodnog ponovnog pakovanja i transporta, ali nije uslov za garanciju.

Ako kompanija BISSELL zamijeni vas proizvod na osnovu ove garancije, na novi zamjenski proizvod ¢e se primjenjivati preostali period
ove garancije (racunajuci od datuma prve kupovine). Garantni rok naveden u ovoj garanciji nece biti produzen bez obzira na to da li je vas
proizvod popravljen ili zamijenjen ili nije.

*1zuzeci i isklju¢enja od odredbi garancije

Ova garancija primjenjuje se na proizvode koji se koriste za licnu upotrebu u domacinstvu, a ne za komercijalnu upotrebu ili iznajmljivanje.
Potrosni dijelovi i prikljucci, kao $to su filteri, remenje, omotaci, spremnici za vodu, trake za brusenje, Cetke i navlake za mop, koje korisnik

s vremena na vrijeme mora mijenjati ili servisirati, nisu obuhvaceni ovom garancijom. Ova garancija se ne primjenjuje na bilo koji kvar

do kojeg dode uslijed normalnog trosenja i habanja, $to ukljucuje, ali nije ogranic¢eno na skracenje vremena praznjenja baterije uslijed
protoka vremena ili upotrebe. Ostecenija ili kvarovi koje prouzrokuje korisnik ili bilo koja treca strana, bilo da su rezultat nezgode, nemara,
nepravilne upotrebe, nepaznje ili bilo koje druge upotrebe koja nije u skladu sa priru¢nikom za upotrebu, nisu obuhvaceni ovom garancijom.
Neovlasteni popravak (ili pokusaj popravka) mogu uciniti ovu garanciju nevazecom, bez obzira da li je o3tecenje izazvano tim popravkom/
pokusajem popravka ili nije. Skidanje ili mijenjanje naljepnice na proizvodu s nazivnim karakteristikama proizvoda, ili njeno ostecenje tako
da bude necitka, ucinit ¢e ovu garanciju nevazecom.

Osim u dolje u tekstu navedenim slucajevima, kompanija BISSELL i njeni distributeri ne snose odgovornost za bilo koji nepredvidiv gubitak
ili Stetu, ili za slucajne ili posljedicne Stete bilo koje prirode povezane sa upotrebom ovog proizvoda, $to bez ogranicenja ukljucuje gubitak
profita, gubitak poslovnog odnosa, prekid poslovanja, gubitak poslovne prilike, nesrecu, neugodnost ili razo¢aranje. Osim u dolje u tekstu
navedenim slucajevima, odgovornost kompanije BISSELL nece premasiti kupovnu cijenu proizvoda.

Kompanija BISSELL ne iskljucuje i ne ograni¢ava ni na koji nacin svoju odgovornost za slucaj (a) smrti ili licne povrede izazvane nasom
nepaznjom ili nepaznjom nasih zaposlenika, zastupnika ili podizvodaca; (b) prevare ili obmanjujuceg pogresnog predstavljanja injenica; ()
ili za bilo koje druge slucajeve koji ne mogu biti iskljuceni ili ograniceni na osnovu zakona.

VazZne napomene

*Ako vas$ BISSELL proizvod bude trebao servisiranje ili reklamaciju na osnovu nase ogranicene garancije, posjetite global.BISSELL.com.

«Cuvajte svoju originalnu potvrdu o kupovini. Ta potvrda pruza dokaz o datumu kupovine i mjestu na kojem je proizvod kupljen u slu¢aju
reklamacije na osnovu garancije. Pogledajte garanciju za vise informacija.

«Obratite paznju na to da upotreba vaseg BISSELL uredaja izvan zemlje u kojoj je originalno kupljen i/ili upotreba uredaja koristenjem
naponskog pretvaraca moze ostetiti vas BISSELL uredaj, a Steta prouzrokovana neodgovaraju¢om naponom napajanja nece biti pokrivena
ovom garancijom.

*Obratite paZnju na to da stavljanje sirceta, izbjeljivaca, sapuna za posude, deterdzenta, sapuna izradenog u ku¢noj radinosti i drugih
proizvoda koje nije proizvela kompanija BISSELL u va$ BISSELL uredaj moZe oStetiti va$ BISSELL uredaj. O3tecenje prouzrokovano
upotrebom proizvoda koje nije proizvela kompanija BISSELL u vasem uredaju nece biti pokriveno ovom garancijom.

global.BISSELL.com 13
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DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNI POK

PRED POUZITIM SPOTREBICE SI PRECTETE VESKERE POKYNY. Pfi pouZivani elektrickych spotfebici je tfeba dodrZovat
zakladni bezpecnostni opatreni, véetné téch nasleduijicich:

e c c z i o « Pfi vyjimani baterii musi byt zafizeni odpojeno z elektrické sité.
VAROVANI VZAJMU SNIZENI + Nenabijejte, nerozebirejte, nezahfivejte nad 60 °C ani nepalte.

RIZIKA POZARU, URAZU ELEKTRICKYM PROUDEM NEBO ZRANENI: + Baterie uchovavejte mimo dosah déti.
+ Tento pristroj smi pouZivat déti od 8 let a osoby se snizenymi fyzickymi, + Pouzité baterie okamzité zlikvidujte.
smyslovymi nebo dusevnimi schopnostmi ¢i nedostatkem zkusenostia znalosti,  * Baterie nikdy nestrejte do tst. Pokud dojde k jejich polknuti, obratte se na lékare
pokud je nad nimi zajistén dohled nebo dostaly pokyny ohledné bezpecného nebo mistni toxikologické stfedisko.
pouzivani pristroje a chapou rizika s nim spojend. Déti nesmi bez dohledu + Zabraiite nechténému zapnuti. Pfed zvednutim a pfendSenim zafizeni se
provadét cisténi a uzivatelskou tdrzbu pistroje. presvédcte, Ze je spinac ve vypnuté poloze. Prendseni zafizeni s prstem
« Na déti je treba dohliZet, aby si s pfistrojem nehraly. polozenym na spinaci a nabijeni zapnutého zafizeni mize zp{sobit nehodu.
« Kdyz pfistroj nepouzivéte nebo kdyz ho chcete vycistit, provést udrzbu nebo * NepouZivejte poskozené ani jinak upravené zafizeni. Poskozené nebo jinak
servis, nebo pred pripojenim a odpojenim néstroje s pohyblivym kartacem upravené bhaterie mohou reagovat neocekdvané a zptisobit pozar, vybuch nebo
(pokud je jim pfistroj vybaven), odpojte pfistroj ze zasuvky. zZplisobit poranéni.
+ Nenofte do vody ani jiné tekutiny. « Zafizeni nevystavuje otevienému ohni ani nadmérnym teplotam. Vystaveni
+ Vlasy, volné odévy, prsty a ostatni Casti téla nepfiblizujte k otvorim a pohyblivym  otevienému ohni nebo teplotam nad 130 °C mize zpisobit vybuch.
Castem piistroje a jeho prislusenstvi. + Dodrzujte viechny pokyny tykajici se nabijeni a nenabijejte zafizeni mimo rozsah
« Nepouzivejte s poskozenym kabelem nebo zastrckou. teplot uvedeny v pokynech. Nesprévné nabijeni nebo nabijeni pfi teplotach mimo

+ V pfipadé poskozeni napajeciho kabelu nabijecky je tfeba ziskat nahradni kabel urcen rozsah miize zpisobit poskozent baterie a 2v§3ené nebezpedi pozaru.
od vyrohce, jeho servisniho zastupce nebo podobné kvalifikované osoby, aby + Udrzbu musi provadét pouze kvalifikovany opravaf pouzivajici pouze identické

nehrozilo nebezpeci. ndhradni dily. Tim je zajiSténa bezpecnost vyrobku.

+ Zafizeni nepalte ani v pfipadg, e je vazné poskozené. Baterie mohou v ohni + Zafizeni neupravujte ani se ho nepokousejte opravovat mimo pfipady uvedené
explodovat. v ndvodu k pouZiti a péci.

+ Baterii je nutné bezpecné zlikvidovat. + Pfi nabijeni baterie, skladovéni a pouZivanf udrzujte teplotu v rozsahu 4-30 °C.

+ Zafizeni obsahuje baterie, které mize ménit pouze kvalifikovand osoba. + Plastova félie maze byt nebezpecnd. Udrzujte ji mimo dosah déti, abyste zabrénili

+ V nevhodnych podminkdch miiZe dojit k vystiiknuti tekutiny z baterie. Vyhnétese  nebezpedi udusent.
kontaktu s touto kapalinou. Pokud ke kontaktu dojde, oplachnéte vodou. Pokud ~* Pristroj pouZivejte jen v souladu s touto uZivatelskou pfiruckou.
se kapalina dostane do oi, vyhledejte Iékafskou pomoc. Kapalina vystiiknuta * Pouzivejte pouze pfislusenstvi doporucené vyrobcem.

7 baterie mdze zplsobit podrazdéni nebo popdleniny. + Pokud pristroj nepracuje tak, jak ma, pfipadné pokud spadl, poskodil se, byl
+ K nabijeni pouZivejte pouze nabije¢ku urcenou vyrobcem. Nabijecka vhodné pro ponechdn venku nebo byl ponofen do vody, nepokousejte se ho pouzivat a nechte
jedny baterie mdize pfi pouZiti s jinou baterif zplsobit nebezpeci pozaru. ho opravit v autorizovaném servisnim centru.
+ Pokud pfistroj nepouZivate, nebo pokud jej chcete vycistit, provést udrzbu nebo  * Nevklddejte do otvord zadné predméty.
servis, nebo ped pripojenim a odpojenim nastroje s pohyblivym kartacem + Je-linéktery otvor ucpany, pfistroj nepouzivejte. Chraiite otvory pfed prachem,
(pokud je jim pistroj vybaven), odpojte nahijecku ze zasuvky. chuchvalci, vlasy, chlupy a dalsimi pfedméty, které by mohly omezit proudéni
+ Pristroj obsahuje nevyménitelné haterie. vzduchu.
+ Nepoutivejte s poskozenym kabelem nebo nabijeckou. Pokud pfistroj nepracuje  * Pfi Cisténi schodi postupujte opatrné.
tak, jak md, pripadné pokud spadl, poskodil se, byl ponechan venku nebo byl * Nepouzivejte k vysavan hoflavych tekutin, jako je benzin, anik praci
ponofen do vody, pfineste jej do autorizovaného servisniho centra. v prostordch, kde se mohou takové tekutiny vyskytovat.
+ Pfi vyméné baterie musi byt napdjeni vysavace odpojeno. « Nevysdvejte toxické materidly (odbarvovace na bazi chloru, ¢pavek, Cistice
« Tento vysavac miiZe byt napdjen jen bezpecnostnim malym napétim odpadu atd.).
odpovidajicim oznaceni na vysavaci. « Nepoutzivejte pfistroj v uzavienych prostordch naplnénych vypary olejovych
+ Poutivejte jen takové tekutiny a v takovém mnoZstvi, jaké se uvadi v této prirucce  barev, fedidel ¢i nékterych pfipravk proti moldim, hoflavym prachem nebo
v kapitole Provoz. jinymi vybusnymi nebo toxickymi vypary.
+ Proudem tekutiny se nesmi mifit na zafizeni obsahujici elektrické soucasti. * Nevysdvejte turdé nebo ostré predméty, jako je sklo, hrebiky, Srouby, mince atd.
+ Pfed odpojenim vypnéte viechny ovladaci prvky. « Nevysdvejte hofici nebo doutnajici predméty, jako jsou cigarety, zapalky nebo
+ Nabijecku netahejte ani nepfendejte za kabel, nepouzivejte kabel jako mado, horky popel.
nepfivirejte ho do dvefi ani ho nenapinejte pes ostré hrany nebo rohy. * NepouZivejte pfistroj bez filtrd.
+ Nepfiblizujte kabel nabijecky k rozehfatym povrchim. + Podlaha je kluzkd, kdyz je mokrd.
+ Cheete-li pistroj odpojit, uchopte zstrcku nabijecky, ne kabel. + PouZivejte pouze uvnitf.
+ Nesahejte na zastrcku nabijecky ani pfistroj mokryma rukama. + SAW15A-260-0500GD SAWI5A-260-0500AD
+ Svorky na vystupu zakladny sady baterii a nabijecky nesmi byt zkratovany. SAW15A-260-05008D YLIXA - £260050
+ Nenabijejte jednotku venku. YLIXA - A260050 YLIXA - U260050

USCHOVEJTE TYTO POKYNY

ORIGINAL POKYNU. PROVOZ PRI NAPETi 220-240 V STR. JE MOZNY POUZE V SiTI S FREKVENCI 50-60 HZ.
TENTO MODEL JE URCEN POUZE PRO DOMACI POUZITI.

DULEZITE INFORMACE

+ Pouzivejte pristroj na rovném povrchu.

+ Pokud md zafizeni motorovy vdlcovy kartac, nenechdvejte zafizeni bézet na jednom misté bez zcela zvednuté rukojeti.

+ Cheete-li sniit riziko Uniku, neskladujte jednotku, kde mdze dojit k zamrznuti. Mize dojit k poSkozeni vnitfnich soucasti.

+ Plastové nddrze nejsou vhodné k umyvani v mycce. Nevklddejte nadrZe do mycky.

+ Likvidace baterie: Odpojte nabijecku baterie od vyrobku. Vypnéte napajeni (OFF). Odstraite Sroubovaci kryt baterie. Vyjméte baterii a odpojte ji odstfizenim drat po
jednom. Konkrétni pokyny k vyjimani baterie najdete na global.BISSELL.com.
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Omezena zaruka

Tato omezena zéruka se vztahuje pouze na tizemi mimo USA, Kanadu, Australii, Novy Zéland a kontinentalni Cinu. Poskytuje ji BISSELL
International Trading Company B.V. (déle jen ,,BISSELL*) a ddvé vam konkrétni préva. Je nabizena jako dodatecna vyhoda k dal$im praviim
podle mistnich zakondl, ktera se mohou v jednotlivych zemich lisit. Informace o svych zékonnych pravech a opravnych prostfedcich miizete
zjistit prostiednictvim mistnich zékaznickych sluzeb. Nic, co je uvedeno v této zéruce, nenahrazuje ani neomezuje zadna vase zakonna prava
nebo opravné prostredky. Pokud potfebujete dalsi informace tykajici se této zéruky nebo mate dotazy k tomu, na co se vztahuje, obratte se
prosim na zakaznickou podporu spolecnosti BISSELL nebo na mistniho distributora.

Tato zdruka je poskytovana soucasnému vlastnikovi vyrobku s origindIni G¢tenkou. OrigindIni Gictenka musi obsahovat zakoupené zbozi,

datum koupé a zemi, kde bylo zakoupeno jako nové. Abyste mohli uplatnit reklamaci podle této zaruky, budete muset dolozit datum koupé
a zemi, kde byl vyrobek zakoupen. Obdrzite zaruku, ktera se vztahuje na zemi, kde byl vyrobek plvodné zakoupen, jak je uvedeno na N
originalni tictence. Pouzijete-1i vyrobek mimo zemi, kde byl zakoupen, vase zéruka mlze byt podle uvazeni spolecnosti BISSELL neplatna.

Abyste spinili podminky této zaruky, budete mozna muset poskytnout nékteré osobni tidaje, jako je postovni adresa. S veskerymi osobnimi

Udaji bude nakladano v souladu se zasadami ochrany soukromi spole¢nosti BISSELL, které najdete na global.BISSELL.com/Privacy-Policy.

Omezena dvouleta zaruka

Po dobu dvou let ode dne nakupu pévodnim kupujicim, s vyhradou niZe uvedenych VYJIMEK®, vam spole¢nost BISSELL dle vlastn{ volby
bezplatné opravi nebo nahradi (novymi, repasovanymi, malo pouzitymi nebo opakované vyrobenymi soucastmi nebo vyrobky) jakékoliv
vadné nebo nefunguijici soucastky nebo zbozi.

Spole¢nost BISSELL doporucuje uschovat si po dobu trvani zaruky plvodni baleni a originaini Gi¢tenku s datem nakupu a zemi, kde bylo
zakoupeno, pro pfipad, ze budete chtit béhem zaru¢ni doby uplatnit zaruku. Pivodni obal pomUze s nutnym zabalenim a pfepravou, ale
neni podminkou zaruky.

Pokud védm spole¢nost BISSELL v rdmci této zaruky nahradi vyrobek jinym, bude se na novou polozku vztahovat zbyvajici doba této zaruky
(pocita se od data plvodni koupé). Bez ohledu na to, zda byl vas vyrobek opraven nebo vyménén ¢i nikoli, doba trvani této zaruky se
neprodluzuje.

T

*Vyjimky ze zarucnich podminek

Tato zdruka se vztahuje na vyrobky pouzivané pro osobni pouziti v domdcnostech, nikoli pro komer¢ni icely nebo pro Gcely prondjmu.
Tato zdruka se nevztahuje na spotfebni dily a nastavce, jako jsou filtry, pasy, skofepiny, nadrze na vodu, Skrabky, kartace a podlozky

na mop, u kterych musi uzivatel ¢as od ¢asu provést vymeénu nebo servis. Tato zéruka se nevztahuje na zadnou zdvadu zplsobenou
béznym opotfebenim, véetné mimo jiné zkracovani doby vybijeni baterie v diisledku starnuti nebo pouzivani. Tato zaruka se nevztahuje
na poskozeni nebo zavadu zplsobenou uzivatelem nebo treti stranou, at uz v disledku nehody, nedbalosti, Spatného pouzivani,
zanedbani nebo néjakého jiného pouziti, které neni v souladu s uzivatelskou priruckou. Neopravnéna oprava (nebo pokus o opravu) mize
zrusit platnost této zaruky bez ohledu na to, zda byla ¢i nebyla zplisobena touto opravou nebo pokusem o opravu. Odstranéni Stitku s
hodnocenim produktu, neopravnénd manipulace s nim nebo jeho necitelnost zrusi platnost této zaruky.

S vyjimkou niZe uvedenych skute¢nosti nenese spole¢nost BISSELL ani jeji distributofi odpovédnost za zadnou ztratu nebo skodu, kterd
neni predvidatelnd, ani za ndhodné nebo nasledné skody jakékoliv povahy spojené s pouzivanim tohoto vyrobku, véetné mimo jiné uslého
zisku, ztraty podniku, preruseni podnikani, uslé ptilezitosti, stresu, nepfijemnosti nebo zklaméni. S vyjimkou nize uvedenych pfipadi
neprekroc¢i odpovédnost spolecnosti BISSELL kupni cenu produktu.

Spolecnost BISSELL nevylucuje ani Zzadnym zplisobem neomezuje svou odpovédnost za (@) smrt nebo zranéni zplsobené nasi nedbalosti
nebo nedbalosti nasich zaméstnanct, zastupcl nebo subdodavatel(; (b) podvod nebo tmysiné klamani; (c) nebo za jakoukoli jinou situaci,
ktera nem(iZe byt ze zékona vylou¢ena nebo omezena.

DiileZité poznamky

«VyZzaduje-li vas produkt od spolecnosti BISSELL servis nebo reklamaci v ramci nasi omezené zéruky, navstivte prosim global.BISSELL.com

«Ponechte si prosim originalni ti¢tenku. V pfipadé reklamace poslouzi jako dlikaz o datu koupé a o tom, kde byl vyrobek zakoupen.
Podrobnosti viz zéruka.

«Vezméte prosim na védomi, Ze pouzivéni pfistroje BISSELL mimo zemi plvodni koupé, popf. pouzivani s ménicem napéti mize poskodit
pristroj BISSELL a na Skody zplsobené nespravnym napdjenim se zaruka nevztahuje.

«Vezméte prosim na védomi, Ze pouziti octa, bélidla, myciho pfipravku, Cisticiho prostiedku, domaciho mydla a dalsich produktd, které
nejsou od spolecnosti BISSELL, v pristroji BISSELL, miiZe pfistroj BISSELL poskodit. Na Skody zpisobené pouzivanim produktd, které
nejsou od spolecnosti BISSELL, se zaruka nevztahuje.
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VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

LS ALLE ANVISNINGER, INDEN DU BRUGER DIT APPARAT.
Ved brug af et elektrisk apparat skal grundlaeggende forholdsregler overholdes, herunder falgende:

A A A + Undgd at Kortslutte batteriet og opladerens terminaler.
ADVARSEL + Du ma ikke bruge opladeren udendars.
SADAN MINDSKER DU RISIKOEN FOR BRAND, ELEKTRISK « Apparatet skal afbrydes fra stikkontakten, inden batterierne tages ud.
STOD 0G PERSONSKADE: + M ikke genoplades, skilles ad, opvarmes til over 60 °C eller braendes.
« Dette apparat ma anvendes af barn pa 8 &r og derover samt af personer med + Batterierne skal opbevares utilgaengeligt for barn.
fysiske, sansemzessige eller mentale handicap eller manglende erfaring og viden, * Bortskaf brugte batterier med det samme.
safremt vedkommende er under opsyn eller har modtaget anvisninger i forsvarlig * Kom aldrig batterier i munden. Kontakt din laege eller lokale giftlinje, hvis

brug af apparatet, og vedkommende forstar farerne i forbindelse med brugen. batterier sluges.
Rengaring og vedligeholdelse mé ikke foretages af barn uden opsyn. « Undga at starte apparatet ved et uheld. Sarg for, at kontakten er sldet fra, for

+ Der skal holdes opsyn med barn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med apparatet. apparatet samles op eller bares. Der kan ske ulykker, hvis apparatet baeres med

+ Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, nér apparatet ikke er i brug, for rengering, fingeren pa kontakten, eller hvis apparatet tilsluttes strom, nar kontakten er
vedligeholdelse eller service af apparatet samt for tilslutning eller afbrydelse af sldet til.
et eventuelt medfalgende vaerktej med en bevagelig borste. « Udstyr, der er beskadiget eller @ndret, ma ikke bruges. Batterier, der er

+ Mé ikke nedsankes i vand eller vaske. beskadiget eller andret, kan opfare sig uforudsigeligt, hvilket kan resultere

+ Hold har, las beklaedning, fingre og alle kropsdele vaek fra abninger og ibrand, eksplosion eller risiko for skade.
bevaegelige dele pa apparatet og tilbehor. + Apparatet ma ikke udscettes for ild eller hgje temperaturer. Udsaettelse for ild

+ Anvend ikke med beskadiget ledning eller stik. eller temperatur over 130 °C kan fordrsage eksplosion.

+ His ledningen til opladeren er beskadiget, skal den udskiftes af producenten, ~* Felg opladningsanvisningen, og undgd at oplade apparatet ved temperaturer,
dennes serviceforhandler eller en tilsvarende kvalificeret person for at undga derligger uden for det anviste interval. Forkert opladning eller opladning ved
fare. temperaturer, der ligger uden for det angivne interval, kan beskadige batteriet

+ Duma ikke brende apparatet, selvom det ikke lz2ngere er funktionsdygtigt. 0g gge risikoen for brand.

Batterierne kan forarsage en eksplosion. + Service skal foretages af en kvalificeret person, og der ma kun bruges identiske

+ Batterierne skal bortskaffes pd en forsvarlig made. reservedele. Pa denne made opretholdes sikkerheden af produktet.

+ Dette apparat indeholder batterier, der kun mé udskiftes af kvalificerede + Undga at endre eller forsoge at reparere apparatet pa andre mader end dem, der
personer. er beskrevet i brugs- og vedligeholdelsesanvisningen.

+ Der kan under voldsomme forhold komme vaeske ud af batteriet. Undg kontakt. * Serg for, at opladning af batteriet, opbevaring af enheden eller brug sker ved
Skyld med vand ved kontakt. Sag derudover lzge, hvis vaesken kommer i kontakt  temperaturer mellem 4 0g 30 °C.
med gjnene. Vaeske, der kommer ud af batteriet, kan forrsage irritation eller ~* Plastfilm kan vaere farlig. Opbevares utilgaengeligt for barn for at undgd
forbraending. kvaelningsfare.

+ Ma kun genoplades med den oplader, som producenten har angivet. En oplader, ~ * Ma kun anvendes som beskrevet i denne brugervejledning.
der er beregnet til en anden type batteri, kan udgere en risiko for brand, hvis den * Benyt kun producentens anbefalede tilbehar.

bruges sammen med en anden batteripakke. « Hvis apparatet ikke fungerer, som det skal, hvis det er blevet tabt, beskadiget,
+ Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, ndr apparatet ikke er i brug, for rengering, efterladt udendars eller nedsanket i vand, ma du ikke forsage at betjene det. Det
vedligeholdelse eller serviceeftersyn af apparatet, og, hvis dit apparat har et skal repareres hos et autoriseret servicecenter.
medfalgende veerktgj med en bevaegelig barste, far tilslutning eller afbrydelse  * L&eg ikke genstande ind i apparatets dbninger.
af vaerktgjet. + Ma ikke anvendes, hvis en abning er blokeret. Hold fri for stav, fnug, har og alt
+ Apparatet indeholder batterier, som ikke kan udskiftes. andet, der kan reducere luftstrammen.

+ Ma ikke anvendes, hvis ledningen eller opladeren er beskadiget. Hvis apparatet ~ * Ver ekstra forsigtig ved rengring pa trapper.
ikke fungerer, som det skal, eller hvis det er blevet tabt, beskadiget, efterladt ~ * Brug ikke apparatet til at opsamle braendbare eller letantzendelige vaesker, og

udendors eller nedsanket i vand, skal du indlevere det hos et servicecenter. anvend ikke apparatet i omrader, hvor de kan vaere til stede.
+ Apparatet skal frakobles stramforsyningen, nr batteriet fiernes. + Opsaml ikke giftigt materiale (klorin, ammoniak, aflahsrens osv.).
+ Dette apparat mé kun forsynes med ekstra lav spanding svarende til angivelsen * Anvend ikke apparateti et lukket rum fyldt med dampe, der er afgivet af

pd apparatet. oliebaseret maling, fortynder, nogle malbekampelsesmidler, brandfarligt stov
+ Brug kun den type og mangde af vaske, der er specificeret under afsnittet eller andre eksplosive eller giftige dampe.

Betjening i denne vejledning. + Opsaml ikke harde eller skarpe genstande sasom glas, sem, skruer, manter mv.
« Viaeske mé ikke rettes mod udstyr, der indeholder elektriske komponenter. + Opsaml ikke genstande, der er i brand eller afgiver rag, sdsom cigaretter,
+ Sluk for alle betjeningsknapper, far du tager stikket ud. teendstikker eller varm aske.

+ Undlad at traekke i eller baere opladeren i ledningen, bruge ledningen som et + Ma ikke bruges uden korrekt monteret filter.
handtag, lukke daren pd ledningen eller fare ledningen over skarpe kanter eller  * Gulvet er glat, ndr det er vadt.

hjerner. « Kun til indenders brug.
+ Hold ledningen til opladeren vk fra varme overflader. + SAW15A-260-05006D SAW15A-260-0500AD
+ Nar du skal treekke stikket ud, s& grib fat i opladerens stik, ikke i ledningen. SAW15A-260-05008D YLIXA - E260050
+ Undlad at berore opladerens stik eller apparatet med vide haender. YLIXA - A260050 YLIXA - U260050
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GEM DENNE BRUGSANVISNING

ORIGINAL VEJLEDNING. MA KUN ANVENDES MED EN STROMFORSYNING PA 220-240 VOLT AC 50-60 HZ.
DENNE MODEL ER KUN TIL HUSHOLDNINGSBRUG.

VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER

« Opbevar apparatet pa en plan overflade.

« Hvis apparatet er udstyret med en motoriseret barste, ma du ikke lade apparatet kare pa samme sted, uden at handtaget er i lodret position.

« For at reducere risikoen for en utaet tilstand, skal du ikke gemme enhed, hvor frysning kan forekomme. Der kan opsta skader pa interne komponenter.

+ Plasttanke er ikke opvaskemaskinesikre. Laeg ikke tanke i opvaskemaskinen.

« Bortskaffelse af batteri: Sadan fiernes batteriopladeren fra produktet. Sluk for strammen. Fiern batteridakslets skrue. Fiern batteriet fra rummet, og afbryd
det ved at klippe ledningerne over separat. For specifikke instruktioner om fijernelse af batteri, besag global.BISSELL.com.

Begraenset garanti E

Denne begraensede garanti gaelder kun uden for USA, Canada, Australien, New Zealand og Kina. Den leveres af BISSELL International
Trading Company B.V. ("BISSELL") og giver dig specifikke rettigheder. Den tilbydes som en ekstra fordel i forhold til dine andre rettigheder i
henhold til din lokale lovgivning, som kan variere fra land til land. Du kan fa mere at vide om dine juridiske rettigheder og klagemuligheder
ved at kontakte din lokale forbrugerradgivningstjeneste. Intet i denne garanti erstatter eller mindsker nogen af dine juridiske rettigheder
eller retsmidler. Hvis du har brug for yderligere vejledning om denne garanti eller har spargsmal om, hvad den daekker, bedes du kontakte
BISSELLs kundepleje eller din lokale forhandler.

Denne garanti gives til den nuvarende ejer af produktet med den originale salgskvittering. Den originale salgskvittering skal omfatte det
eller de kabte produkter, kabsdatoen og det land, hvor produktet blev kabt som nyt. Du skal kunne dokumentere kgbsdatoen og det land,
hvor produktet blev kabt, for at kunne fremsaette et krav i henhold til denne garanti. Du far den garanti, der er geeldende i det land, hvor
dit produkt oprindeligt blev kebt, som angivet pa den originale kvittering. Hvis du bruger produktet uden for det land, hvor det blev kabt,
kan din garanti bortfalde efter BISSELLs eget skan. Det kan vaere ngdvendigt at indhente nogle af dine personlige oplysninger, f.eks. en
postadresse, for at opfylde betingelserne i denne garanti. Alle personlige data vil blive behandlet i henhold til BISSELLSs privatlivspolitik,
som kan findes pa global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Toarig begraenset garanti

| to ar fra den oprindelige kabers kabsdato, med forbehold for nedenstaende UNDTAGELSER OG UDELUKKELSER*, vil BISSELL, efter
BISSELLs eget valg, gratis reparere eller erstatte (med nye, renoverede, let brugte eller genfremstillede komponenter eller produkter)
enhver defekt eller darligt fungerende del eller ethvert defekt produkt.

BISSELL anbefaler, at den originale emballage og det originale kabshevis med kabsdato og kebsland opbevares gennem hele
garantiperioden, hvis du gnsker at indlgse garantien under garantiperioden. Hvis du beholder den originale emballage, vil det veere en
hjzelp ved eventuel nadvendig genpakning og transport, men det er ikke en betingelse for garantien.

Hvis dit produkt erstattes af BISSELL under denne garanti, vil den nye vare vaere omfattet af den resterende del af garantiperioden
(beregnet fra datoen for det oprindelige kab). Perioden for denne garanti forlaenges ikke, uanset om dit produkt repareres eller udskiftes.

*Undtagelser og udelukkelser fra garantibetingelserne

Denne garanti gaelder for produkter, der anvendes til personlig brug i hjemmet og ikke til kommercielle eller udlejningsformal. Forbrugsdele
og tilbehar som f.eks. filtre, remme, skaller, vandtanke, skrabelister, barster og moppepuder, som skal udskiftes eller serviceres af brugeren
fra tid til anden, er ikke daekket af denne garanti. Denne garanti gaelder ikke for defekter, der skyldes normal brug og slid, herunder, men
ikke begraenset til, at batteriets afladningstid forkortes som falge af aelde eller brug. Skader eller funktionsfejl forarsaget af brugeren

eller en tredjepart som folge af uheld, uagtsomhed, misbrug, forsemmelse eller anden brug, der ikke er i overensstemmelse med
brugervejledningen, er ikke daekket af denne garanti. En uautoriseret reparation (eller reparationsforsgg) kan gere denne garanti ugyldig,
uanset om reparationen/reparationsforsgget har forarsaget skade eller ej. Hvis produktklassificeringsmaerket pa produktet fjernes eller
manipuleres eller gares ulaeseligt, bortfalder garantien.

BISSELL og dets distributarer er ikke ansvarlige for tab eller skader, som ikke kan forudses, eller for tilfeldige skader eller falgeskader

af enhver art i forbindelse med brugen af dette produkt, herunder uden begraensning tab af fortjeneste, tab af forretning, afbrydelse af
forretningen, tab af muligheder, lidelse, ulejlighed eller skuffelse. BISSELLs ansvar kan ikke overstige produktets kabspris, bortset fra det,
der er anfgrt nedenfor.

BISSELL udelukker eller begraenser ikke pa nogen made sit ansvar for (a) ded eller personskade, der er fordrsaget af vores uagtsomhed
eller uagtsomhed fra vores ansatte, agenter eller underleverandarer; (b) svig eller svigagtig vildledning; (c) eller for ethvert andet forhold,
som ikke kan udelukkes eller begraenses i henhold til loven.

Vigtige bemarkninger
*Hvis dit BISSELL-produkt skulle kraeve service eller du gnsker at indgive et erstatningskrav under vores begraensede garanti, bedes du
besgge global.BISSELL.com

«Opbevar din originale kvittering. Det er et bevis pa kabsdatoen og pa, hvor den blev kabt i tilfaelde af et garantikrav. Se garantien for
narmere oplysninger.

*Bemaerk venligst, at brug af din BISSELL-maskine uden for det land, hvor den oprindeligt er kabt, og/eller brug med en stramkonverter
kan beskadige din BISSELL-maskine, og skader forarsaget af forkert stramspaending vil ikke vaere daekket af din garanti.

«Vaer opmaeerksom pa, at anvendelse af eddike, blegemiddel, opvaskemiddel, vaskemiddel, hjemmelavet sebe og andre produkter i din
BISSELL-maskine, der ikke er fra BISSELL, kan beskadige din BISSELL-maskine. Skader, der skyldes brug af produkter, der ikke er fra
BISSELL, i din maskine, daekkes ikke af garantien.
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

LESEN SIE VOR EINSATZ IHRES GERATES ALLE ANWEISUNGEN. Bei der Nutzung eines elektrischen Gerates sollten
grundsatzliche Vorkehrungen getroffen werden; dies beinhaltet Folgendes:

A\ /A /\WARNUNG

UM DAS RISIKO EINES FEUERS, ELEKTRISCHEN SCHOCKS

ODER VON VERLETZUNGEN ZU MINDERN:

+ Dieses Gerdt kann von Kindern ab einem Alter von 8 Jahren genutzt werden
und von Personen mit eingeschrénkten physischen, sensorischen und
mentalen Fahigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und mangelndem Wissen,
wenn sie dabei beaufsichtigt werden oder ihnen Anweisungen beziglich der
sicheren Geratenutzung und der einhergehenden Gefahren gegeben wurden.
Die Reinigung und Benutzerwartung sollte nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht
durchgefahrt werden.

« Bei Kindern ist darauf zu achten, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerdt spielen.

+ Stecken Sie das Gerat von der Steckdose ab, wenn es nicht verwendet wird,
oder bevor es gereinigt oder gewartet wird, und wenn Ihr Gerdt ein Zubehdrteil
mit sich bewegender Burste umfasst, vor dem AnschlieBen oder Abnehmen
des Zubehdrs.

+ Tauchen Sie es nicht in Wasser oder Fliissigkeiten.

+ Halten Sie Haare, lose Kleidung, Finger und alle Korperteile von den Offnungen
und beweglichen Teilen des Gerates und seinem Zubehtr fern.

+ Sollte das Stromkabel des Ladegerdts beschddigt sein, muss es durch den
Hersteller, seinen Kundendienst oder eine dhnlich befdhigte Person ersetzt
werden, um eine Gefahrdung zu vermeiden.

+ Das Gerdt nicht verbrennen, auch wenn es schwer beschddigt ist. Die Akkus
konnen im Feuer explodieren.

+ Der Akku muss sicher entsorgt werden.

+ Dieses Gerdt umfasst Batterien, die nur durch Fachpersonal ausgetauscht
werden konnen.

+ Unter misshrauchlichen Bedingungen kann Fliissigkeit aus der Batterie
austreten; vermeiden Sie Kontakt. Bei Kontakt mit Wasser spalen. Bei
Augenkontakt medizinische Hilfe in Anspruch nehmen. Batterieflissigkeit kann
U Reizungen oder Verbrennungen fiihren.

+ Laden Sie das Gerdt nur mit dem vom Hersteller festgelegten Ladegerat.

Ein Ladegerat, das fir eine Art von Akku geeignet ist, kann die Brandgefahr
erhdhen, wenn es mit einem anderen Akku verwendet wird.

+ Stecken Sie das Gerat vor dem AnschlieBen oder Abnehmen des Zubehdrs von
der Steckdose ab, wenn es nicht verwendet, bevor es gereinigt oder gewartet
wird, und wenn Ihr Gerdt ein Zubehdrteil mit sich bewegender Biirste umfasst.

+ Dieses Gerdt enthalt Akkus, die nicht austauschbar sind.

+ Benutzen Sie das Gerdt nicht mit einem beschddigten Kabel oder Stecker. Wenn
das Gerdt nicht ordnungsgemaB funktioniert, es fallen gelassen, beschadigt, im
Freien gelassen oder in Wasser fallen gelassen wurde, lassen Sie es in einem
Servicecenter reparieren.

« Vor dem Entnehmen der Batterien das Gerat von der Stromversorgung trennen.

+ Dieses Gerat darf nur mit einer der Kennzeichnung auf dem Gerdt
entsprechenden Schutzkleinspannung versorgt werden.

+ Richten Sie Fliissigkeiten nicht auf Vorrichtungen, die elektrische Bestandteile
enthalten.

+ Benutzen Sie nur die Art und Menge an Fliissigkeiten, die im
Bedienungsabschnitt dieses Handbuchs aufgefiihrt sind.

+ Benutzen Sie das Gerdt nicht mit einem beschddigten Kabel oder Stecker.

+ Schalten Sie vor dem Ausstecken alle Bedienelemente aus.

+ Ziehen oder tragen Sie das Ladegerdt nicht mit dem Kabel, benutzen Sie das
Kabel nicht als Griff, klemmen Sie es nicht zwischen der Tdr ein oder ziehen Sie
es nicht iber scharfe Ecken oder Kanten.

+ Halten Sie das Ladegeratkabel von beheizten Fldchen fern.

+ Greifen Sie zum Herausziehen den Stecker und nicht das Ladegeratkabel.

+ Bedienen Sie den Ladegerdtstecker oder das Gerat nicht mit feuchten Handen.
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« Der Akkusatz und die Ausgangsklemmen des Ladegerdts diirfen nicht
kurzgeschlossen werden.

+ Das Gerat nicht im Freien aufladen.

« Das Gerdt muss bei der Entnahme der Akkus vom Netzstrom getrennt werden.

+ Nicht wiederaufladen, demontieren, iber 60 °C erwdrmen oder verbrennen.

+ Batterien auBer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.

« Gebrauchte Batterien umgehende entsorgen.

+ Nehmen Sie Batterien niemals in den Mund. Wenden Sie sich bei Verschlucken
an lhren Arzt oder lokale Giftnotrufzentrale.

« Verhindern Sie unbeabsichtigtes Starten. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der
Schalter in der Aus-Position befindet, bevor Sie das Gerdt hochheben oder
tragen. Wenn Sie das Gerdt mit einem Finger am Schalter oder Gerdte mit
Schalter in Ein-Position tragen, erhoht sich das Unfallrisiko.

« Verwenden Sie keine beschadigten oder modifizierten Gerate. Beschadigte oder
modifizierte Batterien kdnnen unvorhersehbares Verhalten verursachen, dass
u Feuer, Explosion oder Verletzungen fiihren kann.

« Setzen Sie das Gerdt weder Feuer noch hohen Temperaturen aus. Feuer oder
Temperaturen tiber 130 °C konnen zu Explosionen fiihren.

« Befolgen Sie alle Ladeanweisungen und laden Sie das Gerdt nicht auBerhalb des
in den Anweisungen festgelegten Temperaturbereichs. UnsachgemaBes Laden
oder Temperaturen auBerhalb des festgelegten Bereichs konnen die Batterie
beschadigen und das Risiko eines Feuers erhdhen.

« Lassen Sie die Wartung nur von Fachpersonal und mit Original-Ersatzteilen
durchfiihren. Dadurch wird die Sicherheit des Produkts gewahrleistet.

« Modifizieren Sie das Gerat nicht und versuchen Sie nicht, es zu reparieren (auBer
wie in den Anweisungen angegeben).

« Sorgen Sie heim Laden, Lagern oder Verwenden des Gerdts fiir einen
Temperaturbereich von 4 bis 30 °C.

« Plastikfolie kann gefahrlich sein. Halten Sie diese zur Vermeidung von
Erstickungsgefahr von Kindern fern.

+ Verwenden Sie es nur fir die im Benutzerhandbuch beschriebenen Zwecke.

« Benutzen Sie nur vom Hersteller empfohlenes Zubehor.

« Wenn das Gerat nicht ordnungsgemas funktioniert, s fallen gelassen,
beschadigt, drauBen gelassen oder in Wasser fallen gelassen wurde, versuchen
Sie nicht, es zu benutzen und lassen Sie es in einem autorisierten Servicecenter
reparieren.

+ Stecken Sie keine Objekte in die Offnungen.

+ Benutzen Sie das Gerat nicht mit blockierten Offnungen; halten Sie sie frei von
Schmutz, Fusseln, Haaren und allem, was den Luftfluss reduzieren kann.

« Seien Sie beim Reinigen von Stufen besonders vorsichtig.

« Benutzen Sie es nicht, um entflamm- oder brennbare Fliissigkeiten wie
Petroleum aufzunehmen oder in Bereichen, wo jene Fliissigkeiten vorkommen
konnen.

« Nehmen Sie keine giftigen Materialien (Chlorbleiche, Ammoniak,
Abflussreiniger etc.) auf.

« Setzen Sie das Gerdt nicht in einem geschlossenen Raum ein, in dem Dampfe
von Farben auf Olbasis, Farbverdiinner, Mottenschutzsubstanzen, brennbarer
Staub oder andere explosive oder giftige Dampfe vorhanden sind.

« Nehmen Sie keine harten oder scharfen Objekte wie Glas, Nagel, Schrauben,
Miinzen etc. auf.

« Nehmen Sie keine brennenden oder rauchenden Gegenstande oder Stoffe auf,
2. B. Zigaretten, Streichhélzer oder heiBe Asche.

« Verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht, wenn die Filter nicht ordnungsgemas
eingesetzt sind.

« Der Boden ist bei Nasse rutschig.

+ Verwenden Sie das Gerdt nur in Innenrdumen.

+ SAW15A-260-0500GD SAWI15A-260-0500AD
SAW15A-260-0500BD YLIXA - £260050
YLIXA - A260050 YLIXA - U260050



BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUF

ORIGINALANLEITUNG. FUR BETRIEB BEI 220-240 VOLT WECHSELSTROM. AUSSCHLIESSLICH 50-60 HZ
STROMVERSORGUNG. DIESES MODELL IST FUR DEN AUSSCHLIESSLICHEN EINSATZ IM HAUSHALT BESTIMMT.

WICHTIGE INFORMATION

+ Halten Sie das Gerét auf einer ebenen Oberflache.

+ Wenn Ihr Gerdt {iber eine motorisierte Biirstenrolle verfiigt, lassen Sie das Gerat nicht an einer Stelle laufen, wenn der Griff nicht vollig aufrecht ist.

+ Um das Risiko eines undichten Zustandes zu verringern, Lagern Sie das Gerat nicht dort, wo das Einfrieren mdglich ist. Schaden an internen Komponenten konnen dazu
fiihren.

+ Kunststofftanks sind nicht spilmaschinenfest. Tanks nicht in den Geschirrspiiler stellen.

+ Entsorgung der Batterie: Um das Ladegerat vom Staubsauger zu trennen, den Strom AUS-schalten. Die Schraube der Batterieabdeckung entfernen. Die Batterie aus dem
Fach herausnehmen und die Verbindungsdrahte einzeln durchschneiden. Spezifische Anweisungen zur Batterieentnahme finden Sie unter global.BISSELL.com.

Beschridnkte Garantie E

Diese beschrankte Garantie gilt nur auBerhalb der USA, Kanadas, Australiens, Neuseelands und des chinesischen Festlands. Sie wird von der BISSELL International

Trading Company B.V. (,,BISSELL*) gewahrt und gibt Ihnen spezifische Rechte. Sie wird als weiterer Vorteil zusatzlich zu lhren anderen Rechten unter Ihrer lokalen
Gesetzgebung gewdhrt, die von Land zu Land variieren knnen. Sie kdnnen sich iber Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte und Rechtshehelfe informieren, indem Sie sich an Ihre
ortliche Verbraucherberatung wenden. Nichts in dieser Garantie ersetzt oder beeintréchtigt Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte oder Rechtsmittel. Falls Sie zusatzliche Anweisungen
7u dieser Garantie bendtigen oder Fragen dazu haben, was sie abdecken kann, wenden Sie sich bitte an den BISSELL-Kundendienst oder kontaktieren Sie lhren ortlichen
Handler.

Diese Garantie wird dem derzeitigen Besitzer des Produkts mit dem Originalverkaufsheleg gewahrt. Der Originalverkaufsheleg muss das bzw. die gekauften Produkte,
das Kaufdatum und das Land enthalten, in dem sie gekauft wurden. Sie mtissen das Kaufdatum und das Land, in dem das Produkt gekauft wurde, nachweisen konnen,
um einen Anspruch gemdB dieser Garantie geltend machen zu kdnnen. Sie erhalten die Garantie, die fr das Land gilt, in dem Ihr Produkt urspringlich gekauft wurde,
wie aus dem Originalverkaufsbeleg ersichtlich ist. Wenn Sie das Produkt auBerhalb des Landes verwenden, in dem es gekauft wurde, kann hre Garantie nach alleinigem
Ermessen von BISSELL ungiiltig sein. Es kann erforderlich sein, einige Ihrer personenbezogenen Daten, wie etwa eine Postanschrift, einzuholen, um die Bedingungen
dieser Garantie zu erfillen. Alle personenbezogenen Daten werden gemaB der Datenschutzrichtlinie von BISSELL behandelt, die unter global.BISSELL.com/Privacy-Policy
2ufinden ist.

2 Jahre begrenzte Garantie

Fiir zwei Jahre ab dem Kaufdatum durch den urspriinglichen Kaufer, vorbehaltlich der unten angegebenen AUSNAHMEN UND AUSSCHLUSSE®, repariert oder ersetzt
BISSELL (mit neuen, iiberholten, leicht benutzten oder nachgefertigten Komponenten oder Produkten) im Ermessen von BISSELL kostenlos alle defekten oder schlecht
funktionierenden Teile oder Produkte.

BISSELL empfiehit, die Originalverpackung und den Originalkaufbeleg mit dem Kaufdatum und dem Land, in dem der Kauf getatigt wurde, fir die Dauer des
Garantiezeitraums aufzubewahren, falls Sie die Garantie wahrend des Garantiezeitraums geltend machen machten. Die Originalverpackung aufzubewahren hilft bei einer
eventuell erforderlichen Neuverpackung und beim Transport, ist aber keine Bedingung der Garantie.

Wenn Ihr Produkt durch BISSELL im Rahmen dieser Garantie ersetzt wird, profitiert der neue Artikel von der Restlaufzeit dieser Garantie (berechnet ab dem
urspriinglichen Kaufdatum). Der Zeitraum dieser Garantie wird nicht verldngert, unabhangig davon, ob Ihr Produkt repariert oder ersetzt wird.

* Ausnahmen und Ausschliisse von den Garantiebedingungen

Diese Garantie gilt fir Produkte, die fir den persénlichen Gebrauch im Haushalt und nicht zu gewerblichen oder Vermietungszwecken verwendet werden.
Verbrauchskomponenten und Zubehor wie Filter, Gurte, Schalen, Wassertanks, Kratzstreifen, Biirsten und Mopp-Pads, die vom Benutzer von Zeit zu Zeit ausgetauscht
oder gewartet werden mussen, fallen nicht unter diese Garantie. Diese Garantie gilt nicht far Méngel, die durch normale Abnutzung entstehen, einschlieBlich, aber
nicht beschrankt auf die Verkiirzung der Entladezeit der Batterie aufgrund der Alterung oder Nutzung. Schaden oder Fehlfunktionen, die durch den Benutzer oder
Dritte verursacht werden, unabhéngig davon, ob es sich um Unfalle, Fahrldssigkeit, Missbrauch, Vernachlassigung oder eine andere nicht in Ubereinstimmung

mit dem Benutzerhandbuch stehende Verwendung handelt, fallen nicht unter diese Garantie. Eine nicht autorisierte Reparatur (oder versuchte Reparatur) kann

diese Garantie ungiiltig machen, unabhdangig davon, ob ein Schaden durch diese Reparatur bzw. diesen Reperaturversuch verursacht wurde oder nicht. Sollte das
Produktklassifizierungsetikett vom Produkt entfernt oder auf dem Produkt manipuliert werden oder unleserlich gemacht werden, verliert diese Garantie ihre Giiltigkeit.
BISSELL und seine Vertriebspartner haften nicht far Verluste oder Schaden, die nicht vorhersehbar sind, oder fir Neben- oder Folgeschdden jeglicher Artim
Zusammenhang mit der Nutzung dieses Produkts, einschlieBlich, jedoch nicht beschrankt auf entgangene Gewinne, Geschaftsverluste, Geschaftsunterbrechungen,
Verlust von Geschaftsmaglichkeiten, Disstress, Unannehmlichkeiten oder Enttauschung. Sofern unten nicht anders angegeben, iibersteigt die Haftung von BISSELL nicht
den Kaufpreis des Produkts.

BISSELL schlieBt in keiner Weise seine Haftung aus oder beschrankt sie in irgendeiner Weise fiir (a) Todesfdlle oder Personenschaden, die durch unsere Fahrlassigkeit
oder die Fahrlassigkeit unserer Mitarbeiter, Vertreter oder Subunternehmer verursacht wurden; (b) Betrug oder betrtigerische Falschdarstellung; (c) oder sonstige
Angelegenheiten, die gesetzlich nicht ausgeschlossen oder eingeschrankt werden konnen.

Wichtige Hinweise

« Wenn Ihr BISSELL-Gerat gewartet werden muss oder Sie einen Anspruch im Rahmen unserer eingeschrankten Garantie geltend machen machten, besuchen Sie bitte
global BISSELL.com

+ Bitte bewahren Sie Ihren Originalkaufbeleg auf. Er bietet im Fall eines Garantieanspruchs einen Nachweis tiber das Kaufdatum und den Ort, an dem das Gerat gekauft
wurde. Siehe Garantie fir weitere Einzelheiten.

+ Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Verwendung Ihres BISSELL-Geréts auBerhalb des Landes des urspriinglichen Kaufs und/oder der Verwendung mit einem Stromwandler zu
Schaden an Ihrem BISSELL-Gerat fiihren kann und Schaden, die durch eine falsche Stromspannung verursacht werden, nicht durch Ihre Garantie abgedeckt sind.

+ Bitte beachten Sie, dass das Einfiillen von Essig, Bleichmittel, Spalmittel, selbstgemachter Seife und anderen Nicht-BISSELL-Produkten in hr BISSELL-Gerat [hr BISSELL-
Gerat beschadigen kann. Schaden, die durch die Verwendung von Nicht-BISSELL-Produkten in Ihrem Gerat entstehen, werden nicht durch Ihre Garantie abgedeckt.

global.BISSELL.com 21



ZHMANTIKEZ OAHI'TEZ AZPAAETAZ

AIABAZTE OAEZ TIZ OAHI'IEZ MPIN XPHZIMOMOI'HZETE TH ZYZKEYH. KATA TH XP'HXH HAEKTPIKHX
YYXKEY'HX MP'EMEI NA THPO'YNTAI BAZIKEX MPO®YAAZEIL, ZYMMNEPIAAMBANOMENQN TQN MAPAKATQ:

A\ /A /A NPOEIAONOIHEH

TTANA MET'QZETE TON K'INAYNO NYPKATTAZ,

HAEKTPOMAHZTAZ 'H TPAYMATIZMO'Y:

*H ouakeur| autr umopet va ypnotpomotnBel amd maudid nhwiag 8 etwv
Kat Guw Kal Gropa Pe PELWpEVES OWATLKES, QLoBnTpLaKES 1 SLavonuukég
KavoTnteg i éMewn epmelpiag kat ywang, epooov emBAEmovTal f toug
éyouv 500kl 08nyleg, aYeTIKA pe Ty aa@aki) XpAon Tg GUOKEUNAG Kal éxouy
KatavoroeL Toug oyetLkoUg kwdivoug. O kaBaplopdg kat n ouvtrpnan dev
TIpEMEL vaL yivovtal ané TatdLd Ywpls emepnaon.

«Tamaudia mpéret va emBAémovtat yia va efaapaliotet ot Sev mailovy e
T OUOKEU.

* ATtoouvSate TV amd Ty nhektpLkr Tpida dtav Sev Ty ypnoLomoLe(te,
TIPWY ard Tov kaBaptapo, T ouvtpnon 1 1 aépPLS TG OUTKEUNG Kal Qv 1)
auakeur oag SLadétet BonBntikd epyakelo pe Kwolpeun Bouptaa, potod
OUVOETETE 1) amoouvSEaete 10 epyalelo.

*Mnv T Bubiete o€ vepo 1 uypd.

*Kparfore ta pathid, ta gapdid pouya, ta daytua kat Gha ta pépn tou
OWHATOG PakPLA MO TCL AVOLYMATE KaL T KVOOPEVEL PPN TG OUTKEUNG
Kat T eEaptpard e,

*Mnv TV ypnoporotete v 10 kahwdlo f o @L¢ elval yahaopéva.

+EQv 10 kaAw8Lo TOL POPTLOT EivaL KATETTPAYLIEVD, TIETEL VAL
avtikataotabel amd Tov KataoKeuaoTs, avmpoowo aépBi¢ ) avtiatotya
eCeldlkeupévo dropo, ya va anoeuyBel o kivouvoc,

*Mnv anoteppuvete T cuakeur akopa kaw av unootel doapr {nptd. O
pranapleg Pmopoly va ekpayolv o€ PuTLd.

*H pnatapia mpénet va anoppupBel pe aopaela.

*AUTA N OUOKEUT TIEPLEKEL ITanapleq Tou Hmopoly va avitkaragtaboly
p6vo amod EEEL&KEUpévo npoowmké

* Je mepimuon katdypnang, pmopet va Byt vypd amé ) priatapla,
anogyete v enagr. Tuy neplmwon arovota enagis, Eemovete
pe vepo. Edv ta paria aag epBouv g€ enagr pe vypo, {ntote emtmhéov
Larpikr BoriBeta. To uypd o éxel Byel amd t pnatapia propel va
Tipokakéael epeBlopio i eykavpata.

« ETavapoptiate POvo e TOV YOPTLOT TIOU TIPOTE(VEL O KATAOKEUTOTHG,
Evag @optiotig mou efvar katdMnhog yia éva tino pmatapiag evéyet
KivSuvo TtupkayLag ecv ypnatporoun el pe GAo o pmatapiag.

* AOOUVSETTE TO q)optmm ano Ty NAEKTPLK np[{a otav §ev Tov
XpnotpoTotette, pwy and tov kaBaptapo, T auvipron f 1o aépBig g
ouoksuqq Kaw edv n OUGKEUT] 0 SLabetel éva PonBnuuko epyaheio pe
KWoUjievn BoUPTaQ, TIPOTOU GUVGECETE 1) AOOUVSETETE T0 £pyahe(o.

*AuTA N ouokeur TepLéyeL pratapleg Tou Sev avtikabiotaval.

*Mnv T ypnowomoLe(te v 10 KahwdLo i 0 opTLoTig eivat xakaopéva.
EQv n ouokeur S¢ Aettoupyel oG TpémeL, TéaeL, UToaTel {pLd, mapapeivel
0¢ eEWIEPLKO XWPO 1) TIEDEL OTO VEPO, EMLOKEUATTE TV 0€ £§0UOLOSOTNHEVO
KEVTpo GEPPLC.

*H guakeun TipémeL va éxeL amoouvdeBel and o pedpa yia va agatpedei n
pratapia.

*AUTA N OUOKEUT TIPETEL vaL TpOQOSOTETaL Hovo pe efalpetika yapnhi tdon
aoQaAE(ag, n omoia aviaToLyel T afavan TG OUOKEURG.

*Xpnotyoroleite p6vo Tov TiMo Kat T ToadtnTa Wy Uypwy oy
kaBopifovtat atn evétnta kewroupyLiy Tou Tapovtog onyou.

«Mn) piyvete uypd atov eEomALopO ToU TiELEYEL NAeKTPLKA EapTpara.

« tapatote Oheg Tg Aettoupyteg mpwv T Pydete and v mpila.

*Mnv tpafdre 1 HeTagépete 10 QopTLatr amo 1 KaAwdLo, pnv
XPNOLOTOLE(TE TO KAAWSL0 WG AaBr’] py KAetvere pia ndp[u 010 kaAwdLo
Kot Y Tpadte 1o kahiLo y0pw Ao aipnpég Akpe 1 yuvies.

* Guhatte 1o popuioth pqul(l and Beppatvopeveg Emapuvaeq

* Tl va tov Byckete and v mpida, tpaBntee to ¢Lg, oyt 1o kakwdlo.

*Mnv xetpileate 10 QoptLaTr Kal T cuckeur e Bpepéva xépla.

*Mnv BpaUKUKAGVETE TOUG AKPOSEKTES TG Hmataplag kat tng Bang tou
©oprLoty).

*Mnv @oprilete T povada o€ e5wtepLko xwpo.
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*H ouakeur| Tipémet va éyeL anoouvSeBel and to pedpa yla va agatpedet n
pnatapia.

*Mnv @oprilete, amoouvappohoyeite, QMOTEPPUVETE Ka Py a@rVete T
auakeur va BeppavBel mdvw and toug 60°C.

* OUAGETE ¢ pmatapleq pakpLd amé ta maudid.

* AToppITE £yKaLpaL TLg XPOLHOTIOUEVES priataipleg.

*Mn Badete g pnatapleg oto otopa. Je nepintuon kardnoarg,
EMKOWVWVAGTE PE TO YLaTPO 06 1 TO TOMLKO KEVEPO St pLicewy.

*pooégte va pn pret o€ Aettoupyla n auakeur katd AdBog. BeBaiwbette ot
0 Slakomng efvat otn Béan OFF TpLv onKWOETE 1 PETAQEPETE T OUTKEUH.
H petapopd T OUGKEURG e TO XEPL 00 OTO SLAKOTITN, KL TO AV TG
auakeurg pe To dlakortn ot Béon ON pmopel va mpokahéoet atdynpia.

*Mnv xpnotponoteite auakeur tou fvat xakaopévn 1 atry oroia £ ouv
ylvet msch’m&g 01 yahaapéveg kat ot pmatapieg mou éxouy tportorotndet
priopet vat ejgavioouy b mpoPAEYiyN GUUMEPLPOPG pe amotEReaia va
mpokhnBel tupkayd, £pén A tpaupanopos.

*Mn ekBétete T ouoxzun 0€ TIUPKAYL 1) 0€ unspBoMKr] GspuOKpama
H ékBean o upkayLd 1y o€ Beppokpacta mavw and 130°C pnopel va
nipokakéoet ekpngn.

* AkohouBrjate OAEG TLC 08N yieC POPTLONG Kat NV YOPTILETE Tr) GUKEUN] EKTOG
Tou entrpemtol eupoug Beppokpactag mou kaBopiletat ot 0dnyleg. H
€apahpevn ebption 1 ) popran oe Beppokpaateg extdg tou kaBopLopévou
€0poug pmopet va pokahéael BAARN ot pratapia kat va auhoet tov
k{vSuvo mupkayLds,

*To 0¢ppLg TTpémeL vat YiveL amd eEELOIKEUNIEVO TERVLKD EMLOKEVWY,
XPnotpomowvag povo aviaMaktkd dtou tnou. Me autd tov tpéro
efaopahiferal n ao@ahela Tou mpoioVIOG,

*Mn TpoTtomoLelte kal pnv enieLpeite va emokeVdaete tn) GUaKeUH, ektog
MW avagépetal atig odnyte xprong kat epovedag.

«Matnpetre v Beppokpaoia petag 4-30°C katd ) @éption g
pnataplag, Ty anoBrikevan g povadag i katd ty xpron.

*H maoun tawia propet va eivat emkivouvn. Ma va anoguyete kivéuvo
ao@ugiac, GuAGETe Ty pakptd arnd adld.

*XpnoLoroLete v povo OTw TEpLypaeTal oe autd tov odnyo xpRong.

*XpNoLUOTIOLE(TE [OVO QVTEANAKTIKA TIOU GUVLOTWVTAL AT TOV
Kataokevaoty.

«EQv n auokeur Se hettoupyel Omwg mpénel, éael, unootel {npud, petvet o
€CWTEPLKO XWPO ) TEGEL GTO VEPO, UV EMYELPITETE VaL T AELTOUpYrETE.
Emuokeudate Ty o€ e§ouatodotnpévo kevipo aéppis.

*Mn Bddete avikelpeva ota avolypata.

«Mnv T xpnotpomoLeite v kdmoLo ard Ta avolypata efvat
(PPaKApLOpEVO. PPOVIIaTE va Inv TLdoeL akévr, YvoudLa, pahhid kat
0TSATIOTE PMOPEL Vel PELWTEL T por TOU aépa.

«Na elote bLaitepa mpooektikot otav kabapilete oKaeC.

*Mnv xpnotponotette m ouokeur yia ) GUMOYT eDQAEKTWY 1) ava@AE§pwy
Uypwv, OTwg TETpelato, kat inv tny toroBete(te o€ TepLoyéq Omou prtopel
va unapyouy autd.

Mnv tv xpnotpomotefte yia t oulhoyr 18wy UAkav (wpivn, appwvia,
kaBaptatiko vepoyln, Kik.).

*Mnv XpnOUOTOLE(TE T GUTKEUT 0€ KAELOTO X(PO GTOV OTI0(0 UTAPYOUV
atpof AadopmoyLas, SLaAUTKOU XPWHATOG, A6 QVILOKWPLAKO OTIPEL,
e0@hektn akovn 1 Ghot ekpnKukol 1 To§tkot atpiol.

*Mn XpnotHOTOLE(Te T GUTKEUR yia Tr) GUMOYT oKANpGY 1) atyunpoy
aVTLKeLpEvwY OmwG yuahid, kapeud, ideg, vopiopara kik.

*Mn xpnotponoteite T ouokeur yia va paépete oudimorte kaiel f
KamvigL, Omwg Tayapa, oTtipta fj kaut otdyt.

*Mny tv xpnotpomotefte ywpiq ta giktpa.

+To arnedo yhotpd drav elvat Bpeypévo.

*La XprAon POVO O€ EGWTEPLKO YWPO.

+ SAW15A-260-0500GD SAW15A-260-0500AD
SAW15A-260-0500BD YLIXA - E260050
YLIXA - A260050 YLIXA - U260050



¢YAAETE AYTEZ TIZ OAH rIEZ NPQTOTYNEZ OAHI'IEX. FTA AEITOYPTTA MONO ZE TAXZH 220-

240 VOLTA.C.50-60 HZ. AYT'O TO MONTEAO MPOOPIZETAI MONO 'TA OIKIAK'H XP'HZH.

ZHMANTIKEZ NTAHPO®OPIE2

«ToroBetrote T ouakeur o emimedn empavela.

+Edv n ouokeur oag Stabétet pnxavokivnto kukwopo Bolproag, pny
aQrivete To pnyavnua va Aewoupyet oto (810 anpeio wpig n Aapi va
elvat eviehdis pBLa.

* Tl va pewoete Tov kivouvo dlapporc, pnv anoBnkelete T Hovasda ot
TepiBatov Tou pmopet va maywoeL. Mitopel va mpokhnBel L ota
E0WTEPLKA ebapTpaTaL.

MepLopLopevn eyyunon

+Ta maotika doyela dev pmopody va huBolv oe muvtrpLo Tatwv. Mnv
BdCete Soyela oto MAUVTPLO THATWY.

* ATOpPUYN TG pmarTapiag: Ma v amoguVSEaETE T0 POPTLOT Hmatapiag
and to mpoiov. AMENEPOMOIHITE t ouokeur. Apatpéote T Bida tou
KkahOpparog pratapiag. Apatpéote Ty pmatapia ard tov Bdapo kat
amoouvb£aTe Ty KoBovtag Eeywplotd ta abppaa. Ma Tig eldikég odnyieg
agatpeong g pnataptag, global BISSELL.com.

Auti n TepLoptapiévn eyyonon Loy el AOKAELOTIKA eKTOC Twy H.M.A.,
o Kavadd, e Avatpalia, tne Néag Znhavdiag kat thg nrelputtkig
Kivag. Napéxetat amd tny BISSELL International Trading Company

BV («BISSELL») kal oag mapaywpel Guykekptpéva Stkatopara.
Npoagépetat wg mpooBeto mheovéktnpa ota aAka Sikatwpatd oag
TIoU amoppéouy amo tnv toTiki aag vopoBeaia, n omola evdéyetat

va SLapEpeL amo ywpa o Ywpa. Mropeite va pdbete yuata vopua
SLKALWPATA 006 KaL Ta PETPA AMOoKATAOTAONG EMKOVWYWYTAG PE THY
tomukf urnpeaia oupBoulay katavakwtwy. Tinota oty apoloa
€yyunan dev Ba avtikataotioet kat Sev Ba meplopiaet omoLodrote
ané ta voptpa Stkalwpata fj T PETpa anokataetaang ou EYete ot
81aBean oag. Edv ypetdleate emmhéov 08nyieq oxetikd pe v napoloa
€yyUnan fj av €XETe amopieq OYETIKA PE TO TL PTtopel v KaAUTITEL,
€MkoWWVAOTE e 10 Tupa dpovtidas Katavatwtd tng BISSELL A
ETKOLVWVIOTE JIE TOV TOTILKO 0 SLaVOpEQ.

Auti 1) €yy0nan TapEXETaL GTOV GNPEPLVO LOLOKTATN TOU TLPOTOVTOG e
T mpwrotunn andde§n mwAnang. H mpwtéturn anddel§n nwhnong
TipémeLva mepthapBavel o Tpoiov f ta Tpotova mou ayopdatnkav, ty
Npepopnvia ayopds kat tn xwpa ard Ty omoia ayopdatnke 10 KavoupyLo
Tipoldv. Oa mpémetL va elate o€ Béan va anodeiete ty npepopnvia
ayopdg kal tn ywpa oty oroia ayopaatnke 1o TPOLOV POKELPEVOU v
pmopeite va umoBdete pa agwon oto mhaiolo avtrig tg eyyunang. Oa
NdBete Ty eyyOnan Tou LoYUEL 0TN YWPa amo Ty omola ayopastnke
apyLkd to Tpoiov aag, Omwg avaypdpetal atny apyiki anodedn
TwAnon. EQv xpnatpoToLeite 10 poldv ekTo¢ TG xwpag ard tv orola
ayopdotnke, 1 eyyonan oag propel va akupwBel katd T anokAELoTK
kpion tng BISSELL. Mrtopet va eivat anapaitnto va anoktiooupe peptka
6 T TPOOWTLKA 00 OTOLYEL, OTIWG TaLSPOpILKR SleuBuvan, yia

V@ EKTTANPWOOUHIE TOUG OPOUG TG Tapolaas eyyonan. O xeLpLopdg
omoLwVSITote TPOoWTKOY Sedopévuy Ba yivetal olp@uva pe Ty
Mok Atoppritou tng BISSELL, n omota elvat sabéatyn atn stebBuvan
global BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

ALETNG TTIEPLOPLOMPEVN EYYUNGCN

Mla 600 €Tn amd Ty npepopnvia ayopag amo 1oV apyLkd ayopaatr, He Ty
empOAagn twy EZAIPEZEQN KAT AMOKAEIZMQN™* tou tpoadiop(Covat
napakdw, n BISSELL, kat' emthoyr tg, Ba emublopBuoet i Ba
QVTIKATAOTAOEL (e véd, avakaLopéva, ekagpic xpnotporotnpéva f
enavakataokevaopéva efaptipata fj poidvia) Swpedv, omotodnmote
ehattwpatikd fj Suokettoupytko e€dptnpa f poiov.

H BISSELL guvtatd va guAGaaetal iy apyiki 6UaKeDaota kat ) apyikn
anodel§n ayopds pe T nuepopnvia ayopag kat t ywpa ayopag yia
OAn T Stdpketa tng mepLodou eyyonang, o€ meplntwan mou Bekete va
€EAPYUPLETE TV EYYUNaN KaTd T SLApKELa TG TepLoSou eyyonang.

H @UAagn te apyiki auokeuaotag Ba BonbraeL ot omotadrmote
anapattntn enavaguokeuaoia kat petagopd, ahha Sev amotehel
Tpoim6Bean g eyyinang.

Edv 1o mpoidv oag avikataotadel and ty BISSELL Bdoet thg mapolaag
€yyunang, tote 1o véo avtikelpevo Ba emwgeknBel tou umdhotmou
SlagTAPaTog e mepLodou g mapolaas eyyinang (utohoyl{opevo
ané tv nuepopnvia tng apytkig ayopds). To dlaatnpa tg napoiaag
€yyunang dev Ba emextadel ecv 1o Tpoidy oag emtokevaatel 1
avTkataotadel.

*EEaLpéatL kat amokelapol amd toug 6poug Tne eyyinang

H mapoloa eyyunan LoyUet yla mpoiévta mou ypnatponotolvat yLa
TIPOOWTILKT OLKLCLKT XPrian KaL G yLa eiTtopLkolg aKoToUg 1 akoToUg
ploBwong. Ta avakotya eEaptipata kat tpooaptipard, 6mwg ta
o{ktpa, ot pdvreg, tameptBApata, ta doyela vepou, oL tawieg andgeang,
ot Bolpraeg kat ta pafthapdkia ogouyyapiopatog, ta omola mpémet

va avtkadiotaval f ouvinpodvial and tov xprotn avd slaatipata,
dev kahomrovtat and tv napovoa eyyonan. H mapoboa eyyonan Sev

Loy Vet yLa omotodrjmote eAdttwpia mou pokOttet and ebAoyn xprion

Kt @Bopd, oupmepIAapBavopEVNG EVEELKTLKA TG GUVTOPEVONG TOU
Xpovou ekpopriang tg pmatapiag Aoyw yipavang i xpone. H mapotoa
€yyunon &ev kalmre {npid 1 Suokettoupyla mou TpokAiiBnke amd tov
XpHotn i omotovéATIote aAov, AOyw atuynpato, apéAeLas, katdypnang,
apapéAnang i omotacdAmote AAANG xpriong Tou dev ouppopewvETaL
petov 08nyo ypriong. Tuxov pn e§ouatodotnpévn emtakeur (i anomelpa
€TLOKEVN Q) HTIoPE va akupwoeL T mapolaa eyyonan, aveaptnta

amno 1o av pokARBnKe {nuLé and tv ev Adyw emakevr/andmetpa. H
agaipeon i n napaBiaon e etkérag agwopnang u mpoidviog oto
TIOTOV 1) aTNY TEPITTTWON T AUTH KATAoTel Suaavayvwatr, akomipwg Ba
aKUPWOEL TNV TTapolaa eyyonan.

EKTOC Qo TG TTEPLITTOOELS TIOU avagépovtal tapakdw, n BISSELL

Kat oL SLavopec tne dev euBivovtal yia tydv aneetes fj {npieg

Tou Sev evat tpoPAEPLpeg 1 yLa tuyaieg i emakorouBeg {npteg
omotasdnAmote PUONG TTou axetilovtal pe T xpron avtol tou
TPOLOVTOC, aupTEepIAapBavopévwY, EVOELKTIKA, anWAeLag kEpSoug,
AMWAELAG ETLKELPNPATIKOY SPAOTNPLOTTWY, SLAKOTIG ETUXELPNPATLKGY
dpaatnplotitwy, anwAelag eukatptvy, Suagopiag, tahatmwpiag i
amoyORTEVaNG. EKTOC Mo TLG TEPUTTWOEL TIOU QVapEPOVTaL TAPAKATW,
1 €uB0vn g BISSELL dev Ba umepBaivet T T ayopdg tou mpoiovtos.
H BISSELL &ev amokAetet kat Sev meptop(Cet pe omotovonTote tpomo

v euB0vN TG yia (@) Bavaro A owpattki BAABN Tou pokAnBnke

amo Sk pag apéleta i apéAera twy unaAAAAWY pag, avimpoounwy

) urtepyohdBuv pag, (B) andn f 66Aa hevdr dAwan, (y) f yla
omotodiimote aAo Bépa tou dev pmopei va amokhelotel fj va
TepLopLatel a0pPuva pie 10 Vopo.

ZNMAVTLKEG CNUELWOELG

«EQ 1o tpoidv BISSELL ypeldletar aépPig f éxete kamota aiwan o0p@uva pe
v epLopLopiévn eyyinan pag, emokepBette t dletBuvan global BISSELL.com.

*OUAaETe T ot anddel§n ayopds aag. Mapéyel AMOSEKTIKG TG
NHepopNVLag kot Tov ToTou ayopds oty Tepimmwon mou Békete va Kavete
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

LEE TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL APARATO. Al utilizar un aparato eléctrico, se debe tomar una serie de

precauciones bhdsicas, incluidas las siguientes:

A\ /A /\ ADVERTENCIA

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DESCARGA

ELECTRICA O LESIONES, SIGUE ESTAS INDICACIONES:

« Este aparato lo pueden usar nifios a partir de 8 afios y personas con
discapacidad fisica, intelectual y sensorial, asi como aquellos usuarios
inexpertos o sin conocimientos especificos, siempre que se les supervise o
reciban instrucciones relativas al manejo seguro del aparato y sean conscientes
de los riesgos asociados. Los nifios no deben usar el aparato para limpiar ni
realizar labores de mantenimiento en él sin supervisién.

« Se debe supervisar a los nifios para garantizar que no la utilicen como un
juguete.

« Desconecta el aparato de la toma eléctrica cuando no lo utilices y antes de
limpiarlo o realizar labores de mantenimiento; si dispone de una herramienta
con un rodillo mavil como accesorio, debes desenchufarlo antes de conectar o
desconectar dicha herramienta.

« No lo sumerjas en agua ni en ningtn liquido.

« Mantén el cabello, la ropa suelta, los dedos y cualquier otra parte del cuerpo
lejos de las aberturas y las piezas mviles de la limpiadora y de sus accesorios.

« Siel cargador de corriente presenta dafios, el fabricante, el agente de
mantenimiento o una persona con cualificacion similar seran quienes dehan
sustituirlo para evitar riesgos.

« No quemes el aspirador aunque esté muy dafiado. Las baterias podrian
explotar en el fuego.

« La bateria debera desecharse de forma segura.

« Las baterfas de este aparato solo las pueden reemplazar personas cualificadas.

« (arga el aparato Uinicamente con el cargador que especifica el fabricante.

Usar un cargador con un tipo de bateria para el que no esta destinado puede
provocar un incendio.

« Este aparato solo debe suministrarse con una tensién muy baja de seguridad
que se corresponda con lo que se indica en el aparato.

« Si se hace un uso indebido, es posible que se escape el liquido de la baterfa;
en ese (aso, evita que entre en contacto contigo. Si, por accidente, entra en
contacto con alguna zona de tu cuerpo, ldvala hien con agua. Si el liquido entra
en contacto con los ojos, debes huscar, ademds, atencién médica. El liquido que
se ha escapado de la hateria puede provocar irritacion o quemaduras.

« Desconecta el cargador de la toma eléctrica cuando no utilices el aparato y
antes de limpiarlo o realizar labores de mantenimiento; si dispone de una
herramienta con un rodillo movil como accesorio, debes desenchufarlo antes de
conectar o desconectar dicha herramienta.

« Este aparato contiene baterias que no pueden sustituirse.

« No lo utilices si el cable o el cargador presentan dafios. Si no funciona como
deberfa, se ha caido, se ha dafiado, se ha dejado al aire libre 0 se ha sumergido
enagua, llévalo a un centro de servicio.

« El aparato debe estar desconectado de la red eléctrica al retirar la baterfa.

« Utiliza tnicamente el tipo y la cantidad de liquido que se especifican en la
seccién de funcionamiento de esta guia.

+ No se deben arrojar liquidos hacia equipos que contengan piezas eléctricas.

« No la utilices si el cahle o el enchufe presentan algtin dafio.

« Antes de desenchufarlo, apaga todos los botones.

« No utilices el cargador a modo de mango ni para arrastrar el aspirador; no
cierres ninguna puerta pisando el cable ni lo fuerces cuando se encuentre cerca
de esquinas o bordes afilados.

« Mantén el cable del cargador alejado de superficies calientes.

« Para desenchufarlo, agarra el enchufe del cargador y no el cable.

« No toques el enchufe del cargador ni el aspirador con las manos mojadas.

« Evita que se produzcan cortocircuitos en los terminales del paquete de bateria
y la base de carga.
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« No cargues el aspirador al aire libre.

« Ala hora de quitar la bateria, el aspirador deberd desconectarse de la red
eléctrica.

« No recargues, desmontes ni quemes el aparato, nilo calientes a una
temperatura superior a los 60 °C.

+ Mantén las baterias fuera del alcance de los nifios.

+ Desecha las baterfas usadas inmediatamente.

« No te introduzcas las baterfas en la boca. En caso de ingestion, ponte en
contacto con tu médico o con el centro de intoxicacion de tu localidad.

« Procura que no se inicie accidentalmente. Asegurate de que el interruptor esta
en la posicién de apagado antes de levantar o transportar el aparato. Mover el
aparato con el dedo puesto sobre el interruptor o conectarlo a la corriente con
el interruptor en la posicion de encendido puede provocar accidentes.

« No utilices el aparato si estd dafiado o ha sufrido alteraciones. Las baterias
que estén dafiadas o hayan sufrido alteraciones pueden mostrar un
comportamiento impredecible que puede provocar incendios, explosiones o
lesiones.

+ No expongas el aparato al fuego ni a temperaturas extremas. Exponerlo al
fuego 0 a temperaturas superiores a 130 °C puede provocar explosiones.

« Sigue todas las instrucciones de carga y no cargues el aparato fuera del
intervalo de temperatura que se especifica en las instrucciones. La carga
inadecuada o a temperaturas fuera del intervalo especificado puede dafar la
bateria y aumentar el riesgo de incendio.

+ Deja las tareas de mantenimiento en manos de una persona cualificada que
utilice tinicamente piezas de repuesto idénticas. De este modo, la seguridad del
producto estd asegurada.

« No alteres ni intentes reparar el aparato a menos que se indique en las
instrucciones de uso y mantenimiento.

« Procura mantenerlo a una temperatura entre 4 y 30 °Cal cargar la bateria,
mientras estd guardado o durante su uso.

« La pelicula de plastico puede ser peligrosa. Para evitar el riesgo de asfixia,
procura mantenerla fuera del alcance de los nifios.

« Utilizala solo como se indica en la gufa del usuario.

« Utiliza tnicamente los accesorios que recomienda el fabricante.

« Sino funciona como deberia, se ha caido, presenta dafios, se ha dejado al
aire libre 0 se ha sumergido en agua, no intentes usarla y llévala a un centro
de servicio autorizado para su reparacion.

+ No cologues ninguin objeto en las aberturas.

« No utilices la limpiadora si alguna abertura esta obstruida ni dejes que se
acumulen pelusas, polvo, pelo o cualquier elemento que pueda reducir el
flujo de aire.

« Ten especial cuidado cuando la utilices en escaleras.

« No la uses para aspirar liquidos inflamables ni combustibles, como gasolina, ni
la utilices en zonas donde estas sustancias puedan estar presentes.

« No la uses para aspirar sustancias téxicas (lejia con cloro, amoniaco,
limpiatuberias, etc.).

« No utilices la limpiadora en espacios cerrados donde se hayan acumulado
vapores procedentes de pinturas al 6leo, disolventes de pintura, sustancias
antipolillas, polvos inflamables o cualquier otro vapor toxico o explosivo.

« No aspires objetos consistentes ni afilados, como cristales, ufias, tornillos,
monedas, etc.

« No aspires nada que esté ardiendo o echando humo, como cigarrillos, cerillas
0 cenizas calientes.

« No la uses sin que los filtros estén colocados en su lugar.

« Suelo reshaladizo cuando se moja.

+ Usalo inicamente en interiores.

+ SAW15A-260-05006D
SAW15A-260-05008D
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GUARDA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES istrucciones oRiGINALEs. 5010 SE DEBE USAR CON UNA

TOMA ELECTRICA DE 220-240 VCA A 50~-60 HZ. ESTE MODELO ESTA DISENADO UNICAMENTE PARA SU USO DOMESTICO.

INFORMACION IMPORTANTE

« Gudrdalo en una superficie plana.

« Si el aparato cuenta con cepillo de rodillo motorizado, no lo dejes en funcionamiento en el mismo lugar sin sostener el mango totalmente en posicion vertical.

+ Para reducir el riesgo de una condicién que gotea, no almacene la unidad donde puede ocurrir la congelacién. Pueden producirse dafios a los componentes internos.

+ Los depdsitos de pldstico no son aptos para lavavajillas. No lavar los depdsitos en el lavavajillas.

+ Retirada de la bateria: para desconectar el cargador de la bateria del producto, apague el aparato. Extraiga el tornillo que sujeta la tapa de la bateria. Retire la baterfa
del compartimento y desconéctela cortando los cables uno a uno. Para consultar las instrucciones especificas sobre cémo retirar la bateria, visite global.BISSELL.com.

Garantia limitada

Esta garantia limitada solo se aplica fuera de EE. UU., Canada, Australia, Nueva Zelanda y China continental. La proporciona BISSELL
International Trading Company B.V. («BISSELL») y te otorga derechos especificos. Se ofrece como un beneficio adicional al resto de los
derechos que te confiere tu legislacién local, que puede variar de un pais a otro. Puedes obtener informacion sobre tus derechos y recursos
legales poniéndote en contacto con el servicio de atencién al cliente de tu zona. Nada de lo que se incluye en esta garantia sustituira

ni menoscabard ninguno de tus derechos o recursos legales. Si necesitas instrucciones adicionales sobre esta garantia o tienes alguna
pregunta sobre lo que cubre, ponte en contacto con el servicio de Atencién al cliente de BISSELL o con tu distribuidor local.

Esta garantia es valida para el actual propietario del producto con el recibo de venta original. El recibo de venta original debe incluir el
producto o productos comprados, la fecha de compra y el pais en el que se compré originalmente. Para presentar una reclamacion en
virtud de esta garantia, deberds demostrar la fecha de compra y el pais en el que se compré el producto. Recibirds la garantia aplicable al
pais en el que se compré originalmente tu producto, como aparece en el recibo de venta original. Si utilizas el producto fuera del pais en el
que se comprd, tu garantia puede quedar anulada a la entera discrecion de BISSELL. Para cumplir los términos de esta garantia, puede que
necesitemos obtener informacién personal, como, por ejemplo tu direccién postal. Todos los datos personales se trataran de conformidad
con la Politica de privacidad de BISSELL, que puede consultarse en global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Garantia limitada de dos aiios

Durante dos afios a partir de la fecha en la que el Comprador original adquirié el producto y con sujecion a las EXCEPCIONES Y
EXCLUSIONES* que se indican a continuacion, BISSELL podra optar por reparar o sustituir (por componentes o productos nuevos,
renovados, poco usados o reacondicionados) cualquier pieza o producto defectuoso o que funcione mal, de forma gratuita.

BISSELL recomienda conservar el embalaje y el comprobante de compra originales, este Ultimo con la fecha de compra y el pais en el que
se compro, durante el periodo de garantia por si quisieras utilizar la garantia durante su periodo de validez. La conservacién del embalaje
original facilitara cualquier reempaquetado y transporte necesarios, pero no constituye una condicion para la garantia.

Si BISSELL sustituye tu producto en virtud de esta garantia, el nuevo articulo estarda cubierto por el resto del plazo de esta garantia
(calculado a partir de la fecha de compra original). El periodo de esta garantia no se ampliard independientemente de si el producto se ha
reparado o sustituido.

*Excepciones y exclusiones de los Términos de la garantia

Esta garantia se aplica a los productos utilizados para uso doméstico personal y no con fines comerciales o de alquiler. Los componentes

y accesorios consumibles, como filtros, correas, carcasas, tanques de agua, tiras de raspado, cepillos y gamuzas para mopa, que el cliente
deba sustituir o a los que deba someter a mantenimiento cada cierto tiempo, no estan cubiertos por esta garantia. Esta garantia no se
aplica a ningun defecto que surja como consecuencia del desgaste normal, incluida, entre otros, la reduccién del tiempo de descarga de la
bateria debido a la antigtiedad o al uso. Esta garantia no cubre el dafio o mal funcionamiento causado por el usuario o un tercero, ya sea
como consecuencia de un accidente, descuido, abuso, negligencia o cualquier otro uso que no sea conforme a la guia del usuario. Cualquier
reparacion o intento de reparacion no autorizado puede anular esta garantia independientemente de si el dafio ha sido causado 0 no por
dicho intento o reparacion. Esta garantia quedara anulada si se retira o manipula la etiqueta de clasificacion del producto o si esta resultara
ilegible.

Salvo lo establecido a continuacién, BISSELL y sus distribuidores no seran responsables de ninguna pérdida o dafio que no sea previsible ni
de los dafios incidentales o indirectos de ningun tipo asociados con el uso de este producto, incluidos, entre otros, la pérdida de beneficios,
la pérdida de negocio, la interrupcién del negocio, la pérdida de oportunidades, las perturbaciones, las molestias o la decepcion. Salvo lo
establecido a continuacidn, la responsabilidad de BISSELL no superarad el precio de compra del producto.

BISSELL no excluye ni limita en modo alguno su responsabilidad por a) la muerte o lesiones personales causadas por nuestra negligencia

o la negligencia de nuestros empleados, agentes o subcontratistas; b) el fraude o la declaracién fraudulenta; ) o por cualquier otro asunto
que no pueda excluirse ni limitarse conforme a la ley.

Notas importantes

«Si tu producto BISSELL necesita mantenimiento o si deseas presentar una reclamacion de acuerdo con nuestra garantia limitada, visita
global.BISSELL.com

«Conserva tu recibo de ventas original que demuestra la fecha de compra y dénde se comprd el producto en caso de que tengas que hacer
una reclamacion de garantia. Consulta la garantia para obtener mas informacion.

«Ten en cuenta que el uso de tu mdquina BISSELL fuera de su pais de compra o uso original con un transformador de energia puede dafiar
tu mdquina BISSELL y tu garantia no cubrird los dafios causados por los desajustes de la tension eléctrica.

«Ten en cuenta que verter vinagre, lejia, un producto lavavajillas, detergente, jabon casero y otros productos que no sean de nuestra marca
en tu maquina BISSELL puede dafiarla. La garantia no cubrird los dafios causados por el uso de productos que no sean de BISSELL en tu
méquina.
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OLULISED OHUTUSJUHISED

LUGEGE ENNE SEADME KASUTAMIST KOIKI JUHISEID. Elektriseadme kasutamisel tuleb jargida pohilisi ettevaatusabindusid, sealhulgas jérgmist:

N\ A\ A\ HOIATUS rutexanu, erexr-

RILOOGI VOI VIGASTUSTE OHU VAHENDAMISEKS.

+ Seda seadet voivad kasutada 8-aastased ja vanemad lapsed ning vahenenud
filtsiliste, sensoorsete voi vaimsete voimete voi puuduvate kogemuste ja
teadmistega inimesed, kui neid valvatakse voi juhendatakse seadet ohutult
kasutama ning nad méistavad sellega kaasnevaid ohte. Lapsed ei tohi seadet
puhastada ega hooldada ilma jarelevalveta.

+ Tuleb jdlgida, et lapsed ei seadmega ei mangiks.

+ Eemaldage seade pistikupesast enne selle puhastamist voi hooldamist ning kui
seadmel on liikuva harjaga lisatarvik, ka enne selle todriista tihendamist voi
lahtidhendamist.

+ Mitte kasta vette ega vedelikku.

+ Hoidke juuksed, lehvivad riided, sormed ja muud kehaosad eemal seadme ning
selle lisaseadmete avadest ja liikuvatest osadest.

+ Arge kasutage kahjustunud juhtme ega pistikuga.

+ Kui laadija toitejuhe on kahjustatud, peab tootja, tema hooldustookoda voi
sarnase kvalifikatsiooniga isik selle ohu valtimiseks valja vahetama.

+ Arge tuhastage seadet, isegi kui see on tosiselt kahjustatud. Akud véivad
tulekahju korral plahvatada.

+ Aku tuleh korvaldada ohutult.

+ Seade sisaldab akusid, mida tohivad valja vahetada ainult kvalifitseeritud isikud.

+ Kahjulikes tingimustes vaib akust valjuda vedelikku; valtige sellega kokku
puutumist. Kui kogemata sellega kokku puutute, loputage veega. Kui vedelikku
satub silma, poorduge ka arsti poole. Akust valjunud vedelik v6ib pohjustada
arritust voi poletust.

+ Laadige ainult tootja maaratud laadijaga. Laadija, mis sobib dihte tiidipi
akukomplektile, vdib pohjustada tuleohtu, kui seda kasutatakse mdne teise
akukomplektiga.

+ Femaldage laadija elektripistikust enne seadme puhastamist voi hooldamist vdi
kui seda ei kasutata. Kui seadmel on liikuva harjaga lisatarvik, eemaldage see
pistikust enne tarviku hendamist vdi lahtiiihendamist.

+ Seade sisaldab akusid, mida ei saa valja vahetada.

+ Arge kasutage kahjustatud juhtme ega laadijaga. Kui seade i toéta ettenahtud
moel, see on maha kukkunud, kahjustunud, 6ue jaetud voi vette kukkunud, viige
see volitatud teeninduskeskusesse.

+ Aku eemaldamisel peab seade olema vooluvorgust eemaldatud.

+ Seda seadet tohib pakkuda ainult madala ohutuspinge korral, mis vastab seadme
margistusele.

+ Kasutage ainult seda taidipi ja sellises koguses vedelikke, mida on mainitud
kdesoleva juhendi I6igus kasutamise kohta.

+ Vedelik ei tohi olla suunatud elektrilisi komponente sisaldavatele seadmetele.

+ Enne pistiku kontaktist eemaldamist liilitage koik juhtseadised valja.

+ Arge tommake ega kandke laadijat juhtmest, arge kasutage juhet kiepidemena,

arge jatke seda ukse vahele ega tommake juhet iile teravate servade voi nurkade.

+ Hoidke laadija eemal kuumenenud pindadest.

« Votke kontaktist valja, tommates laadija pistikust, mitte juhtmest.
+ Arge puudutage laadija pistikut ega seadet méargade katega.

+ Aku ja laadija pohivaljundi klemme ei tohi lasta lihisesse.

HOIDKE SEE JUHEND ALLES

+ Arge laadige seadet Gues.

« Aku eemaldamisel peab seade olema vooluvorgust valja voetud.

+ Arge laadige, vétke lahti, kuumutage dle 60 °C ega pdletage.

* Hoidke akusid lastele kdttesaamatus kohas.

« Kdrvaldage kasutatud akud viivitamatult.

+ Arge pange akusid kunagi suhu. Allaneelamisel vétke dhendust oma arsti véi
kohaliku mirgistuskeskusega.

« Takistage tahtmatut kdivitumist. Enne seadme tdstmist voi kandmist veenduge,
etliliti on asendis OFF (VALJAS). Seadme kandmine nii, et sorm on lilitil, vGi
voolu andmine seadmele kui see on sisse liilitatud, vdib pohjustada dnnetusi.

+ Arge kasutage seadet, mida on kahjustatud véi muudetud. Kahjustatud véi
muudetud akud vdivad pdhjustada ettearvamatut kaitumist, mis voib pohjustada
tulekahju, plahvatuse voi vigastuste ohu.

+ Arge laske seadmel kokku puutuda tule ega ilemaaraste temperatuuridega.
Kokkupuude tule voi dile 130 °C temperatuuriga voib pohjustada plahvatuse.

« Jargige koiki laadimisjuhiseid ja drge laadige seadet valjaspool juhendis
madratud temperatuurivahemikku. Laadimine valesti v6i valjaspool ette nahtud
temperatuurivahemikku voib akut kahjustada ja suurendada tuleohtu.

« Laske hooldustoid teostada kvalifitseeritud remonditootajal, kes kasutab ainult
originaalvaruosi. See tagab toote ohutuse sdilimise.

+ Arge muutke seadet ega proovige seda parandada, valja arvatud nii, nagu on
naidatud kasutus- ja hooldusjuhendis.

* Hoidke aku laadimisel, ladustamisel vdi kasutamisel temperatuur vahemikus
4-30°C.

+ Plastkile voib olla ohtlik. Hoidke lambumisohu valtimiseks lastest eemal.

« Kasutage ainult kdesolevas juhendis kirjeldatud viisil.

« Kasutage ainult tootja soovitatud lisaseadmeid.

* Kui seade ei toota nduetekohaselt, see on maha kukkunud, kahjustunud,

Oue jaetud voi vette kukkunud, drge piiiidke seda kasutada ja viige see
parandamiseks volitatud teeninduskeskusesse.

+ Arge pange mitte midagi seadme avadesse.

+ Arge kasutage kui mdni ava on ummistunud; hoidke eemal tolm, ebemed,
juuksed ja kdik muu, mis vdib dhuvoolu vahendada.

« 0lge eriti ettevaatlik treppide puhastamisel.

+ Arge kasutage tuleohtlike ega pdlevate vedelike nagu naiteks nafta kogumiseks
ega kohtades, kus neid voib esineda.

+ Arge koguge sellega mirgiseid aineid (kloori sisaldavaid pleegitusaineid,
ammoniaaki, torupuhasteid vms).

+ Arge kasutage seadet kinnises ruumis, mis on téis &lipdhiste virvide,
varvilahustite vi moningate koitdrjevahendite aure, kergestisiittivat tolmu voi
muid plahvatusohtlikke voi miirgiseid aure.

+ Arge koguge sellega kdvasid ega teravaid esemeid nagu klaasi, naelu, kruvisid,
minte vms.

+ Arge koguge sellega midagi, mis pdleb voi suitseb, nagu nditeks sigarette,
tuletikke ega kuuma tuhka.

+ Arge kasutage ilma filtriteta.

« Pérand on mdrjana libe.

+ Kasutada ainult siseruumides.

+ SAW15A-260-05006D  SAW15A-260-0500AD
YLIXA - £260050 YLIXA - A260050

SAW15A-260-05008D
YLIXA - U260050

ORIGINAALJUHEND. KASUTAMISEKS AINULT TOITEGA AC 220-240 V 50-60 HZ.
SEE MUDEL ON MOELDUD KASUTAMISEKS AINULT KODUMAJAPIDAMISES.

OLULINE TEAVE

+ Hoidke seadet tasasel pinnal.

+ Kui seadmel on mootoriga harjarull, ei tohi jatta masinat kohapeal todle ilma, et kdepide oleks pstises asendis.

+ Lekkimisohu vahendamiseks ei tohi hoida seadet kohas, kus voib esineda kiilmumist. See vdib pohjustada seadme siseosade kahjustumist.

+ Plastmahutid pole ndudepesumasinakindlad. Arge pange mahuteid ndudepesumasinasse.

+ Aku eemaldamine: akulaadija tootest lahtiihendamine. Lilitage toide valja. Eemaldage akupesa kruvi. Eemaldage aku akupesast ja eraldage juhtmed, need iikshaaval
ldbi digates. Konkreetsete aku eemaldamise juhiste saamiseks minge veebilehele aadressil global.BISSELL.com.
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Piiratud garant

See piiratud garantii kehtib ainult valjaspool USA-d, Kanadat, Austraaliat, Uus-Meremaad ja Mandri-Hiinat. Seda pakub BISSELL
International Trading Company BV (“BISSELL”) ja see annab teile konkreetsed 6igused. Seda pakutakse teie muude kohalike seaduste
kohaste diguste lisahtivena, mis voivad riigiti erineda. Teavet oma seadusjargsete diguste ja diguskaitsevahendite kohta saate kohalikust
tarbijate ndustamiskeskusest. Ukski kdesoleva garantii osa ei asenda ega véhenda teie seadusjérgseid digusi ega diguskaitsevahendeid.
Kui vajate lisateavet kdesoleva garantii osas vdi teil on kiisimusi selle ulatuse kohta, vétke tihendust BISSELLI klienditeeninduse vdi kohaliku
turustajaga.

See garantii antakse toote praegusele omanikule koos originaal mudgikviitungiga. Originaal matgikviitung peab hélmama ostetud

toodet (tooteid), ostmise kuupdeva ja teavet, millisest riigist see uuena osteti. Selle garantii alusel ndude esitamiseks peate suutma
tdendada ostukuupdeva ja riiki, kust toode osteti. Saate garantii, mis kehtib riigis, kust teie toode algselt osteti, nagu on naidatud originaal
mudgikviitungil. Kui kasutate toodet valjaspool riiki, kust see osteti, voib teie garantii kehtetuks muutuda BISSELLi drandgemise jérgi.
Garantiitingimuste taitmine vib eeldada ménede teie isikuandmete, naiteks postiaadressi, teada saamist. Kéiki isikuandmeid toddeldakse
vastavalt BISSELLI privaatsuspoliitikale, mille leiate aadressilt global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Piiratud kaheaastane garantii

Kahe aasta jooksul alates esialgse ostja tehtud ostu kuupdevast, vastavalt allpool toodud "ERANDITELE JA VALISTUSTELE" parandab
voi asendab BISSELL enda arandgemisel (uute, renoveeritud, veidi kasutatud voi imbertéodeldud komponentide voi toodetega) tasuta
mistahes kahjustatud voi rikkis osa voi toote.

BISSELL soovitab sdilitada garantiiaja jooksul originaalpakendi ja originaal ostukviitungi koos ostukuupadeva ja osturiigi infoga, juhuks -
kui soovite garantiiaja jooksul garantiid lunastada. Originaalpakendi sailitamine aitab kaasa voimaliku imberpakkimise ja transportimise i
vajaduse korral, kuid see ei ole garantii tingimus.

Kui BISSELL asendab toote kaesoleva garantii raames, kehtib uuele tootele kdesoleva garantii tilejaanud kehtivusaeg (arvutatakse algsest
ostukuupadevast). Garantiiperioodi ei pikendata séltumata sellest, kas toodet parandatakse voi asendatakse voi mitte.

*Garantiitingimuste erandid ja valistused

Kdesolev garantii kehtib kodumaiseks isiklikuks mitte ari ega rendi eesmargil kasutamiseks méeldud toodetele. See garantii ei katama
kuluartikleid ja tarvikuid, nagu naiteks filtreid, rihmu, kestasid, veepaake, kraapimisribasid, harju véi puhastuslappe, mida kasutaja peab
aeg-ajalt valja vahetama voi hooldama. See garantii ei kehti Gihelegi defektile, mis on tingitud diglasest kulumisest, sealhulgas, kuid
mitte ainult, aku tihjenemisaja lithenemine vananemise voi kasutamise t6ttu. Kdesoleva garantii alla ei kuulu kasutaja voi kolmanda
isiku tekitatud kahjustused ega talitlushaired, mis tulenevad énnetusest, hooletusest, vadrtarvitamisest, juhendite eiramisest ega muust
kasutamisest, mis ei vasta kasutusjuhendile. Loata parandamine (v6i parandamise katse) voib kdesoleva garantii tihistada, sdltumata
sellest, kas kahju on tekkinud sellest. Tootel oleva markeeringu eemaldamine v6i rikkumine véi selle loetamatuks muutmine tiihistab
kaesoleva garantii.

Valja arvatud allpool satestatu, ei vastuta BISSELL ja tema edasimitijad mistahes kahju ega kahjustuste eest, mis on ettendgematud, ega
kdesoleva toote kasutamisega seotud juhuslike véi pdhjuslike mistahes laadi kahjustuste eest, sealhulgas, kuid mitte ainult, saamata jaanud
tulu, dritegevuse kahjum voi katkemine, kaotatud voimalused, stress ebamugavus voi pettumus. Valja arvatud allpool satestatu, ei tleta
BISSELLI vastutus toote ostuhinda.

BISSELL ei valista ega piira mingil moel oma vastutust (a) surma vaéi isikuvigastuste eest, mis tuleneb meie hooletusest voi meie tdotajate,
agentide voi alltéovotjate hooletusest; (b) pettuse voi petliku valeandmete esitamise eest; (c) v6i mistahes muul juhul, mida ei saa seaduse
jargi vélistada ega piirata.

Olulised mérkused

+Kui teie BISSELi toode vajab hooldust véi soovite esitada garantiinduet, kilastage veebisaiti global.BISSELL.com.

*Hoidke originaal mutgikviitung alles. See téendab ostukuupdeva ja ostukohta garantiindude korral. Vaadake tapsemat teavet garantiist.

«Pange téhele, et BISSELLi masina kasutamine véljaspool selle algset osturiiki ja/voi kasutamine koos voimsusmuunduriga véib teie
BISSELLi masinat kahjustada ning teie garantii ei kata mittevastavast toitepingest pdhjustatud kahju.

*Pange tahele, et addika, valgendi, ndudeseebi, pesuaine, omatehtud seebi ja muude mitte-BISSELLi toodete panemine BISSELLI
masinasse voib teie BISSELLi masinat kahjustada. Garantii ei kata kahjustusi, mis on pdhjustatud mitte-BISSELLi toodete kasutamisest teie
masinas.

global.BISSELL.com 27



TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

LUE KAIKKI OHJEET ENNEN LAITTEEN KAYTTOA.
Séhkolaitteita kaytettdessa on noudatettava tavanomaisia varotoimia, joihin kuuluvat seuraavat:

ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ B + Rl lataa yksikkoa ulkotiloissa.
VARO ITUS TULIPALO-,SAH- - Laite eisaa olla kytkettynd verkkovirtaan, kun akkua irrotetaan.

KOISKU- JA LOUKKAANTUMISVAARAN VAHENTAMISEKSI: + Ala lataa, pura, lammita y1i 60 °C:seen tai polta.

« Kahdeksan vuotta téyttaneet lapset, fyysisesti tai henkisesti rajoittuneet, + Sdilytd akut lasten ulottumattomissa.
aistirajoitteiset ja riittavad kokemusta tai tietamysté vailla olevat saavat kayttad + Havitd kdytetyt akut pikaisesti.
laitetta, jos heit on ohjattu tai opastettu laitteen turvallisessa kéytossa jajos he + Akkuja ei saa laittaa suuhun. Jos akkuja on nielty, ota yhteyttd laakariin tai
ymmartavat sen kayttoon liittyvat riskit. Lapset eivéit saa puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta ~ myrkytystietokeskukseen.
ilman aikuisen valvontaa. + Esta tahaton kdynnistyminen. Varmista, ettd kytkin on pois-asennossa, ennen kuin
« Valvo, etteivat lapset leiki laitteella. nostat tai kuljetat laitetta. Onnettomuuksien todenndkdisyys nousee, jos laitetta

+ Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta, kun laite ei ole kéytossé ja ennen laitteen puhdistustatai  kuljetetaan sormi virtakytkimelld tai sen virta kytketadn, kun kytkin on padlla-
huoltoa. Jos laitteessa on liikkuvalla harjalla varustettu tyokaluvaruste, irrota virtajohto  asennossa.

ennen kuin litat tai irrotat tyokalua. + Ali kaytd laitetta, jos se on vaurioitunut tai it on muokattu. Vaurioituneet tai
+ Al upota laitetta veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen. muokatut akut voivat kdyttdytyd odottamattomasti, mista voi olla seurauksena
+ Pidla hiukset, loysét vaatteet, sormet ja kaikki ruumiinosat poissa laitteen ja sen tulipalo, rdjahdys tai loukkaantumisen vaara.
lisalaitteiden aukoista ja liikkuvista osista. + Als altista laitetta tulelle tai liallsille lampdtiloille. Altistus tulelle tai y1i 130 °C:n
« Fisaa kdyttdd, jos johto tai pistotulppa on vahingoittunut. lampotiloille voi aiheuttaa réjahdyksen.
+ Jos laturin virtajohto on vahingoittunut, valmistajan, huoltopalvelun tai patevén + Noudata kaikkia latausohjeita dlaka lataa laitetta ohjeissa mdaritellyn limpétila-alueen
henkilon on vaihdettava virtajohto, jotta valtytaan vaaratilanteilta. ulkopuolella. Lataaminen virheellisesti tai méaritetyn lampotila-alueen ulkopuolella voi
+ Al havita laitetta polttamalla, vaikka se olisi pahoin vaurioitunut. Akut saattavat vahingoittaa akkua ja lisatd tulipalon vaaraa.
rajahtda poltettaessa. + Huolto on annettava pétevan huoltoasentajan tehtdvaksi, ja huollossa on kdytettdva
+ Akku on havitettava turvallisesti. ainoastaan identtisid varaosia. Tama varmistaa, ettd tuotteen turvallisuus sailyy.
+ |aite sisaltad akkuja, jotka vain pateva henkilokunta saa vaihtaa. + Ali muokkaa tai yrita korjata laitetta muuten kuin kéytto- ja hoito-ohjeissa kuvatulla
+ Akusta saattaa purkautua nestetta, jos sitd kasitellaan vaarin. Valta tdman nesteen tavalla.

koskettamista. Jos kosketat nestetta vahingossa, huuhtele vedells. Jos nestettd joutuu  * Akun latauksen, sailytyksen ja kayton aikana lampatila-alueen tulee olla 4-30 °C.
silmiin, hakeudu laakarin hoitoon. Akusta purkautuva neste voi aiheuttaa arsytysta + Muovikalvo voi olla vaarallista. Pida muovikalvo lasten ulottumattomissa

tai palovammoja. tukehtumisvaaran valttamiseksi.
+ |ataa vain valmistajan toimittamalla laturilla. Tietylle akulle soveltuva laturi voi + Kdytd laitetta vain tassd kdyttooppaassa kuvatulla tavalla.
aiheuttaa tulipalovaaran, jos sita kdytetaan toisen akun kanssa. + Kdytd vain valmistajan suosittelemia lisdosia.

+ Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta, kun laite ei ole kéytissi ja ennen laitteen puhdistustatai  * Jos laite ei toimi oikein tai jos se on pudonnut, vahingoittunut, jatetty ulos tai pudonnut
huoltoa. Jos laitteessa on liikkuvalla harjalla varustettu tyokaluvaruste, irrota virtajohto  veteen, ald yrita kdyttad laitetta, vaan korjauta se valtuutetussa huoltoliikkeessa.
ennen kuin litat tai irrotat tyokalua. + Al3 laita aukkoihin mitdan esineita.

« |aitteessa on akkuja, joita ei voi vaihtaa. + Jli kayté laitetta, jos jokin aukko on tukittuna. Pida huoli, etta niissa ei ole polyd,

+ Al kayta laitetta, jos johto tai pistoke on vahingoittunut. Jos laite i toimi oikein tai se nukkaa, hiuksia tai mitdan muuta iimavirtaa rajoittavaa.
on pudonnut, vahingoittunut, jatetty ulos tai tippunut veteen, ald yrita kayttsa laitetta, * Ole erityisen varovainen, kun puhdistat portaita.

vaan palauta se huoltoliikkeeseen. + Jlé kaytd laitetta 6ljyn tai muiden syttyvien tai palavien nesteiden imemiseen dlaka
« aite onirrotettava pistorasiasta ennen akun irrottamista. kdytd laitetta alueilla, joissa niitd on.
« Tata laitetta saa kayttad vain turvallisella erityismatalalla jannitteells, joka vastaa + Al ime laitteella myrkyllisia aineita (loorivalkaisuainetta, ammoniakkia,
laitteessa olevaa merkintad. viemarinpuhdistusainetta jne.).
+ Kayta vain tamén oppaan toiminnot-kohdassa maaritettyja nesteita ja nestemaaria.  * Ald kyta laitetta suljetuissa tiloissa, joissa on dliypohjaisten maalien, maalin
+ Sahkoosia siséltavaa laitteistoa kohti ei saa suunnata nestetta. ohenteiden tai haitallisten koinkarkoteaineiden hoyryjd, syttyvad polyd tai muita
+ Katkaise kaikkien saatimien virta ennen irrottamista pistorasiasta. rjahdysherkkid tai myrkyllisia hoyryja.
+ Jl3 ved tai kanna laturia johdosta dl3ka kéiyta johtoa kidensijana. Ali myoskdanjata = Aldime laitteella kovia tai teravia esineitd, kuten lasia, nauloja, ruuveja, kolikoita jne.
johtoa oven valiin tai veda sitd tervien reunojen tai kulmien ympari. + Aldime laitteella mitéan palavaa tai savuavaa, kuten tupakkaa, tulitikkuja tai kuumaa
+ Pida johto kaukana ldmmitetyista pinnoista. tuhkaa.
+ Irrota laturi pistorasiasta vetdmalla pistotulpasta johdon sijaan. + Al kéiyta laitetta lman suodattimia.
+ Al kasittele laturin pistoketta tai laitetta, kun ktesi ovat mérat. + Lattia on liukas mérkdnd.
« Akkukokoonpanoa ja laturialustan tulonapoja ei saa asentaa niin, ettd seurauksena + Kdytd laitetta ainoastaan sisatiloissa.
on oikosulku. + SAWI5A-260-05006D  SAW15A-260-0500AD  SAW15A-260-0500BD
YLIXA - E260050 YLIXA - A260050 YLIXA - U260050

SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET

ALKUPERAISET OHJEET. LAITETTA TULEE KAYTTAA VAIN 220-240 VOLTIN 50-60 HERTSIN AC-VIRTALAHTEELLA.
TAMA MALLI ON TARKOITETTU VAIN KOTITALOUSKAYTTOON.

TARKEAA TIETOA

+ Sdilytd laitetta tasaisella pinnalla.

+ Jos laitteessasi on moottoroitu harjarulla, dld jdtd laitetta kdyntiin paikalleen niin, ettd kddensija i ole taysin pystyasennossa.

+ Vahentadkseen vuotavan tilan vaaraa Ald séilyta laitetta, jossa jaadytys voi tapahtua. Voi aiheuttaa vaurioita sisdosille.

« Muovisdilidita ei voi pesta astianpesukoneessa. Ald laita saili6itd astianpesukoneeseen.

+ Akun hdvittaminen: Akkulaturin irrottaminen laitteesta. Sammuta virta. Irrota akun kannen ruuvi. Poista akku lokerosta ja irrota johdot yksitellen leikkaamalla ne.
Katso tarkat akun poisto-ohjeet kohdasta global.BISSELL.com.
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Rajoitettu takuu

Tama rajoitettu takuu on voimassa vain Yhdysvaltain, Kanadan, Australian, Uuden-Seelannin ja manner-Kiinan ulkopuolella. Sen
tarjoaa BISSELL International Trading Company B.V. ("BISSELL"), ja sen puitteissa sinulle myénnetaan tietyt oikeudet. Se tarjotaan
lisdetuna muiden, lainmukaisten oikeuksiesi lisaksi, jotka voivat vaihdella maasta toiseen. Voit kysya laillisista oikeuksistasi ja
muutoksenhakukeinoistasi paikallisesta kuluttajansuojavirastostasi. Mikdan osa tata takuuta ei korvaa tai heikenna mitdan laillisia
oikeuksiasi tai muutoksenhakukeinojasi. Jos tarvitset tédhan takuuseen liittyvia lisdohjeita tai sinulla on kysyttavaa siita, mitd asioita se
kattaa, ota yhteyttd BISSELLin Consumer Care -osastoon tai paikalliseen jalleenmyyjaan.

Tama takuu myonnetdan tuotteen nykyiselle omistajalle, jolla on alkuperdinen myyntikuitti. Alkuperdiseen myyntikuittiin on oltava
merkittynd ostetut tuotteet, ostopadiva, ja mistda maasta tuote ostettiin uutena. Sinun on kyettdva todistamaan tuotteen ostopdiva

ja ostomaa, jotta voit lahettad vaateen tdman takuun puitteissa. Saat tuotteen alkuperaiseen, alkuperdiseen myyntikuittiin
merkittyyn ostomaahan soveltuvan takuun. Jos kaytat tuotetta sen ostomaan ulkopuolella, takuu saatetaan BISSELLin yksinomaisella
paatoksella mitatoida. Jotta taman takuun ehdot voidaan tayttaa, voimme joutua pyytamaan sinulta tiettyja henkilotietoja, kuten
postitusosoitteen. Kaikkia henkilotietoja kasitelladn BISSELLin tietosuojakdytannon mukaisesti. Se on luettavissa osoitteessa
global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Rajoitettu kahden vuoden takuu

Kahden vuoden kuluessa alkuperaisen ostajan alkuperaisesta ostopaivasta BISSELL alla eriteltyjen POIKKEUKSIEN JA RAJOITUSTEN*
mukaisesti korjaa tai vaihtaa (uusiin, kunnostettuihin, hieman kaytettyihin tai uudelleenvalmistettuihin osiin tai tuotteisiin) kaikki vialliset
tai toimintahairidiset osat ja tuotteet BISSELLin oman paatdksen mukaan ja veloituksetta.

BISSELL suosittelee sailyttamaan takuun keston ajan alkuperaisen pakkauksen ja alkuperaisen ostotodisteen, jossa mainitaan ostopaiva
ja ostomaa siltd varalta, etta haluat kayttaa takuuta takuuajan puitteissa. Alkuperdisen pakkauksen sdilyttaminen auttaa mahdollisessa
uudelleenpakkauksessa ja kuljetuksessa, mutta ei ole takuun ehto.

Jos BISSELL vaihtaa tuotteesi taman takuun puitteissa, takuun jaljelld oleva aika (laskettuna alkuperaisesta ostopaivastd) kattaa uuden
tuotteen. Taman takuun kestoa ei pidenneta riippumatta siita, korjataanko tai vaihdetaanko tuotteesi.

*Takuuehtojen poikkeukset ja rajoitukset

Tama takuu koskee tuotteita, joita kaytetaan henkilokohtaisiin tarkoituksiin. Se ei pade kaupallisiin tai vuokratarkoituksiin kaytettyihin
tuotteisiin. Kulutuskomponentit ja lisdvarusteet, kuten suodattimet, hihnat, kuoret, vesisailiét, kaavinnauhat, harjat ja moppityynyt,

jotka kdyttdjan on vaihdettava tai huollettava aika ajoin, eivat kuulu taman takuun piiriin. Téma takuu ei koske mitaan vikaa, joka

johtuu kohtuullisesta kulumisesta, mukaan lukien mm. akun purkautumisajan lyhentyminen idn tai kayton seurauksena. Kayttajan tai
kolmannen osapuolen aiheuttama vaurio tai toimintahairié ei kuulu téman takuun piiriin riippumatta siita, johtuiko se onnettomuudesta,
huolimattomuudesta, vaarinkdytosta, laiminlydnnista tai muunlaisesta kaytostd, joka ei ole kdyttéoppaan mukaista. Valtuuttamaton
korjaus (tai korjausyritys) saattaa mitatoida téman takuun riippumatta siita, johtuuko vaurio kyseista korjauksesta tai yrityksesta. Tuotteen
tyyppikilven irrottaminen tai peukalointi tai sen tekeminen lukukelvottomaksi mitatdi taman takuun.

Paitsi alla kuvatusti BISSELL ja sen jalleenmyyjat eivat ole korvausvelvollisia mistadn menetyksesta tai vauriosta, joka ei ole ennakoitavissa,
tai minkaanlaisista satunnaisista tai seuraamuksellisista vahingoista, jotka liittyvat tdman tuotteen kayttoon, mukaan lukien rajoituksetta
tuoton menetys, liiketoiminnan menetys, liiketoiminnan keskeytyminen, tilaisuuden menetys, hatatilanne, epamukavuus ja pettymys.
BISSELLin korvausvelvollisuus ei ylita tuotteen ostohintaa, paitsi alla kuvatulla tavalla.

BISSELL ei rajoita millaan tavoin korvausvelvollisuutta johtuen (a) kuolemasta tai vammasta, joka johtuu huolimattomuudestamme tai
tyontekijoittemme, edustajiemme tai aliurakoitsijoidemme laiminly6nnistd, (b) petoksesta tai petollisesta vadristelysta (c) tai mistadan
muusta seikasta, jota ei lain mukaan voida rajoittaa.

Tarkeita huomautuksia

«Jos BISSELL-tuotteesi tarvitsee huoltoa tai haluat tehda rajoitetun takuumme alaisen vaateen, siirry osoitteeseen global.BISSELL.com.
«Sailytd alkuperdinen ostokuitti. Se toimii todisteena ostopaivastd ja ostopaikasta takuuvaateen tapauksessa. Katso lisatietoja takuusta.

*Huomaa, ettd BISSELL-laitteesi kaytto sen alkuperdisen ostomaan ulkopuolella ja/tai kdytté muuntajan kanssa saattaa vaurioittaa
BISSELL-laitettasi. Takuusi ei kata vaaranlaisen jannitteen aiheuttamia vaurioita.

*Huomaa, etta etikan, valkaisuaineen, tiskinpesuaineen, pesuaineen, kotitekoisen saippuan tai muun ei-BISSELL-tuotteen lisaaminen
BISSELL-laitteeseen saattaa vahingoittaa BISSELL-laitettasi. Vahingot, jotka johtuvat ei-BISSELL-tuotteiden kaytosta laitteessasi, eivat
kuulu takuun piiriin.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER VOTRE APPAREIL. Lors de I'utilisation de tout
appareil électrique, des précautions élémentaires doivent étre respectées, notamment les suivantes:

N\ /A /\ AVERTISSEMENT

POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE, D’ELECTROCUTION

OU DE BLESSURES :

« (et appareil peut étre utilisé par des enfants a partir de huit ans et des personnes
aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou par des personnes
peu expérimentées, a condition qu’ils aient recu les instructions adéquates ou
qu'ils soient surveillés pendant I'utilisation de I'appareil, et qu’ils en comprennent
les dangers potentiels. Le nettoyage et les opérations de maintenance incombant
alutilisateur ne doivent pas étre effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

+ Les enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec
I'appareil.

« Débranchez I'appareil de la prise électrique lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas, avant
de procéder a son nettoyage, entretien ou maintenance, et s'il est doté d'un
accessoire outil avec une brosse amovible, avant d’assembler ou de désassembler
I'accessoire.

+ N'immergez pas I'appareil dans I'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

« Tenez les cheveuy, les vétements amples, les doigts et toute autre partie du
corps a l'écart des ouvertures et des piéces en mouvement de I'appareil et de
Ses accessoires.

« N'utilisez pas I'appareil i le cable ou la fiche sont endommagés.

+ Sile cordon d’alimentation du chargeur est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par
le fabricant, par un agent du service d’entretien ou toute autre personne qualifiée
afin d’éviter tout danger.

« N'incinérez pas I'appareil méme s'il est fortement endommagé. Les batteries
peuvent exploser en cas d’incendie.

+ La batterie doit étre mise au rebut de facon sécurisée.

« [’appareil contient des batteries qui ne peuvent étre remplacées que par des
personnes expérimentées.

+ £n cas de non-respect des consignes, du liquide peut s’échapper de la batterie ;
évitez tout contact avec celui-ci. Si vous entrez accidentellement en contact avec
celui-ci, rincez a I'eau. En cas de projections dans les yeux, consultez également
un médecin. Le liquide éjecté de la batterie peut causer une irritation ou des
bralures.

« Utilisez uniquement avec le chargeur fourni par le fabricant SIL, modéle SSC¢-
420085EU.

+ Rechargez uniquement avec le chargeur indiqué par le fabricant. Un chargeur qui
convient a un type de batterie peut entrainer un risque d’incendie lorsqu’il est
utilisé avec une autre batterie.

+ Débranchez le chargeur de la prise électrique lorsque vous ne I'utilisez pas, avant
de procéder au nettoyage, a 'entretien ou la maintenance de I'appareil, et s'il est
doté d’un accessoire outil avec une brosse amovible, avant d’assembler ou de
désassembler I'accessoire.

« ['appareil dispose de piles non remplacables.

« N'utilisez pas I'appareil si le cordon ou le chargeur sont endommagés. Si I'appareil
ne fonctionne pas normalement, s'il est tombé, endommagé, s'il a été laissé a
I'extérieur ou immergé, faites-le réparer dans un centre de service.

« ['appareil doit étre débranché de I'alimentation secteur lors du retrait de la
batterie.

« |l doit uniquement étre alimenté par un courant de trés hasse tension de sécurité
conformément a I'inscription sur I'appareil.

« Utilisez exclusivement le type de produits recommandé et respectez les quantités
prescrites dans la rubrique Fonctionnement du présent manuel.

+ Ne dirigez aucun liquide vers des équipements contenant des composants
électriques.

« Placez tous les houtons en position arrét avant de débrancher 'appareil.

« Ne tirez pas sur le cable ou ne transportez pas le chargeur par son cable, n'utilisez
jamais le cable comme une poignée, ne coincez pas le cable dans une porte et ne
frottez pas le cable contre un angle vif.

+ Tenez le cable du chargeur éloigné des surfaces chaudes.

« Pour le débrancher, tenez fermement la fiche du chargeur, et non le cable.

+ Ne manipulez pas la fiche du chargeur ou I'appareil avec des mains mouillées.

30 global.BISSELL.com

« Les hornes de sortie de la base du chargeur et du pack de la batterie ne doivent
pas étre court-circuitées.

« Ne chargez pas I'appareil a I'extérieur.

« appareil doit étre débranché de I'alimentation secteur au moment de retirer
la batterie.

« Veillez a ne pas recharger, démonter ou laisser 'appareil chauffer au-dela de
60 °C et ne 'incinérez pas.

« Tenez toujours hors de portée des enfants.

+ Mettez au rebut les batteries usagées rapidement.

+ Ne mettez jamais les batteries a la bouche. En cas d’ingestion, contactez votre
médecin ou un centre antipoison.

« Evitez les démarrages accidentels. Assurez-vous que Iinterrupteur est en position
Arrét avant de prendre ou de transporter I'appareil. Transporter I'appareil avec
votre doigt sur 'interrupteur ou mettre sous tension I'appareil lorsqu'il est en
position Marche favorise la survenue d’accidents.

« N'utilisez pas d’appareil ayant été endommagé ou altéré. Le comportement
des batteries endommagées ou altérées est susceptible d’étre imprévisible et
d’entrainer un incendie, des explosions ou un risque de blessure.

« N'exposez pas I'appareil a des flammes ou a une température excessive. Une
exposition a des flammes ou a une température excédant 130 °C peut provoquer
une explosion.

« Suivez toutes les instructions de chargement et ne chargez pas I'appareil en
dehors de la plage de température spécifiée dans les instructions. Une charge
incorrecte ou a une température excédant la plage de températures indiquée est
susceptible d’endommager la batterie et d’augmenter le risque d’incendie.

« L'entretien doit étre effectué par un technicien qualifié n’utilisant que des pieces
de rechange identiques. Cette mesure permet d’assurer la sécurité du produit.

« Ne modifiez pas ou n'essayez jamais de réparer I'appareil d’une maniére autre
que celle indiquée dans les instructions d’utilisation et d’entretien.

« Laplage de températures de I'appareil est comprise entre 4 et 30 °Clorsque
I'appareil est en charge, rangé ou lors de son utilisation.

« Les films en plastique peuvent étre dangereux. Pour éviter tout risque de
suffocation, tenez-les hors de portée des enfants.

« Utilisez I'appareil uniquement conformément aux instructions du présent manuel.

« Utilisez uniquement I'appareil avec les accessoires recommandeés par le fabricant.

« Si Iappareil ne fonctionne pas normalement, <'il est tombé, endommagé, s'il a
été laissé a 'extérieur ou immergé, n'essayez pas de le mettre en marche ; faites-
le réparer dans un centre agréé.

* Ne glissez aucun objet dans les ouvertures.

« N'utilisez pas I'appareil si I'une des ouvertures est obstruée ; nettoyez la
poussiére, les peluches, les cheveux ou tout autre matériau susceptible d’obstruer
le flux dair.

« Soyez particulierement attentif lors du nettoyage d'escaliers.

« N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour aspirer des liquides inflammables ou combustibles,
comme des dérivés pétroliers ; n’utilisez pas I'appareil dans des zones ol de tels
produits peuvent étre présents.

« N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour aspirer des produits toxiques (eau de Javel,
ammoniac, déboucheur de canalisations, etc.).

« N'utilisez pas I'appareil dans un espace confiné contenant des vapeurs de
peinture a base d’huile, de diluants, de substances antimites, des poussiéres
inflammables ou toute autre vapeur explosive ou toxique.

« N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour aspirer des objets durs ou tranchants comme des
débris de verre, des clous, des vis, ou encore des piéces de monnaie.

« N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour aspirer des produits provoquant des flammes ou de
la fumée, tels qu’une cigarette, une allumette ou des cendres chaudes.

« N'utilisez pas I'appareil lorsqu’il n’est pas équipé d’un filtre.

« Sol glissant lorsqu’il est mouillé.

« Utilisez-le uniquement a I'intérieur.

+ SAW15A-260-05006D SAW15A-260-0500AD
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CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

NOTICE D’INSTRUCTIONS. FONCTIONNE UNIQUEMENT SUR UNE PRISE 220-240 V CA 50-60 HZ.
CE MODELE EST DESTINE EXCLUSIVEMENT A UNE UTILISATION DOMESTIQUE.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES

« Maintenez 'appareil sur une surface plane.

« Sivotre appareil dispose d’une brosse motorisée, ne le laissez pas en marche a la méme place sila poignée n’est pas en position complétement verticale.

« Pour réduire le risque de fuite, ne pas entreposer I'unité la ol le gel peut se produire. Des dommages aux composants internes peuvent résulter.

« Les réservoirs en plastique ne sont pas compatibles avec le lave-vaisselle. Ne pas mettre les réservoirs au lave-vaisselle.

« Mise au rebut de la batterie : pour déconnecter le chargeur de hatterie du produit. Couper I'alimentation. Retirer la vis du cache du compartiment de batterie.
Retirer la batterie du compartiment et la déconnecter en coupant chaque fil. Pour obtenir des instructions spécifiques sur le retrait de la batterie, veuillez consulter
global BISSELL.com.

Garantie limitée

(ette garantie limitée ne s'applique qu'en dehors des Etats-Unis, du Canada, de 'Australie, de la Nouvelle-Zélande et de la Chine continentale. Elle est fournie par BISSELL
International Trading Company B.V. (« BISSELL ») et vous accorde des droits spécifiques. Elle constitue un avantage supplémentaire s'ajoutant a vos autres droits en vertu
de vos lois locales, qui peuvent varier d'un pays a l'autre. Vous pouvez en savoir plus sur vos droits et recours Iégaux en contactant votre service local de conseil a la
clientéle. Rien dans la présente garantie ne remplacera ni ne restreindra vos droits ou recours légaux. Si vous avez besoin d'instructions supplémentaires concernant cette
garantie ou si vous avez des questions concernant ce qu'elle peut couvrir, veuillez contacter le service a la clientéle de BISSELL ou votre distributeur local.

(ette garantie est donnée au propriétaire actuel du produit avec le recu de vente original. Le requ de vente original doit inclure le(s) produit(s) acheté(s), la date d'achat et

le pays dans lequel il(s) a/ont été acheté(s). Vous devez étre en mesure de prouver la date d'achat et le pays ot le produit a été acheté pour soumettre une réclamation au

titre de cette garantie. Vous bénéficierez de la garantie applicable au pays ol votre produit a été acheté a l'origine, comme indiqué sur le recu de vente original. Si vous E
utilisez le produit en dehors du pays ol il a été acheté, votre garantie peut étre jugée nulle et non avenue a la seule discrétion de BISSELL. Il peut étre nécessaire d'obtenir
certaines de vos informations personnelles, telles qu'une adresse postale, afin de remplir les conditions de la présente garantie. Toutes les données personnelles seront

traitées conformément & la Politique de confidentialité de BISSELL, qui peut étre consultée a 'adresse global BISSELL.com/Privacy-Policy.

Garantie limitée de deux ans

Pendant deux ans a compter de la date d'achat par I'acheteur d'origine, sous réserve des EXCEPTIONS ET EXCLUSIONS* stipulées ci-dessous, BISSELL réparera ou remplacera
(avec des composants ou produits neufs, remis a neuf, peu utilisés ou refabriqués), a la discrétion de BISSELL, gratuitement, toute piece ou produit défectueux ou défaillant.
BISSELL recommande de conserver 'emballage d'origine et la preuve d'achat originale mentionnant la date d'achat et le pays ol I'achat a été effectué pendant la durée
de la période de garantie au cas ot vous souhaiteriez la faire valoir. Conserver I'emballage d'origine facilitera tout réemballage et tout transport nécessaires, mais n'est
pas une condition de la garantie.

Sivotre produit est remplacé par BISSELL dans le cadre de cette garantie, alors le nouvel article bénéficiera du reste de la durée de la présente garantie (calculée a partir
de la date d'achat d'origine). La durée de cette garantie ne saurait étre prolongée, que votre produit soit réparé ou remplacé ou non.

*Exceptions et exclusions aux termes de la garantie

(ette garantie s'applique aux produits utilisés a des fins domestiques personnelles et non commerciales ou de location. Les composants et accessoires consommables tels
que les filtres, les courroies, les coques, les réservoirs d'eau, les bandes de raclage, les brosses et les coussinets, qui doivent étre remplacés ou entretenus par l'utilisateur
de temps a autre, ne sont pas couverts par la présente garantie. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas a tout défaut découlant d'une usure normale, y compris, mais sans

s'y limiter, le raccourcissement du temps de décharge de la batterie en raison du vieillissement ou de I'utilisation. Les dommages ou les dysfonctionnements causés

par l'utilisateur ou tout tiers, qu'ils résultent d'un accident, d'une négligence, d'un abus ou de toute autre utilisation non conforme au guide de I'utilisateur, ne sont pas
couverts par la présente garantie. Une réparation (ou une tentative de réparation) non autorisée peut annuler cette garantie, que cette réparation/tentative ait causé ou
non des dommages. Le fait de retirer ou d'altérer I'étiquette de caractéristiques du produit ou de la rendre illisible annulera cette garantie.

Sauf dans les cas indiqués ci-dessous, BISSELL et ses distributeurs ne sont pas responsables de toute perte ou de tout dommage qui n'est pas prévisible ou de tout
dommage accidentel ou consécutif de quelconque nature associé a 'utilisation de ce produit, y compris, sans s'y limiter, toute perte de profit, toute perte d'activité, toute
interruption d'activité, toute perte d'opportunité, toute détresse, tout désagrément ou toute déception. Sauf comme indiqué ci-dessous, la responsabilité de BISSELL ne
dépassera pas le prix d'achat du produit.

BISSELL n'exclut ni ne limite de quelque maniére que ce soit sa responsabilité en cas de (a) déces ou blessures corporelles causés par notre négligence ou la négligence de nos
employés, agents ou sous-traitants ; (b) fraude ou fausse déclaration frauduleuse ; (c) ou pour toute autre question qui ne peut étre exclue ou limitée en vertu de la loi.

Remarques importantes

« Sivotre produit BISSELL nécessite un entretien ou si vous souhaitez déposer une réclamation au titre de notre garantie limitée, veuillez consulter le site
global BISSELL.com.

« Veuillez conserver votre recu de vente original. Il fournit une preuve de la date d'achat et de I'endroit ol il a été acheté en cas de réclamation au titre de la garantie. Voir
la garantie pour plus de détails.

« Veuillez noter que I'utilisation de votre machine BISSELL en dehors de son pays d'achat et/ou avec un convertisseur de puissance peut endommager votre machine
BISSELL et que les dommages causés par une tension d'alimentation inadaptée ne seront pas couverts par votre garantie.

« Veuillez noter que mettre du vinaigre, de I'eau de Javel, du liquide vaisselle, du détergent, du savon fait maison et d'autres produits non fabriqués par BISSELL dans
votre machine BISSELL peut endommager votre machine BISSELL. Les dommages causés par |'utilisation de produits non fabriqués par BISSELL dans votre machine ne
seront pas couverts par votre garantie.

global.BISSELL.com 31
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VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

PROCITAJTE SVE UPUTE PRIJE KORISTENJA SVOG UREDAJA.

Kad upotrebljavate elektricne uredaje morate se pridrzavati osnovnih mjera opreza ukljucujuci sliedece:

I\ /A /N UPOZORENJE woss

SMANJILI RIZIK OD POZARA, ELEKTRICNOG UDARA ILI OZLJEDE:

+ Ovaj uredaj smiju upotrebljavati djeca starija od 8 godina i 0sobe sa smanjenim
tjelesnim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili nedostatkom iskustva i znanja
ako su pod nadzorom ili su dobili upute o upotrebi uredaja na sigurni nacin te ako
razumiju moguce rizike. Ciscenje i odrzavanje uredaja koje vrsi korisnik ne smiju
obavljati djeca bez nadzora.

+ Djeca trebaju biti pod nadzorom kako bi se osiguralo da se ne igraju uredajem.

« Iskljucite iz uticnice kad se ne koristi, prije CiScenja, odrzavanja ili servisiranja
uredaja te ako vas uredaj ima dodatni alat s pokretnom cetkom, prije prikljucivanja
ili odvajanja alata.

+ Nemojte uranjati uredaj u vodu ili tekucinu.

« Driite kosu, Siroku odjecu, prste i sve dijelove tijela dalje od otvora i pokretnih
dijelova uredaja i njegovih dodataka.

+ Ne upotrebljavajte uredaj s ostecenim kabelom ili utikacem.

+ Ako je kabel za napajanje punjaca ostecen, mora ga zamijeniti proizvodac, servisni
zastupnik ili odgovarajuce osposohljena osoba kako bi se izbjegao rizik.

« Ne spaljujte uredaj cak i ako je jako ostecen. Baterije mogu eksplodirati u vatri.

« Bateriju je potrebno zbrinuti na siguran nacin.

« Ovaj uredaj sadrZi baterije koje mogu mijenjati samo stru¢ne osobe.

+ Ako se baterija neprimjereno koristi, moZe doci do izbacivanja tekucine iz baterije;
izbjegavajte kontakt. Ako slucajno dode do kontakta, isperite vodom. Ako tekucina
dode u kontakt s o¢ima, dodatno potraite lijecnicku pomoc. Tekucina koja se ispusti
iz baterije mozZe uzrokovati nadrazenost ili opekline.

+ Prema opremi koja sadrZava elektricne dijelove ne smije se usmjeravati tekucina.

« Punite samo punjacem kojega navodi proizvodac. Punjac koji odgovara jednoj
bateriji moze uzrokovati rizik od pozara kad se koristi s drugo baterijom.

« Punjac iskljucite iz uticnice kada se ne upotrebljava, prije ¢iScenja, odrzavanjaili
servisiranja uredaja te ako vas uredaj ima dodatni alat s pokretnom cetkom, prije
prikljucivanja ili odvajanja alata.

+ Uredaj sadrZi baterije koje se ne mogu mijenjati.

+ Upotrebljavajte samo one vrste i kolicine tekucina koje su navedene u odjeljku Rad
U ovome prirucniku.

+ Nemojte upotrebljavati uredaj s ostecenim kabelom ili punjacem. Ako uredaj ne radi
kao $to bi trebao, ako vam je ispao, ako je ostecen, ostavljen na otvorenom ili je pao
uvodu, odnesite ga u servisni centar.

« Prilikom vadenja baterije aparat se mora odvojiti od izvora elektricnog napajanja.

+ (vaj se aparat mora napajati krajnje niskim naponom u skladu s oznakom na
aparatu.

+ Prije iskljucivanja uredaja iz elektricne uticnice iskljucite sve sustave upravljanja.

« Ne povlacite niti nosite punjac za kabel, ne upotrebljavajte kabel kao rucku, ne
zatvarajte vrata preko kabela niti povlacite kabel preko ostrih rubova ili kutova.

+ Kabel punjaca drZite dalje od vrucih povrsina.

+ Kako biste punjac iskljucili iz elektricne uticnice, uhvatite utikac, a ne kabel.

« Utikacem punjaca ili uredajem nemojte rukovati mokrim rukama.

« Na izlaznim prikljuccima baterije i baze punjaca ne smiju se izazivati kratki spojevi.

+ Ne punite uredaj vani.

+ Prilikom uklanjanja baterije uredaj je potrebno iskljuciti od napajanja.

SACUVAJTE OVE UPUTE

+ Nemojte ponovo puniti, rastavljati, zagrijavati iznad 60°C niti spaljivati.

+ Baterije drZite izvan dohvata djece.

+ IskoriStene baterije odmah zbrinite.

+ Baterije nikad ne stavljajte u usta. Ako se progutaju, obratite se svom lijecnikuili
lokalnom uredu za kontrolu trovanja.

+ Sprijecite nenamjerno pokretanje. Prije podizanja ili nosenja uredaja uvjerite se da je
prekidac uredaja u polozaju iskljuceno. Nosite li uredaj dok vam je prst na prekidacu
ili ako punite uredaj dok je prekidac ukljucen, moze izazvati nesrecu.

+ Ne koristite uredaj koji je oStecen ili izmijenjen. OStecene li izmijenjene baterije
mogu uzrokovati nepredvidena ponasanja Sto moze rezultirati pozarom, eksplozijom
ilirizikom od ozljeda.

+ Ne izlazite uredaj vatri ili prekomjernim temperaturama. |zlaganje vatri ili
temperaturi iznad 130°C moZe uzrokovati eksploziju.

+ Postujte sve naputke o punjenju i ne punite uredaj izvan temperaturnog raspona
koji je naveden u uputama. Nepravilno punjenje ili punjenje pri temperaturi koja
je izvan navedenog raspona moze uzrokovati ostecenje baterije i povecati rizik od
poZara.

+ Servisiranje treba obaviti kvalificirani serviser koji koristi samo identicne zamjenske
dijelove. Na taj nacin osigurava se ocuvanje sigurnosti proizvoda.

+ Ne mijenjajte niti ne pokusavajte popraviti uredaj, osim kako je navedeno u
uputama za Koristenje i odrZavanje.

+ Raspon temperature treba biti izmedu 4 - 30°C prilikom punjenja baterije,
skladiStenja uredaja ili prilikom koristenja.

+ Plasticna folija moze hiti opasna. Kako biste izbjegli opasnost od gusenja, drzite
podalje od djece.

+ Uredaj upotrebljavajte samo u svrhe koje su opisane u ovom Korisnickom vodicu.

+ Upotrebljavajte samo dodatke koje preporucuje proizvodac.

+ Ako uredaj ne radi kao Sto bi trebao, ako vam je ispao, ako je ostecen, ostavijen
na otvorenom ili je pao u vodu, nemojte ga pokusati pokrenuti i odnesite ga na
popravak u ovlasteni servisni centar.

+ Nemojte stavljati nikakve predmete u otvore.

+ Ne upotrebljavajte uredaj ako su otvori zaprijeceni, oistite prasinu, dlacice, dlake i
sve Sto hi moglo smanjiti protok zraka.

+ Budite iznimno pazljivi dok istite na stubama.

+ Ne upotrebljavajte uredaj za usisavanje zapaljivih ili gorivih tekucina poput benzina i
ne upotrebljavajte uredaj u podrucjima u kojima je moguce prisustvo tih tekucina.

+ Ne usisavajte otrovne materijale (izbjeljivac na bazi klora, amonijak, sredstvo za
(iScenje odvoda, itd.)

+ Ne upotrebljavajte uredaj u zatvorenom prostoru ispunjenom parama koje ispustaju
boje na bazi ulja, razrjedivaci boje, neka sredstva protiv moljacaili u prostoru
ispunjenom zapaljivom prasinom ili drugim eksplozivnim ili otrovnim parama.

+ Nemojte usisavati tvrde ili ostre predmete poput stakla, cavala, vijaka, novcica itd.
pepeo.

+ Nemojte koristiti ako filtri nisu postavljeni.

+ Pod je klizav kada je mokar.

+ Upotrebljavajte samo u zatvorenim prostorima.

+ SAW15A-260-0500GD  SAW15A-260-0500AD
YLIXA - £260050 YLIXA - A260050

SAW15A-260-0500BD
YLIXA - U260050

PRIJEVOD IZVORNIH UPUTA. UPOTREBLJAVATI SAMO S NAPAJANJEM IZMJENICNE STRUJE (AC) OD 220 - 240 V150 -
60 HZ. OVAJ MODEL NAMIJENJEN JE ZA UPOTREBU SAMO U KUCANSTVIMA.

VAZNE INFORMACLJE

+ DrZite uredaj na ravnoj povrsini.

+ Ako je vas uredaj opremljen pokretnim valjkom s Cetkom, ne ostavljajte uredaj da radi na istom mjestu ako rucka nije u potpunosti u okomitom polozaju.

+ Kako bi se smanjila opasnost od curenja stanja, ne pohraniti jedinicu u kojoj se moZe pojaviti zamrzavanje. O3tecenje unutarnjih komponenti moze rezultirati.

+ Plasti¢ni spremnici nisu namijenjeni za pranje u perilici posuda. Spremnike ne stavljajte u perilicu posuda.

+ Zbrinjavanje baterije: odvajanje baterijskog punjaca od proizvoda. ISKLJUCITE napajanje. lzvadite vijak poklopca baterije. Bateriju izvadite iz pretinca i odvojite je
rezanjem pojedinacnih Zica. Za specificne upute za uklanjanje baterije, posjetite global BISSELL.com.
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Ograni¢eno jamstvo

Ovo ograniceno jamstvo vrijedi samo izvan SAD-a, Kanade, Australije, Novog Zelanda i kontinentalne Kine. Omogucuje ga drustvo BISSELL
International Trading Company B.V. (,,BISSELL") i daje vam odredena prava. Nudi se kao dodatna pogodnost uz vasa druga prava u skladu
s vasim lokalnim zakonima, koji se mogu razlikovati od drzave do drzave. O svojim zakonskim pravima i pravnim lijekovima mozete saznati
vise ako se obratite lokalnoj sluzbi za savjetovanje potrosaca. Nista u ovom jamstvu nece zamijeniti niti umanijiti vasa zakonska prava ili
pravne lijekove. Ako trebate dodatne upute u vezi s ovim jamstvom ili ako imate dodatna pitanja o tome $to je obuhvaceno njime, obratite
se sluzbi za korisnike drustva BISSELL ili svom lokalnom distributeru.

Ovo se jamstvo daje trenuta¢nom vlasniku proizvoda uz originalni racun o kupnji. Originalni racun o kupnji mora sadrzavati kupljene
proizvode, datum kupnje i drzavu u kojoj su kupljeni novi proizvodi. Morate biti u mogu¢nosti dostaviti dokaz o datumu kupnje i drzaviu
kojoj je proizvod kupljen kako biste podnijeli zahtjev na temelju ovog jamstva. Dobit ¢ete jamstvo koje vrijedi za drzavu u kojoj ste izvorno
kupili proizvod, kao $to je to prikazano na izvornom racunu za kupnju. Ako upotrebljavate proizvod izvan drZave u kojoj je kupljen, drustvo
BISSELL moze prema vlastitom nahodenju ponistiti vase jamstvo. MoZda ce trebati prikupiti neke od vasih osobnih podataka poput
postanske adrese kako bi se ispunili zahtjevi ovog jamstva. Svi osobni podaci obradivat ¢e se u skladu s Pravilima zastite privatnosti drustva
BISSELL koja mozete pronaci na internetskoj stranici global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Ogranic¢eno dvogodisSnje jamstvo

U razdoblju od dvije godine od kupnje izvornog kupca, podlozno dolje navedenima IZNIMKAMA | ISKLJUCENJIMA®, drustvo BISSELL ¢e
popraviti ili zamijeniti (novim, preradenim, slabo koriStenima ili ponovno proizvedenim komponentama ili proizvodima) po vlastitom izboru
besplatno sve dijelove ili proizvode s nedostacima ili neispravnostima.

Drustvo BISSELL preporucuje da ¢uvate originalnu ambalazu i originalni racun o kupnji s datumom k_upnje i drzavom u kojoj je proizvod
kupljen tijekom trajanja jamstvenog razdoblja ako Zelite koristiti jamstvo tijekom jamstvenog roka. Cuvanje originalne ambalaze pomoci ¢e
prilikom potrebnog ponovnog pakiranja i transporta, ali nije uvjet jamstva.

Ako drustvo BISSELL zamjenjuje vas proizvod na temelju ovog jamstva, tada ¢e novi proizvod koristiti prednosti ostatka roka ovog jamstva
(izraCunatog od datuma originalne kupnje). Jamstveni rok nece se produzivati bez obzira na to je li proizvod popravljen ili zamijenjen.

*1znimke i isklju¢enjima iz Uvjeta jamstva

Ovo jamstvo vrijedi za proizvode koji se koriste za osobnu upotrebu u kuc¢anstvu, a ne u komercijalne svrhe ili svrhe iznajmljivanja. Ovim E
jamstvom nisu obuhvaceni potro3ni dijelovi ili nastavci, poput filtara, remena, Skoljaka, spremnika za vodu, traka za struganije, Cetki i krpa
za brisanje, koje korisnik mora zamijeniti ili servisirati s vremena na vrijeme. Ovo jamstvo ne vrijedi za nedostatke koji nastaju kao posljedica
uobi¢ajenog habanja, uklju¢ujuci, ali ne ograni¢avajuci se na brze praznjenje baterije zbog starenja ili uporabe. Stete ili neispravnosti koje
uzrokuje korisnik ili treca strana, bilo kao posljedica nezgode, nemara, zlouporabe, nehaja ili druge uporabe, koja nije u skladu s vodicem

za korisnike nisu obuhvacene ovim jamstvom. Neovlasteni popravak (ili pokusaj popravka) moze ponistiti ovo jamstvo ako je Steta
prouzro¢ena tim popravkom/pokusajem. Uklanjanje natpisne ploce proizvoda ili nedopusteni zahvati na njoj ili ako se u¢ini necitljivom,
ponistit ¢e ovo jamstvo.

Osim kao $to je to navedeno u nastavku, drustvo BISSELL i njegovi distributeri nisu odgovorni za gubitak ili Stetu koja nije predvidljiva ili

za slucajne ili posljedicne Stete bilo koje naravi povezane s uporabom ovog proizvoda, ukljucujuci, bez ogranicenja, gubitak dobiti, gubitak
poslova, prekid, gubitak prilike, nevolja, neugodnost ili razocaranje. Osim kao $to je to navedeno u nastavku, odgovornost drustva BISSELL
nece premasiti nabavnu cijenu proizvoda.

Drustvo BISSELL ni na koji nacin ne iskljucuje niti ogranicava svoju odgovornost za (a) smrt ili osobnu ozljedu prouzrocenu nasim nemarom
ilinemarom nasih zaposlenika, agenata ili podizvodaca; (b) prijevara ili lazno predstavljanje; (c) ili za bilo koju drugu stvar koja se ne moze
iskljuciti ili ograniciti prema zakonu.

VaZne napomene

*Ako je potreban servis proizvodu drustva BISSELL ili ako podnosite zahtjev pod nasim ogranicenim jamstvom, posjetite web-mjesto
global.BISSELL.com.

«Cuvajte svoj originalni racun o kupnii. On predstavlja dokaz o datumu kupnje i mjestu gdje je kupljen u slu¢aju jamstvenog zahtjeva. Za
pojedinosti pogledajte jamstvo

«Vodite ra¢una o tome da uporaba uredaja marke BISSELL izvan originalne drzave kupnje i/ili uporaba s pretvaracem snage moze ostetiti
uredaj marke BISSELL, a $teta zbog nepodudaranja napona nije obuhvacena jamstvom.

«Vodite racuna o tome da dodavanje octa, izbjeljivaca, sredstva za prgnje posuda, deterdzenta, domaceg sapuna i drugih proizvoda koje
nije proizvelo drustvo BISSELL moze ostetiti uredaj marke BISSELL. Steta koja je uzrokovana proizvodima koje nije proizvelo drustvo
BISSELL nije obuhvacena ovim jamstvom.
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FONTOS BIZT AGI ELOIRASOK

A KESZULEK HASZNALATA ELOTT OLVASSA EL AZ UTMUTATOT. Elektromos berendezés hasznalata esetén figyelembe kell
venni az alapvet6 ovintézkedéseket, beleértve a kovetkezoket:

A A A FIGYEI.MEZTETES AT0Z, ARAMUTES ES SERULES KOCKAZATANAK CSOKKENTESERE:

« Akésziiléket gyermekek 8 éves kortdl, csokkent
fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentalis képesséq(i, illetve
agyakorlattal vagy ismeretekkel nem rendelkezd
személyek abban az esethen haszndlhatjék, ha Gket
feliigyelik, vagy eldzetesen utasitdst kaptak a késziilék
biztonsagos haszndlatdrdl, és megértették a vele jarg
kockézatokat. Tisztitdst és felhaszndldi karbantartdst
feliigyelet nélkal nem végezhetnek gyermekek.

A gyermekeket feligyelet alatt kell tartani annak
érdekében, hogy ne jatszhassanak a készlékkel.
Huzza ki az elektromos csatlakozohol az eszkozt abban
az esethen, ha nem haszndlja, karbantartja vagy
javitja; illetve ha az On ltal vdsarolt eszkéz forgékefés
kiegészitd tartozékkal rendelkezik, akkor a kiegészit6
tartozék csatlakoztatdsa vagy eltévolitésa esetén is.
Ne meritse vizbe vagy més folyadékokba.

Akészilék nyildsaitél és mozgd alkatrészeitd| tartsa
tavol hajat, lazdra hagyott ruhdzatat, ujjait és minden
testrészét.

Ne hasznalja sériilt tapvezetékkel vagy csatlakozval.
Haa toltd tapkdbele megsériilt, azt a gydrtonak,

sajdt szerviztechnikusanak, vagy hasonldan képzett
személynek kel kicseréInie a veszély elkerilése
érdekében.

Akkor se égesse el a késziiléket, haaz stilyosan
kdrosodott. Az akkumuldtorok a téizben
felrobbanhatnak.

Az akkumuldtort biztonsagosan kel drtalmatlanitani.
Akésziilék olyan akkumuldtorokat tartalmaz, amelyek
cseréjét csak szakképzett személy végezheti.
Akészilék nem cserélhet6 akkumulétort tartalmaz.
Helytelen felhaszndlds esetén folyadék tévozhat az
akkumuldtorbdl; kertilje el az ezzel torténd érintkezést.
Ha véletleniil mégis érintkezne vele, oblitse le vizzel.
Haa folyadék szembe keriilne, vegyen igénybe orvosi
segitséget is. Az akkumulatorbol tévozo folyadék
irritdciot vagy égési sériilést okozhat.

Kizérélag a gyartd dltal megadott toltét hasznalja.

Egy adott tipusti akkumuldtorhoz vald tolt6 més
akkumuldtorral torténd haszndlata tizveszélyt okozhat.
Huzza ki a toltét az elektromos csatlakozéhdl, haa
késziiléket mar nem haszndlja, vagy ha karbantartast
vagy javitdst akar végezni; illetve ha késztiléke
forgdkefés kiegészitd tartozékkal rendelkezik, akkor
annak csatlakoztatdsa vagy kihtzdsa el6tt is.
Kizérélag a jelen Gtmutatd Mikodtetés cimszava alatt
meghatdrozott folyadékokat haszndlja, az ott megadott
mennyiségben.

+ Az elektromos alkatrészeket tartalmazd berendezések
irdnydba nem szabad folyadékot iranyitani.

« Ne haszndlja sériilt tapvezetékkel vagy toltovel. Haa
készilék nem az elvdrt mddon makadik, leejtették,
megsérillt, kiltéren hagytak vagy vizhe ejtették, vigye
visszaa szervizbe.

+ Az akkumuldtor eltdvolitasakor a késziléket le kell
vdlasztani a haldzatrdl.

« Ezt akésziiléket csak biztonsdgos extra alacsony
fesziiltséggel szabad ellétni, amely megfelel a
késztiléken I&thatd jelolésnek.

« Kapcsoljon ki minden kapcsoldt, mielctt a késziléket
kihtiznd.

+ Ne htizza vagy hordozza a toltét tapkdbelénél fogva, ne
haszndlja a tapkabelt fogantyuként, ne csukjon ajtét a
tapkdbelre, illetve ne hiizza a tapkabelt éles szélek vagy
sarkok koral.

« Tartsa tdvol a toltd tapkabelét forrd feliiletektdl.

+ Kihtizésahoz a tolt csatlakozdjét fogja meg,
neatapkdbelt.

« Se atoltd csatlakozédugaszat, se a késziiléket ne fogja
meg nedves kézzel.

+ Az akkumuldtorcsomag és a toltd alapkimeneti
csatlakozdit nem szabad rovidre zarni.

+ Ne toltse a készaléket a szabadban.

+ Az akkumuldtor eltdvolitdsa elGtt a készaléket le kel
vdlasztani az elektromos halézatrdl.

« Ne toltse Ujra, ne szerelje szét, ne melegitse 60 °C folé,
és ne dobja tiizhe.

+ Az akkumuldtorokat tartsa gyermekektdl elzértan.

+ Azonnal gondoskodjon a hasznalt akkumuldtorok
drtalmatlanitasarel.

+ Soha ne vegye szdjaha az akkumuldtorokat. Lenyelés
esetén azonnal forduljon haziorvosahoz vagy az illetékes
katasztrofavédelmi hatdésaghoz.

+ Akadalyozza meg a késziilék akaratlan elinditdsat.
Bizonyosodjon meg arrdl, hogy a gomb kikapcsolt
dlldshan van, mieldtt felvenné vagy arrébb vinné a
késztiléket. Ne vigye a készilléket tigy, hogy az ujjat a
bekapcsolégomb vagy az dram ald helyezd eszkoz felett
tartja, hiszen az nagyban megnaveli a balesetveszélyt.

+ Ne haszndljon sériilt vagy atalakitott késziiléket.

A sérilt vagy dtalakitott akkumulatorok miikodése
kiszamithatatlan lehet, ami tiizet, robbandst vagy
sériilésveszélyt okozhat.

* Ne tegye ki a késziléket nyilt [angnak vagy tul
magas hémérsékletnek. A nyilt lang vagy a 130 °C-ndl
magasabb hémérséklet robbandsveszélyes.

+ Tartsa be a toltésre vonatkozo utasitdsokat, és ne
toltse a késziiléket az ott megadott hémeérséklet-
tartomanyon kiviil. A nem megfelelé modon, vagy a
megadott hémérséklet-tartomanyon kiviil végzett toltés
kdrosithatja az akkumuldtort és megnoveli a tiizveszélyt.

« Minden javitdst képzett szakemberrel végeztessen,
kizérolag azonos cserealkatrészek felhaszndldsaval. loy a
termék hiztonséga megfelel6 marad.

« Ahaszndlati és dpoldsi utasitdsokban foglaltakon
tllmenden ne végezzen dtalakitdsokat vagy javitasokat
akészaléken.

+ Az akkumulétor toltése, az eszkoz tdroldsa és haszndlata
sordn az eszkoz maradjon a 4—30 °C-os hmérséklet-
tartomanyon bell.

+ Amanyag folia veszélyes lehet. A fulladdsveszély
elkertilése érdekében gyermekektdl tartsa tavol.

+ Kizérélag a hasznalati itmutatd szerint haszndlja.

« Kizérélag a gyartd dltal javasolt kiegészitdket haszndlja.
+ Haa késziilék nem a megfelelé médon mikodik, leesett,
megsériilt, kiiltéren maradt vagy vizhe kerilt, akkor ne
kisérelje meg a hasznalatdt, hanem hivatalos szervizben

javittassa meg.

+ Anyilésokba ne helyezzen semmit.

« Kizarélag akkor haszndlja, ha az dsszes nyildsa teljesen
szabad; tartsa tisztdn a portdl, anyagszalaktol, szrtél és
barmitdl, ami korldtoznd a légdramldst.

« Alépesok tisztitédsakor legyen killondsen eldvigydzatos.

+ Ne haszndlja gy(lékony vagy robbandsveszélyes
folyadékokhoz, példdul benzin felszivésara, és ne
haszndlja olyan terileteken, ahol ilyenek jelen lehetnek.

« Nesszivjon fel a készilékkel mérgezd anyagot (kloros
fehéritt, ammaniat, lefolyotisztitét sth.)

« Ne haszndlja a késztiléket olyan zrt térben, amely
olajalapt festékhdl, festékhigitéhal, molyirté anyaghdl,
gyulékony porbdl és egyéh robbandsveszélyes vagy
mérgez0 anyaghol szarmazo gozzel telitett.

« Nesszivjon fel kemény vagy éles targyakat, mint pl.
Giveget, tit, csavart, érmét sth.

+ Ne szivjon fel semmit, ami ég vagy pardzslik, példaul
cigarettat, gyufat, forrd hamut.

« Akésziiléket csak felszerelt sziirékkel haszndlja.

+ Apadld cstiszik, ha nedves.

+ (sak beltérben haszndlja.

+ SAW15A-260-05006D
SAW15A-260-0500BD
YLIXA - A260050

SAWI15A-260-0500AD
YLIXA - E260050
YLIXA - U260050

ORIZZE MEG A JELEN HASZNALATI UTASITAST

AZ EREDETI UTMUTATO FORDITASA. KIZAROLAG 220-240 V-0S, 50-60 HZ-ES VALTOARAMROL MUKODTETHETO.
AKESZULEK CSAK HAZTARTASI HASZNALATRA ALKALMAS.

FONTOS INFORMACIO

+ Akészaléket vizszintes feluleten tartsa.

+ Ha késziiléke motoros hengerkefével rendelkezik, ne jarassa a készilléket ugyanazon a helyen teljesen egyenesen allo fogantytval.

« Aszivdrgd dllapot kockdzatdnak csokkentése érdekében ne taroljon olyan egységet, ahol fagyasztds kovetkezhet he. A bels alkatrészek karosoddsat okozhatjak.

+ A mianyag tartalyok nem moshatok mosogatdgépben. Ne tegyen a tartalyokat mosogatégéphe.

« Az akkumulator leselejtezése: Az akkumulatortolt levalasztasa a termékrél. Kapcsolja Kl a késziléket. Tavolitsa el az akkumulatorfedél csavarjat. Vegye ki az
akkumuldtort a rekeszhdl, és egyenként vdgja el a vezetékeket. Az akkumuldtor eltdvolitdsara vonatkozo konkrét utasitésokat a(z) global.BISSELL.com oldalon taldlja.
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Korlatozott jotallas

Jelen korldtozott j6tallas csak az Egyestilt Allamok, Kanada, Ausztrélia, Uj-Zéland és a Kinai Koztarsasdg teriiletén kiviil érvényes. A
BISSELL International Trading Company B.V. (“BISSELL”) nyujtja és meghatarozott jogokat hiztosit. Ezeket a helyi torvények szerinti
jogainak kiegészitéseként biztositjuk, amelyek az orszagtol fliggden valtozhatnak. Torvényes jogairdl és jogorvoslati lehetdségeirdl a helyi
fogyasztovédelmi hatosagnal tajékozodhat. Jelen jotéllas egyik része sem helyettesiti vagy korldtozza a torvényes jogait vagy jogorvoslati
lehetéségeit. Ha a jelen jotallasra vonatkozdan tovabbi tajékoztatasra van szliksége, vagy kérdése van a hatékorére vonatkozdan, kérjlk,
lépjen kapcsolatba a BISSELL tigyfélszolgalattal vagy a helyi forgalmazojéval.

Jelen jotéllast a termék jelenlegi tulajdonosanak biztositjuk az eredeti vésarlasi bizonylat alapjén. Az eredeti vésarlasi bizonylatnak
tartalmaznia kell a megvasarolt terméke(ke)t, a vasarlas datumat és az orszagot, ahol az Uj terméket megvasaroltak. A jelen jotallas
keretében benyujtott igényléshez be kell mutatnia a vasarlasi datumra és a termék vasarlasanak orszagara vonatkozd bizonylatokat.
Azon jétallast veheti igénybe, amely abban az orszédgban érvényes, ahol a terméket az eredeti vasérlasi bizonylat alapjén eredetileg
megvasaroltak. Ha a terméket a vasdrlasi orszagon kivil hasznalja, a jétllast a BISSELL sajat megitélése alapjan érvénytelenitheti.
Jelen jotéllas feltételeinek teljesitéséhez el6fordulhat, hogy bizonyos személyes adatok megadasa sziikséges, mint példaul a lakcime. A
személyes adatokat a BISSELL Adatvédelmi szabalyzatanak megfelelden kezeljtik, amely a global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy oldalon
taldlhato.

Korlatozott két éves jotallas

Az eredeti vasarlastol szamitott két évig, az alabbiakban meghatarozott KIVETELEKKEL ES KIZARASOKKAL, a BISSELL dijmentesen
megjavitja vagy kicseréli (U], feltjitott, enyhén hasznalt vagy Ujragyartott alkatrészekkel vagy termékekkel) a BISSELL beldtdsa alapjan a
meghibasodott terméket vagy alkatrészt.

A BISSELL azt javasolja, hogy a jotallas idejére Grizze meg a termék eredeti csomagoldsat és az eredeti vasarlds datumat tartalmazo
bizonylatot, amennyiben ezen id6szak alatt jotallas szerinti igénylést szeretne benyujtani. Az eredeti csomagolds megérzése segitséget
nyuijt a szilkséges tjracsomagolashoz és széllitashoz, de nem képezi a jotéllas feltételét.

Ha a terméket a BISSELL a jelen jotéllds keretében cseréli, az j termékre a jelen jotallas fennmarado érvényességi ideje vonatkozik (az
eredeti vasdrlasi datumtol szamitva). A jelen jotéllds idétartama nem hosszabbodik, fliggetlendl attél, hogy a terméket megjavitottdk vagy
kicserélték.

*A jotallas feltételei aldli kivételek és kizarasok

Jelen jotéllas csak a személyes haztartdsi célokra hasznalt termékekre vonatkozik, és nem érvényes a kereskedelmi célokra hasznalt E
vagy bérbeadott termékekre. A fogydeszkozoket és kiegészitéket, mint sz(irék, szijak, fedelek, viztartalyok, kaparészalagok, kefék és
felmosofejek, a felhasznalonak kell rendszeresen cserélnie, és ezekre a jelen jétallas nem vonatkozik. Jelen jotallas nem vonatkozik
semmiféle, a normal hasznélathél eredé meghibasodasra vagy kopasra, beleértve, de nem kizarélagosan, az akkumulator haszndlat dltal
okozott lemertlési idejének csokkenését. A felhaszndlé vagy barmely harmadik fél éltal baleset, gondatlansag, nem megfelelé vagy
gondatlan hasznalat, vagy barmilyen mas, a haszndlati Utmutatokban leirtaktol eltéré hasznalat altal okozott karokra vagy meghibdsodasra
ajelen jotéllds nem vonatkozik. Az illetéktelen javitas (vagy javitasi kisérlet) a jelen jotallast semmissé teheti, fliggetlendl attol, hogy
érvényteleniti a jelen jotallast.

Az aldbbiakban meghatdrozottakat kivéve, a BISSELL és forgalmazdi nem vonhatdk felelésségre semmiféle elére nem lathato, eseti

vagy kovetkezményes karokért, amelyek jelen termék hasznalatdhoz kapcsolddnak, beleértve, de nem kizarélagosan a nyereségkiesést,
(zleti veszteséget, Uizletmenet megszakitast, lehet6ségek elmaradasat, kellemetlenséget, zavart vagy csalédast. Az aldbbiakban
meghatarozottakat kivéve, a BISSELL feleléssége legfeljebb a termék vételardig terjed.

A BISSELL nem zarja ki vagy korlatozza semmilyen médon a (a) sajat vagy alkalmazottai, igynokei vagy alvéllalkozoi dltal okozott
haldlesetekre vagy személyes sériilésekre; (b) csaldsra vagy megtévesztésre; () vagy barmely mas, a torvény alapjan nem kizarhat6 vagy
korlatozhato esetre vonatkozd felel6sségét.

Fontos megjegyzések
*Ha a BISSELL készuléket szervizelni kell vagy korlatozott jotallasunk keretében nyujtana be jotallasi igényét, kérjik, Idtogasson el a global.
BISSELL.com oldalra.

*Kérjuk, 6rizze meg az eredeti vasarlasi bizonylatot. Ez bizonyitja jotéllasi igény esetén a vdsarlds ddtumét és az eredeti vasarlds helyét.
Tovabhi részleteket ldsd a jotéllashan.

«Felhivjuk figyelmét, hogy a BISSELL késziilék eredeti vasarlasi orszagan kivili és/vagy fesziiltségatalakitoval torténd hasznalata kart
okozhat a BISSELL késziilékben, amelyre, akarcsak a nem megfelel6 fesziiltség éltal okozott krokra, a jotéllas nem vonatkozik.

«Felhivjuk figyelmét, hogy ecet, fehérit6, mosészer, mosogatészer, kézmives szappan és mas nem BISSELL termékek haszndlata a BISSELL
késztilékkel kdrosithatja a BISSELL késziiléket. A nem BISSELL termékek altal okozott késziilék kdrosoddsokra a jétallds nem vonatkozik.
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JOTALLASI JEGY

Vllalkozds neve és cime:

Termék megnevezése:

Termék tipusa:

(Gydrtd neve és cime: BISSELL® International Trading Company B..
Postbus 12874, 1100 AW Amsterdam Zuidoost, The Netherlands

Forgalmazd neve és cime: Orbico Hungary Kft., 1023 Budapest, Arpad fejedelem Utja 26-28.

Vasarlds idopontja: PH.

Aairds

Amennyiben a BISSELL termékével kapcsolatban jotallasi igényét szeretné érvényesiteni, akkor kérjuk keresse fel a jotallasi jegyet
rvényesitd vallalkozast, vagy Iépjen kapcsolatha kozvetlendl velink az aldbbi elérhetéségeinken:

e-mail: BISSELLSzerviz@Sertecs60.com
wehcim: global BISSELL.com

Levelezési cim:  BISSELL International Trading Company B.V.
(Postbus 12874, 1100 AW Amsterdam Zuidoost, The Netherlands)

KIJAVITAS ESETEN TOLTENDO KI!

A jotallasi igény bejelentésének idGpontja: PH.
E Algirds

Kijavitasra atvétel iddpontja:

Hiba oka:

Kijavitds modja:

A termék fogyasztd részére vald visszaaddsanak idépontja:

KIJAVITAS ESETEN TOLTENDO KI!

A jotallasi igény bejelentésének idGpontja: PH.
Kijavitasra atvétel idépontja: Aldirds
Hiba oka:

Kijavitds modja:

Atermék fogyasztd részére vald visszaadasanak idGpontja;

KICSERELES ESETEN TOLTENDO KI!

Készlékesere idépontja: PH.

Hiba oka: Mairds

38 global.BISSELL.com



TAJEKOZTATO A JOTALLASI JOGOKROL

Tisztelt Vasarlonk! Koszonjiik, hogy megtisztelt bizalmaval és termékinket vélasztotta. Reméljik, hoay a készilék az On megelégedésére
fog maikddni. Amennyiben mégis meghibasodna az aldbbi fontos tudnivaldkra hivjuk fel figyelmét:

Az eqyes tartds fogyasztasi cikkekre vonatkozo kotelezd j6tallasrdl szold 151/2003. (IX. 22.) Korm. rendeletet és a szavatossdai és jotallasi
igények intézésének eljérdsi szabalyairdl sz616 19/2014. (IV. 29.) NGM rendlelet az érintett termékekre egy év j6tallési id6t hatdroz meg,
viszont ismerve BISSELL® termékek meghizhatésagat a vallalkozas KET EV JOTALLAST vadllal elektromos készilékeire. A jotdllasi hatdridd a
fogyasztdsi cikk, fogyaszto részére torténd dtadas napjaval kezdddik.

Nem tartozik j6tdllds ald a hiba, ha annak oka a termék, fogyaszto részére vald dtaddsat kovetden [épett fel, fgy példaul, ha a hibat

- nem rendeltetésszer hasznalat, a hasznalati-kezelési utmutatoban foglaltak figyelmen kivil hagyésa,
- Nelytelen tdrolds, helytelen kezelés, rongalas, leeséshdl szarmazo serulés
- elemi kdr, természeti csapds okozta.

J6tallds keretébe tartozo hiba esetén a fogyaszto

- elsdsorban - valasztasa szerint - kijavitast vagy kicserélést kovetelnet, kivéve, ha a valasztott jotalldsi igény teljesitése lehetetlen, vagy
ha az a vdllalkozasnak a mdsik jotallasi igény teljesitésével dsszehasonlitva aranytalan tobbletkoltséget eredményezne. A fogyasztoi
elégedettség fokozasa érdekében a jotéllds ideje alatt a termék javitdsa helyett kicserélést biztosit a vallalkozas

- ha a véllalkozds a kicserélést nem tudta vallaini, e kotelezettségének megfeleld hatdriddn beldil, a fogyasztd érdekeit kimélve nem
tud eleget tenni, vagy ha a fogyasztonak a kicseréléshez flizdd¢ érdeke megszdnt, a fogyaszto - vdlasztdsa szerint - a vételdr aranyos
leszdllitésat igényelheti, a hibdt a véllalkozas kbltségére maga kijavithatja vagy massal kijavittathatja, vagy eldllnat a szerzédéstdl.
Jelentéktelen hiba miatt eldlldsnak nincs helye.

Afogyaszto a valasztott jogdrdl masikra térhet at. Az attéréssel okozott koltséget koteles a vallalkozasnak megfizetni, kivéve, ha az dttérésre
a vdllalkozas adott okot, vagy az dttérés egyébként indokolt volt.

Ha a fogyasztd a termék meghibdsoddsa miatt a vasarlastol szamitott hdrom munkanapon belil érvényesit csereigényt, a vallalkozas nem
hivatkozhat aranytalan tobbletkoltségre, hanem koteles a terméket kicserélni, feltéve, hogy a meghibdsodds a rendeltetésszer(i hasznalatot
akadalyozza. Meghibasodas tényét az értékesitd vallalat koteles megvizsgalni és az esetleges cserét lebonyolitani.

A vdllalkozasnak torekednie kell arra, hogy a javitast, illetve a kicserélést legfeljebb tizendt napon belil elvégezze.

Nem szamit bele a j6tallasi iddbe a csere idonek az a része, amely alatt a fogyasztd a terméket nem tudja rendeltetésszerdien hasznalni.
A jotallasi idd a terméknek vagy a termék részének kicserélése esetén a kicserélt termékre (termékrészre), Ujbol kezdddik. A jotallsi
kotelezettséq teljesitésével kapcsolatos koltségek a vallalkozast terhelik.

Fogyasztoi jogvita esetén a fogyaszto a megyei (fovarosi) kereskedelmi és iparkamardk mellett makodd békeltetd testiilet eljardsat is
kezdeményezheti.

A jotallasi igényt a fogyasztasi cikk tulajdonosa érvényesitheti, amennyiben fogyaszténak mindsil.

A jotallasi igény a j6tdllasi jeggyel érvényesithetd. Jotalldsi jegy hidnyaban a szerzddés megkotését bizonyitottnak kell tekinteni, ha az
ellenérték megfizetését igazold bizonylatot - az dltaldnos forgalmi addrdl sz616 torvény alapjan kibocsatott szamlat vagy nyugtat - a
fogyasztd bemutatja. Ebben az esetben a jotallashol eredd jogok az ellenérték megfizetését igazold bizonylattal érvényesithetdek.
Ezért kérjuk Vasarlonkat, hogy Grizze meg a fizetési bizonylatot. A fogyaszto jotallasi igényét a vdllalkozasnal érvényesitheti.

A vdllalkozas a mindségi kifogds bejelentésekor a fogyasztd és vallalkozas kozotti szerzddés keretében eladott dolgokra vonatkozd
szavatossagi és jotallasi igények intézésének eljarasi szabalyairdl sz610 19/2014. (IV. 29.) NGM rendelet 4. &-a szerint kiteles - az ott

meghatdrozott tartalommal - jegyzékdnyvet felvenni és annak masolatat haladéktalanul és igazolhaté maddon a fogyasztd rendelkezésére
hocsétani.

global.BISSELL.com 39



ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI PER LA SICUREZZA

LEGGI TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE IL TUO APPARECCHIO.
Quando usi un dispositivo elettrico, devi seguire sempre le precauzioni di base, incluse le seguenti:

I\ /A /N AVVERTENZA vexrov-

RRE RISCHIO DI INCENDI, FOLGORAZIONI O INFORTUNI:

+ Questo apparecchio pud essere usato da bambini a partire dagli 8 anni e da persone con
capacita fisiche, sensoriali 0 mentali ridotte, oppure senza esperienza o pratica, purché
vengano sorvegliati o istruiti sull utilizzo sicuro dell"apparecchio e comprendanoi relativi
pericoli. La pulizia e la manutenzione non devono essere esequite da bambini senza
supervisione.

« | bambini devono essere sorvegliati per assicurarsi che non giochino con apparecchio.

+ Staccalo dalla presa elettrica quando non & in uso e prima di qualsiasi operazione di
pulizia, manutenzione o assistenza, inoltre, nel caso I'apparecchio sia dotato di spazzola
semovente, staccalo dalla corrente prima di agganciarla o sganciarfa.

+ Non immergere in acqua o liquidi.

+ Tieni lontani capelli, indumenti svolazzanti, dita e qualsiasi parte del corpo dalle aperture e
dalle parti in movimento dell'apparecchio e dei suoi accessori.

+ Non utilizzare seil cavo 0la spina sono danneggiati.

+ Seil cavo di alimentazione del caricabatteria appare danneggiato, deve essere sostituito
dal produttore, da un suo tecnico di assistenza o da una persona altrettanto qualificata,
per evitare rischi.

+ Nonincenerire I'apparecchio anche se & pesantemente danneggiato. Nel fuoco, le batterie
pOSSON0 Scoppiare.

+ Labatteria deve essere smaltita in modo sicuro.

+ Questo apparecchio contiene batterie che sono sostituibili solo da personale esperto.

« Attraverso manovre particolarmente violente il liquido potrebbe fuoriuscire dalla batteria,
evitare il contatto. In caso di contatto accidentale, sciacquare con acqua. Se il liquido entra
in contatto con gli occhi, rivolgersi immediatamente a un medico. Il liquido fuoriuscito dalla
batteria puo causare irritazioni o ustioni.

+ Ricaricare solo con il caricabatterie specificato dal produttore. Un caricabatterie che &
adatto a uno specifico gruppo di batterie pud causare un rischio di incendio se utilizzato
conunaltro gruppo di batterie.

+ Staccail caricatore dalla presa elettrica quando non & in uso e prima di qualsiasi operazione
di pulizia, manutenzione o assistenza, inoltre, nel caso I'apparecchio sia dotato di spazzola
semovente, staccalo dalla corrente prima di agganciarla o sganciarfa.

+ L'apparecchio contiene batterie che non sono sostituibili.

+ Non utilizzare I'apparecchio se il cavo ol caricatore sono danneggiati. Se I'apparecchio non
funziona nel modo previsto, oppure & caduto o & stato danneggiato, lasciato all'aperto o
caduto inacqua, riportalo a un centro di assistenza.

+ L'apparecchio deve essere scollegato dalla rete di alimentazione quando si rimuove la
batteria.

+ Questo apparecchio deve essere fornito solo alla tensione pill bassa di sicurezza secondo la
marcatura riportata sull'apparecchio stesso.

« Utilizza solo liquidi del tipo e della quantita specificati nella sezione Funzionamento
di questa guida.

+ Non dirigere getti di liquido verso apparecchiature contenenti componenti elettrici.

« Spegni tutti i comandi prima di staccare la spina.

+ Non tirare né trasportare il caricabatteria tenendolo per il cavo, non utilizzare il cavo
come maniglia, non chiudere lo sportello sul cavo o non tirare il cavo intorno a spigoli
vivioangoli.

+ Tieni lontano il cavo el caricabatteria dalle superfici riscaldate.

+ Perstaccare la spina, afferra la spina del caricabatteria, non il cavo.

« Non maneggiare la spina del caricabatteria o 'apparecchio con le mani bagnate.

+ | contatti in uscita dal gruppo batterie e dal caricabatteria non devono essere
cortocircuitati.

+ Non caricare I'unita all'aperto.

+ Quando sirimuove la batteria, l'apparecchio deve essere scollegato dalla rete di
alimentazione.

+ Nonricaricare, né smontare, né scaldare soprai 60 °C né incenerire.

+ Tenere e batterie lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

+ Smaltire immediatamente le batterie esauste.

+ Non mettere in bocca le batterie. Se vengono ingerite, contatta immediatamente il tuo
medico o1l centro antiveleni piti vicino.

+ Bvitare le partenze involontarie. Assicurati che interruttore sia in posizione spenta
prima di afferrare o trasportare 'apparecchio. Trasportare I'apparecchio con le dita
sullinterruttore o alimentare I'apparecchio con interruttore acceso aumentail rischio
diincidenti.

+ Non utilizzare I'apparecchio se danneggiato o modificato. Le batterie danneggiate o
modificate possono mostrare un comportamento imprevedibile che puo risultare in
incendi, esplosioni o rischio di ferite.

+ Non esporre I'apparecchio al fuoco 0 a temperature eccessive. Lesposizione al fuoco 0 a
temperature superioriai 130 °C puo causare esplosioni.

+ Seguire interamente le istruzioni di ricarica e non caricare I'apparecchio fuori
dall'escursione termica specificata. Ricaricare apparecchio in modo improprio 0 con
temperature al dii fuori dalla gamma specificata puo danneggiare la batteria e aumentare
ilrischio di incendi.

+ lamanutenzione va eseguita da un tecnico qualificato utilizzando solo parti di ricambio
identiche. Cio assicura che la sicurezza del prodotto venga mantenuta.

+ Nonmodificare né tentare di riparare I'apparecchio tranne che come indicato nelle
istruzioni per utilizzo e cura.

+ Mantenere l'escursione termica trai 4 130 °C quandossi ricarica la hatteria, quandossi
utilizza o quando si ripone 'apparecchio.

+ Le pellicole in plastica possono essere pericolose. Per evitare il pericolo di soffocamento,
tenerlelontane dai bambini.

« Utilizare solo come descritto nella guida per ['utente.

+ Usasolo gli accessori consigliati dal produttore.

+ Selapparecchio non funziona nel modo previsto, oppure & caduto o & stato danneggiato,
lasciato all'aperto o caduto in acqua, non cercare di metterlo in funzione ma fallo riparare
daun centro diassistenza autorizzato.

+ Noninserire oggettinelle aperture.

+ Non usare se qualsiasi apertura & bloccata; tieni libere le aperture da polvere, lanugine,
capelli, e da qualsiasi oggetto che potrebbe ridurre il flusso d'aria.

+ Presta ulteriore attenzione durante la pulizia delle scale.

+ Non utilizzarlo per aspirare liquidi infiammabili o combustibili, ad esempio petrolio, e non
usarlo inaree dove potrebbero essere presenti.

+ Non aspirare materiale tossico (candeggina, ammoniaca, disgorgante, ecc.).

+ Non utilizzare I'apparecchio in uno spazio confinato saturo di vapori rilasciati da vernicia
base oleosa, solventi per vernici o da alcuni prodotti antitarme, polveri infiammabili o altri
vapori esplosivi o tossici.

+ Non aspirare oggetti duri o taglienti come vetri, chiodi, viti, monete, ecc.

+ Non aspirare nulla che sia acceso 0 emetta fumo, come sigarette, fiammiferi o ceneri calde.

+ Non utilizzare senzai filtri installati.

+ | pavimento & scivoloso se bagnato.

+ Usalo soloallinterno.

+ SAW15A-260-05006D
YLIXA - E260050

SAW15A-260-0500AD
YLIXA - A260050

SAW15A-260-05008D
YLIXA - U260050

CONSERVARE QU ESTE ISTRUZIONI ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALI. UTILIZZARE SOLO

CON ALIMENTAZIONE A 220-240 VOLT C.A. 50-60 HZ. QUESTO MODELLO E SOLO PER L'UTILIZZO DOMESTICO.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI

+ Tieni I'apparecchio su una superficie piana.

+ Se 'apparecchio & dotato di spazzola rotante motorizzata, non lasciar funzionare la macchina nello stesso punto se I'impugnatura non é completamente verticale.

+ Perridurre il rischio di una condizione di perdita, non conservare 'unita in cui si verifichi il congelamento. Potrebbero verificarsi danni ai componenti interni.

+ Le taniche in plastica non sono idonee al lavaggio in lavastoviglie. Non inserire le taniche in lavastoviglie.

+ Smaltimento della batteria - Per scollegare il caricabatteria dal prodotto: Spegnere I'alimentazione. Rimuovere la vite del coperchio della batteria. Rimuovere la batteria
dal comparto e scollegarla tagliando singolarmente i fili. Per istruzioni specifiche su come rimuovere la batteria, visitare global.BISSELL.com.
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Garanzia limitata

Questa garanzia limitata si applica solo al di fuori di Stati Uniti, Canada, Australia, Nuova Zelanda e Cina continentale. E fornita da BISSELL
International Trading Company B.V. (“BISSELL”) e offre diritti specifici. La garanzia viene offerta come vantaggio aggiuntivo rispetto agli
altri diritti che spettano all'utente ai sensi delle leggi locali, che possono variare da Paese a Paese. Per maggiori informazioni sui diritti
legali e i rimedi a disposizione dell'utente, & possibile contattare il servizio locale di consulenza ai consumatori. Nulla di quanto contenuto
nella presente garanzia sostituira o ridurra i diritti o i rimedi legali dell'utente. Per ulteriori istruzioni sulla presente garanzia o domande su
cosa potrebbe coprire, contattare 'assistenza clienti di BISSELL o il proprio distributore locale.

La presente garanzia viene fornita all'attuale proprietario del prodotto con la ricevuta di vendita originale. La ricevuta di vendita originale
deve includere il/i prodotto/i acquistato/i, la data di acquisto e il Paese in cui &/sono stato/i acquistato/i nuovo/i. Per presentare un reclamo
ai sensi della presente garanzia, il proprietario deve essere in grado di dimostrare la data di acquisto e il Paese in cui il prodotto é stato
acquistato. L'utente ricevera la garanzia applicabile al Paese in cui & stato originariamente acquistato il prodotto, come mostrato nella
ricevuta di vendita originale. Se I'utente utilizza il prodotto al di fuori del Paese in cui & stato acquistato, la garanzia potrebbe essere nulla a
esclusiva discrezione di BISSELL. Per soddisfare i termini della presente garanzia, potrebbe essere necessario ottenere alcune informazioni
personali dell'utente, ad esempio un indirizzo postale. Tutti i dati personali saranno trattati in conformita con I'Informativa sulla privacy di
BISSELL, consultabile su global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Garanzia limitata di due anni

Per due anni dalla data di acquisto da parte dell'acquirente originale, fatte salve le ECCEZIONI ED ESCLUSIONI* specificate di seguito,
BISSELL riparera o sostituira (con componenti o prodotti nuovi, ricondizionati, poco utilizzati o rifabbricati), a discrezione di BISSELL,
gratuitamente, qualsiasi parte o prodotto difettoso o malfunzionante.

BISSELL consiglia di conservare I'imballaggio e la prova d'acquisto originali con la data e il Paese di acquisto per la durata del periodo di
garanzia, qualora I'utente desideri riscattare la garanzia durante tale periodo. Conservare I'imballaggio originale sara utile per eventuali
riconfezionamento e trasporto necessari, ma non € una condizione della garanzia.

Se il prodotto viene sostituito da BISSELL ai sensi della presente garanzia, il nuovo articolo beneficera della restante durata della garanzia
(calcolata a partire dalla data dell'acquisto originale). La durata della presente garanzia non sara prorogata indipendentemente dal fatto che
il prodotto sia 0 meno riparato o sostituito.

*Eccezioni ed esclusioni dalle condizioni della garanzia

La presente garanzia si applica ai prodotti utilizzati per uso domestico personale e non a fini di vendita o noleggio. | componenti e gli
accessori consumabili come filtri, nastri, involucri, serbatoi dell'acqua, spatole, spazzole e panni rotanti, che I'utente deve sostituire o
riparare periodicamente, non sono coperti dalla presente garanzia. La presente garanzia non si applica a qualsiasi difetto derivante da

una normale usura, inclusa, a titolo esemplificativo ma non esaustivo, la ridotta durata della batteria dovuta all'invecchiamento o all'uso. |
danni o i malfunzionamenti causati dall'utente o da terzi in seguito a incidente, negligenza, utilizzo errato, incuria o qualsiasi altro uso non
conforme alla guida utente non sono coperti dalla presente garanzia. Una riparazione (o0 tentata riparazione) non autorizzata puo invalidare
la presente garanzia indipendentemente dal fatto che tale riparazione/tentativo abbia causato o meno un danno. Rimuovere, manomettere
o rendere illeggibile I'etichetta della classificazione del prodotto invalidera la presente garanzia.

Fatto salvo quanto indicato di seguito, BISSELL e i suoi distributori non sono responsabili per perdite o danni che non siano prevedibili o per
danni incidentali o consequenziali di qualsiasi natura associati all'uso di questo prodotto, inclusi, senza limitazioni, perdita di profitti, perdita
di attivita, interruzione di attivita, perdita di opportunita, disagi, inconvenienti o disappunto. Fatta eccezione per quanto indicato di seguito,
la responsabilita di BISSELL non superera il prezzo di acquisto del prodotto.

BISSELL non esclude né limita in alcun modo la propria responsabilita per (@) morte o lesioni personali causate da negligenza nostra o dei
nostri dipendenti, agenti o subappaltatori; (b) frode o falsa dichiarazione; (c) o per qualsiasi altra questione che non possa essere esclusa o
limitata per legge.

Note importanti
«Se il prodotto BISSELL necessita di assistenza o si desidera inoltrare richiesta di risarcimento ai sensi della nostra garanzia limitata, visitare
global.BISSELL.com.

«Conservare la ricevuta di vendita originale. La ricevuta fornisce la prova della data e del luogo in cui & stato acquistato il prodotto, in caso
di reclamo della garanzia. Per i dettagli, consultare la garanzia.

«Si prega di notare che I'utilizzo della macchina BISSELL al di fuori del Paese di acquisto originale e/o I'utilizzo con un convertitore di
alimentazione potrebbe danneggiare la macchina BISSELL e che i danni causati da una tensione di alimentazione non corrispondente non
saranno coperti dalla garanzia.

*aggiungere nella macchina BISSELL aceto, candeggina, sapone per piatti, detersivo, sapone fatto in casa e altri prodotti non BISSELL
potrebbe danneggiare la macchina. | danni causati dall'utilizzo di prodotti non BISSELL nella macchina non saranno coperti dalla garanzia.
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SVARBIOS SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

PRIES NAUDODAMI PRIETAISA PERSKAITYKITE VISAS INSTRUKCIJAS.
Naudojant elektros prietaisa reikia paisyti pagrindiniy atsargumo priemoniy, jskaitant nurodytas toliau.

A A A - + Kimant maitinimo elementa reikia atjungti prietaisa nuo maitinimo tinklo.
ISPEJIMAS SIEKIANT SUMAZINTI GAISRO,  « Nejkraukite pakartotinai, neardykite, nekatinkite ik auktesnés nei 60 °C
ELEKTROS SMUGIO IR SUZEIDIMY PAVOJY: temperataros, nedeginkite.
+ §i prietaisa gali naudoti vaikai nuo 8 mety amziaus ir sumazinty fiziniv, jutimini ir + Laikykite maitinimo elementus vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje.
protiniy galimybiy, patirties i ziniy neturintys Zmonés, jei jie prizidrimi arba pamokyti, * Nedelsdami Salinkite panaudotus maitinimo elementus.
kaip saugiai naudoti prietaisa ir supranta susijusius pavojus. Vaikai negali nepriziarimi * Niekada nekiSkite maitinimo elementy j burna. Jei prarijote, kreipkités j gydytoja arba

valyti prietaiso ar atlikti jo techninés priezitros. vietine pagalbos apsinuodijus jstaiga.

+ Vaikus reikia priziaréti ir neleisti jiems Zaisti su prietaisu. « Saugokite, kad netycia nejsijungty. Pries paimdami arba neSdami prietaisa jsitikinkite,

+ Atjunkite prietaisa nuo maitinimo lizdo, kai jo nenaudojate, prie$ valydami, atlikdami kad jungiklis yra i§jungimo padétyje. NeSant prietaisa ir laikant pirsta ant jungiklio
techninés prieziaros ar profilaktikos darbus, taip pat, jei prie prietaiso prijungtas arba jungus maitinima prietaisui, kurio jungiklis jjungtas, didéja nelaimingu atsitikimuy
priedas su judanciu Sepeciu, pries prijungdami arba atjungdami prieda. tikimybe.

+ Nenardinkite j vandenj ar kitus skyscius. « Nenaudokite pazeisto arba modifikuoto prietaiso. Jei maitinimo elementai pazeisti

+ Dirbant su prietaisu plaukai turi buti suristi, negalima vilketi laisvy riby. Be to, ar modifikuoti, tai gali sukelti neprognozuojamus padarinius, gaisra, sprogima ar
saugokite pirstus ir visas kano dalis nuo prietaiso ir jo priedy angy ir judanciy daliy. suzalojimy pavoju.

+ Nenaudokite su pazeistu laidu arba kistuku. « Saugokite prietaisa nuo ugnies ir pernelyg aukstos temperatros. Ugnies arba

+ Jeikroviklio maitinimo laidas pazeistas, jj turi pakeisti gamintojas, jo techninés aukstesnés nei 130 °C temperatairos poveikis gali sukelti sprogima.

prieitiros atstovas ar kitas tinkamai kvalifikuotas asmuo, kad baty iSvengta pavojaus.  * Laikykités visy krovimo instrukdijy ir nekraukite prietaiso uZ instrukcijose nurodyto
+ Nedeginkite prietaiso, net jei jis smarkiai sugadintas. Maitinimo elementai ugnyje gali ~ temperataros diapazono riby. Kraunant netinkamai arba kai temperatara yra uz

sprogti. nurodyto diapazono riby, galima sugadinti maitinimo elementa, be to, padidéja gaisro
+ Maitinimo elementus reikia saugiai Salinti. pavojus.
+ Siame prietaise yra maitinimo elementu, kuriuos keisti galitik kvalifikuoti asmenys. ~* Technine prieziara turi atliki kvalifikuotas specialistas, naudojantis tik identiskas
+ Grubiai elgiantis i maitinimo elemento gali iSteketi skystis, venkite kontakto su juo. atsargines dalis. Tai uZtikrins, kad gaminys likty saugus.

Netycia jvykus kontaktui, nuskalaukite vandeniu. Skysciui patekus j akis, kreipkités + Nebandykite modifikuoti arba remontuoti prietaiso, iSskyrus naudojimo i prieiaros

gydytoja. s maitinimo elemento iStekejes skystis gali sukelti sudirginima arbanudeginti. ~ instrukcijose nurodytus atvejus.
+ Kraukite tik gamintojo nurodytu jkrovikliu. Naudojant kroviklj, skirta kito tipo maitinimo * Kraudami maitinimo elementa, laikydami ar naudodami prietaisa palaikykite

elementy paketui, gali kilti gaisro pavojus. temperatra nuo 4 ki 30 °C.

+ Atjunkite jkrovikl; nuo maitinimo lizdo, kai jo nenaudojate, pries atlikdami valyma, + Plastikiné plévelé gali bati pavojinga. Kad Svengtuméte uzdusimo pavojaus, saugokite
technine prieZiara ar profilaktika, taip pat, jei prie prietaiso prijungtas priedas su januo vaiky.
judanciu Sepeciu, pries prijungdami arba atjungdami prieda. * Naudokite tik taip, kaip apraSyta Siame naudotojo vadove.

+ Siame prietaise yra nekeiciamas maitinimo elementas. + Naudokite tik gamintojo rekomenduojamus priedus.

+ Nenaudokite, jei laidas arba jkroviklis pazeistas. Jei prietaisas neveikia taip, kaip turéty,  * Jei prietaisas neveikia taip, kaip turéty, buvo numestas, pazeistas, paliktas lauke arba
buvo numestas, pazeistas, paliktas lauke arba jkrito j vandeni, grazinkite jij artimiausia  ikrito j vandenj, nebandykite jo naudoti ir kreipkités j artimiausia jgaliotaj techninés

techninés prieZidiros centra. prieZidros centra dél remonto.
+ Kimant akumuliatoriy reikia atjungti prietaisa nuo maitinimo tinklo. + Nekiskite j angas jokiy daikty.
+ Siam prietaisui leidZiama tiekti tik saugia ypat 7ema jtampa, atitinkanci ant prietaiso * Nenaudokite, jei kuri nors anga uzdengta, saugokite, kad nepatekty dulkiu, paky,
nurodytas vertes. plauky ir bet kokiy daikty, galinciy riboti oro srauta.
+ Naudokite tik Sio vadovo naudojimo skyriuje nurodytos rasies skyscius i nurodyta + Bikite tin atsargds, siurbdami laiptus.
ju kiek. « Nenaudokite degiems skysciams, pvz., benzinui, siurbti, taip pat vietose, kur gali bti
+ Negalima nukreipti skyscio j jranga, kurioje yra elektriniy komponenty. tokiy skysciu.
+ Pries atjungdami nuo maitinimo tinklo, iSjunkite visus valdiklius. * Nesiurbkite nuodingy medziagy (chloro balikliy, amoniako, vamzdziy valiklio ir pan.).
+ Netempkite ir neneskite jkroviklio uz laido, nenaudokite laido vietoje rankenos, + Nenaudokite prietaiso uZdarose erdvése, kuriose yra aliejiniy dazy ir dazy skiedikliy
nepriverkite laido durimis, netraukite laido per astrias briaunas ir kampus. gary, kai kuriy kandziy nuodu, degiy dulkiy ar ity sprogiy ar nuodingy gary.
+ Laikykite jkroviklio laida atokiau nuo jkaitusiy pavirsiy. + Nesiurbkite kiety arba astriy daikty, pvz., stiklo, viniy, varZty, monety ir pan.
+ Noredami atjungti nuo maitinimo tinklo, suimkite jkroviklio kistuka, ne laida. + Nesiurbkite deganciy ar rakstanciy daikty, pvz., cigareciu, degtuky ar karsty pelenu.
+ Nelieskite jkroviklio kistuko ar prietaiso $lapiomis rankomis. « Nenaudokite nejdéje j vieta filtry.
+ Maitinimo elementy paketo i jkroviklio pagrindo iSvesties kontakty negalimajungti * Slapios grindys yra slidzios.
trumpuoju jungimu. * Naudoti tik patalpose.
+ Nekraukite prietaiso lauke. + SAWI5A-260-05006D  SAWI5A-260-0500AD  SAW15A-260-0500BD
YLIXA - E260050 YLIXA - A260050 YLIXA - U260050

NEISMESKITE SIU INSTRUKCIJY

ORIGINALIOS INSTRUKCLJOS.
SKIRTA NAUDOTI TIK SU 220-240 V KINTAMOSIOS SROVES 50-60 HZ MAITINIMO SALTINIU.
SIS MODELIS SKIRTAS NAUDOTI TIK BUITYJE.

SVARBI INFORMACUJA

+ Laikykite prietaisa ant lygaus paviriaus.

+ Jei prietaise sumontuotas Sepetélis su varikliu, nepalikite veikiancio jrenginio vietoje, iki galo nepakele rankenos j vertikalia padétj.

+ Kad sumazintuméte pratekéjimo pavoju, nelaikykite jrenginio vietose, kur temperatara gali bati neigiama. Galite sugadinti vidinius komponentus.

+ Plauti plastikines talpyklas indaplovéje néra saugu. Nedékite talpykly j indaplove.

+ Akumuliatoriaus iSmetimas: norédami atjungti akumuliatoriaus jkroviklj nuo gaminio. ISjunkite maitinima. ISsukite akumuliatoriaus dangtelio varzta. ISimkite
akumuliatoriy iS jo skyriaus ir atjunkite po vieng nukirpdami laidus. Jei reikia konkretaus akumuliatoriaus isémimo instrukciju, apsilankykite adresu global.BISSELL.com.
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Ribota garantija

Ribota garantija negalioja JAV, Kanadoje, Australijoje, Naujojoje Zelandijoje ir Zemyninés Kinijos teritorijoje. J suteikia ,,BISSELL
International Trading Company BV* (,,BISSELL) ir uztikrina jums tam tikras papildomas teises. Ji yra sidloma kaip papildoma nauda greta
turimy teisiy, kurias uztikrina vietos teisés aktai, kurie gali skirtis jvairiose Salyse. Apie teisés aktuose numatytas savo teises ir priemones,
kuriy galite imtis, galite suzinoti kreipesi j vietine vartotojy teisiy apsaugos tarnyba. Jokios Sios garantijos nuostatos nekeicia ir neriboja
jokiy teisés aktuose numatyty jasy teisiy ar priemoniy, kuriy galite imtis. Prireikus papildomy instrukciju, susijusiy su Sia garantija, ar kilus
klausimy dél to, kam ji taikoma, kreipkités j BISSELL klienty aptarnavimo tarnybg arba vietinj platintoja.

Si garantija suteikiama dabartiniam produkto savininkui, turin¢iam originaly kasos kvita. Originaliame kasos kvite turi bati nurodytas (-i)
isigytas produktas (-i), jsigijimo data, ir 3alis, kurioje naujas produktas buvo jsigytas. Norédami pateikti pretenzija pagal $ig garantija,
privalote turéti jrodymy apie jsigijimo data ir $alj, kurioje produktas buvo jsigytas. Jums suteikiama garantija, galiojanti Salyje, kurioje
produktas buvo jsigytas, kaip nurodyta originaliame kasos kvite. Jei naudosite produkta ne jo jsigijimo Salyje, garantija gali bati
pripazinta negaliojancia vienasalisku ,,BISSEL" sprendimu. Norint jgyvendinti Sios garantijos salygas, gali reikéti gauti asmeninés jasy
informacijos, pvz., adresa. Bet kokie asmens duomenys bus tvarkomi laikantis ,,BISSELL privatumo taisykliu, kurios pateikiamos svetainéje
global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Ribota dvejy mety trukmeés garantija

Dvejy mety laikotarpiu nuo pradinio jsigijimo datos, ,,BISSELL®, taikant toliau nurodytas *ISIMTIS, BISSELL nuozitra nemokamai
suremontuos arba pakeis (nauja, atnaujinta, nedaug naudota arba perdaryta dalimi arba gaminiu), bet kokig brokuota arba sugedusia dalj
ar gaminj.

,BISSELL“ rekomenduoja issaugoti originaly jpakavima ir originaly jsigijimo patvirtinima su nurodyta jsigijimo data bei alimi visu garantijos
galiojimo laikotarpiu, jei norétuméte pasinaudoti garantija jos galiojimo laikotarpiu. Pasilikus originalig pakuote bus lengviau i$ naujo
supakuoti ir transportuoti gaminj, bet tai néra privaloma pagal garantijos salygas.

Jei ,BISSELL" pakeicia jﬂgu gaminj pagal $ig garantija, naujajam gaminiui bus taikomas likes garantijos terminas (skaiciuojamas nuo
pradinio pirkimo datos). Sios garantijos trukmé nebus pratesiama, nepaisant to, ar gaminys suremontuotas, ar pakeistas.

awm

*Garantijos salygoms taikomos iSimtys

Si garantija taikoma gaminiams, asmeniskai naudojamiems buityje, bet ne komerciniais ar nuomos tikslais. Garantija netaikoma
eksploatacinéms dalims ir priedams, pvz., filtrams, dirzams, gaubtams, vandens talpoms, Sveitimo juosteléms, Sepeciams ir Sluostéms,
kuriuos reguliariai reikia keisti arba kuriy technine priezitra turi atlikti naudotojas. Si garantija negalioja dél gedimo, atsiradusio dél
normalaus naudojimo, jskaitant, bet neapsiribojant sutrumpeéjusiu baterijos i$sikrovimo laiku dél senéjimo ar naudojimo. Si garantija
netaikoma jokiems pazeidimams ar gedimams, sukeltiems naudotojo ar treciyjy Saliy dél nelaimingo atsitikimo, aplaidumo, netinkamo
naudojimo, nepriezitros ar bet kokio kito naudojimo, nesilaikant naudotojo vadovo. Nejgalioty asmeny atliktas remontas (ar bandymas
remontuoti) gali panaikinti Sios garantijos galiojima, nesvarbu, ar remonto arba bandymo metu gaminys buvo pazeistas, ar ne. Garantija
neteks galios, jei gaminio nominalo etiketé pasalinama, pakei¢iama arba padaroma nejskaitoma.

I8skyrus toliau nurodytus atvejus, ,,BISSEL ir jos platintojai neprisiima atsakomybés dél jokiy nuostoliy ar Zalos, kuri yra nenumatoma, arba | =
deél bet kokios netiesioginés zalos arba negauto pelno, susijusiy su $io gaminio naudojimu, jkaitant pelno netekima, uzsakymy praradima,
veiklos nutrikima, galimybiy praradima, stresa, nepatoguma ar nusivylima, bet jais neapsiribojant. ISskyrus toliau nurodytus atvejus,
,BISSEL" atsakomybé nevirdys gaminio jsigijimo kainos.

,BISSELL" neatsisako ir niekaip neriboja savo atsakomybés dél (a) mirties ar asmens suzalojimo, sukelto masy darbuotojy, atstovy arba
rangovy; (b) sukciavimo ar klaidingos informacijos pateikimo sukciaujant; (c) dél bet kokiy kity atvejy, kuriy negalima atmesti arba riboti
pagal galiojancius teises aktus.

Svarbios pastabos

«Jei reikia atlikti ,,BISSELL" gaminio remonto ar garantinio aptarnavimo darbus, apsilankykite puslapyje global.BISSELL.com

*Saugokite kasos kvito originala. Jis patvirtina pirkimo data ir vieta, prireikus pateikti garantine pretenzija. ISsamesné informacija
garantijoje.

«|sidemeékite, kad jusy ,,BISSEL" jrenginj naudodami kitoje, nei jo jsigijimo Salyje ir (arba) naudodami su jtampos keitikliu, galite sugadinti
savo ,,BISSEL jrenginj, o $i Zala, atsiradusi dél netinkamos elektros srovés jtampos nepatenka j garantijos apimtj.

*|sidémékite, kad pildami acta, baljklj, indj ploviklj skalbiklj, namuose gaminta muila ar kitus ne ,,BISSEL" pagamintus produktus, galite
sugadinti savo ,,BISSEL" jrenginj. Zala, atsiradusi dél ne ,,BISSEL" pagaminty produkty naudojimo jsy jrenginyje nepatenka j garantijos
apimtj.
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SVARIGAS DROSIBAS NORADE

IZLASIET VISAS INSTRUKCIJAS PIRMS IEKARTAS LIETOSANAS.
Ilzmantojot elektrisko iekartu, ir jaievéro pamata piesardzibas pasakumu, taja skaita sadi:

/N /A\ /\ BRIDINAJUMS wwisamszmary
AIZDEGSANAS, ELEKTROTRAUMU VAI IEVAINOJUMU RISKU:
+ Soiekartu var lietot berni sakot ar 8 gadu vecumu un personas ar ierobezotam

+ Glabajiet baterijas bérniem nepieejama vieta.

+ Utiliz&jiet izmantotas baterijas pareiza veida.

+ Nekad nelieciet baterijas mute. NoriSanas gadijuma sazinieties ar arstu vai vietgjo
saindesanas centru.

fiziskajam, sensorajam vai garigajam spejam, vai ar pieredzes vai zinasanu trikumu, ja  * Nepielaujiet neparedzétu ieslégSanu. Parliecinieties, ka sledzis ir OFF (izslegts) stavokli

tiem tiek nodrosinata uzraudziba vai norades par iekartas lietosanu drosa veida, un tie
saprot ar to saistitas briesmas. Tirisanu un apkopi nedrikst veikt bérni bez uzraudzibas.

+ Neatstajiet bérnus bez uzraudzibas, lai nodrosinatu, ka tie nespéléjas ar iekartu.

« Atvienojiet no elektribas padeves, kad iekarta netiek lietota, pirms iekartas tiriSanas,
apkopes vai remonta, un, ja jasu iekartai ir aksesuari ar kustigu birsti, tad ari pirms
aksesuara uzlik$anas vai nonemsanas.

+ Neiemerciet tdent vai Skidruma.

+ Turiet matus, valigu apgérbu, pirkstus un visas kermena dalas atstatu no iekartas un
tas aksesuaru atverém un kustigajam dalam.

+ Neizmantojiet ar bojatu vadu vai kontaktdaksu.

+ Jaladataja sprieguma padeves vads ir bojats, tas janomaina razotajam, ta servisa
parstavim vai lidzigas kvalifikacijas personai, lai izvairitos no briesmam.

+ Nesadedziniet ierici, pat ja tas ir |oti bojata. Akumulatori uguni var eksplodét.

+ Akumulatori ir jautilizé drosa veida.

+ Siierice satur akumulatorus, kuru nomainu var veikt tikai prasmiga persona.

+ Nepareizas lietosanas apstaklos no baterijam var izplust Skidrums, izvairieties no
saskarsmes. Nejausas saskarsmes gadijuma noskalojiet ar tdeni. Ja Skidrums nonak
saskarsmeé ar acim, papildus mekIgjiet medicinisko palidzibu. No baterijas noplidusais
Skidrums var izraisit kairinajumu vai apdegumus.

+ lzmantojiet tikai tada veida un daudzuma Skidrumus, kas noraditi $is instrukcijas
lietoSanas sadala.

« Veiciet uzladi tikai ar razotaja noradrto ladétaju. Akumulators, kas ir piemérots
viena veida akumulatoru bloka ladeSanai var radit uzliesmoganas risku, veicot cita
akumulatora bloka uzladi.

« Atvienojiet ladetaju no elektribas padeves, kad iekarta netiek lietota, pirms iekartas
tirisanas, apkopes vai remonta, ja jisu iekartai ir aksesuari ar kustigu birsti, tad art
pirms aksesuara uzlik$anas vai nonemsanas.

+ Siiekarta satur baterijas, kas nav paredzétas nomainai.

+ Neizmantojiet ar bojatu vadu vai ladataju. Ja iekarta nedarbojas ta, ka tai vajadzetu, ir
tikusi nomesta, atstata arpus telpam vai iemesta tiden, atgrieziet to servisa centra.

+ Pirms akumulatora nonemsanas ierice ir jaatvieno no elektropadeves.

+ Atbilstosi markejumam uz ierices, ST ierice ir jaapgada tikai ar Tpasi zemu spriegumu.

+ Skidrumu nedrikst virzit pret aprikojumu, kas satur elektriskas dalas.

+ |zsledziet visas vadibas iekartas pirms atvienosanas no sprieguma.

+ Nevelciet un nenesiet [adétaju aiz vada, neizmantojiet vadu ka rokturi, aizverot vaku
neiespiediet vadu, nevelciet vadu ap asam malam vai stdriem.

+ Turiet ladétaja vadu atstatu no karstam virsmam.

+ |ai atvienotu no sprieguma, satveriet aiz ladétaja kontaktdaksas nevis vada.

+ Nelietojiet ladetaja kontaktdakSu vai ierici ar mitram rokam.

+ [zvairieties no akumulatoru bloka vai ladétaja pamatnes kontaktu issavienojuma.

« Neveiciet ierices uzladi arpus telpam.

+ Pirms akumulatora nonemsanas ierici ir jaatvieno no sprieguma padeves.

+ Neuzladgjiet, neizjauciet, nesildiet virs 60° , nesadedziniet.

pirms ierices panemsanas vai parnésasanas. lerices parnésasana, turot pirkstu uz
ieslegsanas sledza, vai iekartas iedarbinasana rada priekSnoteikumus negadjumiem.

+ Neizmantojiet ierici, kas ir bojata vai izmainita. Bojati vai izmainiti akumulatoru bloki
var uzvesties neparedzeti, izraisot aizdegSanos, spradzienu vai ievainojumu risku.

+ Nepaklaujiet iekartu liesmu vai parmerigas temperataras iedarbibai. Paklausana
liesmam vai temperatdrai virs 130 °C var izraisit spradzienu.

* levérojiet visas ladesanas norades un neveiciet iekartas uzladesanu arpus instrukcijas
noradita temperatdras diapazona. Nepareiza ladéana vai ladeSana pie temperattram
arpus noradita diapazona var izraisit akumulatora bojajumus un palielinat aizdegSanas
risku.

+ Apkope javeic kvalificétam meistaram, izmantojot tikai identiskas rezerves dalas. Tas
nodrosinas produkta drosibas saglahasanu.

+ Neizmaniet un nemeginiet remontet iekartu, iznemot gadijumus, kas noradti
lietosanas un kopsanas instrukcijas.

+ Vieicot akumulatora uzladi, iekartas glabasanu vai lietoSanu, nodrosiniet temperatdras
diapazonu starp 4 un 30 °C.

+ Plastikata pléve var bat bistama. Lai noverstu nosmakSanas briesmas, glabajiet
bérniem nepieejama vieta.

+ [zmantot tikai ka aprakstits Saja lietotaja rokasgramata.

* Izmantojiet tikai raZotaja ieteiktos aksesuarus.

+ Jaiekarta nedarhbojas ta, ka tai vajadzétu, ir tikusi nomesta, atstata arpus telpam vai
iemesta adeni, nemadiniet to lietot un nogadajiet remontam pilnvarota servisa centra.

* Nelieciet atverés nekadus priekSmetus.

+ Nelietojiet, ja kada no atverém ir aizsegta, turiet tas tiras no putekliem, pakam, matiem
un jehka cita, kas var ierobeZot gaisa plasmu.

+ leverojiet papildu piesardzibu, veicot tirSanu uz kapnem.

+ Neizmantojiet, lai savaktu uzliesmojosus vai degosus Skidrumus, pieméram, benzinu,
vai neizmantojiet to vietas, kur tadi var atrasties.

+ Neizmantojiet toksisku materialu (hlora balinataja, amonjaka, noteku tiriSanas
Skidruma, utt.) savakSanai.

* Neizmantojiet iekartu noslegta telpa, kas pildita ar tvaikiem, kas célusies no krasas,
krasu Skidinatajiem, atseviskiem kukainu iznicinaSanas vielam, uzliesmojosiem
putekliem vai citiem spradzienbistamiem vai toksiskiem tvaikiem.

+ Neizmantojiet, lai savaktu cietus vai asus priekSmetus, pieméram, stiklu, naglas,
skrives, monétas u.tml.

+ Neizmantojiet, lai savaktu jebko degosu vai kuposu, pieméram, cigaretes, sérkocinus
vai karstus pelnus.

+ Neizmantojiet, ja nav uzstadti filtri.

« Slidena grida, kad mitrs.

* |zmantoSana tikai telpas.

+ SAW15A-260-0500GD
SAW15A-260-0500BD
YLIXA - A260050

SAW15A-260-0500AD
YLIXA - £260050
YLIXA - U260050

SAGLABAJIET SIS INSTRUKCIJAS

ORIGINALAS INSTRUKCIJAS. LIETOSANAI TIKAI AR 220-240 VOLTU 50-60 HZ MAINSTRAVAS SPRIEGUMA AVOTU.
SIS MODELIS PAREDZETS TIKAI MAJSAIMNIECTBAS LIETOSANAI.

SVARIGA INFORMACLJA

+ Glabajiet iekartu uz lidzenas virsmas.

+ Jajusu iekartaiir Rulla birste ar piedzinu, neatstajiet iekartu darbojoties viena vieta, ja rokturis nav pilnigi vertikala stavoklr.

+ Lai samazinatu noplades riskus, neglabajiet vieta, kur iesp&jama sasalana. Var tikt bojatas iekSéjas sastavdalas.

+ Plastikata tvertnes nav paredzétas mazgasanai trauku mazgajama masina. Neievietojiet tvertnes trauku mazgajama masina.

+ Akumulatora utilizacija: lai atvienotu akumulatora Iadétaju no produkta. IZSLEDZIET baro3anu. Izskravéjiet akumulatora vaka skravi. lznemiet akumulatoru no
nodalrjuma un atvienojiet to, pargriezot vadus katru atseviski. Lai sanemtu sikakas akumulatora iznem3anas norades, apmekIgjiet global BISSELL.com.
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lerobezota garantija

Stierobezota garantija ir speka tikai arpus ASV, Kanadas, Australijas, Jaunzélandes un kontinentalas Kinas teritorijas. To nodrogina
BISSELL International Trading Company B.V. (“BISSELL”), un ta sniedz jums noteiktas tiesibas. Ta tiek piedavata ka papildu ieguvums jasu
likumigajam tiestbam saskana ar vietgjiem tiestbu aktiem, kas dazadas valstis var atskirties. Jas varat uzzinat par savam likumigajam
tiestbam un tiesiskas aizsardzibas [Tdzekliem, sazinoties ar vietéjo patérétaju konsultaciju dienestu. Nekas $aja garantija neaizstaj vai
nesamazina jusu likumigas tiesibas vai tiesiskas aizsardzibas Iidzek|us. Ja jums nepiecieSamas papildu norades par $o garantiju vai jums ir
jautajumi par tas segumu, Itdzu, sazinieties ar BISSELL Klientu apkalposanas dienestu vai savu vietéjo izplatitaju.

Stgarantija tiek sniegta pasreizéjam izstradajuma ipasniekam, kura riciba ir originalais pirkumu apliecinosais dokuments. Originalaja
pirkumu apliecino$aja dokumenta ir jabat ietvertai informacijai par iegadato izstradajumu(-iem), pirkuma datumu un valsti, kura tas

tika iegadats ka jauns. Lai varétu iesniegt prasibu saskana ar $o garantiju, jums jaspéj apliecinat 37 izstradajuma iegades datumu un
valsti. JUs sanemsiet garantiju, kas ir piemérojama valsti, kura $is izstradajums tika sakotnéji iegadats un kura noradita originalaja
pirkumu apliecino$aja dokumenta. Ja izmantojat So izstradajumu arpus valsts, kura Sis izstradajums ir iegadats, jasu garantiju var

anulét péc BISSELL vienpuséja ieskata. Var bat nepiecieSams iegtt kadu jasu personigo informaciju, pieméram, pasta adresi, lai varétu
izpildTt $Ts garantijas saistibas. Jebkuri personigie dati tiks apstradati saskana ar BISSELL Privatuma politiku, kuru var atrast vietné
global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

lerobeZota divu gadu garantija

Divu gadu laika no datuma, kura 3o izstradajumu iegadajas sakotnéjais pircéjs, ievérojot *IZNEMUMUS, kas noraditi talak, BISSELL péc sava
ieskata bez maksas saremontés vai nomainis (ar jaunu, atjaunotu, mazlietotu vai rapnieciski atjaunotu dalu vai produktu) jebkuru bojatu vai
nestradajosu dalu vai produktu.

BISSELL iesaka garantijas perioda laika saglabat originalo iepakojumu un pirkumu apliecinoso dokumentu, kura noradits pirkuma datums
un iegades valsts, gadijumam, ja vélaties garantijas perioda laika izmantot So garantiju. Originala iepakojuma saglabasana palidzés
nepiecieSamajai atkartotai iepakosanai un transportésanai, tomér tas nav garantijas nosacijums.

Ja BISSELL nomaina jasu produktu sis gajantijas laika, jaunajam produktam tiks nodroSinata garantija uz atlikuso $is garantijas terminu
(rékinot no sakotnéja iegades datuma). STs garantijas termins nevar tikt pagarinats neatkarigi no ta, vai jusu produkts tiek remontéts vai
nomainits.

*Izn@mumi $1s garantijas noteikumos

ST garantija attiecas uz produktiem, kas tiek izmantoti personigam vajadzibam majsaimnieciba, nevis komercialos nolakos vai nomai. Sts
garantijas segums neattiecas uz nolietojamajam dalam un piederumiem, pieméram, filtriem, siksnam, ietvariem, Gdens tvertném, bersanas
joslam, birstem un slotu lupatam, kuras lietotajam laiku pa laikam jaapkopj un janomaina. ST garantija neattiecas uz nekadiem defektiem,
kas radusies parasta nodiluma rezultata, tostarp, bet ne tikai, uz akumulatora izlades laika samazinasanos novecosanas vai lietosanas
rezultata. Bojajumi vai darbibas traucéjumi, kurus radijis lietotdjs vai jebkura tresa puse, neatkarigi no ta, vai tas noticis negadijuma,
pavirsibas, nepareizas lietosanas, nolaidibas vai jebkuras lietotaja rokasgramata neaprakstitas lietosanas rezultata, netiek segti $is
garantijas ietvaros. Neat|auts remonts (vai remonta méginajums) var anulét $o garantiju, neatkarigi no ta vai bojajums ir radies vai nav
radies $ada remonta/méginajuma rezultata. Uz produkta eso$as produkta etiketes nonemsana vai izmainisana, vai tas padarisana par

nesalasamu anulés $o garantiju.

-
Atskaitot talak noradrto, BISSELL un ta izplatitaji nav atbildigi par nekadiem neparedzamiem zaudéjumiem vai kait&jumu un par nekada
veida netieSiem vai saistitiem zaudgjumiem, kas saistiti ar §T produkta izmantosanu, bez jebkadiem ierobezojumiem ietverot pelnas
zaudésanu, uznéméjdarbibas zaudésanu, uzneéméjdarbibas partraukumu, iespéju zaudesanu, satraukumu, neértibas vai neapmierinatibu.
Atskaitot talak noradrto, BISSELL atbildiha neparsniedz §1 produkta iegades cenu.
BISSELL neizsledz un nekada veida neierobezo savu atbildibu par (a) navi vai traumu, kas radusies masu darbinieku, agentu vai
apaksuznéméju nolaidibas rezultata; (b) krapniecibu vai krapniecisku informacijas sagrozisanu; (c) jebko citu, ko nevar izslégt vai ierobezot
saskana ar likumdosanu.

Svarigas piezimes

«Ja jasu BISSELL produktam ir nepiecieSsama apkope vai ja vélaties iesniegt prasibu masu ierobezotas garantijas ietvaros, ltdzu,
apmeklgjiet vietni global.BISSELL.com.

«Ldzu, saglabajiet savu originalo pirkumu apliecino$o dokumentu. Tas sniedz apliecinajumu par pirkuma datumu un vietu garantijas
prasijuma gadijuma. Stkaku informaciju skatiet garantija.

«Ludzu, nemiet véra, ka, izmantojot BISSELL iekartu arpus tas sakotngjas iegades valsts un/vai izmantojot stravas parveidotaju, BISSELL
iekarta var tikt bojata un $T garantija nesedz bojajumu neatbilstosa stravas sprieguma izmanto$anas gadijuma.

«Lddzu, nemiet vera, ka etika, balinataja, trauku mazgasanas lidzekla, mazgasanas lidzekla, majas pagatavotu ziepju vai cita BISSELL
neizgatavota produkta ielieSana BISSELL iekarta var sabojat BISSELL iekartu. Jisu garantija nesedz bojajumus, kurus radijusi citu, nevis
BISSELL produktu izmanto3ana jasu iekarta.
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BAXXHW YTNATCTBA 3A BESBEAHOCT

MPOYUTAJTE O LLE/IO YNATCTBO NPEA AA O KOPUCTUTE ANTAPATOT. 1PV KOPUCTEHE EJIEKTPUYHN
ATAPATW, TPEBA [IA CE MOYUTYBAAT OCHOBHWTE MEPKW HA MPETMA3NBOCT, BKNYYUTENHO U CNEAHNTE:

A A A " PEAy" PEAYBAHDE 3AHAMAJNYBAWE HA PU3WUKOT O MOXXAP, CTPYEH YAAP UJIN

MOBPEAA:

+ 0BO) anapar MOXe /ja o KopHCTaT AeLia Ha Bo3pact
0/} HajManky 8 TOAVMHY 1 MLja CO HaManeHa
(314K, CeH30pHa WM MeHTaNHa CNOCOBHOCT W
63 MCKYCTBO 1 3HaeHbe ako Ce N0, HaZ30p WK
ako Jobune ynaTcTea 3a 10a kako ja ro kopucrar
anapatoT Ha be3be/jeH HauwH v v pasbupaar onac-
HOCTUT LUTO NPOM3NEryBaaT 4 Hero. Yncrersero
11 OfJPXyBaFbETO He CMeaT ja ro npasar AeLia be3
Ha/j30p.

+ [leuara 1pe6a Aa ce HaarefyBaar 3a Aa He (v
UIrpaar co anaparor.

* Vcknyyere ro of enexTpiyeH LuTekep Kora He e BO
ynoTpe6a, Npes ncerbe, 0APKYBarbe M CepBit-
(VIpatbe Ha ANaparor, v ako anaparot Ma ofaTHa
anatka co NOfBMXHa UeTKa, Npef lasatbe W
Bajierbe Ha anatkara.

*He ro notonysajre BO Boa W TeyHoT.

+ [IpXeTe v Kocata, 0bnexata LUTo BICH, MpaTiTe 1t
ApyrUTe AEN0BY O/, TENOTO NOAANeKy 4 0TBOPHTE
1 TIOABIXHUT [|eN0BIA Ha anapaToT 1 HerosuTe
foAarouu.

+ 12 He ce KopyCTH €O OLLTeTeH Kaben an NpuKayHoK.

*AKo € OLTeTeH kabenor Ha MOAHAYOT, To] Mopa Ja e
3aMeHY Of} CTPaHa Ha NPOVI3BOLMTENOT, OBAACTEHNOT
CEPBYIC MM CIMYHO KBAMQUKYBAHO NIMLiE 3a AA e
u3berHe onacHocr.

+He ro nanete anaparor Zypu 1 ako e cepio3Ho
oLuTeTeH. barepuuTe MoXe Aa eKCNOAVPaaT BO
noxap.

*batepunre Tpeda be3besHo Aa ce OTCTpaHar.

*Anaparor CoapXv batepuin Kou MOXe A3 1 3ameHn
€aMO KBATMQVIKYBaHO VL.

+ Mog NpUTACOK, 0 baTepuuTe MOXe A HcTeye
TeYHOCT, U36€rHyBajTe KOHTAKT CO Hea. AKO UTy4ajHo
JI0}/4€ /10 KOHTAKT, UCNakHeTe CO BOAA. AKO TeYHOCTa
/I0}4€ BO KOHTAKT CO 04vTe, NobapajTe AononHuTeN-
Ha nlekapcka nomoLu. TeuHoCTa o batepujara Moxe
/i3 NPeAVI3BYIKa MPYITALfa M M3MOPEHNLM.

+ [la ce NOAHY CaMO €O MOHAYOT HaBezeH 04 CTpaHa
Ha NPOM3BOAVTENOT. MoNHaY KOJLLTO € COOfBETeH 3a
€JeH TN barepuit MOXe A3 NPE3BIKA PU3VIK O
110Xap ako ce KOpUCTY o Apyrvt batepun.

*Vlcknyqete ro noaHauoT 04 eNIekTpIYEH LWTeKep Kora
He e BO yroTpeba, Npej uvcTerbe, 0ApXyBakbe it
(ePBUCYPatbe Ha ANapaTor, 1 ako anaparor Ma
JI0AATHA anaTka o NOABINKHA YeTka, Npej CTaBarbe
I Bajerbe Ha anarkaa.

* Anaparor coapxv bateput LLTO He Moxe Aa e
3aMeHar.

+ la He Ce KOpHCTI CO OLUTeTeH kaben unn NoAHau.
Ao anapator He paboTyt KaKo LLTO Tpeba, nagHan,

€ OLLTETEH, OCTaBEH Ha OTBOPEHO WK NaAHAN BO
BO/a, BpaTeTe 10 BO OBAACTEH CEPBUCEH LieHTap.

*Anaparor Mopa Aa buae UCKy4eH 04 enexTpiyHara
MpeXa Kora ce Bagy batepujara.

+Anaparor Mopa fia buje NpyknyueH camo Ha
CUTYPHOCeH MaA HaNoH COOABETHO Ha 06enexaHoTo
Ha anaparor.

*/la ce KopucTar camo TUMOT 1 KONIMUMHATA TRYHOCTH
HaBe/jeH/! BO Z1enor 3a pakyBarbe 04 0Ba yMarciao.

«TeyHoCT He CMee Aa Ce HacouyBaar KoH onpema
UITO COAPXY €NEKTPUUHI KOMMOHEHT.

* [1a e UCKny4ar CuTe KOHTPOAN NPej HCKkyUyBatbe
0/} €NIeKTPUYHATA MpEXa.

*lonHayor He Cmee A ce Bieye Wiu HOCU 3a
kabenor, a ce kopUCT kabenor kako pauka, 4
(e 3aTBOpA BPaTa NPexy kabenot HuTy fa e Bieye
kabenor npeky oCTpY NPe/MeT W pabosy.

*Kabenor o nonHavoT Aa ce YyBa nofjanexy of
3arpeaxyt MoBpLNHA.

*3a MCKyUyBarbe 0 e1eKTPIYHaTa Mpexa, Aa e
APX NPAKIYHOKOT O/ NOAHAYOT, He kabenor.

»1a He ce pakyBa CO MPUKNY{OKOT O MOAHAYOT WA
anaparor (o BOAEHM paLle.

*Knemwre Ha barepuTe 1 NoAHAYOT He Tpe6a fa ce
V3N0XyBaar Ha KPAToK Croj.

* [1a He ce MONHY YPe/0T Ha OTBOPEHO.

*Anaparor Mopa Aa b1ae UCKy4eH 04 enexTpiyHara
MpeXa Kora ce Bagy batepujara.

* [la He Ce MoAHU NOBTOPHO, PACKONyBa, 3arpesa Ha
Temneparypa nosucoka o 60°C HuTy ga ce nanu.

«UysajTe rv batepuwte noganeky o4 Aoat Ha Aelia.

+ HaBpemeHo oc1060geTe e 07 ICKOHCTeHNTe
batepun.

«Hukoraww He rv CraBajTe batepuwte B yra. Ao ce
nporofTaar, obparere ce kaj 1ekap W Kaj Haanex-
HWTe 3a CNpaByBatbe CO OTPOBY.

«(npevere HeHamepHo akTuBuparbe. Ocurypere ce
Jieka npekvHyBayor e Ha nosuuja OFF (Mckny4eHo)
NPe/ i ro NOAVTHyBaTe U HOCUTE anaparor.
Hocerbero Ha anaparor co npCToT Ha npexiHyBayor
VA NYLLTARSETO eEKTPUUHA eHEprIAa HIt3 anapator
€0 BKNy4eH NPeKIHYBaY BOAM 0 HeCpeki.

*/1a He ce KOpHCTIN anaparor ako e OLUTETeH Wi ako
MPETpnen v3Mern. OwTeteHuTe wm u3MeHeTuTe
barepuy MoXe /ja Ce OAHeCyBaar Henpe/BHAMBO,
LUTO MOXe Aa 0BEAE A0 NoXap, eKCruio3uja uim
PU3UK O/} NIOBPE/A.

*[1a He Ce U3N0XyBa anapatoT Ha NoXap WK BUCOKN
TeMneparypy. 3noxyBatbeto Ha noxap Wi Ha
TeMneparypa nosicoka o, 130°C moxe aa npegus-
BIAKA EKCMN03Mja.

3AYYBAJTE IO YNNATCTBOTO

OPUITMHANHO YNATCTBO. CE KOPUCTU CAMO HA HANOJYBAIE O} 220-240 BOJITU A.C. 50-60
HZ. 0BOJ MOAEN E CAMO 3A JOMALUHA YNIOTPEBA.

BAXXHUA NHO®OPMALIUN

+ UyBajTe ro anaparor Ha pamHa noBpLUHa.

«(nefiete 1 cuTe ynatciea 3a MoHErbe U He ro non-
HeTe anapatoT HaBop 0/ OMCEroT Ha Temnepatypa
LUTO © HaBe/leH B0 yNatcroro. HecoozBerHoTo
TONHEHE WA NONHEeHETO HaABOP OF HaBeAEHNOT
OMCer Ha Temnepatypa Moxe Aa Ja owwTeT batepuja-
Ta 1 A3 FO 3rONEMM PU3UKOT O NOXap.

« Cepaycvpatbeto Tpeba Aa ro BpLuK camo keanndu-
KyBaHO IMLIe CO WABHTYHY 3aMeHCKn Aenosi. Co
T0a Ke Ce 3aApxy 6e3beaHocTa Ha NpoU3BOAOT.

« [1a He Ce BpLUAT U3MeH A 06MaN 3a NoNpPaBka Ha
anaparor 0CBeH KaKo LUTO & HABE/IEHO BO yNaTCTBoTo
33 ynotpeba.

+Temneparypara Aa ce 0ApXysa B oncer 04 4 go
30°C npy nonHetbe Ha batepujata, Cknagnparse Ha
YPELOT WA NPy ynoTpeda.

«MnacmyHata Goamja Moxe Aa buge onacHa. 3a ja
ce n3berHe 3ayLuyBarbe, ApKeTe |a NojaNeKy o
JAodar Ha fevia.

*KopucreTe ro camo kako LUTO e OMILIaHO BO 0BA
ynarcreo 3a ynotpeba.

*Kopucrere rn camo oAaroLytTe npenopayani o
MPOU3BOAUTENOT.

*AKO anaparor He paboy Kako T Tpeba, naaHan,
€ OLUTETeH, e 0CTaBeH Ha 0TBOPEHO Wi NajHaN BO
BOAQ, He ce 0buzyBajTe Aa ro KOpUCTUTE 11 OfHeCeTe
7O Ha NOMPaBKa BO OBAACTEH CEPBUCEH LIEHTap.

* He (raBajTe npefMeTy Bo oTBOpHTE.

«He ro kopucrete co 6n0kupaH OTBOP; YMCTeTe 10 04
NPALUHA, BIAKHEHL, BIakHa v C& APYro LTo MoXe
J13 TO HAMaAW MPOTOKOT Ha BO3fYX.

* MocebHO BHUMABA[TE NP YACTEFHETO Ha CKau.
*He ro kopucrere 3a cobuparbe 3ananvei Wi corop-
JWBA TEUHOCTH, KAKO LLUITO © HadTaTa, HUTY Ha MecTa

Kaze LLTO MOXe /ja VIMa TakBi.

* He cobupate TOKCHYHI MaTepui (6ennno of x1op,
aMOHMYM, O3aTHYBAY, UTH.).

«He ro KopucTeTe anapator BO 3aT1BopeH NpocTop
MI0/H CO Napel NPeAM3BIKaHK 0 60ja Ha basa
Ha Hada, paspefyBay Ha 60ja, (peAcTBa NPoOTMB
MOAILK, 3ananie npas W apyrit eKCNAO3NBHU N
TOKCMYHY Napen.

* He cobupajte TBpAY v OCTPY NPEAMETH, Kako
(TaKno, LLajKi, 3aBPTKN, MOHETH, UTH.

* He cobupajte HLLTO LLTO FOPY AW YafM, Kako
LMrapu, KVIGpUT WK XeXOK nenen.

*He ro kopucrete 6e3 HamecreHm uaTpu.

+[ogjor e NM3raB Kora e BNaxeH.

+(amo 3a ynotpe6a Bo 3aTBOPeH NPOCTOp.

* SAW15A-260-05006D  SAW15A-260-0500AD
SAW15A-260-0500BD  YLIXA- E260050
YLIXA - A260050 YLIXA - U260050

* AKO aaparoT 1M PoTMPAUKa UETKa Ha MOTOPEH MOTOH, He 0 0CTaBajTe A3 paboTia Ha MCTo MECTO 663 1a a ApuTe paukara BO LEOCHO MCMpaBeHa nonoxGa.
*3 /}3 10 HaManuTe PH3VIKOT Of} UCTEKYBAFbE, HE O UyBaJTe YPEAOT Ha MECTa Kaje WTO MOXe A3 40JAe A0 3amp3HyBatse. Moxe Aa A0je A0 OWTETyBarbE HA BHATPELL:-

HiTe KOMMOHEHTH.
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+T1aCTMYHWTE CA0BY He € 6e36AHO AA & MVJAT BO MALLIHA 33 MYEtse Cafosu. He CTasajTe M1 NAACTMUHUTE CAA0BM BO MALLMHA 33 MYEHe Cal0BY.

+ OTCTpaHyBarbe Ha barepuja: 3a Aa ro CKyuuTe NOTHAUOT Ha GaTepyjata O NPOM3BOZOT. VcknyueTe ro HanojyBarbero. 13saere ro Wwpador 0 kanakor Ha bate-
pujata. V3sazere Ja batepujara 0 NPErpazaTa v oTKAueTe Ja o ceuerse Ha Cekoja XuLa MoceGHO. 3a KOHKPETHI MHCTYKLY 33 Bajerse Ha batepujata, oete Ha
global BISSELL.com.

OrpaHunyeHa rapaHuyuja

OBaa orpaHuyeHa rapatuuja Baxu camo Hagsop o4 CAJl, Kanaga, Asctpanuja, Hoe 3enanj 1 KoHTuHeHTanHa Kuna. Ja o6e3bepysa BISSELL
International Trading Company B.V. (“BISSELL") n paBa koHKpeTHu npaa. Ce YA Kako 4ONONHUTENHA NPUA06UBKA Ha BaLLNTe Apyry
npaBa Cnope/ BallnTe 10KaHY 3aKOHM, KOM MOXe ja ce pa3nnkyBaaT o/ 3eMja 4o 3emja. Moxe Aa j03HaeTe noBeKe 3a BalLnTe 3aKOHCKN
npasa 11 NeKoBY ako ce 06paTuTe BO N0KaNHaTa CNyXba 3a COBETH 3a NOTPOLLYBauy. HUIWLTO 04 0Baa rapaHLinja Hema a ru 3aMexu uam
HaMany BalnTe 3aKOHCKI NPaBa WM NeKoBU. AKO B Ce NOTPe6HI AONOHNTENHN YNATCTBA 33 0Baa rapaHLyja uamM MMaTe npallatwba

BO BPCKa CO Hej3MHKMOT ondar, obpatete ce BO Cyx6aTta 3a rpixa 3a KOpUCHMLY Ha BISSELL unv cTaneTe Bo KOHTAKT O IOKANHMOT
AucTpubyTep.

0OBaa rapaHuyja ce 4aBa Ha aKTYeIHUOT CONCTBEHMK HA MPOU3BO/OT CO OPUTMHANHATA CMETKA 0/ NPo/iaBayoT. OpurnHanHara cmeTka

0/, IPOAaBaY0T MOPa Aa rvt COAPXKM KyneHuTe npou3BozA(1), AaTYMOT Ha KYnyBatbe 1t 3eMjaTa 0/ Kajie WTO Ce KyneHu Npon3BojuTe kako
HoBu. Mopa Aa cTe Bo CoCTOj6a i@ NpunoXuTe 40Ka3 3a AATYMOT Ha KYNYBAkbe v 3eMjaTa Kaje WTO e KyNeH NPOM3BOAOT 3a 4a MOXe A I
ocTBapeTe NpaBata 0/ 0Baa rapaHumja. Ke ja obuete rapaumjata koja ce 0HeCyBa Ha 3emjaTa kaje WT0 BALIMOT NPOM3BOZA € NPBUYHO
KyneH, KaKo WTo e IPUKaXaHo Ha OpUrMHaNHaTa CMeTKa 0/ NPo/asayoT. AKO ro KOpUCTeTe NPOU3BOA0T HaABOP O/ 3eMjata Kaje WTo e
KyneH, Baluara rapaHumja Moxe ja buae HeBaxeuka no CONCTBEHO 0ANYuyBakbe Ha BISSELL. Moxe ga e HeonxoAHo Aa fo6ueMe HeKov 0f
BalWNTe IMYHM NOAATOLM, KAk WTO e NOWTEeHCKaTa aapeca, 3apajam MCONHYBatbe Ha 06BPCKUTe 04 rapaHLyujata. Co CuTe AMYHN NOAATOLN
Ke ce nocTanyBa Bo COrNAcHOCT co MoanTikaTa 3a NpuBaTHOCT Ha BISSELL, koja MoXe Aa ce Hajae Ha global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

OrpaHuyeHa ABeroAviuHa rapaHumja

3a ABE TOAVHM OA AATYMOT Ha KynyBatbe 0 OPUTUHANHNOT KynyBaY, npefMeT Ha Jonyytepaennte MCKNYYOLA U OTCTAMKI®, BISSELL Ke
r0 MoNpaBy U1 3aMeH (CO HOBM, 06HOBEHM, MaJIKy KOPUCTeH AN NPepaboTeHnt KOMMOHEHTV UM NPOU3BOAN), N0 CONCTBEHO BUAYBatbe,
6ecnnatho, cekoj AedeKTeH nan HencnpaseH Aen UAM NPOU3BOA.

BISSELL npenopauyBa 0puriHanHOTO NakyBake 1 OPUTMHANHMUOT [J0Ka3 3a KyMyBakbe CO AaTyMOT Ha KyMyBatbe 1 3eMjata, kajje WTo ce
KyneHu, fja ce uyBaaT 3a BpeMe Ha rapaHTHUOT NeproA BO CNTyyaj Aa CakaTe A ja MCKOPUCTUTE rapaHLynjata 3a BpeMe Ha rapaHTHUOT
nepuog. OPUrMHaNHOTO NakyBatbe Ke Ce CKOPUCTM MPY CEKOe HEOMXOAHO MPenakyBatbe v TPAHCMOPT, HO HErOBOTO UyBatbe He
MpeTCTaByBa yCI0B 3a rapaHLujata.

Ako BISSELL ro 3ameH1 Npou3BOA0T CNOPeZ 0Baa rapaHLyuja, 3a HOBUOT NPON3BOA Ke NPOAOMXKI Ad BaXK 0Baa rapaHLyja 4o nctekot
Ha Hej3MHKMOT POK (NpecMeTaH 04 AATYMOT Ha OPUTUHANHOTO KynyBatbe). [apaHTHUOT NePUOZ He ce NPOoAONXYBa 6e3 pasnuka janu
NPOM3BO/OT € NOMPABEH UK 3aMeHeT.

*VIcKNy4oLm U OTCTaNKM 04 YC/IOBUTE Ha rapaHumjaTa

0Baa rapaHLja BaXi 32 IPONU3BOANTE LWTO Ce KOPUCTAT 3a IMYHA AOMALlIHa ynoTpeba, a He 3a KoMepLujanHa ynoTpe6a unm 3a u3pasate.
MToTPOLIHNTE KOMMOHEHTH 1 0AATOLM, KaKO WTO ce GUATPU, pEMEeHH, WKOKW, pe3epBoapy 3a BOAQ, IEHTY 3a CTPYrakbe, YeTKW 1 Kpni 3a
6GpuLLetbe, LITO KOPUCHUKOT MOPA A TV 3aMEHV UM CepBUCAPA OABPEME-HABPEMe, He Ce ondaTeH Co rapaHLynjata. fapaHLmjata He Baxu
33 CeK0j AeGeKT WTO NPOM3NeryBa o NPUPOAHO aberbe BKNyUyBajKu, HO He OrpaHnUyBajKu ce, Ha CKpaTyBatbe Ha BPeMeTO Ha NpasHete
Ha baTepwjata 3apajy 3acTapyBatbe N UCKOPUCTEHOCT Ha NPOM3BOZOT. LLTeTata nan HencnpaBHOTO paboTerbe WTO Ke rv Npefu3BuKa
KOPWCHUKOT UM HEKOE TPETO NIULLe Kako Pe3ynTaTt Ha Hecpeka, HeBPeXHOCT, 310ynoTpe6a, HeBHMMaHWe UK Hekoja Apyra ynotpeba Wro
He e BO COTNIACHOCT CO yNaTcTBOTO 3a ynoTpeba He ce ondaTeru co rapaxyujata. Co HeoBnacTeHo nonpasae (WAn 061A 3a nonpasare)
MOXe fja Ce MOHMWTY rapaHLyjaTa 6e3 pa3nuka Janv wietara e npean3siKkaHa of nonpaskata/obuaot uam He. Co OTCTPaHyBaHETO MK
OLUTETYBAETO HA ETUKETATA 33 PAHTUPatbe Ha NPOM3BOAOT UV HEj3HATA HEYUTANBOCT Ce MOHMLITYBA 0Baa rapaHLuja.

OcBeH ako He e HaBefeHo nogony, BISSELL  AnctpubytepuTe He CHOCaT 0ATOBOPHOCT 3@ HUKaKBa HenpeABUANNBA 3aryba uau wreta

AW 33 CYYajHU MAM NOCNEANYHM WTETU 0/ KakBa 61110 NPUPOAA BO BPCKA €O ynoTpe6aTa Ha 0BOj NPOU3BOA BKYUUTENHO 11 63
orpaHnuyBate 3aryba Ha NpoduT, 3ary6a Ha GU3HMC, NPeKUH BO paboTereTo, 3aryba Ha MOXHOCTH, BOSHEMUPEHOCT, HeNpHUjaTHOCT UK
pasoyapyBatbe. OCBEH ako He e HaBe/ieHo NOA0NY, 0ArOBOPHOCTa Ha BISSELL He ja HAaAMUHYBa HabaBHaTa BPeAHOCT Ha NPON3BOAOT.
BISSELL HiKaKo He ja MCkny4yBa WA OrpaHnyyBa 0AroBOPHOCTA 3a (a) CMPT MM INYHA NOBPE/a NPeAU3BUKAHA OF Halla HebpexHoCT
NN HeBPeXHOCT Ha HaluMTe BpaboTeHM, areHTH AN Nogu3BefyBaun; (6) n3Mama unn NaxHo npeTcTaByBatbe; (B) Mam 3a koe 6Uno apyro
npaLame WTo He MOXe Aia Ce UCKNYYI MW OTPaHUUM CMOpes 3aKOHOT.

Ba>kHu 3ab6eneLwuku

«[lokonky 3a npon3BozoT 04 BISSELL e noTpe6Ho cepBucMpatbe nan akTuBMpatbe Ha OrpaHuyeHata rapaHyja, ogete Ha global.BISSELL.com

*UyBajTe ja OpUrHanHaTa CMeTKa 04 NpoAasayot. Taa NpeTCcTaByBa [j0Ka3 3a JaTyMOT Ha KynyBatbe 1 Kaje e KyneH Nponu3Bo/oT BO CNyyaj
Ha bapatbe 3a akTMBMpatbe Ha rapaHLnjata. Bujere ja rapaHuujara 3a nosexe getanv.

*VmajTe npesBuzA Aeka KOPUCTeHETO Ha BallaTa MalwHa BISSELL HagBop 04 3eMjaTa Ha OPUTMHANHOTO KynyBatbe u/unu ynorpebara co
KOHBEPTOP 3a CTPYyja MOXe /ja ja olwTeTy Balwata MawwmHa BISSELL v wretata npean3BukaHa o HeycornaceHMoT HanoH Ha CTpyja Hema Aa
6uze nokpyreHa co BalaTa rapaHumja.

*/Imajte npeBUA Aeka CTaBatbe OLieT, 6enuno, TeUeH canyH 3a Caj0BM, AeTEPreHT, JoMalllieH canyH i Apyri NPON3BOAN KOW He e Ha
BISSELL Bo Bawara mawuHa BISSELL Moxe Aa ja owTeTar Bawarta MawuHa BISSELL. LLTetata npean3BukaHa og ynotpe6a Ha npon3soam
W7o He ce Ha BISSELL Bo BawwaTa MalmHa Hema fia bvAe NoKpyeHa co Balara rapaHumja.
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ARAHAN KESELAMATAN PENTING

BACA SEMUA ARAHAN SEBELUM MENGGUNAKAN PERKAKAS ANDA. Apabila menggunakan perkakas elekirik, langkah berjaga-jaga asas yang berikut perlu dipatuhi:

I\ A\ /N AMARAN wiroe

MENGURANGKAN RISIKO KEBAKARAN, KEJUTAN
ELEKTRIK ATAU KECEDERAAN:
+ Perkakas ini boleh digunakan oleh kanak-kanak
berumur dari 8 tahun dan ke atas serta mereka yang
kurang upaya dari segi fizikal, deria atau mental atau
kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan jika mereka
telah diberikan penveliaan atau arahan berkenaan
penggunaan perkakas dengan cara yang selamat
dan memahami bahaya yang terlibat. Pembersihan
dan penyelenggaraan pengguna hendaklah tidak
dilakukan oleh kanak-kanak tanpa diselia.
Kanak-kanak hendaklah diselia bagi memastikan
mereka tidak bermain dengan perkakas ini.
(abut palam dari soket elektrik apabila tidak digunakan,
sebelum membersih, menyelenggara atau melakukan
servis perkakas, dan jika perkakas anda mempunyai
alat aksesori dengan berus yang bergerak, sebelum
menyambung atau menanggalkan alat tersebut.
+ Jangan rendam dalam air atau cecair.
Pastikan rambut, baju yang longgar, jari dan semua
bahagian badan tidak menghampiri pembukaan dan
bahagian perkakas yang bergerak dan aksesorinya.
Jangan gunakan dengan kabel atau palam yang rosak.
Jika kabel bekalan pengecas rosak, ia mesti digantikan
oleh pengeluar, ejen perkhidmatannya atau individu
serupa yang layak untuk mengelakkan bahaya.
Jangan membakar perkakas ini walaupun jika i telah
rosak dengan teruk. Baterinya boleh meletup dalam
kebakaran.
Bateri perlu dilupuskan dengan selamat.
+ Perkakas ini mengandungi bateri yang hanya
boleh digantikan oleh orang yang berkemahiran.
Hanya cas dengan pengecas yang dinyatakan oleh
pengeluar. Pengecas yang sesuai untuk satu jenis pek
bateri boleh menimbulkan risiko kebakaran apabila
digunakan dengan pek bateri lain.
Di hawah keadaan penggunaan yang tidak betul,
cecair mungkin terkeluar dari bateri; elakkan daripada
tersentuh. Jika tersentuh secara tidak sengaja, basuh
dengan air. Jika cecair tersentuh mata, dapatkan
bantuan perubatan tambahan. Cecair yang terkeluar
dari bateri boleh menyebabkan kerengsaan atau lecur.
(abut palam dari soket elektrik apabila tidak digunakan,
sebelum membersih, menyelenggara atau melakukan
servis perkakas, dan jika perkakas anda mempunyai
alat aksesori dengan herus yang bergerak, sebelum
menyambung atau menanggalkan alat tersebut.
+ Perkakas ini mengandungi bateri yang tidak boleh
digantikan.

* Jangan gunakan dengan kord atau palam yang
rosak. Jika perkakas tidak berfungsi seperti yang

sepatutnya, terjatuh, rosak, ditinggalkan di luar rumah

atau terjatuh ke dalam air; hantarkan kembali ke
pusat servis.

« Perkakas hendaklah diputuskan dari bekalan utama
apabila mengeluarkan bateri.

« Perkakas ini hanya boleh dibekalkan pada voltan
keselamatan yang sangat rendah sepadan dengan
tanda pada perkakas.

« Hanya gunakan jenis dan amaun cecair yang
dinyatakan dalam bahagian pengendalian
panduanini.

« Cecair tidak boleh dihalakan terus ke peralatan yang
mengandungi komponen elektrik.

« Matikan semua kawalan sebelum mencabut palam.

« Jangan tarik atau bawa pengecas menggunakan
kabel, menggunakan kabel sehagai pemegang,
menutup pintu pada kabel atau menarik kabel
di penjuru atau sudut yang tajam.

* Jauhkan kabel pengecas dari permukaan yang
dipanaskan.

« Untuk mencabut palam, pegang palam pengecas,
bukan kabel.

* Jangan pegang palam pengecas atau perkakas
dengan tangan yang basah.

* Pek bateri dan terminal alur keluar tapak
pengecas tidak boleh terlitar pintas.

« Jangan caskan unit ini di luar rumah.

« Perkakas mesti ditanggalkan dari sesalur
bekalan apabila mengeluarkan bateri.

* Jangan cas semula, pisahkan bahagian-
bahagian, panaskan atas 60°C atau bakar.

* Jauhkan bateri daripada kanak-kanak.

* Lupuskan bateri terpakai dengan segera.

* Jangan sekali-kali meletakkan hateri di dalam mulut.
Jika tertelan, hubungi doktor atau kawalan racun di
tempat anda.

« Elakkan permulaan yang tidak disengajakan. Pastikan
suis pada kedudukan mati sebelum mengangkat atau
membawa perkakas. Membawa perkakas dengan jari
anda pada suis atau perkakas berkuasa yang suisnya
dihidupkan boleh mengakibatkan kemalangan.

* Jangan gunakan perkakas yang rosak atau
diubah suai. Bateri yang rosak atau diubah suai
boleh menimbulkan perkara yang tidak dijangkakan
yang mengakibatkan kebakaran, letupan atau risiko
kecederaan.

* Jangan dedahkan perkakas kepada api atau suhu
berlebihan. Pendedahan kepada api atau suhu
melebihi 130°C boleh menyebabkan letupan.

+ lkuti semua arahan pengecasan dan jangan cas
perkakas di luar julat suhu yang dinyatakan dalam
arahan. Mengecas dengan cara yang tidak betul

atau pada suhu di luar julat yang ditetapkan boleh

merosakkan hateri atau meningkatkan risiko

kebakaran.

Dapatkan servis yang dilakukan oleh pekerja

pembaikan yang berkelayakan, dengan hanya

menggunakan alat ganti yang sama. Ini akan
memastikan produk kekal selamat.

+ Jangan mengubah suai atau cuba untuk membaiki
perkakas melainkan seperti yang dinyatakan dalam
arahan untuk penggunaan dan penjagaan.

« Pastikan julat suhu antara 4-30°C apabila mengecas
bateri, menyimpan unit atau semasa penggunaan.

+ Selaput plastik boleh mendatangkan bahaya. Jauhkan

daripada kanak-kanak bagi mengelakkan bahaya lemas.

Gunakan seperti yang diterangkan dalam panduan

pengguna ini sahaja.

Gunakan alat tambahan yang disyorkan oleh

pengeluar sahaja.

Jika perkakas tidak berfungsi seperti yang sepatutnya,

terjatuh, rosak, dibawa keluar atau terjatuh ke dalam

air; jangan cuba untuk mengendalikannya dan
hantarkan untuk dibaiki di pusat servis yang sah.

Jangan letakkan apa-apa objek ke dalam pembukaan.

Jangan gunakan dengan sebarang pembukaan

vang tersekat; pastikan bebas daripada habuk, lin,

rambut dan apa-apa yang mungkin mengurangkan

aliran udara.

Pastikan anda lebih berhati-hati apabila

membersihkan tangga.

Jangan gunakan untuk menyedut cecair yang mudah

terhakar seperti petroleum atau menggunakannya di

kawasan yang mungkin terdapat cecair sedemikian.

+ Jangan sedut bahan toksik (peluntur klorin, ammonia,

pembersih longkang, dsh.)

Jangan gunakan perkakas di dalam ruang tertutup

yang penuh dengan wap yang dikeluarkan oleh cat

berasaskan minyak, pencair cat, sesetengah bahan
kalis serangga, habuk mudah terbakar, atau wap
mudah meletup atau toksik yang lain.

+ Jangan sedut objek yang keras atau tajam seperti
kaca, paku, skru, syiling dan sebagainya.

+ Jangan sedut apa-apa yang sedang terbakar atau
berasap, seperti rokok, mancis atau abu yang panas.

+ Jangan gunakan tanpa meletakkan penapis.

+ Lantai licin bila basah.

+ Gunakan di dalam bangunan sahaja.

+ SAW15A-260-05006D SAW15A-260-0500AD
SAW15A-260-05008D YLIXA - £260050
YLIXA - A260050 YLIXA - U260050

SI M PAN ARAHAN IN I ARAHAN ASAL. UNTUK PENGENDALIAN PADA BEKALAN KUASA A.C. 220-

240 VOLT, 50-60 HZ SAHAJA. MODEL INI ADALAH UNTUK KEGUNAAN DI RUMAH SAHAJA.

MAKLUMAT PENTING

+ Pastikan perkakas sentiasa berada pada paras permukaan.
+ Jika perkakas anda mempunyai rol berus bermotor, jangan biarkan mesin berjalan di tempat yang sama tanpa pemegang berkedudukan tegak sepenuhnya.

+ Jangan simpan di tempat boleh beku.

+ Tangki plastik tidak boleh digunakan pada mesin pencuci pinggan mangkuk. Jangan letakkan tangki dalam mesin pencuci pinggan mangkuk.
+ Pelupusan Bateri: Untuk menanggalkan pengecas bateri daripada produk. MATIKAN bekalan kuasa. Keluarkan skru penutup bateri. Keluarkan bateri dari petaknya dan
putuskan sambungan dengan memotong wavar secara individu. Untuk arahan khusus mengenai mengeluarkan bateri, sila layari global.BISSELL.com.
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Waranti Terhad

Waranti terhad ini hanya terpakai di luar Amerika Syarikat, Kanada, Australia, New Zealand dan Tanah Besar China. Waranti ini diberikan
oleh BISSELL International Trading Company B.V. (“BISSELL”") dan memberi anda hak secara khusus. Waranti ini ditawarkan sebagai
faedah tambahan kepada hak anda yang lain di bawah undang-undang tempatan yang mungkin berbeza antara satu negara dengan
negara lain. Anda boleh mendapatkan maklumat tentang remedi dan hak undang-undang anda dengan menghubungi khidmat nasihat
pengguna tempatan anda. Tiada sesuatu pun dalam waranti ini yang akan menggantikan atau mengurangkan apa-apa remedi atau hak
undang-undang anda. Jika anda memerlukan arahan tambahan tentang waranti ini atau mempunyai pertanyaan tentang hal-hal yang
dilindunginya, sila hubungi Khidmat Pelanggan BISSELL atau pengedar tempatan anda.

Waranti ini diberikan kepada pemilik produk semasa dengan resit jualan asal. Resit jualan asal hendaklah menyertakan produk yang
dibeli, tarikh pembelian dan negara tempat produk baharu tersebut dibeli. Anda hendaklah berupaya membuktikan tarikh pembelian dan
negara tempat produk tersebut dibeli untuk mengemukakan tuntutan di bawah waranti ini. Anda akan menerima waranti yang terpakai
untuk negara tempat produk anda asalnya dibeli, seperti yang ditunjukkan pada resit jualan asal. Sekiranya anda menggunakan produk di
luar dari negara tempat produk dibeli, waranti anda mungkin terbatal mengikut budi bicara BISSELL. Mungkin kami perlu mendapatkan
beberapa maklumat peribadi anda seperti alamat surat-menyurat, untuk memenuhi terma waranti ini. Sebarang data peribadi akan
dikendalikan mengikut Dasar Privasi BISSELL yang boleh didapati di global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Waranti Terhad Selama Dua Tahun

Dua tahun dari tarikh pembelian pembeli asal, tertakluk kepada PENGECUALIAN DAN EKSKLUSI* yang dikenal pasti di bawah, BISSELL akan
membaiki atau mengganti (dengan komponen atau produk baharu, diperbaharui, jarang digunakan atau dikilangkan semula) mana-mana
bahagian atau produk yang rosak atau tidak berfungsi, mengikut pilihan BISSELL secara percuma.

BISSELL mengesyorkan agar pembungkusan asal dan bukti pembelian asal dengan tarikh pembelian dan negara tempat produk
dibeli, disimpan sepanjang tempoh waranti sekiranya anda ingin menebus waranti semasa masih dalam tempoh waranti. Menyimpan
pembungkusan asal akan membantu sebarang pembungkusan semula dan pengangkutan yang diperlukan, namun bukan merupakan
syarat waranti.

Sekiranya produk anda digantikan oleh BISSELL di bawah waranti ini, maka item baharu akan memanfaatkan tempoh yang berbaki dalam
waranti ini (dikira dari tarikh pembelian asal). Tempoh waranti ini tidak akan dilanjutkan sama ada produk anda dibaiki, diganti atau tidak.

*Pengecualian dan Eksklusi daripada Terma Waranti

Waranti ini terpakai kepada produk yang digunakan untuk kegunaan domestik peribadi dan bukan untuk tujuan komersial atau sewaan.
Komponen dan alat tambahan boleh guna seperti penapis, tali pinggang, lapisan pelindung, tangki air, jalur pengikis, berus dan pad mop
yang mesti diganti atau diservis oleh pengguna dari semasa ke semasa, tidak dilindungi oleh waranti ini. Waranti ini tidak terpakai untuk
sebarang kerosakan yang timbul akibat haus dan lusuh yang biasa, termasuk tetapi tidak terhad kepada penyingkatan masa nyahcas bateri
akibat penggunaan atau jangka hayat produk. Kerosakan atau malfungsi yang disebabkan oleh pengguna atau mana-mana pihak ketiga
sama ada berpunca daripada kemalangan, kecuaian, penyalahgunaan, pengabaian, atau sebarang penggunaan lain yang tidak mengikut
panduan pengguna, tidak dilindungi oleh waranti ini. Pembaikan yang tidak dibenarkan (atau percubaan membaiki) boleh membatalkan
waranti ini sama ada kerosakan adalah disebabkan oleh pembaikan/percubaan tersebut atau tidak. Membuang atau mengubah Label
Penarafan Produk pada produk atau menyebabkan label tidak boleh dibaca, akan membatalkan waranti ini.

Melainkan seperti yang dinyatakan di bawah, BISSELL dan para pengedarnya tidak bertanggungjawab ke atas apa-apa kerugian atau
kerosakan yang tidak dapat diramalkan atau ke atas sebarang bentuk kerosakan sampingan atau susulan yang berkaitan dengan
penggunaan produk ini termasuk tanpa had ke atas kerugian keuntungan, kerugian perniagaan, gangguan perniagaan, kehilangan peluang,
kesukaran, kesulitan atau kekecewaan. Melainkan seperti yang dinyatakan di bawah, liabiliti BISSELL tidak akan melebihi harga belian
produk.

BISSELL tidak mengecualikan atau mengehadkan liabilitinya dalam apa jua cara sekalipun, terhadap (a) kematian atau kecederaan peribadi
yang disebabkan oleh kecuaian kami atau kecuaian pekerja, ejen atau subkontraktor kami; (b) penipuan atau gambaran palsu; (c) atau apa-
apa perkara lain yang tidak boleh dikecualikan atau dihadkan mengikut undang-undang.

Nota Penting

«Sekiranya produk BISSELL anda memerlukan perkhidmatan atau tuntutan di bawah waranti kami yang terhad, sila layari
global.BISSELL.com.

«Sila simpan resit jualan asal anda. Resit jualan memaparkan bukti tarikh pembelian dan tempat produk dibeli sekiranya berlaku tuntutan
waranti. Sila lihat waranti untuk butiran lanjut.

«Sila ambil perhatian bahawa menggunakan mesin BISSELL anda di luar dari negara asal produk dibeli dan/atau penggunaan dengan
penukar kuasa mungkin boleh merosakkan mesin BISSELL anda dan kerosakan yang disebabkan oleh voltan kuasa yang tidak sepadan
tidak akan dilindungi oleh waranti.

«Sila ambil perhatian bahawa membubuh cuka, peluntur, sabun pencuci pinggan mangkuk, detergen, sabun buatan sendiri dan produk
bukan BISSELL yang lain ke dalam mesin BISSELL anda boleh merosakkan mesin tersebut. Kerosakan yang disebabkan oleh penggunaan
produk bukan BISSELL di dalam mesin anda tidak akan dilindungi oleh waranti.
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BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES GRONDIG DOOR VOORDAT U UW APPARAAT GEBRUIKT. Er zijn een aantal voorzorgsmaatregelen die
bij gebruik van elektrische apparaten in acht genomen moeten worden, waaronder de volgende:

/N /A\ /\ WAARSCHUWING onerisicoop

BRAND, ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN OF LETSEL TE BEPERKEN:

+ Dit apparaat kan door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar worcen gebruikt, alsook door personen met
een verminderd fysiek, zintuiglijk of mentaal vermogen of met een gebrek aan ervaring
enkennis, mits ze begeleiding of instructies hebben gekregen over het veilig gebruik van
het apparaat en ze de gevaren begrijpen die daarmee gepaard gaan. De reiniging en het
onderhoud door de gebruiker dienen niet door kinderen zonder toezicht te gebeuren.

« Erdient op te worden toegezien dat kinderen niet met het apparaat spelen.

+ Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u het apparaat niet gebruikt, voor reiniging,
onderhoud of reparatie van het apparaat, en in geval uw apparaat van een opzetstuk met
een hewegende borstel is voorzien, voordat u het opzetstuk bevestigt of losmaakt.

+ Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vioeistoffen.

+ Houd haar, loszittende kleding, vingers en overige lichaamsdelen weg bij de openingen,
bhewegende onderdelen en accessoires van het apparaat.

+ Gebruik het apparaat niet als het snoer of de stekker beschadigd is.

+ Als het netsnoer van de lader beschadigd is, moet het door de fabrikant, een onder-
houdsmonteur of door een andere persoon met vergelijkbare kwalificaties worden
vervangen om risico’s te voorkomen.

+ Verbrand het apparaat niet, zelfs niet als het ernstig beschadigd is. De batterijen kunnen
invuur ontploffen.

+ De hatterij dient op veilige wijze te worden weggegooid.

+ Dit apparaat bevat batterijen die alleen door een vakkundig persoon kunnen worden
vervangen.

+ Bij verkeerd gebruik kan er vioeistof uit de accu worden gespoten, vermijd elk contact. Als
ertoevallig contact met de vloeistof plaatsvindt, dient u het met water af te spoelen. Als er
vloeistof in de ogen terechtkomt, raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk een arts. Vloeistof die uit de
accu wordt gespoten, kan irritatie of brandwonden veroorzaken.

+ Laad alleen op met de lader die door de fabrikant is gespecificeerd. Een lader die geschikt
is voor één type accu kan tot brandgevaar leiden wanneer gebruikt met een andere accu.

+ Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer u het apparaat niet gebruikt, voor reiniging,
onderhoud of reparatie van het apparaat, en in geval uw apparaat van een opzetstuk met
een hewegende borstel is voorzien, voordat u het opzetstuk bevestigt of losmaakt.

+ Ditapparaat bevat batterijen die niet vervangbaar zijn.

+ Gebruik het apparaat niet als het snoer of de stekker beschadigd is. Breng het apparaat
naar een servicecentrum als het niet naar behoren werkt, gevallenis, beschadigd is,
buitenshuis heeft gestaan of in water is gevallen.

+ Het apparaat moet van het netsnoer worden losgekoppeld als de accu wordt verwijderd.

« Dit apparaat mag alleen worden aangesloten op veilige laagspanning overeenkomstig de
aanduiding op het apparaat.

+ Gebruik voor de vioeistof alleen de soort en hoeveelheid die in het hoofdstuk Gebruik van
deze handleiding worden aangegeven.

+ Vloeistoffen moeten worden weggehouden van apparatuur met elektrische onderdelen.

+ Schakel alle knoppen uit voordat u de stekker uit het stopcontact trekt.

« Trek of draag de lader niet via het snoer, gebruik het snoer niet als handvat, sluit geen
deuren met het snoer ertussen of trek het snoer niet langs scherpe randen of hoeken.

+ Houd het snoer van de lader weg hij warme opperviakken.

+ Om de stekker van de lader it het stopcontact te trekken, neemt u de stekker en niet het
snoer vast.

+ Pak de stekker van de lader of het apparaat niet vast met natte handen.

« Zorg ervoor dat de uitgangsklemmen van de accu en het [aadistation niet worden
kortgesloten.

+ Laad het apparaat niet buitenshuis op.

+ De stekker van het apparaat moet uit het stopcontact worden gehaald, voordat de bat-
terij wordt verwijderd.

+ Niet opladen, uit elkaar halen, boven 60 °C verwarmen of verbranden.

+ Houd de batterijen uit de buurt van kinderen.

+ Gooi gebruikte batterijen onmiddellijk weg.

+ Stop nooit hatterijen in uw mond. Indien ingeslikt dient u contact op te nemen met uw
arts of het plaatselijke antigifcentrum.

+ Vermijd dat het apparaat per ongeluk wordt gestart. Zorg dat de schakelaar op Uit is
ingesteld voordat u het apparaat opneemt of draagt. Het dragen van het apparaat met uw
vinger op de schakelaar of het apparaat ingeschakeld op de stroomvoorziening aansluiten
kan ongevallen veroorzaken.

+ Gebruik het apparaat niet als het beschadigd of aangepast is. Een beschadigde of
aangepaste accu kan onverwacht gedrag vertonen en tot brandgevaar, explosiegevaar of
risico op letsel leiden.

+ Stel hetapparaat niet bloot aan vuur of een buitensporige temperatuur. Blootstelling aan
vuur of een temperatuur boven 130 °C kan een explosie veroorzaken.

+ Volg alle oplaadinstructies en laad het apparaat niet op wanneer het zich buiten het
aangegeven temperatuurbereik bevindt. De accu verkeerd opladen of opladen wanneer
de temperatuur zich buiten het aangegeven bereik bevindt, kan tot schade aan het appa-
raat en een verhoogd brandgevaar leiden.

+ Laat uw apparaat repareren door een bevoegd monteur en alleen met identieke reserveo-
nderdelen. Dit waarhorgt een aanhoudende veiligheid van het product.

+ Repareer of pas het apparaat niet zelf aan, tenzij dit wordt aangegeven in de gebruiks-
en onderhoudsinstructies.

+ Houd het temperatuurbereik tussen 4-30 °C tijdens het opladen van de batterij, de opslag
van het apparaat of tijdens gebruik.

+ Plastic folie kan gevaarlijk zijn. Om verstikkingsgevaar te voorkomen, dient u de folie uit de
buurt van kinderen te houden.

+ Gebruik het apparaat alleen zoals aangegeven in deze gebruikershandleiding.

+ Gebruik alleen opzetstukken die door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen.

+ Als het apparaat niet werkt zoals het hoort, gevallen is, beschadigd s, buitenshuis heeft
gestaan of in het water is gevallen; doe dan geen poging om het te gebruiken, maar laat
het apparaat repareren bij een bevoegd servicecentrum.

+ Stop geen objecten in de openingen.

+ Gebruik het apparaat niet als een van de openingen geblokkeerd is; houd openingen vrij
van stof, pluizen, haar en andere zaken die de luchtstroom kunnen beperken.

+ Wees extra voorzichtig als u trappen schoonmaakt.

+ Gebruik het apparaat niet om ontvlambare of brandbare vloeistoffen op te zuigen, zoals
petroleum, of gebruik het niet in ruimtes waar die aanwezig kunnen zijn.

+ Zuig geen giftige materialen op (bleekmiddel, ammoniak, gootsteenontstopper, etc.).

+ Gebruik het apparaat niet in een afgesloten ruimte, gevuld met dampen afkomstig van
verf op oliebasis, verfverdunner, mottenbeschermingsmiddelen, ontviambare stof of
andere explosieve of giftige dampen.

+ Zuig geen harde of scherpe objecten op zoals glas, spijkers, schroeven, munten, etc.

* Zuig niets op dat brandt of rookt, zoals sigaretten, lucifers of hete as.

+ Niet gebruiken zonder filters.

+ De vloeris glad als deze nat is.

+ Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.

+ SAWI5A-260-05006D  SAWI15A-260-0500AD
YLIXA - E260050 YLIXA - A260050

SAW15A-260-05008D
YLIXA - U260050

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

OORSPRONKELIJKE INSTRUCTIES. ALLEEN TE GEBRUIKEN MET EEN 220-240 VOLT AC 50-60 HZ-VOEDING.
DIT MODEL IS ALLEEN GESCHIKT VOOR HUISHOUDELIJK GEBRUIK.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE

+ Houd het apparaat op een horizontaal oppervlak.

« Als uw apparaat voorzien is van een gemotoriseerde borstelrol, laat de machine dan niet op dezelfde plek draaien zonder het handvat volledig rechtop te plaatsen.
+ Om het risico van een lekkende aandoening te verminderen, niet op te slaan eenheid waar bevriezing kan optreden. Schade aan interne componenten kan leiden.
« Kunststof tanks zijn niet vaatwasserbestendig. Plaats de tanks niet in de vaatwasser.

+ De accu verwijderen: Ontkoppel de oplader van het product. Schakel het apparaat uit. Verwijder de schroef van het klepje van de accuhouder. Verwijder de accu uit het
compartiment en snijd de draden door om de accu te kunnen verwijderen. Raadpleeg global.BISSELL.com voor specifieke instructies voor het verwijderen van de accu.

52 global.BISSELL.com



eperkte garantie

Deze beperkte garantie is alleen van toepassing buiten de VS, Canada, Australié, Nieuw-Zeeland en het vasteland van China. De garantie
wordt verstrekt door BISSELL® International Trading Company B.V. ('BISSELL') en geeft u specifieke rechten. Het is een bijkomend voordeel
naast uw andere rechten op grond van uw lokale wetgeving, die van land tot land kunnen verschillen. Meer informatie over uw wettelijke
rechten en rechtsmiddelen kunt u te weten komen door contact op te nemen met uw plaatselijke consumentendienst. Niets in deze garantie
zal uw wettelijke rechten of rechtsmiddelen vervangen of verminderen. Als u extra instructies nodig hebt met betrekking tot deze garantie
of vragen hebt over de dekking, neem dan contact op met BISSELL Consumer Care of met uw plaatselijke distributeur.

Deze garantie is verstrekt aan de huidige eigenaar van het product met het originele verkoopbewijs. Het originele verkoopbewijs moet het
(de) gekochte product(en), de inkoopdatum en het land dat het bij nieuw is (zijn), bevatten. U moet de aankoopdatum en het land waar
het product is gekocht, kunnen aantonen om een claim op grond van deze garantie in te dienen. U ontvangt de garantie die van toepassing
is op het land waar uw product oorspronkelijk is gekocht, zoals te zien is op het originele verkoopbewijs. Als u het product gebruikt

buiten het land waar het is gekocht, kan uw garantie naar eigen goeddunken van BISSELL nietig zijn. Het kan nodig zijn om enkele van uw
persoonsgegevens, zoals een postadres, te verzamelen om aan de voorwaarden van deze garantie te voldoen. Alle persoonsgegevens
worden verwerkt op basis van het privacybeleid van BISSELL, dat te vinden is op global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Beperkte garantie van twee jaar

Gedurende twee jaar na de aankoopdatum van de oorspronkelijke aankoper met inachtneming van de hieronder vermelde
*UITZONDERINGEN EN UITSLUITINGEN, zal BISSELL eventuele defecte of slecht functionerende onderdelen of producten, naar het oordeel
van BISSELL, gratis repareren of vervangen (in het geval van nieuwe, gereviseerde, licht gebruikte of refurbished onderdelen of producten).

BISSELL adviseert om de originele verpakking en het originele aankoopbewijs met de datum van aankoop en het land waar de aankoop is
gedaan, gedurende de Garantieperiode te bewaren als u tijdens de garantieperiode aanspraak wilt maken op de garantie. Het bewaren van
de originele verpakking kan handig zijn bij het opnieuw inpakken en transporteren, maar is geen voorwaarde voor de garantie.

Als uw product op grond van deze garantie door BISSELL wordt vervangen, geldt voor het nieuwe artikel de resterende duur van deze
garantie (berekend vanaf de datum van de originele aankoop). De periode van deze garantie wordt niet verlengd, ongeacht of uw product
is gerepareerd of vervangen.

*Uitzonderingen en uitsluitingen van de garantievoorwaarden

Deze garantie is van toepassing op producten die gebruikt worden voor persoonlijk huishoudelijk gebruik en niet voor commerciéle of
huurdoeleinden. Gebruiksonderdelen, zoals filters, riemen, behuizingen, waterreservoirs en dweilpads, die door de gebruiker regelmatig
moeten worden vervangen of onderhouden, vallen niet onder deze garantie. Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op een defect dat het
gevolg is van een eerlijke slijtage, met inbegrip van, maar niet beperkt tot, het verminderen van de laadtijd van de accu als gevolg van de
veroudering of het gebruik. Schade of storing veroorzaakt door de gebruiker of een derde, ongeacht of dit het gevolg is van een ongeval,
nalatigheid, misbruik, verwaarlozing of ander gebruik dat niet in overeenstemming is met de gebruikershandleiding, valt niet onder deze
garantie. Een niet-geautoriseerde reparatie (of poging tot reparatie) kan deze garantie tenietdoen, ongeacht of deze schade is veroorzaakt
door deze (poging tot) reparatie. Door het verwijderen van of knoeien met het producttypeplaatje op het product of het onleesbaar maken
ervan, vervalt deze garantie.

Behalve zoals hieronder uiteengezet, zijn BISSELL en haar distributeurs niet aansprakelijk voor verlies of schade die niet kan worden

voorzien, of voor incidentele of gevolgschade van welke aard dan ook, die verband houdt met het gebruik van dit product, met inbegrip van

maar niet beperkt tot winstverlies, bedrijfsschade, bedrijfsonderbreking, verlies van kansen, problemen, ongemak of teleurstelling. Behalve

zoals hieronder vermeld, dal de aansprakelijkheid van BISSELL de aankoopprijs van het product niet overstijgen.

BISSELL sluit op geen enkele wijze haar aansprakelijkheid uit voor (a) overlijden of persoonlijk letsel als gevolg van onze nalatigheid of

de nalatigheid van onze werknemers, vertegenwoordigers of onderaannemers, of beperkt deze; (b) fraude of frauduleuze verkeerde

voorstelling van zaken; (c) of voor andere zaken die conform de wet niet mogen worden uitgesloten of beperkt.
=

Belangrijke opmerkingen

+Heeft uw BISSELL-product een servicebeurt nodig of wilt u een garantieclaim indienen, ga dan naar global.BISSELL.com.

*Bewaar uw originele aankoopbon. Dit is het bewijs van de aankoopdatum en -locatie in het geval van een garantieclaim. Raadpleeg de
garantie voor meer informatie.

+Houd er rekening mee dat het gebruik van uw BISSELL-apparaat buiten het land van de oorspronkelijke aankoop en/of het gebruik met
een stroomomvormer uw BISSELL-apparaat kan beschadigen en dat schade als gevolg van een verkeerde stroomspanning niet door uw
garantie wordt gedekt.

*Houd er rekening mee dat het plaatsen van azijn, bleekmiddel, afwasmiddel, zelfgemaakte zeep en andere producten die niet van BISSELL
zijn in uw BISSELL-apparaat uw BISSELL-apparaat kan beschadigen. Schade als gevolg van het gebruik van niet producten in uw apparaat
die niet van BISSELL zijn valt niet onder uw garantie.
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VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSREGLER

LES ALLE REGLENE FOR DU BRUKER APPARATET.
Nar du bruker et elektrisk apparat, ma du ta visse grunnleggende forholdsregler, inkludert falgende:

/N /A /N ADVARSEL sux

REDUSERER DU FAREN FOR BRANN, ELEKTRISK

STOT 06 SKADER:

+ Dette apparatet kan brukes av barn fra 8 dr og

oppover, og personer med reduserte fysiske, ‘
sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende
erfaring og kunnskap, sa lenge de har mottatt
veiledning eller instruksjon om bruk av apparatet
pa en sikker mate, og forstar hvilke farer som er
involvert. Rengjering og brukervedlikehold skal ikke
foretas av barn, med mindre de er under oppsyn.
Barn bar veere under oppsyn for  sikre at de ikke ‘
leker med apparatet.

Ta ut stremkontakten ndr apparatet ikke er i ‘
bruk, for rengjering, vedlikehold eller service pa
apparatet og hvis apparatet har et tilbeharsverktay ~ *
med bevegelig borste, for du aktiverer eller
deaktiverer verktayet.

Ma ikke nedsenkes i vann eller annen vaeske.

Hold hdr, lgstsittende Klaer, fingre og alle kroppsdeler
unna dpningene og de bevegelige delene i apparatet *
0g ekstrautstyret.

Ma ikke brukes hvis ledningen eller kontakten

er gdelagt.

Bruk bare den type og mengde vaesker som er angitt
i bruksavsnittet i denne veiledningen.

Vaeske ma ikke rettes mot utstyr som inneholder
elektriske komponenter.

Hvis ladekabelen skades, ma den erstattes av ‘
produsenten, serviceverkstedet eller tilsvarende
kvalifisert person for & unnga fare.

Ikke brenn apparatet selv om det er alvorlig skadet. ~ *
Batteriene kan eksplodere hvis de utsettes for brann.  *
Batteriet skal avhendes forsvarlig.

Dette apparatet inneholder batterier som kun

kan skiftes ut av en faglart person.

Lad kun med laderen spesifisert av produsenten.
En lader som er egnet for én type batteripakke, kan
representere brannrisiko ved bruk med en annen
batteripakke.

Under toffe forhold kan batteriet avgi vaeske; unngd ~ *
beraring. Hvis det oppstar kontakt ved et uhell, skyll
med vann. Hvis det kommer vaeske i gynene, oppsak
dessuten medisinsk hjelp. Veeske som utstotes ut fra
batteriet, kan fordrsake irritasjon eller brannskader. ~ *

Ta ut stramkontakten nar apparatet ikke er i bruk,
for rengjoring, vedlikehold eller service pa apparatet
0g hvis apparatet har et tilbehgrsverktay med
bevegelig harste, for du aktiverer eller deaktiverer
verktoyet.

Dette apparatet inneholder batterier som ikke kan
skiftes ut.

Ma ikke brukes hvis ledningen eller stapslet er
skadet. Hvis apparatet ikke fungerer som det skal,
har blitt utsatt for fall, er skadet, har statt utenders
eller blitt nedsenket i vann, ma det leveres til et
autorisert serviceverksted.

Apparatet ma vaere frakoblet stramnettet nar du
fierner batteriet.

Apparatet ma bare tilfares stram med ekstra lav
spenning, i henhold til merkingen pa apparatet.

SId av alle kontroller for du kobler fra.

Ikke dra eller beer laderen etter ledningen, ikke bruk
ledningen som handtak, ikke la ledningen komme

iklem i dorer eller dra ledningen rundt skarpe kanter

eller hjorner.

Hold ladekabelen unna varme overflater.

Ta tak i kontakten pa laderen, ikke ledningen,

for d koble fra.

Ikke handter ladestapslet eller apparatet med

vate hender.

Batteripakkens og ladebasens utgangsterminaler
skal ikke kortsluttes.

Ikke lad apparatet utendars.

Apparatet ma kobles fra stramnettet nar du tar

ut batteriet.

Ikke lad, demonter, varm over 60 °C eller tenn pa.
Oppbevar batteriene utilgjengelig for barn.
Avhend brukte batterier omgaende.

Stikk aldri batterier i munnen. Hvis batteriene
svelges, kontakt lege eller lokal giftsentral.

Unnga utilsiktet start. Pase at bryteren eri
av-posisjon far du lafter opp eller baerer apparatet.
Hvis du barer apparatet med fingeren pa bryteren
eller aktiverer apparatet med bryteren pa, oker
sannsynligheten for ulykker.

Ikke bruk apparatet hvis det er skadet eller
modifisert. Skadede eller modifiserte batterier kan
fungere uforutsighart og medfare brann, eksplosjon
eller fare for personskader.

Ikke utsett apparatet for brann eller svaert hay
temperatur. Eksponering for brann eller temperatur
over 130 °C kan fordrsake eksplosjon.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSENE

ORIGINALINSTRUKSJONER. SKAL KUN BRUKES MED EN STROMFORSYNING PA 220-240 VOLT A.C. 50-60 HZ.
DENNE MODELLEN ER KUN TIL HUSHOLDNINGSBRUK.

VIKTIG INFORMASJON

+ Hold apparatet pa et jevnt underlag.

+ Folg alle ladeinstruksjoner, og ikke lad opp
apparatet utenfor temperaturomradet som er
angitt i instruksjonene. Feillading eller lading under
temperaturer utenfor spesifisert temperaturomrade
kan skade batteriet og ke risikoen for brann.

+ Fd utfort service av en kvalifisert person.

Bruk kun identiske reservedeler. Dette sikrer

at produktsikkerheten opprettholdes.

Ikke modifiser eller forsak @ reparere apparatet

pa andre mater enn det som er angitt i bruks-

0g vedlikeholdsinstruksene.

Hold temperaturen mellom 4 og 30 °C ndr du lader

batteriet, lagrer enheten eller under bruk.

Plastfilmen kan veere farlig. For d unnga

kvelningsfare ma apparatet holdes unna barn.

+ Md kun brukes som beskrevet i denne
brukerveiledningen.

+ Bruk kun ekstrautstyr som anbefales av

produsenten.

Hvis apparatet ikke fungerer som det skal, har

falt ned, har blitt skadet, har statt utendars eller

har blitt nedsenket i vann, ma du ikke prave &

bruke det. Fa apparatet reparert ved et autorisert
serviceverksted.

Ikke plasser gjenstander i dpningene.

Ma ikke brukes hvis noen av apningene er blokkert.

Hold dpningene fri for stav, lo, har og alt som kan

redusere luftstrammen.

Veer ekstra forsiktig ved rengjering i trapper.

+ Md ikke brukes til @ suge opp brannfarlige vaesker,

for eksempel bensin, eller brukes i omrader hvor

slike stoffer kan veere til stede.

Ikke sug opp giftig materiale (klorblekemiddel,

ammoniakk, avlapsrenser osv.)

+ |kke bruk apparatet i et lukket rom fylt med
damp fra oljemaling, lasemidler, midler for
mollimpregnering, brennbart stev eller andre
eksplosive eller giftige damper.

+ lkke sug opp harde eller skarpe gjenstander som
glass, spikre, skruer, mynter osv.

+ |kke sug opp noe som brenner eller ryker, for
eksempel sigaretter, fyrstikker eller varm aske.

+ |kke bruk uten filtre pa plass.

* Gulvet er glatt nar det er vatt.

* Kun for innendars bruk.

+ SAW15A-260-0500GD
SAW15A-260-05008D
YLIXA - A260050

SAW15A-260-0500AD
YLIXA-E260050
YLIXA - U260050

« Hvis apparatet har en motorisert barsterull, ma du ikke la maskinen kjgre pa samme sted uten at handtaket er fullt oppreist.
« For a redusere risikoen for en lekker tilstand, ma du ikke lagre enheten der frysing kan oppsta. Kan fare til skade pa interne komponenter.

« Plasttankene taler ikke maskinoppvask. Tankene ma ikke vaskes i oppvaskmaskin.
« Fjerning av batteri: Slik kobler du laderen fra produktet. SIa strammen AV. Fjern skruen fra batteridekselet. Fiern batteriet fra kammeret og koble det fra ved a Klippe av
én og én ledning. Instruksjoner for & fierne spesifikke batterier finner du pa global.BISSELL.com.
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Begrenset garanti

Denne begrensede garantien gjelder kun utenfor USA, Canada, Australia, New Zealand, og det kinesiske fastlandet. Den tilbys av BISSELL
International Trading Company B.V. («BISSELL»), og gir deg spesifikke rettigheter. Den tilbys som en fordel i tillegg til de andre rettighetene
du har under gjeldende lover, som kan variere fra land til land. Du kan finne ut mer om de juridiske rettighetene og rettsmidlene dine via
din lokale kundeservice. Ingen deler av denne garantien erstatter eller reduserer eventuelle andre juridiske rettigheter eller rettsmidler du
har. Hvis du trenger mer informasjon om denne garantien, eller har spgrsmal om hva den dekker, kan du kontakte BISSELLs kundeservice
eller din lokale forhandler.

Denne garantien tilbys til den gjeldende eieren av produktet, som har den opprinnelige salgskvitteringen. Den opprinnelige
salgskvitteringen ma inneholde informasjon om hvilke produkter som er kjapt, kjopsdatoen og hvilket land produktene ble kjgpt nye i.

Du ma kunne dokumentere kjgpsdatoen og landet der produktet ble kjgpt, for a kunne sende inn et krav i henhold til denne garantien. Du
mottar den garantien som gjelder for det landet der produktet opprinnelig ble kjapt, som beskrevet pa den opprinnelige salgskvitteringen.
Hvis du bruker produktet utenfor det landet der det ble kjgpt, kan BISSELL etter eget skjgnn velge a ugyldiggjere garantien. Det kan veere
ngdvendig & innhente personopplysningene dine, f.eks. postadresse, for a oppfylle vilkarene i denne garantien. Alle personopplysninger
blir hdndtert i samsvar med BISSELLS retningslinjer for personvern, som du finner pé global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Begrenset to ars garanti

| to ar etter kjgpsdatoen til den opprinnelige kjgperen, og underlagt de UNNTAKENE OG EKSKLUDERINGENE som nevnes nedenfor, skal
BISSELL etter eget skjgnn enten reparere eller erstatte (med nye, istandsatte, lett brukte eller gjenproduserte komponenter eller produkter)
alle defekte eller nedbrutte deler eller produkter.

BISSELL anbefaler at du tar vare pa den opprinnelige emballasjen og kjgpskvitteringen, med patrykt kjgpsdato og kjgpsland, i hele
garantiperioden, i tilfelle du @nsker a benytte deg av garantien i lgpet av garantiperioden. Hvis du beholder den opprinnelige emballasjen
bidrar det til @ pakke inn og transportere produktet, men dette er ikke en garantibetingelse.

Hvis BISSELL skifter ut produktet ditt i henhold til denne garantien, gjelder den resterende, opprinnelige garantiperioden ogsa for det nye/
byttede produktet (beregnet fra den opprinnelige kigpsdatoen). Denne garantiperioden blir ikke forlenget nar produktet ditt blir reparert
eller byttet.

*Unntak og ekskluderinger fra garantivilkarene

Denne garantien gjelder kun ved personlig bruk i privat sammenheng, ikke for kommersiell bruk eller utleie. Forbrukskomponenter som
filtre, belter/reimer, kabinetter, vanntanker, skrapestriper, barster og mopper, som brukeren ma bytte ut eller utfare service pd med jevne
mellomrom, dekkes ikke av denne garantien. Garantien gjelder ikke for defekter som oppstar grunnet vanlig bruk og slitasje, blant annet at
batterilevetiden forkortes over tid grunnet alder og bruk. Skader eller feil som forarsakes av brukeren eller en tredjepart, enten det skyldes
uhell, uaktsomhet, misbruk, forssmmelse eller andre brukssituasjoner som ikke er i samsvar med brukerhdndboken, dekkes ikke av denne
garantien. All uautorisert reparasjon (eller forsgk pa reparasjon) kan ugyldiggjere denne garantien, ogsa nar det ikke har oppstatt skade pa
grunn av reparasjonen/forsgket. Hvis produktetiketten p& produktet blir fiernet eller tuklet med slik at den blir uleselig, blir denne garantien
ugyldiggjort.

Bortsett fra slik det beskrives nedenfor, er ikke BISSELL eller deres distributerer ansvarlige for tap og skader som ikke kan forutsees,

eller for tilfeldige skader eller falgeskader av enhver natur, som oppstar i forbindelse med bruken av dette produktet, blant annet tap av
fortjeneste, tap av forretningsmuligheter, forstyrrelser i driften, tap av muligheter eller en opplevelse av stress, ubehag eller skuffelse.
Bortsett fra slik det beskrives nedenfor, overstiger ikke erstatningsansvaret til BISSELL prisen for selve produktet.

BISSELL hverken fraskriver seg eller begrenser pa noen som helst mate ansvaret for (a) dedsfall og personskader som oppstar grunnet var
forssmmelse eller forsgmmelsen til vare ansatte, representanter og underleverandarer, (b) svindel eller bedragersk fremstilling eller (c) alle
andre saker som loven fastslar at ikke kan fraskrives eller begrenses.

Viktige merknader

«Hvis BISSELL-produktet ditt trenger service eller du har et krav under den begrensede garantien var, kan du besgke global.BISSELL.com E
«Ta vare pa den opprinnelige salgskvitteringen. Den dokumenterer kigpsdatoen og kjepsstedet i tilfelle det oppstar et garantikrav. Se
garantien for a fa mer informasjon.
«Vaer oppmerksom pa at hvis du bruker BISSELL-maskinen din utenfor det opprinnelige kigpslandet og/eller i kombinasjon med en elektrisk
omformer, kan det fare til skader pa BISSELL-maskinen din. Skader som oppstar grunnet feil spenning, dekkes ikke av garantien.
«Var oppmerksom pa at hvis du fyller BISSEL-maskinen din med eddik, blekemiddel, oppvaskmiddel, vaskemiddel, hiemmelaget sape
eller andre produkter som ikke stammer fra BISSELL, kan det fare til skader pa BISSELL-maskinen. Skader som oppstar grunnet bruk av
maskinen med produkter som ikke stammer fra BISSELL, dekkes ikke av garantien.
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WAZNE INFORMACJE O BEZPIECZENSTWIE

PRZED SKORZYSTANIEM Z URZADZENIA PRZECZYTAC WSZYSTKIE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE JEGO OBSEUGI. Podczas
uzywania przyrzadéw elektrycznych nalezy przestrzegac podstawowych srodkéw ostroznosci, nastepujacych zasad:

I\ /A /\ OSTRZEZENIE

ABY ZMINIMALIZOWAC RYZYKO POZARU, PORAZENIA

PRADEM LUB USZKODZENIA CIALA:

+ Urzadzenie moze by¢ uzywane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat oraz osoby o

ograniczonej sprawnosci fizycznej, czuciowej lub psychicznej hadz osoby

nieposiadajace odpowiedniego doswiadczenia i wiedzy, jesli pozostaja pod
nadzorem lub zostaty poinstruowane, jak korzysta¢ z urzadzenia w sposéb
bezpieczny, i rozumieja potencjalne zagrozenia. (zynnosci czyszczenia oraz
konserwacji urzadzenia nie moga by¢ wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.

Nalezy dopilnowa, zeby dzieci nie wykorzystywaty urzadzenia do zabawy.

Odfaczy¢ urzadzenie od gniazdka elektrycznego, gdy nie jest uzywane, przed

czyszczeniem, konserwacja lub serwisowaniem, a gdy urzadzenie wyposazono

w akcesoria z ruchoma szczotka - przed zatozeniem lub zdjeciem tych

akcesoriw.

Nie nalezy zanurzac urzadzenia w wodzie lub cieczy.

Wtosy, luzne ubrania, palce oraz wszystkie czesc ciata nalezy trzymac z dala od

otwordw i ruchomych czesci urzadzenia oraz jego akcesoriow.

Nie nalezy uzywac urzadzenia, jezeli przewdd lub wtyczka sa uszkodzone.

Jesli przewdd zasilajacy tadowarki jest uszkodzony, aby uniknac zagrozenia,

powinien zosta¢ wymieniony u producenta, w autoryzowanym serwisie lub

przez osobe o odpowiednich kwalifikacjach.

Nie spopielac urzadzenia, nawet jesli ulegto powaznemu uszkodzeniu.

Akumulatory wtozone do ognia moga wybuchnac.

Akumulator zutylizowac w bezpieczny sposéh.

To urzadzenie jest wyposazone w akumulatory, ktére moga by¢ wymieniane

wytacznie przez wykwalifikowane osoby.

Przed demontazem akumulatora nalezy odtaczy¢ urzadzenie od zasilania.

Przy niewtasciwych warunkach uzytkowania z akumulatora moze wyciekac

ptyn — nalezy unikac kontaktu. Po przypadkowym kontakcie z ptynem sptukac

narazone miejsce woda. Jesli ptyn dostanie sie do oczu, poszukac pomocy
medycznej. Ptyn wyciekajacy z akumulatora moze spowodowac podraznienia
lub poparzenia.

Akumulatory nalezy tadowa¢ wytacznie za pomoca tadowarki okreslonej przez

producenta. tadowarka przeznaczona do tadowania jednego typu akumulatora

moze by¢ przyczyna pozaru w przypadku tadowania innego akumulatora.

Odfaczy¢ tadowarke od gniazdka elektrycznego, gdy nie jest uzywana, przed

(zyszczeniem, konserwacja lub serwisowaniem, a gdy urzadzenie wyposazono

w akcesoria z ruchoma szczotka — przed zatozeniem lub zdjeciem tych

akcesoriw.

+ Urzadzenie wyposazono w niewymienne baterie.

+ Nie nalezy uzywac urzadzenia, jezeli przew6d lub tadowarka sa uszkodzone.
Jesli urzadzenie nie dziata prawidtowo, zostato upuszczone, zniszczone,
pozostawione na zewnatrz lub wpadto do wody, nalezy zwrécic je do serwisu.

+ Nie wolno podfaczac urzadzenia pod inne napiecie niz napiecie SELV zgodnie z
0znaczeniami na urzadzeniu.

+ Uzywac wyfacznie ptynéw wskazanych w czedci dotyczacej eksploatadji
niniejszej instrukji obstugi, zawsze w podanych ilosciach.

+ Nie kierowac ptynu na urzadzenia z komponentami elektrycznymi.

+ Przed odtaczeniem urzadzenia nalezy wytaczy¢ wszystkie uktady sterowania.

+ Nie nalezy wyciagac wtyczki ani przenosic tadowarki, ciagnac za przewdd.
Przewodu nie nalezy uzywac jako uchwytu, przycinac go drzwiami ani
przeciaga¢ po ostrych krawedziach i naroznikach.

+ Przewdd tadowarki nalezy trzymac z dala od goracych powierzchni.

+ Aby odfaczy¢ urzadzenie od pradu, nalezy chwycic za wtyczke tadowarki, a nie
7a przewdd.

+ Nie dotykac wtyczki tadowarki ani urzadzenia mokrymi rekami.

+ Nie zwiera¢ wyprowadzen wyjsciowych zestawu akumulator6w ani
w podstawie fadowarki.

+ Nie fadowac urzadzenia na zewnatrz.

+ Podczas demontazu akumulatoréw urzadzenie nalezy odtaczyc od zasilania
sieciowego.
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+ Nie fadowac, nie demontowac, nie nagrzewa¢ powyzej 60°C ani nie wrzuca¢
do ognia.

+ Trzymac akumulatory z dala od dzieci.

+ Zuzyte akumulatory niezwtocznie utylizowac.

+ Nigdy nie wktada¢ akumulatoréw do ust. W przypadku potkniecia skontaktowac
sie z lekarzem lub oddziatem ratowniczym.

+ Chronic przed przypadkowym uruchomieniem. Przed podniesieniem i
przenoszeniem urzadzenia upewnic sie, ze przetacznik znajduje sie w pozycji
wytaczonej. Przenoszenie urzadzenia, trzymajac palec na wytaczniku, lub
podtaczanie do zasilania urzadzenia z przetacznikiem w pozycji wiaczonej moze
doprowadzi¢ do wypadku.

+ Nie uzywac uszkodzonego lub zmodyfikowanego urzadzenia. Uszkodzone lub
zmodyfikowane akumulatory moga zachowywac sie w nieprzewidywalny
sposéb i spowodowac pozar, wybuch lub obrazenia ciata.

+ Nie narazac urzadzenia na dziatanie ognia lub zbyt wysoka temperature.
Narazenie urzadzenia na dziatanie ognia lub temperatury wyZszej niz 130°C
moze spowodowac wybuch.

+ Nalezy przestrzega¢ wszystkich instrukcji tadowania i nie tadowac urzadzenia
poza zakresem temperatur okreslonym w instrukgji. Nieprawidtowe tadowanie
lub tadowanie w temperaturach poza okreslonym zakresem temperatur moze
spowodowac uszkodzenie akumulatora i zwiekszyc ryzyko pozaru.

+ (zynnosci serwisowe powinny by¢ wykonywane przez technika wytacznie przy
uzyciu oryginalnych czesci zamiennych. Zapewni to zachowanie odpowiedniego
poziomu bezpieczeristwa produktu.

+ Nie modyfikowac ani nie prébowac naprawiac urzadzenia poza czynnosciami
wskazanymi w instrukcji obstugi i pielegnacji urzadzenia.

+ Urzadzenie powinno by¢ uzywane zakresie temperatur 4-30°C podczas
fadowania akumulatora, przechowywania i eksploatacji urzadzenia.

+ Plastikowa folia moze stanowi¢niebezpieczeristwo. Aby zapohiec ryzyku
uduszenia, trzymac z dala od dzieci.

+ Urzadzenie nalezy stosowac wytacznie w sposéb opisany w niniejszej instrukcji
obstugi.

« Uzywac urzadzenia wytacznie z oprzyrzadowaniem zalecanym przez
producenta.

+ Jesli urzadzenie nie dziata prawidfowo, zostato upuszczone, zniszczone,
pozostawione na zewnatrz lub wpadto do wody, nie nalezy go uzywac i nalezy
Zleci¢ naprawe w autoryzowanym serwisie.

+ Nie umieszczac zadnych przedmiotéw w otworach urzadzenia.

« Nie nalezy uzywac urzadzenia, jezeli ktérykolwiek z otwordw jest zablokowany.
Urzadzenie nalezy chroni¢ przed kurzem, sierscia, wiosami i wszystkim tym, co
moze ogranicza¢ przeptyw powietrza.

+ Nalezy zachowac szczegdIng ostroznosc podczas sprzatania schodow.

+ Urzadzenia nie nalezy uzywac w celu zbierania zapalnych lub fatwopalnych
ptynow, takich jak ropa naftowa, ani stosowa¢ w obszarach, w ktérych moga
one wystepowac.

+ Nie nalezy zhiera¢ materiatow toksycznych (wybielaczy chlorowych, amoniaku,
Srodkow do udrozniania kanalizadji itp.).

+ Nie nalezy uzywac urzadzenia w zamknietych pomieszczeniach, w ktorych
obecne sq opary farh olejnych, rozcienczalnikéw do farb lub niektérych Srodkéw
przeciw molom bad? tez w ktdrych znajduje sie tatwopalny pyt lub inne
wybuchowe lub toksyczne opary.

+ Nie nalezy zbiera¢ twardych lub ostrych przedmiotdw, takich jak szkto,
gwozdzie, Sruby, monety itp.

+ Nie nalezy zbiera¢ ptonacych lub dymiacych przedmiotow lub materiat6w,
takich jak papierosy, zapatki lub goracy popiét.

« Nie uzywac bez zatozonych filtrow.

+ Posadzka Sliska po zmoczeniu.

+ Uzywac wytacznie wewnatrz pomieszczer.

+ SAW15A-260-05006D SAW15A-260-0500AD
SAW15A-260-05008D YLIXA - £260050
YLIXA - A260050 YLIXA - U260050



NALEZY ZACHOWAC TE INSTRUKCJE

ORYGINALNA INSTRUKCJA. URZADZENIE PRZEZNACZONE WYLACZNIE DO ZASILANIA PRADEM O NAPIECIU 220-240 V AC,
50-60 HZ. TEN MODEL JEST PRZEZNACZONY WYLACZNIE DO UZYTKU DOMOWEGO.

WAZNE INFORMACJE

+ Nalezy trzymac urzadzenie na rownej powierzchni.

+ Jesli urzadzenie jest wyposazone w obrotowq szczotke elektryczna, nie nalezy go pozostawi¢ wtgczonego w tym samym miejscu, gdy raczka urzadzenia nie jest
ustawiona pionowo.

+ Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko wycieku, nie przechowu;j jednostki, w ktérej moze wystapi¢ zamrozenie. Moze spowodowac uszkodzenie elementow wewnetrznych.

+ Plastikowe zbiorniki nie nadaja sie do mycia w zmywarce. Nie my¢ zbiornikéw w zmywarce.

+ Utylizacja akumulatora: Aby odtaczy¢ tadowarke od produktu. Wytaczy¢ zasilanie. Wykreci¢ srube przytrzymujaca pokrywe akumulatora. Wyja¢ akumulator z
urzadzenia i odtaczy¢ go, odcinajac poszczegéine przewody. Szczegétowa instrukcja demontazu akumulatora znajduje sie na stronie global BISSELL.com.

Ograniczona gwarancja

Niniejsza ograniczona gwarancja obowiazuje wytacznie poza Stanami Zjednoczonymi, Kanada, Australia, Nowa Zelandia i Chinami kontynentalnymi. Jest zapewniana
przez spotke BISSELL International Trading Company B.V. (,BISSELL”) i nadaje uzytkownikowi okreslone prawa. Gwarancja jest oferowana jako dodatkowa korzys¢ poza
innymi uprawnieniami gwarantowanymi przez prawodawstwo lokalne, ktore moze hy¢ rézne w poszczegélnych krajach. Swoje prawa i dostepne srodki prawne mozna
sprawdzi¢, kontaktujac sie z lokalnym doradztwem w sprawach konsumenckich. Zaden zapis niniejszej gwarancji nie zastepuje ani nie umniejsza praw konsumenta i
dostepnych $rodkéw prawnych. W razie dodatkowych pytar dotyczacych niniejszej gwarandji lub jej zakresu prosimy o kontakt z dziatem obstugi klienta BISSELL lub z
lokalnym dystrybutorem.

Niniejszej gwarandji udziela sie obecnemu wiascicielowi produktu posiadajacemu oryginalny dokument zakupu. Oryginalny dokument zakupu musi zawierac nazwy
zakupionych produktéw, date zakupu oraz nazwe kraju, w jakim produkt zostat zakupiony jako nowy. Aby ztozy¢ roszczenie w ramach niniejszej gwarandji, uzytkownik
musi hy¢ w stanie wykazac date oraz kraj zakupu produktu. Uzytkownik otrzyma gwarancje obowiazujaca w kraju, w ktorym produkt zostat oryginalnie zakupiony

i ktérego nazwa widnieje na oryginalnym dokumencie zakupu. Jezeli produkt jest uzywany poza krajem zakupu, spotka BISSELL moze wedtug wiasnego uznania
potraktowac gwarancje jako niewazna. Aby wypetni¢ warunki gwarandji, spotka moze by¢ zmuszona uzyskac niektdre dane osobowe uzytkownika, takie jak adres
wysytkowy. Wszelkie dane osobowe beda przetwarzane zgodnie z polityka ochrony prywatnosci danych obowiazujaca w BISSELL. Polityke te mozna znalez¢ na stronie
global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Ograniczona dwuletnia gwarancja

Przez dwa lata od daty zakupu dokonanego przez pierwszego nabywce, z uwzglednieniem podanych ponizej WYJATKOW | WYLACZEN®, spétka BISSELL dokona wedtug
wiasnego uznania bezpfatnej naprawy lub wymiany wszelkich wadliwych lub Zle dziatajacych czesci lub produktéw (na komponenty lub produkty nowe, odnowione,
lekko uzywane lub regenerowane).

Spotka BISSELL zaleca zachowanie oryginalnego opakowania i dowodu zakupu zawierajacego date i nazwe kraju zakupu na czas obowiazywania gwarancji na wypadek,
gdyby uzytkownik chciat skorzystac z gwarancji w okresie jej obowiazywania. Zachowanie oryginalnego opakowania utatwi zapakowanie i transport produktu, ale nie
stanowi warunku obowiazywania gwarancji.

Jezeli spotka BISSELL wymieni produkt w ramach niniejszej gwarancji, nowy produkt bedzie objety gwarancja do korica okresu obowiazywania niniejszej gwarancji (od
daty pierwotnego zakupu). Okres obowiazywania niniejszej gwarandji nie ulegnie wydtuzeniu, bez wzgledu na to, czy produkt zostanie naprawiony, czy wymieniony.

*Wyjatki i wytaczenia dotyczace warunkéw gwarancji

Niniejsza gwarancja dotyczy produktow przeznaczonych do osobistego uzytku domowego; nie dotyczy produktéw uzywanych w celach komercyjnych lub przeznaczonych
na wynajem. Gwarancja nie obejmuje materiatow eksploatacyjnych ani akcesoriow, takich jak filtry, paski, ostony, zbiorniki wody, paski do szorowania, szczotki i naktadki
mopa, ktére wymagaja okresowego serwisowania lub wymiany przez uzytkownika. Niniejsza gwarancja nie dotyczy jakichkolwiek defektow wynikajacych ze zwyktego
zuzycia produktu, w tym miedzy innymi skrécenia czasu roztadowania akumulatora z powodu jego starzenia sie lub zuzycia. Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzenia ani
wadliwego dziatania spowodowanego przez uzytkownika lub osobe trzecig wskutek wypadku, niedopatrzenia, niewtasciwego uzycia, zaniedbania lub uzytkowania
niezgodnego z instrukgja obstugi. Gwarancja moze zosta¢ uniewazniona z powodu naprawy bez upowaznienia (lub jej proby), bez wzgledu na to, czy ta naprawa/préba
naprawy jest przyczynq uszkodzenia, czy nie. Usuniecie etykiety znamionowej produktu, Slady manipulowania przy niej lub zamazanie widniejacych na niej informacji
spowoduja uniewaznienie niniejszej gwarancji. -
1 wyjatkiem sytuacji wskazanych ponizej spétka BISSELL i jej dystrybutorzy nie ponosza odpowiedzialnosci za jakiekolwiek nieprzewidziane straty lub szkody, szkody
przypadkowe lub wtdrne jakiejkolwiek natury zwigzane z uzywaniem tego produktu, bez ograniczen wiacznie z utratq zyskéw, klientéw, przerwami w dziatalnosci,
utrata potencjalnych klientéw, niebezpieczeristwem, niedogodnosciami lub rozczarowaniem. Poza wyjatkami wskazanymi ponizej odpowiedzialnosc firmy BISSELL nie
przewyzsza ceny zakupu produktu.

Spotka BISSELL nie wyklucza ani nie ogranicza w zaden sposob swojej odpowiedzialnosci za (a) Smierc lub uszkodzenie ciata spowodowane przez jej niedopatrzenie lub
zaniedbanie jej pracownikow, przedstawicieli lub podwykonawcéw; (b) oszustwo lub rozmys$ine wprowadzenie w btad; () lub za inng kwestie, ktdra nie moze zostac
wykluczona lub ograniczona zgodnie z obowiazujacym prawem.

Wazne uwagi

+ Prosimy o zgtaszanie produktow BISSELL wymagajacych obstugi serwisowej oraz roszczeri objetych nasza ograniczong gwarancja na stronie global.BISSELL.com.

+ Nalezy zachowac oryginalny dokument sprzedazy. Stanowi on dowdd daty i miejsca zakupu potrzebny przy sktadaniu roszczer gwarancyjnych. Szczegdty mozna
znalez¢ w gwarandji.

+ Nalezy pamietac, ze uzywanie urzadzenia BISSELL poza krajem pierwotnego zakupu i/lub uzywanie go z przetwornikiem mocy moze spowodowac jego uszkodzenie, a
uszkodzenia spowodowane przez nieodpowiednio dobrane napiecie nie s objete niniejsza gwarancja.

+ Nalezy pamietac, ze uzywanie w urzadzeniu BISSELL octu, wybielacza, ptynu do mycia naczyn, detergentu, mydta domowej roboty lub produktéw innych niz marki
BISSELL moze spowodowac uszkodzenie urzadzenia BISSELL. Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzer spowodowanych przez uzywanie w urzadzeniu produktow innych niz
marki BISSELL.
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INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANGCA IMPORTANTES

LEIA TODAS AS INSTRUCOES ANTES DE UTILIZAR O APARELHO.
Quando utiliza um aparelho elétrico deve tomar precaucdes basicas, incluindo as seguintes:

/\ /A /\ ADVERTENCIA

PARA REDUZIR 0 RISCO DE INCENDIO, CHOQUE ELETRICO OU LESAO:

« Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por criancas a partir dos 8 anos de idade e por
pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com falta
de experiéncia e conhecimento, caso sejam supervisionadas ou orientadas
relativamente a utilizacao do aparelho de forma segura e compreendam os
perigos envolvidos. A limpeza e a manutencdo a cargo do utilizador ndo devem
ser executadas por crianas sem supervisao.

« As criancas devem ser supervisionadas para assegurar que nao brincam com o
aparelho.

« Desligue da tomada elétrica quando ndo estiver em utilizacdo, antes de proceder
alimpeza, manutencdo ou reparacdo do aparelho e caso o seu aparelho possuir
uma ferramenta acessdria com uma escova mével, antes de conectar ou
desconectar a ferramenta.

« Nao mergulhe em dgua ou em liquidos.

« Mantenha o cabelo, a roupa solta, os dedos e todas as partes do corpo afastadas
de aberturas e de pecas em movimento do aparelho e dos seus acessorios.

+ Ndo utilize com um cabo ou ficha danificados.

+ Se 0 cabo de alimentacdo do carregador for danificado, deve ser substituido
pelo fabricante, pelo técnico de reparacdo ou por pessoas com qualificacdo
equivalente, de modo a evitar perigos.

« Ndo queime o aparelho mesmo se este estiver bastante danificado. As baterias
podem explodir com o fogo.

« Abateria deve ser eliminada de forma segura.

« Este aparelho possui baterias que sdo substituiveis apenas por uma pessoa
qualificada.

« Sob condicdes abusivas, pode ser ejetado liquido da bateria; evite o contacto.
Se acidentalmente ocorrer contacto, enxague com dgua. Se liquido entrar em
contacto com os olhos, deve também procurar ajuda médica. 0 liquido ejetado da
bateria pode causar irritacoes ou queimaduras.

+ 0 conjunto da bateria e os terminais de saida da base do carregador ndo devem
ser colocados em curto-circuito.

+ Ndo carregue a unidade no exterior.

+ 0 aparelho deve ser desligado da rede elétrica para retirar a ateria.

+ Ndo recarregue, ndo desmonte, ndo aqueca a mais de 60 °C nem queime.

+ Mantenha as baterias fora do alcance das criancas.

+ Elimine imediatamente baterias usadas.

+ Nunca coloque baterias na boca. Se engolidas, contacte o seu médico ou o centro
antiveneno local.

+ Previna o arranque ndo-intencional. Garanta que o interruptor estd na posi¢do Off
(desligado) antes de transportar ou pegar no aparelho. Transportar o aparelho
com o dedo no interruptor ou fornecer energia ao aparelho com o interruptor
ligado é um convite para acidentes.

+ Ndo utilize aparelhos danificados ou modificados. Baterias danificadas ou
modificadas podem apresentar comportamentos imprevisiveis e resultar em
fogo, explosao ou risco de ferimentos.

+ Ndo exponha o aparelho ao fogo ou a temperaturas excessivas. A exposicao ao
fogo ou a temperaturas superiores a 130 °C pode resultar em explosdo.

+ Siga todas as instrucdes de carregamento e ndo carregue o aparelho fora do
intervalo de temperatura especificado nas instrugdes. 0 carregamento imprdprio
ou a temperaturas fora do intervalo especificado pode danificar a bateria e
aumentar o risco de incéndio.

+ Permita que a manutencdo seja realizada apenas por um técnico de reparacao
qualificado, utilizando exclusivamente pecas de substituicdo idénticas. Isto ird
assegurar que a seguranca do produto € mantida.

+ Ndo modifique nem tente reparar o aparelho a nao ser como indicado nas
instrugdes de utilizacdo e cuidado.

+ Mantenha o intervalo de temperatura entre 4-30 °C ao carregar a bateria, a0
armazenar a unidade e durante a utilizado.

+ As peliculas de plstico podem ser perigosas. Para evitar o risco de asfixia,
manter fora do alcance das criancas.

+ Recarregue apenas com o carregador especificado pelo fabricante. Um carregador * Utilize apenas conforme descrito neste manual do utilizador.

que é adequado para um tipo de conjunto de baterias pode criar um risco de
incéndio quando utilizado com outro conjunto de baterias.

« Desligue o carregador da tomada elétrica quando ndo estiver em utilizacdo,
antes de proceder a limpeza, manutencao ou reparacao do aparelho e caso o seu
aparelho possuir uma ferramenta acessoria com uma escova mével, antes de
conectar ou desconectar a ferramenta.

« Este aparelho contém baterias ndo substituiveis.

« Nao utilize com um cabo ou carregador danificados. (aso o aparelho ndo esteja a
funcionar como esperado, tenha caido, tenha sido danificado, tenha sido deixado
no exterior ou tenha estado em contacto com dgua, envie-o0 para um centro de
reparacao.

« 0 aparelho deve ser desligado da rede elétrica para rem¢éo da bateria.

« Este aparelho so deve ser fornecido com uma tensdo extra baixa de seguranca
correspondente a marcacao no aparelho.

« Utilize apenas o tipo e a quantidade de liquidos especificados na seccdo de
funcionamento deste manual.

« Nao devem ser colocados liquidos em equipamentos com componentes elétricos.

« Desligue todos os controlos antes de retirar a ficha da tomada.

« Ndo puxe nem transporte o carregador pelo cabo, ndo utilize o cabo como uma
peda, nao feche a porta no cabo, nem puxe o caho em extremidades ou cantos
afiados.

« Mantenha o cabo do carregador afastado de superficies aquecidas.

« Para retirar a ficha da tomada, puxe pela ficha do carregador, ndo pelo cabo.

« Nao manuseie a ficha do carregador nem o aparelho com as maos molhadas.
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+ Utilize apenas os acessorios recomendados pelo fabricante.

+ (aso 0 aparelho ndo esteja a funcionar como esperado, tenha caido, tenha sido
danificado, tenha sido deixado no exterior ou tenha estado em contacto com
dgua, ndo tente trabalhar com o mesmo e solicite a sua reparacdo junto de um
centro de reparacdo autorizado.

+ Ndo coloque objetos nas aberturas.

+ Ndo utilize com nenhuma das aberturas blogueadas; retire po, pelos, cabelos e
tudo o que possa reduzir o fluxo dear.

+ Tenha cuidados redobrados quando estiver a fazer limpeza em escadas.

+ Ndo utilize 0 aparelho para aspirar liquidos inflamaveis ou combustiveis, tais
omo petréleo, nem em dreas onde estes possam estar presentes.

+ Ndo utilize 0 aparelho para aspirar material toxico (lixivia de cloro, aménia,
desentupidores, etc.).

+ Ndo utilize 0 aparelho num espaco fechado cheio de vapores provenientes de
tinta de base de dleo, de diluente de tinta, de algumas substancias de tratamento
contra as tracas, de pd inflamdvel ou de outros vapores toxicos ou explosivos.

+ Ndo utilize 0 aparelho para aspirar objetos duros ou afiados tais como vidro,
pregos, parafusos, moedas, etc.

+ Ndo utilize 0 aparelho para aspirar objetos em chamas ou com fumo tais como
cigarros, fosforos ou cinzas quentes.

+ Ndo utilize 0 aparelho sem os filtros colocados.

+ Piso escorregadio quando molhado.

+ Utilize apenas em locais interiores.

+ SAW15A-260-05006D SAW15A-260-0500AD
SAW15A-260-05008D YLIXA - £260050
YLIXA - A260050 YLIXA - U260050



GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGCOES

INSTRUCOES ORIGINAIS. O APARELHO DEVE SER APENAS LIGADO A UMA FONTE DE ALIMENTACAO DE 220-240 V CA 50-60
HZ. ESTE MODELO DESTINA-SE APENAS A UTILIZACAO DOMESTICA.

INFORMAGCOES IMPORTANTES

+ Mantenha o aparelho numa superficie nivelada.

+ Se o seu aparelho tiver um rolo de escova motorizado, ndo o deixe a funcionar no mesmo sitio sem a pega estar totalmente na vertical.

+ Para reduzir o risco de fuga, ndo armazene a unidade onde a congelacao possa ocorrer. Danos aos componentes internos podem resultar.

+ 0s tanques de pldstico ndo podem ser lavados na maquina de lavar louca. Nao cologue os tanques na maquina de lavar louga.

+ Eliminacdo da bateria: Para desligar o carregador da bateria do produto. Desligue-o da eletricidade. Remova o parafuso da tampa da hateria. Remova a hateria do
compartimento e desconecte cortando individualmente os fios. Para instrucdes especificas sobre remogdo de baterias, consulte global.BISSELL.com.

Garantia limitada

Esta garantia limitada s6 se aplica fora dos EUA, Canada, Australia, Nova Zelandia e China continental. E fornecida pela BISSELL
International Trading Company B.V. ("BISSELL") e confere-Ihe direitos especificos. E oferecida como um beneficio adicional aos seus outros
direitos ao abrigo das suas leis locais, que podem variar de pais para pais. Pode obter informacdes sobre os seus direitos e recursos legais
contactando o seu servico local de aconselhamento ao consumidor. Nada nesta garantia substituird ou diminuira qualquer um dos seus
direitos ou recursos legais. Se necessitar de instrucdes adicionais sobre esta garantia ou tiver dividas sobre o que podera cobrir, entre em
contacto com o servico de apoio ao cliente da BISSELL ou com o seu distribuidor local.

Esta garantia é dada ao atual proprietério do produto com o recibo de venda original. O recibo de venda original tem de incluir o(s)
produto(s) comprado(s), a data de compra e o pais onde foi comprado novo. Tem de poder comprovar a data de compra e o pais onde

o produto foi comprado para apresentar uma reclamacdo ao abrigo desta garantia. Ird receber a garantia aplicavel ao pais onde o seu
produto foi originalmente comprado, conforme indicado no recibo de venda original. Se utilizar o produto fora do pais onde foi comprado,
a sua garantia poderd tornar-se nula a critério exclusivo da BISSELL. Pode ser necessdrio obter alguns dos seus dados pessoais, tais como
um endereco de correio, para cumprir os termos desta garantia. Quaisquer dados pessoais serao tratados de acordo com a Politica de
Privacidade da BISSELL, que pode ser consultada na pagina global.BISSELL.com/Privacy-Policy.

Garantia limitada de dois anos

Durante dois anos a contar da data de compra pelo comprador original, sujeito as EXCECOES E EXCLUSOES* identificadas abaixo, a BISSELL
ird reparar ou substituir (por componentes ou produtos novos, recondicionados, ligeiramente utilizados ou refabricados), por op¢do da
BISSELL, gratuitamente, qualquer peca ou produto defeituoso ou com mau funcionamento.

A BISSELL recomenda que a embalagem original e o comprovativo de compra original com a data de compra e o pais onde foi comprado
sejam mantidos durante o periodo de garantia, caso pretenda reivindicar a garantia durante o periodo de garantia. Manter a embalagem
original ajudara com qualquer novo embalamento e transporte necessarios, mas ndo é uma condicao da garantia.

Se o seu produto for substituido pela BISSELL ao abrigo desta garantia, o novo artigo beneficiard do resto do prazo desta garantia (calculado a
partir da data da compra original). O periodo desta garantia ndo sera prorrogado, quer o seu produto seja ou ndo reparado ou substituido.

*Excec¢oes e exclusoes dos termos da garantia

Esta garantia aplica-se a produtos utilizados para uso doméstico pessoal e ndo para fins comerciais ou de aluguer. Os componentes e
acessorios consumiveis, como filtros, correias, invélucros, reservatérios de dgua, tiras de raspagem, escovas e mopas, que tém de ser
substituidos ou reparados pelo utilizador de tempos em tempos, ndo estao cobertos por esta garantia. Esta garantia ndo se aplicaa
qualquer defeito decorrente de desgaste justo, incluindo, mas nao se limitando a, 0 encurtamento do tempo de descarga da bateria devido
ao envelhecimento ou uso. Os danos ou avarias causados pelo utilizador ou por terceiros, quer como resultado de acidente, negligéncia,
abuso ou qualquer outro uso que ndo esteja de acordo com o guia do utilizador, ndo sdo abrangidos por esta garantia. Uma reparacdo (ou
tentativa de reparacao) nao autorizada pode anular esta garantia, quer esta tenha ou nao causado danos. Remover ou adulterar a etiqueta
de classificacdo do produto no produto ou torna-lo ilegivel anulard esta garantia.

Exceto conforme estabelecido abaixo, a BISSELL e os seus distribuidores ndo séo responsaveis por quaisquer perdas ou danos que ndo
sejam previsiveis ou por danos incidentais ou consequenciais de qualquer natureza associados a utilizacdo deste produto, incluindo, sem

limitacdo, perda de lucros, perda de negdcios, interrupcao de negdcios, perda de oportunidade, perturbagéo, inconveniéncia ou dececdo.
Exceto conforme definido abaixo, a responsabilidade da BISSELL ndo excedera o preco de compra do produto.

A BISSELL nao exclui nem limita de forma alguma a sua responsabilidade por (a) morte ou ferimentos pessoais causados por nossa
negligéncia ou negligéncia dos nossos funciondrios, agentes ou subcontratados; (b) fraude ou deturpacdo fraudulenta; (c) ou por qualquer
outro assunto que ndo possa ser excluido ou limitado por lei.

Notas importantes

*Se o0 seu produto BISSELL necessitar de assisténcia ou se necessitar de apresentar uma reclamacdo ao abrigo da nossa garantia limitada,
visite global.BISSELL.com.

*Guarde o seu recibo de venda original. Fornece uma prova da data de compra e do local onde foi comprado no caso de uma reivindicacdo
da garantia. Para mais informacées, consulte a garantia.

«Tenha em atencdo que a utilizacdo da sua maquina BISSELL fora do seu pais de compra original e/ou utilizagdo com um conversor de energia
pode danificar a sua maquina BISSELL, e que os danos causados por uma tensao elétrica incompativel ndo serdo abrangidos pela sua garantia.

*Note que colocar vinagre, lixivia, sabonete, detergente, sabonete caseiro e outros produtos que ndo sejam da BISSELL na sua maquina
BISSELL pode danificar a mesma. Os danos causados pela utilizacdo de produtos que ndo sejam da BISSELL na sua mdquina nao serao
cobertos pela sua garantia.
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INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE DE SIGURANTA

CITITI TOATE INSTRUCTIUNILE INAINTE DE A UTILIZA APARATUL DUMNEAVOASTRA. ATUNCI CAND
UTILIZATI UN APARAT ELECTRIC, TREBUIE SA RESPECTATI MASURILE DE PRECAUTIE DE BAZA, INCLUSIV URMATOARELE:

N\ /A /N AVERTISMENT pentry

A REDUCE RISCUL DE INCENDIU, SOC ELECTRIC SAU

RANIRI:

+Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copiii cu varsta de peste 8 ani si de
persoane cu capacitdi fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau fdrd
experientd si cunostinte, dacd au fost supravegheati sau instruiti cu
privire la utilizarea aparatului intr-un mod sigur si dacd inteleg pericolele
implicate. Curdtarea si intrefinerea din partea utilizatorului nu trebuie
efectuate de copii nesupravegheati.

«Copiii trebuie supravegheati pentru a se asigura cd nu se joacd cu aparatul.

«Deconectati aparatul de la priza electricd atunci cand nu fl folositi, inainte
de curdtare, intretinere sau reparatie si dacd aparatul are un accesoriu cu
perie in miscare, inainte de a conecta sau a deconecta accesoriul.

+Nu scufundati in apd sau lichid.

«Pdrul, imbrdcdmintea, degetele si toate partile corpului trebuie tinute la
distantd de orificiile si pdrtile in miscare ale aparatului si de accesoriile
acestuia.

«Nu utilizati cu cablul sau stecherul deteriorat.

«Dacd cablul incarcatorului este deteriorat, acesta trebuie Tnlocuit de
producdtor, de agentul de service sau de o persoand calificatd, pentru a
evita eventuale pericole.

+Nu ardeti aparatul, chiar dacd este grav deteriorat. Bateriile pot exploda
in foc.

+Bateria trebuie sd fie eliminatd fn sigurantd.

»Acest aparat contine baterii care pot fi inlocuite numai de persoane
calificate.

«In conditii necorespunzdtoare, din baterie se poate scurge lichid; evitati
contactul. Dacd accidental veniti in contact cu lichidul, clatiti cu apé. fn cazul
contactului lichidului cu ochii, solicitati suplimentar asistentd medicald.
Lichidul eliminat de baterie poate provoca iritatii sau arsuri.

*Reincdrcati numai cu incdrcdtorul specificat de producdtor. Un incdrcdtor
care este adecvat pentru un tip de acumulator poate crea un pericol de
incendiu atunci cand este utilizat impreund cu un alt acumulator.

+Deconectati incdrcdtorul de la priza electricd atunci cand nu il folositi,
Tnainte de curdtare, intretinere sau reparatie si dacd aparatul are un
accesoriu cu perie In miscare, inainte de a conecta sau a deconecta
accesoriul.

»Acest aparat contine baterii care nu pot fi inlocuite.

+Nu utilizati aparatul cu cablul sau incdrcdtorul deteriorate. Dacd aparatul
nu functioneazd asa cum trebuie, a fost scdpat din mand, deteriorat, uitat
afard sau a cdzut In apd, returnati-| unui centru de service autorizat.

+Aparatul trebuie sd fie deconectat de la reteaua de alimentare atunci cand
scoateti bateria.

«Aparatul trebuie alimentat doar la tensiune foarte micd de sigurantd, care
sd corespundd marcajului de pe acesta.

+Utilizati numai tipul si cantitatea de lichide specificate in sectiunea privind
functionarea din prezentul ghid.

«Lichidul nu trebuie directionat cdtre echipamente care contin componente
electrice.

+Opriti toate comenzile inainte de deconectare.

+Nu trageti sau transportati incdrcdtorul de cablu, nu utilizati cablul ca
maner, nu inchideti usa pe cablu si nu trageti cablul peste margini sau
colturi ascutite.

+Tineti cablul incdrcdtorului departe de suprafetele incalzite.

+Pentru a scoate din prizd, prindeti de stecherul ncdrcdtorului, nu de cablul
acestuia.

+Nu manipulati stecherul incarcdtorului sau aparatul cu mainile ude.

+Bornele de iesire de pe acumulator si incdrcdtor nu trebuie sd fie
scurtcircuitate.

«Nu incdrcati unitatea in aer liber.

«Aparatul trebuie sa fie deconectat de la reteaua de alimentare atuni cand
scoateti bateria.

«Nu reincdreati, nu dezasamblati, nu incdlziti peste 60°C si nu incinerati.

+Nu ldsati bateriile la indemana copiilor.

«Aruncati imediat bateriile uzate. .

+Nu puneti niciodatd bateriile in gurd. In caz de inghitire, contactati medicul
sau centrul local pentru cazuri de otrdvire.

Preveniti pornirea accidentald. Asigurati-vd cd intrerupdtorul se afld

in pozitia OPRIT inainte de preluarea sau transportarea aparatului.
Transportarea aparatului cu degetul pe comutator sau alimentarea
aparatului cu intrerupdtorul in pozitia pornit favorizeazd producerea de
accidente.

«Nu utilizati aparatul deteriorat sau modificat. Bateriile deteriorate sau
modificate pot prezenta un comportament imprevizibil care poate conduce
la incendiu, explozie sau risc de ranire.

«Nu expuneti aparatul la foc sau la temperaturi excesive. Expunerea la foc
sau la temperaturi de peste 130°C poate provoca explozie.

*Respectati toate instructiunile de incarcare si nu incarcati aparatul in afara
intervalului de temperaturd specificat in instructiuni. Incarcarea incorectd
sau la temperaturi In afara intervalului specificat poate duce la deteriorarea
bateriei si la cresterea riscului de incendiu.

«Reparatiile trebuie efectuate de cdtre o persoand calificatd pentru reparati,
doar cu piese de schimb identice. Acest lucru va garanta mentinerea
sigurantei produsului.

«Nu modificati si nu Tncercati sd reparati aparatul, cu exceptia celor indicate
ininstructiunile de utilizare si de ingrijire.

«Pdstrati intervalul de temperaturd intre 4-30°C atunci cand incdrcati
bateria, depozitati unitatea sau in timpul utilizarii.

«Folia din material plastic poate fi periculoasd. Pentru a evita pericolul de
sufocare, tineti copiii la distantd.

«Utilizati numai asa cum este descris in acest ghid de utilizare.

«Utilizati numai accesoriile recomandate de producdtor.

«Dacd aparatul nu functioneazd asa cum trebuie, a fost scdpat din mand,
deteriorat, uitat afard sau a cdzut fn apd, nu incercati sa il utilizati si
reparati-l la un centru de service autorizat.

«Nu introduceti obiecte in orificii.

«Nu utilizati cu orificiile blocate; evitati praful, scamele, parul sau orice
altceva care poate diminua fluxul de aer.

«Aveti grijd deosebitd cand curdtati pe scdri.

«Nu utilizati pentru aspirarea lichidelor inflamabile sau combustibile, cum ar
fi gazul, sau n zone unde acestea pot fi prezente.

«Nu curdfati materiale toxice (clor, indlbitor, amoniac, agent de curdare
etc.).

«Nu utilizati aparatul intr-un spatiu inchis, plin cu vapori degajati de vopsea
pe bazd de ulei, diluant de vopsea, substante impotriva moliilor, pulberi
inflamabile sau alti vapori explozibili sau toxici.

«Nu folositi pentru colectarea de obiecte dure sau ascutite, cum ar fi sticld,
cuie, suruburi, monede etc.

«Nu folositi pentru colectarea obiectelor arzande sau fumegande, cum ar fi
tigdri, chibrituri sau cenusd incinsd.

«Nu folositi fara filtre.

«Suprafatd alunecoasd atunci cand este uda.

«Utilizati numai la interior.

+ SAWI5A-260-05006D  SAWI5A-260-0500AD
YLIXA-E260050 YLIXA - A260050

SAW15A-260-05008D
YLXA-U260050

PASTRATI ACESTE INSTRUCTIUNI

INSTRUC'[IUNI'ORIGINAI.E. PENTRU FUNCIIONARE NUMAI LA SURSE DE ALIMENTARE DE 220-240 VOLTI C.A.
50-60 HZ . ACEST MODEL ESTE DESTINAT EXCLUSIV UZULUI CASNIC.
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INFORMATII IMPORTANTE

«Pdstrati aparatul pe o suprafata pland.

+Dacd aparatul dumneavoastrd dispune de rold de perie motorizatd, nu-| ldsati sd ruleze in acelasi loc fard ca manerul sd fie complet vertical.

+Pentru a reduce pericolul de pierderi accidentale, nu depozitati unitatea unde se poate produce inghef. Poate rezulta deteriorarea componentelor interne.

«Rezervoarele din plastic nu pot fi spdlate la masina de spadlat vase. Nu spalati rezervoarele fn masina de spalat vase.

«Eliminarea bateriei: Pentru deconectarea produsului de la incdrcdtorul bateriei, opriti alimentarea cu curent. Scoateti surubul capacului bateriei. Scoateti
bateria din compartimentul desemnat si deconectati prin tdierea individuald a firelor. Pentru instructiuni specifice privind scoaterea bateriei, vizitati
global BISSELL.com.

Garantie limitata

Aceastd garantie limitatd se aplicd numai in afara SUA, Canadei, Australiei, Noii Zeelande si Chinei continentale. Este oferitd de BISSELL
International Trading Company B.V. (,,BISSELL") si vd conferd anumite drepturi. Vd este oferitd pe langd celelalte drepturi prevdzute de
legislatiile locale, care pot diferi de la o tard la alta. Puteti afla informatii despre drepturile dumneavoastrd legale si despre drepturile de a
primi compensatie, contactand serviciul local de asistentd pentru consumatori. Nimic din aceastd garantie nu va inlocui sau diminua vreunul
din drepturile legale sau drepturile de a primi compensatie pe care le aveti. Dacd aveti nevoie de instructiuni suplimentare referitoare la
aceastd garantie sau aveti intrebdri cu privire la ce anume acoperd aceasta, contactati biroul de asistentd pentru consumatori BISSELL sau
distribuitorul local.

Aceastd garantie este oferitd proprietarului produsului impreund cu chitanta originald de vanzare. Chitanta originald de vanzare trebuie
sd includd detalii despre produsul achizitionat, data achizitiondrii si tara din care a fost achizitionat produsul nou. Trebuie sd puteti dovedi
data achizitiei si tara din care a fost achizitionat produsul pentru a depune o solicitare in temeiul acestei garantii. Veti primi garantia care
se aplicd tdrii in care produsul dvs. a fost achmtlonat initial, asa cum se aratd pe chitanta originald de vanzare. Dacd utlllzatl produsul

in afara tdrii in care acesta a fost achizitionat, garantla dumneavoastrd poate fi declaratd nul3, la discretia exclusivd a BISSELL. Pentru
arespecta conditiile prezentei garantii, este posibil sd trebuiascad sd va solicitdm anumite informatii personale cum ar fi adresa de
corespondentd. Orice date cu caracter personal vor fi tratate in conformitate cu Politica de confidentialitate a BISSELL, care poate fi gdsitd
pe global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Garantie limitata de doi ani

Pe o perioadd de doi ani de la data achizitiondrii de catre cumpdratorul initial, sub rezerva *EXCEPTIILOR SI EXCLUDERILOR identificate mai
jos, BISSELL va repara sau inlocui gratuit (cu componente sau produse noi sau reconditionate, usor utilizate sau reproiectate), la alegerea
BISSELL, orice piesd sau produs defectuoase.

BISSELL recomandd pdstrarea ambalajului original si a dovezii de cumpdrare originale, care contin detaliile despre data achizitiei i tara din
care a fost achizitionat produsul, pe durata perioadei de garantie, daca doriti sd depuneti o cerere in baza garantiei in perioada de garantie.
Pdstrarea ambalajului original va ajuta in cazul unor eventuale reambaldri si transport necesare, dar nu reprezintd o conditie a garantiei.
Dacd produsul dumneavoastrd este inlocuit de BISSELL in baza prezentei garantii, noul articol va beneficia de restul termenului de garantie
(calculat de la data achizitiei initiale). Perioada de garantie nu va fi prelungitd, indiferent dacd produsul dumneavoastrd este reparat sau inlocuit.

*Exceptii si excluderi de la termenii garantiei

Aceastd garantie se aplicd produselor folosite pentru uz personal si nu in scopuri comerciale sau de inchiriere. Componentele consumabile
siaccesoriile, cum ar fifiltre, curele, protectii, rezervoare de apd, benzi de rdzuit, perii si placute pentru mop, care trebuie inlocuite sau
Tntretinute periodic de utilizator, nu sunt acoperite de prezenta garantie. Aceastd garantie nu se aplicd niciunui defect care rezultd din
uzura normald, inclusiv, dar fard a se limita la, reducerea timpului de descarcare a bateriei din cauza imbatranirii sau utilizarii. Avariile sau
defectiunile cauzate de utilizator sau de o tertd parte, fie ca urmare a unui accident, a neglijentei, utilizdrii necorespunzdtoare, neatentiei
sau oricdrei alte utilizdri care nu este conformd cu ghidul utilizatorului, nu sunt acoperite de aceastd garantie. Reparatiile neautorizate
(sau tentativele de reparatie) pot duce la anularea acestei garantii, indiferent dacd daunele au fost sau nu cauzate de respectiva reparatie/
tentativa. Scoaterea sau modificarea inscriptiilor privind capacitatea nominald, aflate pe produs, sau aducerea acestora intr-o stare ilizibild
va anula aceastd garantie.

Cu exceptia cazurilor descrise mai jos, BISSELL si distribuitorii sdi nu sunt rdspunzatori pentru nicio pierdere sau daund care nu este

previzibild sau pentru daune conexe sau secundare, de orice naturd, asociate utilizdrii acestui produs, incluzand, fdrd a se limita la pierderi

de castiguri, pierderea de activitdti comerciale, intreruperea activitatii comerciale, pierderea de oportunitati, suferintd, nepldceri sau

dezamdgire. Cu exceptia cazurilor descrise mai jos, rdspunderea BISELL nu va depdsi pretul de achizitie al produsului.

BISSELL nu fsi exclude si nici nu isi limiteaza in niciun fel rdspunderea pentru: (a) deces sau vatamare corporald cauzatd de neglijenta noastra E
sau de neglijenta angajatilor, agentilor sau sub-contractantilor nostri; (b) fraudd sau denaturare frauduloasa; (c) sau pentru orice altd

chestiune care nu poate fi exclusd sau limitatd prin lege.

Note importante

*Dacd produsul dvs. BISSELL necesitd service sau dacd aveti pretentii in baza garantiei noastre limitate, vd rugam sd accesati global.BISSELL.com.

*Vd recomanddm sd pdstrati chitanta. Aceasta reprezintd dovada datei si locului achizitiei, in cazul unei cereri de garantie. Pentru detalii,
consultati garantia.

*Vd rugdm sd retineti cd utilizarea dispozitivului dvs. BISSELL in afara tdrii achizitiei initiale si/sau utilizarea cu un convertor de putere
poate deteriora aparatul dvs. BISSELL, iar daunele cauzate de tensiunea de alimentare necorespunzatoare nu vor fi acoperite de garantia
dumneavoastrd.

*Vd rugdm sd retineti cd dacd puneti otet, indlbitor, sapun de vase, detergent, sdpun de casd si alte produse neincluse in gama BISSELL
in aparatul dvs. BISSELL, acest lucru vd poate deteriora aparatul BISSELL. Daunele cauzate de utilizarea in aparatul dumneavoastrd a
produselor neincluse in gama BISSELL nu vor fi acoperite de garantia dumneavoastra.
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BAXXHbIE UHCTPYKLMW NO TEXHUKE BE3OMACHOCTU

MPEXXAE YEM NPUCTYNUTb KNCNOJIb30BAHWUIO 3TOI0 NPUBOPA, NPOYUTAITE BCE WHCTPYKLMA. Monb3yach
INEKTPUYECKUM I'IpVI60p0M, 06s3aTeNbHO C06/1t0AaliTe OCHOBHbIE Mepbl MPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH, BKIHOYAA NEPEUNCNEHHBIE HUXE.

I\ /A /N OCTOPOXKHO 15

YMEHBLUEHWSA PUCKA BO3TOPAHWA, MOPAXEHWA
INEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM VI MONYYEHWUSA TPABMDbI
COBNIOAANTE CNEAYIOLLNE NMPABUNA.

* [laHHbIM NPU6OPOM MOTYT NOAI30BATBCA A€TH BO3PACTOM OT 8 NIeT
(Taplule, a TakXe ML C OrPaHNYEHHbIMM QU3MUECKVMM, CEHCOPHBIMY WY
YMCTBEHHbIMY BO3MOXHOCTAMI MO0 C HE0CTATO4HbIM YPOBHEM ONbiTa WA
3HaHViA, NpY YCIOBMM YTO OHY NOAYYWAN HACTaBAEHS AN MHCTRYKLY NO
6e30MacHoMy 1CnoAb30BaHMIO JaHHOT0 NPUOOPa 1 0CO3HANM CBA3aHHbIE
€ 3TVIM NOTeHLMaNbHble PUCKN. B OTCYTCTBIE NPUCMOTPA CO CTOPOHBI
B3POUTbIX AETAM 3aMpelLieHO NPOU3BOAWTL YNCTKY 1 Tekylijee 06CnyXuBaH/e
npubopa.

« [leTam Cnefyer 06bACHHUTH, YT0BbI OHY He UCNONb30BaAY 3T0T NpHbop B
KauectBe UrpyLwKM.

+ OTcoeavHsiiTe NPU6OP 0T 3NEKTPOPO3ETKH, KOTAA OH He NCNoMb3yeTcs, a
TakKe Nepe/ ero YUCTKONA, TEKYLLMM VN CePBUCHbIM 06CNYXMBAHYEM I
nepe/; YCTaHOBKOI AW CHATEM HACBFOK C BIDKYLUMMICS LLeTKaMU, e
Takite Hacaakit BXOAAT B KOMMAIEKT NOCTaBKy/ NpU6opa.

+He norpyxaiite npu6op B BOAY WK Apyrie XuAKoCTH.

+Cnegure 3a Tem, uTo6bl Baluv BoAOCH! 1 AeTanu CBOBOAHON OAeXibl
He Monany B OTBEPCTUA 1 MeXAy ABUXYILMMUCA AeTanamy npubopa
11 aKCECCYapOB, a Takxe He NpUKacaiiTech K HAM NanbLami, pykamu u
APYTVMI YaCTAMY Tena.

*He ncnonb3yiite npubop, ecut noBpexzeHbl ero WHyp v BILAKa.

*B nyyae NoBpexaeHNs LHypa NUTaHNS 3apFAHOTO YCTpoiicTBa OH — BO
u3bexane pUckoB — MOJNEXVT 3aMeHe NPOU3BOAUTENEM, Ha3HaueHHOI
1M CepBUCHOIi OpraHy3aLyei uan Apyrum AULOM, 06nafatowmmM
HeO0OX0AMMOIA KBanudukaLmeit.

*He oxuraifte nprbop C Lenblo yTuau3aLm, axe ecin oH CuibHO
noBpexgeH. Moz Bo3ae/icTB1eM OrHs akkyMynSTOPbI MOTYT B30PBAThCA.

*AKKyMYNSTOP Cnefyer YTUN3NPOBaTb 6e30MacHbIM CnocoboM.

+ [laHHbIil NPY6Op OCHALLeH aKKyMyASTOPamy, MOANEXALLMMA 3aMeHe TONbKO
MOAFOTOBAEHHbIMY CELATNCTaMu.

+T1py HebNArONPUSTHBIX YC0BUAX U3 aKKYMYASTOPA MOXET BbiTeKaTb
XMAKOCTb; u3beraiiTe KOHTaKTa C Heid. B cyuae Henpe/HamepeHHoro
KOHTaKTa CMoifTe ee BoZOIA. Mput NoONagaH 3TOi XUAKOCTH B Fa3a,
JONONHUTENBHO 06PATUTECH 33 MEALMHCKOV NOMOLLbIO. XMAKOCTb,
BbITEKLLAS 13 aKKyMyNTOPOB, MOXET BbI3biBaTb PasfpaXeHie i oXory.

+ [In9 N0A3apsAKM CedyeT CoNb30BaTb TONLKO 3apsAAHOE YCTPOIACTBO,
yka3aHHOe NPOU3BOANTENEM. 3apSaHOe YCTPOIACTBO, NoAXOASLLEE AN
3aPAAKY aKKyMYNSTOPHOTO 670K OAHOTO TUMa, MOXET NPEACTaBAATh Pk
BO3rOPaHIs, byLy4M UCTIONB30BAHHbIM AN 3aPSAKM APYTONO.

+ OTcoequHsiiTe 3apsaHOe yCTPOIACTBO OT 31eKTPOPO3ETKY, KOTAa OHO He
ICMIONb3YeTCH, a Takke Nepes ero YCTKON, TeKyLLM W CePBUCHBIM
0bCnyXVMBaHMEM 1 IePe/ YCTAHOBKOI AW CHSTIIEM HaCafoK C
ABUXYLUVMUCA LeTKAMI, eCTN Takie HACAAKN BXOAST B KOMMAIEKT NOCTaBKy
npu6opa.

*B faHHOM Nprbope ycTaHoBAeHbI He NOANEXALLME 3aMeHe aKKyMynTopbI.

*He ucnonb3yiite npubop, ecin NoBPeXeHs! ero LWHYP K 3apsaHoe
yapoiicTso. Eciv npubop He paboTaer Hajiexaluyiv 06pasom, e oH
nagan, bbin NOBPEX/ieH, 0CTaBAeH BH MOMELEHIS WA MOrpyXancs B BOLY,
CAaifTe ero B CepBUCHBIN LiHTp.

+Mepe v3BNeyeHMeM akKymynsTOpHOV baTapen U3 ycTpoiicTea ero
HEOOX0AMMO OTKAIOUMTb OT CETU 3AeKTPONUTHNS.

* (TpyI0 XMAKOCT He CIefyeT HanpaBASTh Ha 060pyA0BaHMe, OCHallieHHoe
INEKTPUYECKIAMY KOMMOHEHTaMH.

+ MUTaHue AAHHOTO YCTPOIACTBA A0NXHO 0BECMeUMBaTLCS Ge30NacHbIM
VICTOYHIKOM CBEPXHU3KOTO HaNpSXeHNs, COOTBETCTBYIOLLIETO MAPKIPOBKe
Ha ero Kopmyce.

+/cnonb3yiite XuAKOCTY TOABKO TeX TUMOB ¥ TOAIbKO B Tex 06beMaX, koTopble
yKa3aHbl B pasene «JKCnAyaTaLus» HactoALero PykoBOACTBA.

+MepepeauTe BCe NepekioyaTen B BbIKNIOUEHHOE NONOXEHNe, MpexXze yem
OTCOBANHNTL NPU6OP OT 3NEKTPOPO3ETKM.
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*He nograrusaiite 1 He nepeHocuTe 3apsaHoe YCTPOIICTBO, Aepxa ero 3a
LWHYP, He UCNONb3yiiTe COXEHHbIV WHYP B KauecTBe pyuKi, He AonycKaiie
3allieMNeHIs WHyPa [BEPbIO I He TAHNTe 33 WHYP, orubatowyii ocTpble
KPOMKI U Y b,

*He npoknagpiBaiite WHyp 3apFAHOT0 yCTpoiicTBa pRAOM C ropsymMMit
N0BEPXHOCTAMU.

+ OTCORAMHAS 3aPSAHOE YCTPOIACTBO OT INEKTPOPO3ETKM, TAHUTE 3a BILTKY, &
He 3a WHYp.

*He npukacaiirech K 3apsaHOMY YCTPOIACTBY U €70 BITIKE BAAXHbIMU PyKaMiA.

*He gonyckaiite KOpOTKOrO 3aMblKaHs akKyMynTOPHOTO 610Ka 1 BLIXOAHbIX
KOHTAKTOB 6a3bl 3apSAHOrO YCTPOIACTBa.

*He 3apsxaiite npubop BHe nomelLjeHys.

+Mepey; M3BNEYEHIEM aKKyMYATOPA U3 NPUGOPA ero Cneayer 0TCOeAMHITL
0T CeTvt 3neKTponuTaHms.

*He nepe3apsixalire, He pasbupaiite, He Harpesaiire Bbilue 60 °C 1 He
OKuraifre.

*XpaHuTe akkymynaTopbl B HEAOCTYNHOM ANS AeTeid Mecte.

*OnepaTuBHO YTAU3NPYIATE akKyMyAATOPbI.

*HW B koeM C1yyae He KnagwTe akkyMynSTopbI B pOT. Mpyt 1X NPOAATbIBAHMN
06paTUTeCh K BPayy Wn B MECTHbIN TOKCUKONOTUYECKHI LieHTp.

+ MpepoTBpaLLaiiTe HenpeAHamepeHHbiit 3anyck npubopa. NMpexae
4eM NOAHATb UK NepeHecTI ero, yoeauTech, YTo Nepekatoyatent
MUTaHIS HAXOAUTCS B BbIKAKOUEHHOM MONOXEHNN. YAepXMBaHMe
nanbLia Ha Nepekftoyarene MUTaHNS B NPOLiecce NepeHocky nprbopa
111 NOACOEAMHEHNE NPUOOPa K 3NeKTPOPO3ETKE NPY BKTKOUEHHOM
nepekoyarene MOXeT CraTb NPUUMHOIA HECHACTHOTO CTy4as.

* He vicnonb3yiite npubop, ecin OH NOBPEXAeH Al MOANQULIMPOBaH.
ToBpexaeHHble u MOANGULMPOBAHHbIE aKKYMYAFTOPbI MOTYT ABASTLCA
ICTOYHIKOM Henpeackasyemblx NOCNEACTBHI, Hanpumep BO3rOpaHns,
B3PbIBa, WM NPE/ACTABAATH PUCK NOSYHEHNA TPABMbI.

+He noggepraiite npubop BO3LEIACTBUIO OTHS 1AM aHOMANbHO BbICOKUX
Temneparyp. B ciyuae Bogeiictaus orHg uv Temneparypbl sbile 130 °C
BO3MOXEH PUCK B3PbIBa.

+ CobntogaliTe BCe MHCTPYKLIW MO 3apsKe U He 3apsxaiiTe npubop
1Y TeMNepaTypax, BbIXOAALLYMX 33 PaMKit AMana3oHa, yka3aHHoro B
UHCTPYKLSIX. 3aps/Ka HeHaAnexaLvM 06pasom v npu Temnepatypax,
BbIXOAALLMX 33 PAMKY YKA3aHHOTO AANA30Ha, MOXET CTaTb NPUUMHOI
MOBPEXAEHNS aKKyMyNTOPa ¥ NOBLICUTH PUCK BO3TOPaHNS.

+ CepBuICHOE 06CNYXBaHIE AOMKHO BbINOAHSTLCA KBNMQULIPOBAHHBIM
CNELanMCIom No PEMOHTY C UCNI0Ab30BAHNEM TONBKO UACHTUUHbIX
CMeHHbIX 3anuacteii. 310 0becneunt 6e30NacHOCTb AanbHeiilleil
KCMAyaTaLyn U3fenvs.

+He mMogunduLmpyiiTe 1 He nbitaiitec PeMOHTPOBATL NPUOOP HUKAKUMY
WHBIMY CNOCOBaMU, KPOME TeX, UTO yka3aHbl B MHCTPYKLMSX N0
ICNI0Nb30BAHIIO U YXOAY 33 HUM.

*3aps/ika akkyMynaTopoB, XpaHeHue i 3KCnayaTauyus npubopa AOMKHbI
MPOM3BOAUTLCA NPW Temnepatypax ot 4 4o 30 °C.

+YNaKoBOUHaA MNeHKa MOXET NPeACTaBAATb ONAcHOCTb. Bo u3bexaie
YAYWEHWS He N03BOASIATE AETAM UrpaTh C Hel.

*cnonb3yifre npubop ToNbKO B COOTBETCTBUY C ONUCAHUEM, NPUBEAEHHbIM
B AaHHOM PYKOBO/CTBE.

* /cnonb3yifTe TON1KO Te HacaakM, KOTOPbIe PeKoMeHA0BaHbI
NPOU3BOANTENEM.

«Ecm npubop He paboTaer HaANexaLLym 06pa3oM, eCv OH Nagan, bbin
NOBPEX/ieH, OCTaBNEH BHE NOMELLEHIS WK NOTPYXanca B BOZY, He
MbITaiATeCh €ro UCMob30BaTb, a CAAIATE B PEMOHT B aBTOPU30BaHHbI
CePBUCHIV LieHTp.

*He BTasnsiite B 0TBEPCTUS HUKAKME NPEAMETbI.

*He ucnonb3yiite npu6bop, ecin kakue-nmbo 13 ero 0T8epCTii 3akynopeHs!;
uyLLaiTe UX OT MblAM, MyXa, BOAOC ¥ 1K0BOTO MYCOPa 1AM NPEAMETOB,
COCOBHbIX OFPaHNYMTL NOAAYY BO3AYXA.

*by/ibTe 0CO6EHHO OCTOPOXHbI NP YBOPKE NeCTHILY,

*He vcnonb3yiite npubop s c60pa N1erkoBocrnamMeHsIeMbIX Wi FOPHOYMX
XUAKoCTelf, Hanpumep 6eH3uHa, 1 He JKCNAyaTUpyiATe ero Tam, r4e OHK



MOTYT XPaHHTBCA. *He ocrasngiite paboratolwii npu6op, 0CHaLLEHHbII LETOUYHbIM BaNUKOM C
+ He ucnonb3yiite npubop 4 copa TOKCMUHbIX MaTepyancs (X10pCofepXaluii  31eKTponpUBOAOM, Ha A0AT0e BPeMS Ha OBHOM MeCTe, U ero pyuka He
oTbeNMBaTeNb, aMMUaK, OUNCTUTENb S CTOUHBIX TPYD UT. 4.). nepeBe/eHa B BePTUKAbHOE NONOXeHMe.
+He ucnonb3yiite NpubOp B 3aMKHYTOM NPOCTPAHCTBE NPU HANMYMA B HeM  *He BKAtOYaiATe 3T0T NPUGOP, €U B HEM He YCTaHOBAEHbI (UALTPbI.
11apOB MACATHbIX KPACoK, PacTBOPHUTENelt, HEKOTOPbIX MPOTMBOMONBHEIX 10N CTAHOBMTCA CKONB3KMM NPU HAMOKAHUM.

CPEACTB, a TakKe OrHEONacHOI MbLAW 1 APYTIX B3PbIBOOMACHBIX WK *lcnonb3yiiTe 1t xpaHuTe NPU6OP TONIbKO BHYTPH NOMELLEHNiA.
TOKCUUHbIX NApOB. + SAW15A-260-0500GD SAW15A-260-0500AD

+He ncnonb3yiite npnbop 4ns c6opa TBepAbIX W OCTPbIX NPEAMETOB, SAW15A-260-05008D YLIXA - E260050
HanpuMep OCKONKOB CTeKNa, FBO3AENA, WypyMoB, MOHET U T. . YLIXA - A260050 YLIXA - U260050

COXPAHWUTE AAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO M0JIb3OBATE/A

OPWUTVMHANBHBIE UHCTPYKLIUW. ANA PABOTbI TOJIbKO OT CETU MUTAHNA 220-240 BOJIbT NEPEMEHHOIO TOKA,
50/60 ILl. AAHHAA MOJEND NPEAHASHAYEHA TO/IbKO /151 BbITOBOI0 N0JIb30BAHUS.

BAXHAA UH®OPMALUA

+MpubOop Cneayer ycTaHaBAMBaTb Ha POBHOI NOBEPXHOCTHL.

*He ocraengiire paboTatoluii NPU60p, OCHALLEHHbII LIETOUHbIM BATUKOM C 3NEKTPONPUBOAOM, Ha A0ATOE BPEMS HA OAHOM MeCTe, eI €10 pyuka He
nepeBe/ieHa B BEPTUKabHOE NONOXeHNe.

+06paTuTe BHIMAHME: UTOObI YMEHBLMTL PUCK YTEUKI COCTOSHUM, He XpaHuTe BNOK, TAe 3aMOpaXyBaHIe MOXET NPOM30iiTH. MoXer npusecti k
TIOBPEXIEHINIO BHYTPEHHUX KOMTIOHEHTOB.

+InacTMaccoBble eMKOCTH He MPUCMOCOBAEHBI AN MbITbs! B NOCYAOMOEYHOI MalHe. He nomeLLaiiTe eMKoCTM B NOCYAOMOEYHYHO MALIMHY.

*YTUNM3aLys akkyMynsTopHoit batapen. [Lns oTknioueHws 3apAHOTO YCTPOIiCTBa OT M3AeANs: BblkitounTe MuTaHue. BbIBEPHHUTE BIHT KperneHus KpbiLKiA
fatapeiiHoro otceka. BbiHbTe batapeto 13 0TCexa 1 OTCORAUHNUTE ee, N0 OTAENbHOCTA epeKycuB NPoBoga. Ocobble yka3aHws N0 u3BneueHio batapeit
310XeHbI Ha CTpaxuLie no agpecy global.BISSELL.com.

Orpa|-||/|t-|e|-||-|a;| rapaHTus

HacToswwas orpaHnyeHHas rapaHTus pacnpocTpaHAeTcs TONbKO Ha TeppuTopum, HaxoAaumecs 3a npegenamu CLUA, Kanagbl, ABCTpanun,
HoBoil 3enanaum v matepukoBoii yacTu Kutas. fapanTus npegoctasnsercs komnanueii BISSELL International Trading Company B.V.
(«komnaHus BISSELL») n 0becneynsaet Bam onpegenenHblii Habop npas. [apaHTus NpejoCTaBAAeTCs B BIAe AONONHEHNS K APYTUM
BalLVM NpaBaM, NPeAyCMOTPEHHBIM MECTHbIM 3aKOHOAATeIbCTBOM; B Pa3IMUHbIX CTPAHaX CYL|eCTBYIOT ONpejeNneHHble pa3anuns B
3aKoHoAaTenbCTBe. bonee NoAPO6HYI0 MHHOPMALMIO 0 BaLINX 3aKOHHBIX MPaBaX 1 CPeCTBAX MPABOBOIA 3allyUThl MOXHO YTOUHMTL B
MeCTHOIA cnyx6e noaAepXKi KANeHTOB. Hi 0AVH M3 NYHKTOB HACTOSALLEro COrNalleHns He 3amMellaeT coboil U He coKpaliaer Kakux-1n6o
113 JOCTYNHbIX BaM 3aKOHHbIX NPaB uAn CpeACTB NPaBoBOiA 3aLuTbl. pU HEOOXOAMMOCTM NONYYEHNS AONONHUTENbHbIX MHCTPYKLNI
KacaTe/lbHO HACTOALLeN rapaHTUK, a TakXe NPu BO3HUKHOBEHMN BOMPOCOB, CBA3aHHbIX C 06BMOM rapaHTy, CBAXMTECH CO CYX60il
06cnyxmBaHne KnMeHToB KoMnaHuym BISSELL unu obpatutech k MecTHOMY AUCTpUGLIOTOPY.

HacTofwas rapaHTus pacnpocTpaHSeTcs TONbKO Ha TeKylero BnajieNbLia U3aenns, 06najaroLLero opuruHanoM ToBapHoro yeka. B
OpUriHane TOBapHOTO Yeka AO/KHbI ObITb yKa3aHbl Ha3BaHWe NPUOBPETEHHOTO U3AeNNS (AN M3AeNnid), faTa NOKYMKK, a TakXKe Ha3BaHue
CTpaHbl, B KOTOPOIi M3HaYanbHO NpUobpeTanach NPOAYKLMS. MpKU HACTYNAEHUN TAPAHTHITHOTO CYYas COFNACHO YCNOBUAM HACTOALEH
rapaHTun y Bac 0KHa 6bITb BOIMOXHOCTb NOATBEPANTH AaHHbIE O AaTe MOKYNKW M CTPaHe, B KOTOPOA npuo6bpeTanoch usgenue.
TapaHTuitHble 06513aTeNbCTBA BYAYT OCYLECTBASTLCS C yUETOM 0COBEHHOCTEN CTPaHbI, B KOTOPOIl M3Ha4anbHo npuobpetanocs Bawe
N3/e/Me, ¥ Ha3BaHMe KOTOPOIf yka3aHo B TOBAPHOM Ueke. B cnyyae NCnonb3oBaHns U3Aenns 3a npefenamu Crpabl, B KOTOPOii 0HO

6b1710 NPUOBpeTEHO, rapaHTNs MOXET bbITb MPU3HAHA HeAeNCTBUTENbHON MO COBCTBEHHOMY YCMOTpeHMto komnanuu BISSELL. B uensix
BbIMONIHEH NS YCIOBWIA HACTOS el rapaHTUN MOXeET NOTPe6oBaTbCA NONYYeHUe ONpeAeneHHbIX Balunx nepcoHanbHbIx AaHHbIX, Hanpumep,
noyToBoro agpeca. 06pa6oTka No6bIX NEPCOHANbHbIX AaHHbIX OCYLLECTBASETCS B COOTBETCTBUN € [0AUTUKON KOHOUAEHLMANHOCTH
komnaxuy BISSELL. CoziepxaHue 310ro JokyMeHTa npeACTaBAeHo Ha crepytoleid Be6-ctpanuue: global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

OrpaHnyeHHasi FrapaHTUsA CPOKOM 2 roaa

B TeueHue AByX NeT, HauMHas ¢ AaTbl NOKYMKM U3/ieN1s NepBOHAYANbHbIM MOKYNaTeNeM, Cy4eToM 0NpejeneHHbIX Hixe OFPAHWYEHNNA 11
NCKNKYEHUN*, komnanns BISSELL 0653yeTcs 0cyLiecTBAST PEMOHT MM 3aMeHy (C MCNONb30BaHWEM HOBbIX, BOCCTAHOBNEHHbIX, ObIBLUMX
B CMONb30BAHNN B TEUEHME HEJONTOT0 NePUOAA BPEMEHI I OTPEMOHTUPOBAHHbIX KOMMOHEHTOB UAV U3A€NNIA), N0 YCMOTPeHMIO
komnaHuy BISSELL, Ha 6e3B03Me3/H0ii 0CHOBE, NK0OLIX MMetoLLMX eGeKTbl MM HeUCNPaBHOCTY AeTaneil Unu n3genmii.

Komnakus BISSELL pekomMeHAyeT coxpaHATb OpUrinHaNbHYH yNakoBKy 1 OPUrMHaN AOKYMeHTa, NOATBepXAatLLero ¢akT noKynku, ¢
YKa3aHHbIMI B HeM JaHHbIMU 0 JjaTe NOKYMKM ¥ CTPaHe, B KOTOPOIA 0CyLLeCTBASNACH NOKYNKA, B TEYEHME BCEro rapaHTUAHOrO CPOKa, Ha
cnyvaid, ecnn Bam notpebyetca BOCNONb30BATbCA rapaHTUell B Te4eHe rapaHTuiiHoro cpoka. CoxpaHeHue OpurnHanbHoii ynakosku byaer
MONe3HbIM B NNIaHe ee NOBTOPHOTO NCMONb30BAHMSA NPY TPAHCNOPTUPOBKE (MK HEOHXOAMMOCTH), OAHAKO He ABASETCH YCAOBUEM ANS
BbINO/HEHWA rapaHTUiHbIX 0653aTeNbCTB.

B cnyuae ocywectBnenmns komnanmeii BISSELL 3ameHbl Bawero n3genus cornacHo HacTosLLei rapaHTuin Ha HOBOE n3aenue byaer
PacnpoCTPaHATLCA 0CTAaTOK rapaHTUAHOTO CPOKa, MPeyCMOTPEHHOTO HACTOALLeN rapaHTeil (HaunHas ¢ 4aTbl NOKYNKI M3Zenns
nepBOHaYanbHbIM nokynatenem). Cpok AeiCTBIA HACTOSALLEN rapaHTUN He MOANEXNT NPOANEHII0, He3aBUCUMO OT TOT0, OCYLYeCTBASACS
PEMOHT MW 3aMeHa n3genus.

*OrpaHU4YeHUs N UCKJIIOUEHUSA U3 YCNIOBUIA FapaHTUK

Hactosiwas rapaHTust pacnpocTpaHseTcst Ha MCMONb30BaHUE U3JENNS B TNUHbIX ObITOBBIX LieSX, HO He Ha KOMMepUeckoe UCNob3oBakHie
UK cfauy B apeHzy. Ha pacxogHble AeTany U KOMINEKTYHOLMe, Takue KaK GUAbTPbI, PEMHY, KOPMYCa, pe3epByapbl 45 BOAbI, CKPEGKM,
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LeTKK, HaCafKW CO LWeTKamu, nognexatime nepmop,muecmﬁ 3aMeHe unu 06C}1y)KI/IBaHI/IIO nosb3oBarenem, ycnosua Ha(TOﬂLI.leﬁ rapaHTuu
He pacnpocTpaHaTCa. Hactoquas rapaHTA He pacnpocTpaHAeTCd Ha niobble A€¢EKTI>I, I'IpVIlWIHOVI BO3HUKHOBEHNS KOTOPbIX ABNAETCA
€CTeCTBEHHbIA M3HOC, BKAOYAs, NOMUMO npouyero, COKpalleHne BpeMeHn paspagku aKKyMyﬂﬂTOpHOVI 6aTapeV| 13-3a ee CTapeHuna unu
ncnonb3oBaHus. nOBpE)K,quMﬂ UM HENCNPABHOCTY, BO3HUKLLNE NO BUHE NONb30BATENA UNU Kakux-nn6o TPeTbUX NL, B pesynbrate
HeC4acTHOro cnyyvas, HE6p€)KHO(TVI, HenpaBunbHOro 06pau.|eHm| WAV 106070 MHOTO NCMONb30BaHNS 6e3 CO6J'IIOA€HVI9I yCJ'IOBVIVI
PyKoBOACTBa N0 3KCNayaTalum, He noAnafatoT noj LeicTBIe HacToAL el rapaHTuu. HEC&HKU.I/IOHVIPOB&HHHVI PEMOHT (nn nonbiTka
Takoro peMOHTa) MOXET NPUBECTN K aHHYNUPOBAHUIO HaCTOﬂI.IJ'EVI rapaHTuK, BHe 3aBUCMMOCTN OT TOrO, ABASETCA NN I'|0A06Hbll7l pemMoHT
nnn nonbiTka peMoHTa I'IpVI“IVIHOVI BO3HUKHOBEHUSA I'IOBpE)KAEHVIVI.ﬂ,EMOHTa)K VNN HapyleHne LLenocTHoCTu VIME!K)IJJ,GVI(FI Ha nspennn
nacnopmoﬁ Tabnmnukum, PaBHO KaK n yxyjlleHue ee ygo60umaemocm, npuBeAeT K aHHyUpoBaHUo HacToswei rapaHTup.

3a MCKNHOUEHMEM ONUCAHHBIX HIDKe CyYaeB, koMnanus BISSELL u ee gucTpnbbHTOpbI He HecyT 0TBETCTBEHHOCTb 3a NH06ObIe YObITKM

U ywwepo, He NoAAaIOLIMeCs TPOTHO3MPOBAHWIO, a TAKXKe 3a CAyUaliHble 1 KOCBEHHbIE YOBITKM N1060T0 XapaKkTepa, CBA3aHHbIe C
CNONb30BaHNeM 3TOT0 U3AenNs, BKNKoYas, 6e3 orpaHuyeHuil, ynywweHHyH BbIrogy, yTpary AenoBbiX BO3MOXHOCTEN, NpUOCTaHOBKY
KOMMEpYECKOV AeATeNbHOCTH, YNyLLeHHbIe BOIMOXHOCTH, CTPECC, HeyA06CTBa 1 pa3ouapoBaHue. 3a UCKNKUEHNEM ONUCaHHDBIX HIKe
Cnyyaes, 06bem 0TBETCTBEHHOCTM KoMnaHm BISSELL He JonXeH npeBbiluaTh LieHy NOKynKiu n3jenns.

Komnanus BISSELL i B KOeii Mepe He MCKN0YaeT U He OrpaHN4MBaeT CBOK0 OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3 (a) rMbenb A TpaBMbl, TPUYNHON
BO3HMKHOBEHMS KOTOPbIX ABNSETCA HEOPEXHOCTb KOMNAHNM MM HALUIMX COTPYAHIKOB, NpeACTaBuTeNed nan cybnoApaaumnkos; (6)
HaMepeHHoe BBejjeH1e B 3abnyXAeHNe; a Takxe (B) No6ble Apyrine NPaBOOTHOLIEHNS, HE NOANEXALLME UCKNKYUEHINI0 AN OTPAHNYEHNIO
COTNaCcHO 3aKOHOAaTeNbCTBY.

Ba>kHble npyMeyaHus

*B cnyyae He0bX04MMOCTY TEXHUYECKOTO 06CAYXNBaHNS 3fenns BISSELL nan npu HacTynneHu rapaHTnitHoro cnyyas B pamkax
HacToAWeit OrpaHNYeHHOI rapaHTMI BOCNONb3yiiTech Be6-cTpaHmLeil global.BISSELL.com.

*lloxanyiicta, CoXpaHsiiTe OpUrMHaN TOBAPHOro Yeka. OH COAePXMT B cebe MHPOPMALMI0 0 AaTe 1 MecTe MOKYNKK, KOTOpas NoHaA06uTCA
NPy HaCTyMAGHNM rapaHTMiAHOTO ciyyas. bonee noapo6Has MHGopMaL s npeAcTaBaeHa B OMACAHNN FaPaHTUIHBIX YCNOBHIA.

*06patyaem Balue BHUMaHWe Ha T, YTO UCMONb30BaHMe Balweil MawmHbl BISSELL 3a npegenamu cTpaHbl, B KOTOPOIi OHa M3HauanbHO
npuobpetanacs, U/uan ee NCNONb30BaHWe B CO4ETAHNN C Npeobpa3oBaTeneM 31eKTPUYECKO IHEPriM MOXET NPUBECTH K NOBPEX/EHNI0
Baweit MawnHbl BISSELL, a noBpexeHns, Bbi3BaHHbIe TPUMeHEHNeM HENOAXOAALLEro HanPAXeHUs INeKTPONMUTaHNS, He N0ANaAA0T
nog feiicTBue npejocTaBnsemoi Bam rapantuu.

+0bpallaem Bale BHUMaHWe Ha T0, 4TO UCMONb30BaHMe yKCyCa, 0TOeNNBATENS, CPeACTBA NS MbITbS MOCYAbl, CTUPANLHOTO NOPOLLKA,
MbI/1a JOMALLHEro U3rOTOBAEHNA 11 APYTOW NPOAYKLMN CTOPOHHUX NPOM3BOAUTENEN B MawuHe BISSELL MOXeT npuBecTit K noBpexaeHunto
MaLuHbl. [oBpeXAeHNS, NPUUNHOI KOTOPbIX ABASETCA MCNONb30BAHME NPOAYKLIMI CTOPOHHIX NPON3BOATeNelH B MawnHe BISSELL, He
noAnajalT noj Aelicteue npejocTaBnsemoil Bam rapantum.
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DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

PRED POUZITIM SPOTREBICA SI PRECITAJTE VSETKY POKYNY. Pri pouzivani elektrickych spotrebicov je potrebné dodrZiavat

zdkladné bezpecnostné opatrenia vratane nasledujtcich:

VAROVANIE ABY STE PREDISLI NEBEZPECENSTVU VZNIKU POZIARU, ZASAHU ELEKTRICKYM PRUDOM A ZRANENIAM:

« Tento spotrehi¢ mozu pouzivat deti starsie ako 8 rokov a osoby so znizenymi
fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo dusevnymi schopnostami alebo s nedostatkom
skusenosti a znalosti, pokial su pod dozorom alebo im boli poskytnuté pokyny
tykajlice sa bezpecného pouzivania spotrebica a porozumeli moznym rizikdm.
Deti nesmu vykondvat Cistenie a pouzivatelsku tdrzbu bez dozoru.

+ Deti musia byt pod dozorom, aby sa so spotrebicom nehrali.

« Vlytiahnite kabel z elektrickej zasuvky, ak spotrebic nepouzivate, pred
Cistenim, udrzbou alebo vykonanim servisu spotrebica a ak spotrebic obsahuje
prislusenstvo s pohyblivou kefou, pred pripojenim alebo odpojenim néstroja.

« Spotrebi¢ nepondrajte do vody ani inych kvapalin.

« Vlasy, volné oblecenie, prsty a v3etky Casti tela udrZiavajte mimo otvorov
a pohyblivych Casti spotrebica a jeho prislusenstva.

+ Nepoutzivajte poskodeny kabel alebo zastrcku.

+ Ak je napdjaci kdbel nabijacky poskodeny, musf ho vymenit vyrobca, jeho
servisné zastupenie alebo podobne kvalifikovand osoba s ciefom predist rizikam.

« Spotrebi¢ nespalujte, ani ak je vazne poskodeny. V ohni by mohlo dojst k vybuchu
akumulétora.

+ Akumuldtor treba bezpecnym sposobom zlikvidovat.

« Tento spotrehi¢ obsahuje akumulatory, ktoré moze vymienat len odbornik.

+ Pri nesprdvnom pouZiti moze z akumultora vytryskndt kvapalina - vyhnite
sa kontaktu s fiou. Ak dojde k nahodnému kontaktu, oplachnite vodou. Ak
sa kvapalina dostane do oci, vyhladajte aj lekdrsku pomoc. Kvapalina, ktora
vystrekne z akumuldtora, moze sposobit podrdzdenie alebo popdleniny.

+ Dobijajte len nabijackou urcenou vyrobcom. Nabijacka, ktord je vhodnd pre jeden
typ akumuldtorovej jednotky, moze spdsobit riziko vzniku poziaru, ak sa pouzije
s akumuldtorovou jednotkou iného typu.

+ Ak spotrebic nepouZivate, pred Cistenim, idrzbou alebo vykonanim servisu
spotrebica vytiahnite nabijacku z elektrickej zasuvky a ak spotrebic obsahuje
prislusenstvo s pohyblivou kefou, vytiahnite nabijacku z elektrickej zasuvky pred
pripojenim alebo odpojenim prislusenstva.

« Stcastou spotrebica s nevymienatelné batérie.

+ Nepouzivajte s poskodenym kablom ani nabijackou. Ak spotrehic nepracuje
spravne, ak spadol, bol poskodeny, ponechany v exteriéri alebo ponoreny do
vody, vratte ho do servisného strediska.

+ Skor ako vyberiete batérie zo zariadenia, odpojte ho zo siete.

« Pri vyberani akumulatora treba spotrebic odpojit od sietového napdjania.

+ Nedobijajte, nedemontujte, nezahrievajte nad 60 °C ani nespalujte.

+ Akumulgtory uchovévajte mimo dosahu deti.

+ Pouzité akumuldtory okamzite zlikvidujte.

* Nikdy si neddvajte akumuldtory do Ust. Pri ich prehltnuti sa spojte s lekdrom
alebo miestnym oddelenim pomoci pri otravéch.

+ Jabrante netimyselnému zapnutiu. Pred zdvihnutim alebo prendSanim spotrehica
sa uistite, Ze je vypinac vo vypnutej polohe. PrendSanie spotrebica s prstom na
vypinaci alebo zapojenie spotrebica do sietovej zésuvky, ked je vypinac zapnuty,
predstavuje riziko nehody.

+ NepouZivajte spotrebic, ktory je poSkodeny alebo upraveny. Poskodené alebo
upravené akumuldtory mozu vykazovat nepredvidatelné spravanie, ktoré moze
mat za ndsledok poziar, vybuch aleho riziko poranenia.

* Nevystavujte spotrebic ohfiu ani nadmernym teplotdm. Vystavenie ohiu alebo
teplote nad 130 °C moze zapricinit vybuch.

+ DodrZiavajte vietky pokyny pre nabijanie a nenabijajte spotrebi¢ mimo rozsah
teplot uvedenych v pokynoch. Nesprévnym nabijanim alebo pri teplotdch mimo
uvedeného rozsahu sa moze poskodit akumuldtor a zvysit nebezpecenstvo
poiiaru.

+ Servis moze vykondvat len kvalifikovany opravdr a pouZivat moze len identické
nahradné diely. To zaruci zachovanie bezpecnosti vyrobku.

+ Neskusajte spotrebic upravovat ani opravovat, okrem pripadov uvedenych v
pokynoch na pouzivanie a starostlivost o spotrehic.

+ Pri dobijani akumuldtora, skladovant pristroja alebo pocas jeho pouzivania
udrzujte rozsah teplot v rozmedzi medzi 4 - 30 °C.

+ Plastovd folia moze byt nehezpecnd. Uchovdvajte mimo dosahu deti, aby ste
predisli nebezpecenstvu udusenia.

« Pouzivajte ho iba v stlade s pouzivatelskou priruckou.

+ Pouzivajte iba prislusenstvo odporucané vyrobcom.

+ Ak spotrebi¢ nepracuje spravne, ak spadol, bol poskodeny, ponechany v exteriéri
alebo ponoreny do vody, nepokusajte sa ho pouZit a nechajte ho opravit
v autorizovanom servisnom stredisku.

+ Do otvorov nevkladajte Ziadne predmety.

+ NepouZivajte so zakrytymi otvormi, udrZiavajte ich bez prachu, necistot, viasov
a inych predmetov, ktoré mozu obmedzit prietok vzduchu.

+ Toto zariadenie sa musi napdjat iba bezpecnym nizkym napatim, ktoré zodpoveda « Pri Cisteni schodov zvyste opatrnost.

oznaceniu na zariadenf.

+ Pouzivajte iba kvapaliny takého typu a mnozstva, ktoré je uvedené v tejto
prirucke v casti Obsluha.

+ Kvapalina nesmie byt nasmerovand na zariadenia obsahujtice elektrické stcasti.

« Pred odpojenim vypnite vSetky ovladacie prvky.

+ Netahajte za kdbel nabijacky, neprendSajte ju uchopenim kabla, nepouzivajte
kébel ako rucku, neprivierajte ho do dveri ani ho netahajte okolo ostrych hran
alebo rohov.

+ Kdbel nabijacky udrziavajte mimo horucich povrchov.

« Pri odpdjani uchopte zastrcku nabijacky, nie kabel.

« Zdstrcku nabijacky ani spotrebi¢ nechytajte mokrymi rukami.

+ Vystupné svorky akumuldtorovej jednotky a zékladne nabijacky sa nesmu
skratovat.

+ Nenabijajte jednotku vo vonkajSom prostredi.

TIETO POKYNY S| ODLOZTE

+ NepouZivajte na vysdvanie zapalnych ani horlavych kvapalin, napriklad benzinu,
anepouZivajte v prostrediach, kde sa mozu takéto kvapaliny vyskytovat.

+ Nevysdvajte toxické latky (chiérové bielidlo, amoniak, Cistic na odtoky a pod.).

« Spotrebi¢ nepouzivajte v uzavretych priestoroch s vyparmi pochddzajticimi
z olejovych farieb, riedidiel, niektorych Iatok proti moliam, s horlavym prachom
ani s inymi vybusnymi alebo toxickymi vyparmi.

* Nevysdvajte tvrdé alebo ostré predmety, napriklad sklo, klince, skrutky, mince
apod.

+ Nevysdvajte ni¢, ¢o hori alebo dymi, ako st cigarety, zapalky ¢i hortici popol.

+ NepouZivajte hez nasadenych filtrov.

* Mokrd podlaha je kizka.

+ Pouzivajte len v interiéri.

+ SAW15A-260-0500GD
YLIXA - E260050

SAW15A-260-0500AD
YLIXA - A260050

SAW15A-260-05008D
YLIXA - U260050

POVODNE POKYNY. URCENE IBA PRE STRIEDAVE NAPATIE 220 AZ 240 V S FREKVENCIOU 50 AZ 60 HZ.

TENTO MODEL JE URCENY IBA NA POUZITIE V DOMACNOSTI.

DOLEZITE INFORMACIE

« Spotrebi¢ udrziavajte na rovnom povrchu.

« Ak je sticastou spotrebica motorizovand valcekova kefa, nenechdvajte pristroj pusteny na rovnakom mieste bez toho, aby ste zdvihli rukovat do celkom vzpriamenej
polohy.
« Ak chcete znizit riziko Unikového stavu, neskladujte jednotku, kde sa moze vyskytntt zmrazenie. Moze djst k poskodeniu vndtornych komponentov.
« Plastové nddrzky nie st vhodné do umyvacky riadu. Nevkladajte nddrzky do umyvacky riadu.
+ Likviddcia batérie: Ak chcete nabijacku batérif odpojit od vyrobku, prepnite vypina¢ do polohy VYPNUTE (OFF). Odskrutkujte skrutku krytu batérie. Vyberte batériu z
priehradky a odpojte ju odrezanim jednotlivych drotov. Konkrétne pokyny na vybratie batérie ndjdete na global.BISSELL.com.
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Obmedzena zaruka

Této obmedzend zaruka sa uplatfiuje iba mimo USA, Kanady, Australie, Nového Zélandu a pevninskej Ciny. Poskytuje ju spolo¢nost BISSELL
International Trading Company B.V. (,,BISSELL") a ddva vam osobitné prava. Poskytuje sa ako dodato¢na vyhoda k vasim dalSim pravam
podla miestnych zakonov, ktoré sa mézu v jednotlivych krajinach lisit. Informdcie o vasich zékonnych pravach a opravnych prostriedkoch
sa dozviete od miestnej poradenskej sluzby pre spotrebitelov. Ziadne ustanovenie v tejto zaruke nenahradi ani neobmedzi ziadne z vasich
zdkonnych prav alebo opravnych prostriedkov. Ak potrebujete dalSie informdcie tykajuce sa tejto zaruky alebo mate otdzky tykajlce sa
toho, na ¢o sa mdze vztahovat, kontaktujte oddelenie starostlivosti o zékaznikov spolocnosti BISSELL alebo svojho miestneho distributora.

Této zdruka sa poskytuje sucasnému vlastnikovi vyrobku s origindlom dokladu o kipe. Origindl dokladu o ktipe musi uvadzat zakupeny
vyrobok (vyrobky), ddtum zakupenia a krajinu, v ktorej bol zakipeny ako novy. Ak si chcete uplatnit narok v ramci tejto zaruky, musite
dokazatelne preukdzat datum ndkupu a krajinu, v ktorej bol vyrobok zakupeny. Ziskate zaruku, ktora sa vztahuje na krajinu, kde bol vas
vyrobok povodne zakUpeny, ako je uvedené v originali dokladu o kupe. Ak vyrobok pouzivate mimo krajiny, v ktorej bol zakdpeny, vasa
zéruka moze byt podla vlastného uvazenia spolo¢nosti BISSELL povazovana za neplatnu. Na spinenie podmienok tejto zaruky moze
byt potrebné ziskat niektoré vase osobné tdaje, napriklad postovu adresu. So vetkymi osobnymi tidajmi sa bude nakladat v stlade so
Zasadami ochrany osobnych tGidajov spolo¢nosti BISSELL, ktoré najdete na adrese global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Obmedzena dvojrocna zaruka

Pocas dvoch rokov od dadtumu zakupenia povodnym kupujtcim spolo¢nost BISSELL bezplatne opravi alebo vymeni akutkolvek chybnu alebo
nefunkénu ¢ast alebo vyrobok (za nové, renovované, mélo pouzivané alebo repasované komponenty alebo vyrobky), s vyhradou VYNIMIEK
A VYLUCENI* uvedenych nizsie.

Spolo¢nost BISSELL odportica, aby ste si pocas zarucnej lehoty uschovali povodny obal a origindl dokladu o kiipe s datumom nakupu a
krajinou, v ktorej ste vyrobok zakupili, pre pripad, Ze si budete chciet uplatnit zaruku pocas zérucnej lehoty. Uschovanie pévodného obalu
pomdze pri akomkolvek potrebnom baleni a preprave, nie je vSak podmienkou na uplatnenie zaruky.

Ak spoloc¢nost BISSELL v ramci tejto zaruky vymeni vas vyrobok, bude sa na novq polozku vztahovat zostdvajlica cast zarucnej lehoty
(pocitanej od datumu pdvodného nékupu). Lehota trvania tejto zaruky sa nepredIZi bez ohladu na to, ¢i bol vas vyrobok opraveny alebo
vymeneny.

*Vynimky a vylucenia zo Zaru¢nych podmienok

Této zdruka sa vztahuje na vyrobky pouzivané na osobné domédce pouzitie a nie na komercné tcely alebo Ucely prendjmu. Tato zaruka sa
nevztahuje na spotrebné komponenty a prislusenstvo, ako st filtre, remene, plaste, vodné nadrze, stieracie pasy, kefy a textilné utierky

na mopy, ktoré musi pouzivatel z ¢asu na ¢as vymenit alebo opravit. Této zaruka sa nevztahuje na Ziadne chyby sposobené riadnym
opotrebovanim, vratane napriklad skratenia casu vybijania batérie v dosledku starnutia alebo pouzivania. Na poskodenie alebo poruchu
sposobent pouzivatelom alebo akoukolvek tretou stranou, ¢i uz v désledku nehody, nedbanlivosti, zneuZitia, zanedbania alebo akéhokolvek
iného poufzitia, ktoré nie su v sulade s ndvodom na poufZitie, sa tdto zaruka nevztahuje. Platnost tejto zéruky moze anulovat neautorizovana
oprava (alebo pokus o opravu), ¢i uz poskodenie bolo alebo nebolo sposobené opravou/pokusom. Odstranenim alebo zasahom do
typového Stitku vyrobku uvedeného na vyrobku alebo sposobenim jeho necitatelnosti sa skon¢i platnost zaruky.

Okrem toho, ¢o je uvedené nizsie, spolo¢nost BISSELL a jej distributori nezodpovedaju za Ziadnu stratu alebo Skodu, ktort nemozno
predvidat, ani za nahodné alebo nésledné skody akejkolvek povahy stvisiace s pouzivanim tohto vyrobku, vratane napriklad straty zisku,
straty podnikania, prerusenia podnikania, straty prileZitosti, zabavenia, nepohodlia alebo sklamania. Okrem pripadov uvedenych nizsie,
zodpovednost spolocnosti BISSELL nepresiahne ndkupnu cenu vyrobku.

Spolo¢nost BISSELL Ziadnym spdsobom nevylucuje ani neobmedzuje svoju zodpovednost za a) smrt alebo zranenie 0sob sposobené nasou
nedbalostou alebo nedbalostou nasich zamestnancov, zastupcov alebo subdodavatelov; b) podvod alebo podvodné skreslovanie tdajov; ¢)
alebo za akukolvek inu zélezitost, ktorti nemozno podla zakona vylucit alebo obmedzit.

Délezité poznamky
* Ak vas vyrobok BISSELL potrebuje vykonanie servisu alebo ho chcete reklamovat v stlade s nasou obmedzenou zdrukou, navstivte stranky

global.BISSELL.com.

*Uschovajte si origindl dokladu o kupe. Poskytuje doklad o datume kipy a mieste zakupenia pre pripad reklamacie. Podrobnosti ndjdete v
zéruke.

+Upozoriujeme, Ze pouzivanie vasho stroja BISSELL mimo krajiny jeho pévodného zakupenia a/alebo pouzivanie s menicom napajania
moze poskodit vas stroj BISSELL a na poskodenie spdsobené nespravnym napajacim napatim sa vasa zaruka nebude vztahovat.

*Upozoriujeme, Ze pridanie octu, bielidla, saponatu na riad, ¢istiaceho prostriedku, domdaceho mydla a inych vyrobkov, ktoré nie st
vyrobkami spolo¢nosti BISSELL, mdZe poskodit vas stroj BISSELL. Na poskodenie sposobené pouzivanim inych vyrobkov ako BISSELL vo
vasom stroji sa vasa zaruka nebude vztahovat.

wv
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POMEMBNE VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE

PRED UPORABO NAPRAVE PREBERITE VSA NAVODILA.

Med uporaho elektricne naprave je treba upostevati osnovne previdnostne ukrepe, vklju¢no z naslednjimi:

A A A OPOZOR“.O ZAZMANJSANJE NEVARNOSTI

POZARA, ELEKTRICNEGA UDARA ALI TELESNE POSKODBE:

« To napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci, stari najmanj 8 let, in osebe z omejenimi
fizicnimi, Cutnimi ali dusevnimi sposobnostmi ali pomanjkanjem izkusen; ter
Znanja, ¢e so pod nadzorom oziroma so jim bila dana navodila glede uporahe
naprave na varen nacin ter razumejo s tem povezane nevarnosti. Otroci ne smejo
nenadzorovano Cistiti in vzdrzevati naprave.

« Otroci morajo biti pod nadzorom, da se zagotovi, da se ne igrajo z napravo.

+ Ko naprava ni v uporabi in pred ¢iscenjem, vzdrzevanjem ali servisiranjem jo
izklopite iz elektricne vticnice. Ce ima vasa naprava dodatek s premikajoco se
krtao, jo iz elektricne vticnice izklopite tudi pred odstranjevanjem orodja.

+ Ne potapljajte v vodo ali tekocino.

« Las, ohlapnih oblacil, prstov in ostalih telesnih delov ne priblizujte odprtinam ter
premikajocim se delom naprave ter njenim dodatkom.

+ Ne uporabljajte s poskodovanim kablom ali vticem.

+ (e je napajalni kabel polnilca poskodovan, ga mora zamenjati proizvajalec,
servisni agent ali podobno usposobljena oseba, da se preprei nevarnost.

« Naprave ne seZigajte, tudi ce je mocno poskodovana. Baterije lahko v ognju
eksplodirajo.

« Baterijo je treba varno odloziti.

« Ta naprava vsehuje baterije, ki jih lahko zamenjajo le usposobljene osebe.

« V prisilnih pogojih lahko iz baterije brizgne tekocina; preprecite stik z njo. Ob
slucajnem stiku sperite z vodo. Ce tekotina pride v odi, poiscite tudi zdravnisko
pomoc. Tekocina, ki brizgne iz baterije, lahko povzroci drazenje ali opekline.

« Enote ne polnite zunaj.

+ Ob odstranitvi baterije je treba napravo izklopiti iz elektricnega napajanja.

+ Ne polnite, razstavljajte, segrevajte na temperaturo nad 60 °C ali seZigajte.

+ Baterije hranite izven dosega otrok.

+ |zrabljene baterije takoj odstranite.

+ Baterij nikoli ne dajajte v usta. Ce baterijo pogoltnete, se obrnite na zdravnika ali
lokalni center za zastrupitve.

+ Preprecite nenameren zagon. Preden napravo poberete ali prenaSate, se
prepricajte, da je stikalo v poloZzaju za IZKLOP. PrenaSanje naprave s prstom na
stikalu ali napajanje naprave pri vklopljenem stikalu lahko povzroci nesreco.

+ (e je naprava poskodovana ali spremenjena, je ne uporabljajte. Poskodovane
ali spremenjene baterije se lahko vedejo nepredvidljivo, kar privede do pozara,
eksplozije ali nevarnosti telesne poskodbe.

+ Naprave ne izpostavljajte ognju ali previsokim temperaturam. lzpostavljanje
ognju ali temperaturi nad 130 °C lahko povzroci eksplozijo.

+ Upostevajte vsa navodila za polnjenje in ne polnite naprave zunaj razpona
temperature, navedenega v navodilih. Z nepravilnim polnjenjem ali polnjenjem
pri temperaturah zunaj predpisanega razpona lahko poskodujete baterijo in
povecate nevarnost pozara.

« Servisiranje naj izvede usposobljen serviser, pri Cemer naj uporablja le enake
rezervne dele. S tem se zagotovi ohranitev varnosti izdelka.

+ Naprave ne spreminjajte oziroma je ne poskusajte popraviti, razen kot je
navedeno v navodilih za uporabo in vzdrzevanje.

+ Med polnjenjem haterije, shranjevanjem ali uporabo enote naj ho temperatura
okolja v razponu 4-30 °C.

+ Napravo je dovoljeno napajati le z varnostno zelo nizko napetostjo, ki je navedena * Plasticna folija je lahko nevarna. Za preprecitev nevarnosti zadusitve jo hranite

na oznaki na napravi.

« Polnite izklju¢no s polnilcem, ki ga navede proizvajalec. Polnilec, ki je primeren
7a doloceno vrsto haterijskega vlozka, lahko pri uporabi z drugim baterijskim
vlozkom povzroci nevarnost pozara.

+ Ko naprava ni v uporabi in pred ¢iscenjem, vzdrzevanjem ali servisiranjem
naprave, izklopite polnilec iz elektricne vticnice. Ce ima vasa naprava dodatek
s premikajoco se krtaco, polnilec iz elektri¢ne vticnice izklopite tudi pred
odstranjevanjem orodja.

« Ta naprava vsehuje baterije, ki jih ni mogoce zamenjati.

+ Ne uporabljajte s poskodovanim kablom ali polnilcem. e naprava ne deluje, kot

izven dosega otrok.

+ Uporabljajte samo v skladu z opisom v tem uporabniSkem prirocniku.

+ Uporabljajte samo prikljucke, i jih priporoca proizvajalec.

+ (e naprava ne deluje, kot bi morala, ¢ je padia na tla, se je poskodovala, ce ste
jo pustili zunaj ali je padla v vodo, je ne uporabljajte in jo odnesite na popravilo v
pooblasceni servisni center.

+ Ne vstavljajte predmetov v odprtine.

+ Ne uporabljajte naprave, ce je katera od odprtin zamasena; preprecite nabiranje
prahu, viaken, las in ostalega, kar bi lahko oslahilo pretok zraka.

+ Med CiScenjem stopnic bodite posebej previdni.

bi morala, e je padla na tla, se je poskodovala, Ce ste jo pustili zunaj ali je padla v * Ne uporabljajte za sesanje vnetfjivih ali gorljivih tekocin, kot je bencin, in ne

vodo, jo odnesite v servisni center.

« Pred odstranitvijo baterije je treba napravo izklopiti iz elektricnega napajanja.

+ Uporabljajte izkljucno vrsto in koli¢ino tekocin, ki sta navedeni v navodilih za
uporaho v tem prirocniku.

+ Tekocine ne smete usmerjati proti opremi, ki vsebuje elektricne dele.

« Pred izklopom naprave iz elektricne vticnice izklopite vse krmilne elemente.

« Ne vlecite ali prenaajte polnilca tako, da vlecete za kabel, ne uporabljajte kabla
kot rocaj, ne priprite kabla z vrati in ne vlecite kabla prek ostrih robov ali kotov.

+ Kabla polnilca ne priblizujte vrocim povrsinam.

+ Ob izklapljanju polnilca iz elektri¢ne vticnice primite za vtic, ne za kabel.

+ Ne dotikajte se vtica polnilca ali naprave z mokrimi rokami.

« Naizhodnih prikljuckih baterijskega viozka in polnilne glave se ne sme povzrociti
kratkega stika.

TA NAVODILA SHRANITE

uporabljajte v obmocjih, kjer bi bile lahko te tekocine prisotne.

+ Ne sesajte strupenih snovi (klorovega belila, amoniaka, istilnega sredstva za
odtoke itd.).

+ Naprave ne uporabljajte v zaprtih prostorih, kjer so prisotni hlapi, ki jih oddajajo
oljne barve, razredilo za barve, nekatere snovi za zasito pred molji, vnetljiv
prah, ali z drugimi eksplozivnimi ali strupenimi hlapi.

* Ne sesajte trdih ali ostrih predmetov, kot so steklo, Zeblji, vijaki, kovanci itd.

+ Ne sesajte predmetov, ki gorijo ali iz katerih se kadi, kot so cigarete, vZigalice ali
vroC pepel.

+ Ne uporabljajte brez namescenih filtrov.

+ Mokra tla so spolzka.

+ Uporabljajte samo v zaprtih prostorih.

+ SAW15A-260-05006D  SAW15A-260-0500AD
YLIXA - E260050 YLIXA - A260050

SAW15A-260-05008D
YLIXA - U260050

ORIGINALNA NAVODILA. SAMO ZA UPORABO Z IZMENICNIM TOKOM 220-240 VOLTOV 50-60 HZ.

TA MODEL JE SAMO ZA GOSPODINJSKO UPORABO.

POMEMBNE INFORMACIJE

+ Naprava naj bo na ravni povrsini.

+ (e ima vasa naprava motorno valjasto krtaco, naj naprava ne tece na istem mestu, ne da i bil rocaj v povsem pokonnem poloZaju.
+ Zazmanjsanje nevarnosti pusanja ne shranjujte enote na mestih, kjer lahko pride do zamrzovanja. Lahko se poskodujejo notranji deli.
+ Plasticni rezervoarji niso primerni za pomivanje v pomivalnem stroju. Rezervoarjev ne pomivajte v pomivalnem stroju.
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Omejena garancija

Ta omejena garancija velja le v drzavah izven ZDA, Kanade, Avstralije, Nove Zelandije in celinske Kitajske. Zagotavlja jo druzba BISSELL
International Trading Company B.V. (v nadaljnjem besedilu: BISSELL) in vam daje dolocene pravice. Ponujamo jo kot dodatno ugodnost
poleg pravic po lokalni zakonodaji, ki se glede na drZavo lahko razlikujejo. O svojih zakonskih pravicah in sredstvih se lahko pozanimate

pri lokalni zvezi potrosnikov. Nobena navedba v tej garanciji ne nadomes¢a ali zmanjsa vasih zakonskih pravic ali sredstev. Ce potrebujete
dodatna navodila glede te garancije ali imate vprasanja glede njenega kritja, se obrnite na sluzbo za pomoc¢ strankam druzbe BISSELL ali na
lokalnega distributerja.

Ta garancija se izda trenutnemu lastniku izdelka z originalnim racunom. Na originalnem racunu mora biti naveden kupljen izdelek ali izdelki,
datum nakupa ter drzava, v kateri je bil nov izdelek kupljen. Za posredovanje zahtevka v okviru te garancije morate predloziti dokaz o
datumu nakupa ter drzavi, v kateri je bil izdelek kupljen. Garancija, ki jo boste prejeli, velja v drzavi, kjer ste izdelek prvotno kupili, kot
dokazuje originalni racun. Ce izdelek uporabljate izven drzave, kjer ste ga kupili, lahko druzba BISSELL po lasni presoji izni¢i veljavnost
garancije. Za izpolnitev pogojev te garancije bomo morda morali pridobiti nekatere vase osebne podatke, kot je postni naslov. Z vsemi
osebnimi podatki bomo ravnali v skladu s Politiko o zasebnosti druzbe BISSELL, ki je na voljo na naslovu global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Omejena dvoletna garancija

V obdobju dveh let od datuma nakupa prvotnega kupca, odvisno od *IZJEM IN IZKLJUCITEV, navedenih spodaj, bo druzba BISSELL
brezplacno popravila ali zamenjala (z novimi, obnovljenimi, malo rabljenimi ali ponovno izdelanimi sestavnimi deli ali izdelki), po presoji
druzbe BISSELL, vsak pokvarjen ali napacno delujoci del ali izdelek.

Druzba BISSELL priporoca, da v garancijskem obdobju shranite originalno embalaZo in originalno dokazilo o nakupu z datumom in drzavo
nakupa, ¢e bi v tem obdobju Zeleli garancijo uveljavljati. Ohranitev originalne embalaze pomaga pri morebitnem ponovnem pakiranju in
prevozu, vendar to ni pogoj za uveljavljanje garancije.

Ce druzba BISSELL v okviru te garancije vas izdelek zamenja, se za nov artikel uporabi preostanek obdobja te garancije (izracunan od
datuma prvega nakupa). Obdobje te garancije se ne podaljsa, ne glede na to, ali je vas$ izdelek popravljen ali zamenjan.

*1zjeme in izkljucitve iz garancijskih pogojev

Garancija velja za izdelke, ki se uporabljajo za osebne gospodinjske namene in ne za komercialne namene ali namene izposoje. Garancija

ne krije potro$nega materiala in dodatkov, kot so filtri, jermeni, kotli, rezervoarji za vodo, brusni papirji, $¢etke in glave omel, ki jih mora
uporabnik ob¢asno zamenjati ali servisirati. Ta garancija ne velja za napake, ki so nastale zaradi normalne obrabe, kar med drugim
vkljucuje krajsanje ¢asa praznjenja baterije zaradi starosti ali uporabe. Garancija ne krije poskodb ali napacnega delovanja, ki jih povzroci
uporabnik ali tretja oseba zaradi nesrece, malomarnosti, zlorabe, zanemarjanja ali kakr$nekoli druge uporabe, ki ni v skladu z uporabniskim
priro¢nikom. Nepooblasceno popravilo (ali poskus popravila) lahko iznici garancijo, ne glede na to, ali je bila s tem popravilom/poskusom
popravila povzro¢ena Skoda. Odstranitev ali nedovoljen poseg v oznako s tehnicnimi podatki o izdelku, ki je namescena na izdelek, ali
povzrocitev, da ta postane necitljiva, iznici garancijo.

Razen kot je navedeno spodaj, druzba BISSELL in njeni distributerji ne odgovarjajo za nobeno nepredvidljivo izgubo ali Skodo ali za slu¢ajno
ali posledi¢no Skodo kakrsne koli vrste, povezano z uporabo tega izdelka, kar med drugim vkljucuje izgubo dobicka, izgubo posla, prekinitev
poslovanja, izgubo priloznosti, stisko, nevsecnost ali razocaranje. Razen kot je navedeno spodaj, odgovornost druzbe BISSELL ne presega
nakupne cene izdelka.

BISSELL ne izkljucuje oziroma na noben nacin ne omejuje svoje odgovornosti za (a) smrt ali telesno poskodbo, ki jo povzro¢i nasa
malomarnost ali malomarnost nasih zaposlenih, agentov ali podizvajalcev; (b) goljufijo ali goljufivo napa¢no predstavljanje; (c) ali za vsako
drugo zadevo, ki je ni mogoce izkljuciti ali omejiti po zakonu.

Pomembna opozorila

«Ce je treba vas izdelek BISSELL servisirati ali zelite uveljavljati omejeno garancijo, obis¢ite global BISSELL.com.

«Shranite originalni racun. Ta zagotavlja dokazilo o datumu in kraju nakupa v primeru garancijskega zahtevka. Za podrobnosti glejte
garancijo.

«Zapomnite si, da lahko uporaba naprave BISSELL izven drZave originalnega nakupa in/ali s pretvornikom elektri¢ne energije va$o napravo
BISSELL poskoduje. Garancija ne krije Skode, ki nastane zaradi napacne elektri¢ne napetosti.

*Dodajanje kisa, belila, mila z pomivanje posode, detergenta, doma izdelanega mila in katerega koli drugega izdelka, ki ga ni izdelala
druzba BISSELL, v vasi napravi BISSELL lahko poskoduje napravo BISSELL. Garancija ne krije Skode, ki nastane zaradi uporabe izdelkov, ki
jih niizdelala druzba BISSELL, v vasi napravi.
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VAZNA BEZBEDNOSNA UPUTSTVA

PROCITAJTE SVA UPUTSTVA PRE KORISCENJA UREDAJA.

Pri koris¢enju nekog elektri¢nog uredaja moraju se postovati osnovne mere opreza, ukljucujucii sledece:

A A A UPOZORENJE RADI SMANJENJA RIZIKA OD

POZARA, STRUJNOG UDARA ILI POVREDIVANJA:

+ Ovaj uredaj mogu da koriste deca starija od 8 godina i 0sobe sa smanjenim
fizickim, culnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, te nedostatkom znanja i iskustva,
ukoliko to ¢ine pod nadzorom ili uz instrukcije za koriScenje uredaja na bezbedan
natin i ako shvataju kakve opasnosti to sa sobom nosi. Ci¢enje i odrzavanje ne
smeju da obavljaju deca bez nadzora odraslih.

+ Deca moraju da budu pod nadzorom kako bi se obezbedilo da se ne igraju s
uredajem.

« Kabl za napajanje uredaja iskljucite iz uticnice uvek kada ne Koristite uredaj,
pre njegovog ¢iscenja, odrzavanja ili servisiranja, a ako je uredaj opremljen
dodatnom alatkom sa pokretnom ¢etkom, onda to treba ciniti svaki put pre
prikljucivanja ili iskljucivanja te alatke.

+ Ne potapajte uredaj u vodu i druge tecnosti.

+ Vodite racuna da kosu, delove odece, prste i druge delove tela drzite dalje od
otvora i pokretnih delova uredaja i dodatne opreme.

+ Nemojte koristiti uredaj ukoliko su kabl ili utika oSteceni.

+ Ako je kabl za napajanje punjaca ostecen, mora da ga zameni proizvodac, njegov
posrednik zaduzen za servisiranje ili neko drugo kvalifikovano lice kako bi se
izbegla opasnost.

+ Uredaj nemojte spaljivati, cak ni ako je tesko ostecen. Prilikom spaljivanja,
baterije mogu da eksplodiraju.

+ Odlaganje istrosene baterije u otpad treba obaviti na bezhedan nacin.

+ Ovaj uredaj sadrZi u sehi baterije ¢iju zamenu mogu da obave iskljucivo stru¢na lica.

« Pri nenormalnim uslovima rada moze doci do izbacivanja tecnosti iz baterije;
izbegavajte kontakt s ovom tecnoscu. Ako slucajno dode do kontakta, isperite
tu povrsinu vodom. Ako tecnost dospe u oci, zatrazite i pomoc lekara. Tecnost
izbacena iz baterije moze prouzrokovati iritaciju ili opekotine.

+ Puniti isklju¢ivo pomocu punjaca oji je propisao proizvodac. Punjac koji je
prikladan za jedan tip baterije moze predstavljati opasnost od pozara ako se
upotrehi za punjenje baterije nekog drugog tipa.

+ Kabl za napajanje punjaca iskljucite iz uticnice uvek kada ne koristite punjac,
pre njegovog Ciscenja, odrzavanja ili servisiranja, a ako je uredaj opremljen
dodatnom alatkom sa pokretnom ¢etkom, onda to treba ciniti svaki put pre
prikljucivanja ili iskljucivanja te alatke.

+ Ovaj uredaj sadrzi baterije koje nisu zamenljive.

« Nemojte koristiti uredaj ukoliko su kabl ili punjac osteceni. Ako uredaj ne radi kao
Sto bi trebalo, ako je pretrpeo pad ili o3tecenje, ako je ostavljen napolju i je pao
uvodu, vratite ga u servisni centar.

« Prilikom vadenja baterije uredaj mora hiti odvojen od izvora napajanja.

+ Ovaj uredaj se sme napajati samo bezbednim, izuzetno niskim naponom koji
odgovara oznaci na uredaju.

« Koristite iskljucivo one tipove i kolicine tecnosti koje su propisane u odeljku ovog
prirucnika u kojem je opisan nacin rada.

+ Tecnost se ne sme usmeravati prema opremi koja u sebi sadrzi elektricne
komponente.

+ Pre vadenja kabla iz zidne uticnice, iskljuCite sve komande na uredaju.

+ Punja¢ nemojte nositi ili vuci uz pomoc kabla, nemojte koristiti kabl kao rucku,
zatvarati vrata preko kabla, niti vuci kabl preko ostrih ivica ili uglova.

+ PunjaC drZite dalje od zagrejanih povrsina.

+ Prilikom vadenja kabla punjaca iz zidne uti¢nice, uhvatite rukom utikac, a ne kabl.

« Kablom punjaca i uredajem nemojte rukovati ako su vam ruke mokre.

+ Treba izbegavati kratke spojeve na izlaznim terminalima baterije i bazi punjaca.

+ Uredaj nemojte puniti na otvorenom.

SACUVAJTE OVO UPUTSTVO

« Prilikom vadenja baterije uredaj mora biti odvojen od izvora napajanja.

« Nemojte puniti bateriju, rastavljati je, zagrevati je na temperaturu iznad 60°C,
niti je spaljivati.

« Baterije drZite van domasaja dece.

« Koris¢ene baterije treba odmah odlofiti u otpad.

+ Baterije nikada nemojte stavljati u usta. Ukoliko ih progutate, obratite se lekaru ili
lokalnom centru za detoksikaciju.

« Sprecite mogucnost nenamernog pokretanja. Pre podizanja ili nosenja uredaja,
uverite se da je prekidac u polozaju ISKLIUCENO (OFF). NoSenje uredaja sa prstom
na prekidacu ili prikljucivanje u strujnu uticnicu uredaja na kojem je prekidac
ukljucen moze prouzrokovati nezgodu.

+ Nemojte koristiti uredaj koji je ostecen ili prepravljan. OStecene ili prepravljane
haterije mogu se ponasati nepredvidljivo, usled cega moze doci do pozara,
eskplozije ili opasnosti od povredivanja.

+ Uredaj nemojte izlagati vatri ili prekomernoj temperaturi. Izlaganje vatri ili
temperaturiiznad 130°C moze dovesti do eksplozije.

« Postujte uputstvo za punjenje i uredaj nemojte puniti ukoliko su temperature
izvan opsega propisanog uputstvom. Usled nepravilnog punjenja ili punjenja
pri temperaturama izvan propisanog opsega moze doci do ostecenja baterije i
povecane opasnosti od pozara.

+ Postarajte se da servisiranje uredaja poverite kvalifikovanom osoblju koje koristi
iskljucivo originalne rezervne delove. Jedino na taj nacin se moze garantovati
bezbedno koriscenje uredaja.

+ Nemojte pokusSavati da uredaj prepravite ili popravite, osim na nacin opisan u
uputstvu za koriscenje i odrzavanje.

« Prilikom punjenja baterije, cuvanja i koriscenja uredaja, postarajte se da
temperatura okoline bude u opsequ od 4-30°C.

« Plasticne folija moze biti opasna. Da biste sprecili opasnost od gusenja, drZite je
van domasaja dece.

+ Koristite je iskljucivo na nacin opisan u ovom Korisnickom uputstvu.

« Koristite iskljucivo prikljucke koje preporucuje proizvodac.

« Ako uredaj ne radi kao sto bi trebalo, ako je pretrpeo pad ili ostecenje, ako je
ostavljen napolju ili je pao u vodu, ne pokuSavajte da ga ukljucite, vec ga odnesite
U ovlasceni servisni centar na popravku.

« Na otvore uredaja nemojte postavljati nikakve predmete.

+ Nemojte koristiti uredaj na kojem je neki od otvora blokiran; sa uredaja redovno
uklanjajte prasinu, dlacice od tkanina, dlake i sve ostalo $to moze da umanji
protok vazduha.

+ Narocito vodite racuna prilikom CiScenja na stepenicama.

« Uredaj nemojte Koristiti za usisavanje zapaljivih ili gorivih te¢nosti, kao $to je
benzin, niti ga koristiti u prostorijama gde ove tecnosti mogu biti prisutne.

+ Nemojte usisavati otrovne materije (izbeljivac na bazi hlora, amonijak, sredstvo
7a (iScenje odvodaisl.).

« Uredaj nemojte koristiti u zatvorenim prostorijama koje su ispunjene isparenjima
od osnovne boje, razredivaca, pojedinih sredstava protiv moljaca, zapaljivom
prasinom i drugim eksplozivnim ili otrovnim isparenjima.

« Nemojte usisavati tvrde ili ostre predmete poput komadica stakla, eksera, vijaka,
novicaisl.

+ Nemojte usisavati predmete koji gore ili ispustaju dim poput cigareta, drvca Sibice
ilivruceg pepela.

+ Nemojte koristiti uredaj bez postavljenih filtera.

+ Pod je klizav kad je vlazan.

« Iskljucivo za koris¢enje u zatvorenom prostoru.

+ SAW15A-260-05006D  SAW15A-260-0500AD
YLIXA - E260050 YLIXA - A260050

SAW15A-260-05008D
YLXA-U260050

ORIGINALNO UPUTSTVO. ZA NAPAJANJE KORISTITI ISKLJUCIVO NAIZMENICNU STRUJU NAPONA 220-240 VOLTI, SA
FREKVENCIJOM OD 50-60 HZ. OVAJ MODEL NAMENJEN JE SAMO ZA KUCNU UPOTREBU.
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VAZNE INFORMACIJE

« Uredaj drzite na ravnoj povrsini.

+ Ako je uredaj opremljen Cetkom u obliku valjka koju pogoni motor, nemojte ostavljati uredaj da radi u mestu a da pri tom rucica nije u potpuno uspravnom poloZaju.

+ Da biste smanjili rizik od pojave curenja, uredaj nemojte Cuvati na mestima gde moze doci do smrzavanja. Moguce je ostecenje unutrasnjih delova uredaja.

« Plasticni rezervoari nisu bezbedni za pranje u masini za pranje sudova. Ne stavljajte rezervoare u masinu za pranje sudova.

+ Odlaganje baterije: iskljucite punjac baterije iz proizvoda. Iskljucite napajanje. Uklonite vijak sa poklopca za baterije. Izvadite bateriju iz pregrade i iskljucite je
pojedinacnim presecanjem Zica. Za posebna uputstva za uklanjanje baterije, posetite global BISSELL.com.

Ograni¢ena garancija

Ova ogranicena garancija vazi samo van SAD, Kanade, Australije, Novog Zelanda i kontinentalne Kine. Obezbeduje je kompanija BISSELL
International Trading Company B.V. (,,BISSELL”) i daje vam odredena prava. Nudi se kao dodatna prednost pored drugih prava koja imate
prema vasim lokalnim zakonima, a koja se mogu razlikovati od zemlje do zemlje. O svojim zakonskim pravima i pravnim lekovima mozete se
informisati tako $to cete se obratiti lokalnoj sluzbi za savetovanje potrosaca. NiSta u ovoj garanciji nece zameniti niti umanjiti bilo koja vasa
zakonska prava ili pravne lekove. Ako su vam potrebna dodatna uputstva u vezi sa ovom garancijom ili imate pitanja u vezi sa onim $to ona
moze da pokrije, obratite se sluzbi za brigu o potrosacima kompanije BISSELL ili lokalnom distributeru.

Ova garancija se daje trenutnom vlasniku proizvoda uz originalni racun. Originalni racun mora da sadrzi kupljeni proizvod ili vise njih,
datum kupovine i zemlju iz koje je kupljen nov. Morate biti u stanju da dokaZete datum kupovine i zemlju u kojoj je proizvod kupljen da
biste podneli zahtev po ovoj garanciji. Dobicete garanciju koja vazi za zemlju u kojoj je vas proizvod prvobitno kupljen, kao $to je prikazano
na originalnom racunu. Ako koristite proizvod van zemlje u kojoj je kupljen, vasa garancija moze biti nevazeca prema sopstvenom
nahodenju kompanije BISSELL. Da biste ispunili uslove ove garancije, mogu nam hiti potrebni neki od vasih licnih podataka, kao $to je
postanska adresa. Sa svim licnim podacima ce se postupati u skladu sa Politikom privatnosti kompanije BISSELL, a koja se moze naci na
global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Ogranicena dvogodiSnja garancija

Tokom dve godine od datuma kupovine od strane prvobitnog kupca, kompanija BISSELL ¢e popraviti ili zameniti (koristeci nove,
obnovljene, malo koris¢ene ili remontovane korr]ponente ili prgizvode), po izboru kompanije BISSELL, bez naknade, svaki ostecen ili
neispravan deo ili proizvod, $to podleze *IZUZECIMA I ISKLJUCENJIMA* navedenim u nastavku.

Kompanija BISSELL preporucuje da se originalna ambalaza i originalni dokaz o kupovini sa datumom kypovine i zemljom u kojoj su kupljeni
Cuvaju tokom garantnog perioda u slucaju da Zelite da iskoristite garanciju tokom garantnog perioda. Cuvanje originalne ambalaze pomoci
¢e u slucaju neophodnosti ponovnog pakovanja i transporta, ali nije uslov garancije.

Ako kompanija BISSELL zameni vas proizvod u skladu sa ovom garancijom, novi proizvod ce biti pokriven tokom preostalog vremena
trajanja ove garancije (racunato od datuma prvobitne kupovine). Period ove garancije nece biti produzen bez obzira na to da li je proizvod
popravljen ili zamenjen.

*1zuzeca i iskljuc¢enja iz uslova ove garancije

Ova garancija se odnosi na proizvode koji se koriste za licnu upotrebu u domacinstvima, a ne u komercijalne svrhe ili za iznajmljivanje.
Potro$ni delovi i prikljucci, kao Sto su filteri, kaiSevi, Skoljke, rezervoari za vodu, trake za struganje, Cetke i mop jastucici, koje korisnik mora
povremeno da zameni ili servisira, nisu pokriveni ovom garancijom. Ova garancija se ne odnosi na kvarove nastale usled prirodnog habanja,
ukljuujuci, bez ogranicenja, skracivanje vremena praznjenja akumulatora usled starenja ili kori$¢enja. Ova garancija ne pokriva Stetu ili
neispravnost koju prouzrokuje korisnik ili bilo koje trece lice, bilo usled nezgode, nemara, zloupotrebe, zanemarivanja ili bilo kog drugog
nacina korisc¢enja koji nije u skladu sa korisnickim uputstvom. Neovlas¢ena popravka (ili pokusaj popravke) moze ovu garanciju uciniti
nevazecom bez obzira na to da li je ostecenje izazvano tom popravkom/pokusajem popravke. Uklanjanje ili neovlas¢eno postupanje sa
nalepnicom sa tehnickim karakteristikama proizvoda ili prouzrokovanje njene necitljivosti ponistava ovu garanciju.

Osim za ono $to je navedeno u nastavku, kompanija BISSELL i njeni distributeri nisu odgovorni za gubitak ili Stetu koja se ne moze
predvideti niti za slucajnu ili posledicnu Stetu bilo koje prirode koja je u vezi sa koris¢enjem ovog proizvoda, ukljucujuci, bez ogranicenja,
gubitak dobiti, gubitak posla, prekid poslovanja, gubitak mogucnosti, nevolje, neprijatnosti ili razocaranja. Osim za ono $to je navedeno u
nastavku, odgovornost kompanije BISSELL nece premasiti kupovnu cenu proizvoda.

Kompanija BISSELL ne iskljucuje niti na bilo koji nacin ogranicava svoju odgovornost za (a) smrt ili licne povrede prouzrokovane nasim
nemarom ili nemarom nasih zaposlenih, agenata ili podizvodaca; (b) prevaru ili lazno predstavljanje; (¢) ili za bilo koje drugo pitanje koje se
ne moze iskljuciti ili ograniciti zakonom.

VaZne napomene
*Ako je va$ BISSELL proizvod potrebno servisirati ili Zelite da podnesete zahtev na osnovu nase ogranicene garancije, posetite global.

BISSELL.com.

*Sacuvajte originalni racun. Ona pruza dokaz o datumu kupovine i gde je proizvod kupljen u sluaju reklamacije po osnovu garancije. Vise
pojedinosti potrazite u garanciji.

«Imajte na umu da koris¢enje BISSELL masine van zemlje u kojoj je prvobitno kupljena i/ili upotreba sa pretvaratem struje moZe ostetiti
vasu BISSELL masinu, a ostecenja uzrokovana nepodudarnim naponom napajanja nisu pokrivena vasom garancijom.

*Imajte na umu da, ukoliko u vasu BISSELL masinu stavite sirce, izbeljivac, tecnost za sudove, deterdzent, domaci sapun i druge proizvode
koji nisu BISSELL, to moze ostetiti vasu BISSELL masinu. O$tecenja prouzrokovana koris¢enjem proizvoda koji nisu BISSELL u va$oj masini
nisu pokrivena garancijom.
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VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

LAS ALLA ANVISNINGAR INNAN DU ANVANDER APPARATEN. Nar du anvander en elektrisk apparat ska du vidta
grundlaggande forsiktighetsatgarder, bland annat féljande:

e c ﬁ . « Kontakterna pa batteripaketet och laddarens basplatta far inte kortslutas.
VARN I NG MINSKA RISKEN FORBRAND, - Ladda inte apparaten utomhus.

ELSTOTAR ELLER SKADOR GENOM ATT TANKA PA FOLJANDE: + Koppla bort apparaten fran stromforsérining innan du avlagsnar batteriet.
+ Denna apparat kan anvandas av barn frén 8 ars alder och av personer med nedsatt + Far ¢j laddas, monteras isdr, varmas till dver 60 °C eller eldas upp.
fysisk, sensorisk eller mental kapacitet eller brist pa erfarenhet och kunskap om de « Forvara batterier oatkomligt for barn.
har fatt handledning eller anvisningar om hur apparaten anvands pd ett sakert satt + Kassera de gamla batterierna omedelbart.
och forstar de risker som r involverade. Rengdring och underhall far inte utforas av + Saitt aldrig batterier i munnen. Kontakta lakare eller din lokala giftinformationscentral

barn utan tillsyn. om du svaljer dem.

« Hall barn under uppsikt sa att de inte leker med apparaten. « Forhindra oavsiktlig start. Kontrollera att reglaget ér i avstangt lage innan du lyfter

+ Koppla ur apparaten ur végguttaget nér den inte anvénds liksom fore rengdring, eller bar apparaten. Olyckor kan intraffa om du bér apparaten med ett finger pa
underhdll och service av apparaten samt, om apparaten har ett tilbehor med enérlig  reglaget eller ansluter en apparat med reglaget i paslaget lage till en stromkalla.
horste, innan du monterar eller bortmonterar tillbehdret. + Anvénd inte en apparat som ar skadad eller har modifierats. Skadade eller modifierade

« Doppainte ner apparaten i vatten eller annan vatska. batterier kan vara oberakneliga och leda till brand, explosion eller skaderisk.

+ Hall har, lisa Klader, fingrar och alla kroppsdelar borta fran Gppningar och apparatens  * Utsdttinte apparaten for eld eller mycket hoga temperaturer. Exponering for eld eller
rorliga delar och dess tillbehor. temperaturer dver 130 °Ckan orsaka explosion.

« Farinte anvandas om sladden eller kontakten ar skadad. + Folj alla laddningsinstruktioner och ladda inte apparaten utanfor det

+ Om laddsladden skadas maste den bytas ut av tillverkaren, dennes serviccombud eller  temperaturintervall som anges i anvisningarna. Felaktig laddning eller temperaturer
person med liknande kvalifikationer for att undvika faror. utanfor det angivnaintervallet kan skada hatteriet och oka brandrisken.

+ Elda inte upp apparaten nér den ska kasseras! Batterierna kan explodera vid brand. « Service ska utforas av en kvalificerad reparatdr som endast anvander identiska

« Avfallshantera batteriet pa sakert sétt. reservdelar. P sa vis sakerstalls att produktens sakerhet uppratthalls.

+ Denna enhet innehdller batterier som endast fér bytas av kunniga personer. + Forsok inte modifiera eller reparera apparaten utom enligt anvisningarna for

+ Vid felaktiga forhallanden kan batteriet ldcka vatska. Undvik kontakt med denna. Spola  anvandning och skotsel.
med vatten vid oavsiktlig kontakt. Sok lakarhjalp om vatskan kommer i kontakt med ~ + Setill att temperaturintervallet ar 4-30 °C vid batteriladdning, férvaring och

dgonen. Vatska som ldcker ur batteriet kan orsaka irritation eller brénnskada. anvandning.
+ Anvand endast med laddaren som tillhandahalls av tillverkaren SIL, modell SSC- + Plast kan vara farligt. Undvik kvavningsrisk genom att halla plast utom rackhall for
420085EU. barn.

+ Ladda endast upp batteriet med den laddare som anges av tillverkaren. En laddare + Apparaten far endast anvandas enligt beskrivningen i anvandarhandboken.
som ar lamplig for en typ av batteri kan utgra en brandrisk om den anvands med et + Anvand endast tillbehor som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.
annat batteri. + Om apparaten inte fungerar som den ska, har tappats, skadats, lamnats utomhus eller
+ Koppla ur laddaren ur eluttaget nér den inte anvands, fére rengdring, underhdll eller tappats i vatten ska du inte forstka anvénda den. Lamna in den for reparation hos ett
service, och om apparaten har ett tillbehdr med en rérlig borste, och innan du monterar  auktoriserat servicecenter.

eller tar bort tillbehdret. + Stoppainte in foremal i Gppningarma.
+ Den har apparaten innehdller batterier som inte gar att byta ut. + Anvand inte apparaten om nagon dppning ar blockerad. Hall 5ppningarna fria frn
+ Anvéind inte apparaten med skadad sladd eller laddare. Om apparaten inte fungerar damm, ludd, hdr och annat som kan minska luftflodet.
som den ska, har tappats, skadats, lamnats utomhus eller tappats i vatten ska du + Var extra forsiktig ndr du rengdr trappor.
lémna in den till ett servicecenter. « Anvand inte apparaten for att dammsuga upp lattantandliga eller brannbara vatskor,
+ Apparaten maste kopplas bort fran elnétet nar batteriet tas bort. sasom bensin, och anvand den inte i omraden dér sadana vatskor kan finnas.
+ Denna apparat far endast anvindas vid extra lag spanning som motsvarar markningen * Dammsug inte upp giftigt material (klorinblekmedel, ammoniak, avioppsrensare osv.).
pa apparaten. + Anvand inte apparaten i stangda utrymmen fyllda med angor fran oljebaserad farg,
+ Anvand endast den typ och mangd av vatska som specificeras i avsnittet Anvandning ~ losningsmedel, vissa malmedel, lattanténdligt damm eller andra explosiva eller
i denna handbok. giftiga angor.
+ Rikta inte vétska mot utrustning som innehaller elektriska komponenter. + Dammsug inte upp harda eller vassa foremal sasom glas, spik, skruvar, mynt osv.
+ Stang av alla reglage innan du drar ur sladden. + Dammsug inte upp foremal som brinner eller ryker, t.ex. cigaretter, tandstickor eller
+ Draeller bar inte laddaren genom att halla den i sladden, anvénd inte sladden som het aska.
handtag, klam inte sladden i ddrrar och dra nte sladden runt vassa kanter eller horn. ~+ Anvénd inte utan filter.
+ Hallladdsladden borta fran varma ytor. + Halt golv vid vata.
+ Koppla ur apparaten genom att greppa kontakten, inte laddsladden. + Anvénd endast inomhus.
+ Hanterainte kontakten eller apparaten med véta hander. + SAW15A-260-05006D  SAW15A-260-0500AD  SAWI15A-260-0500BD
YLIXA - E260050 YLIXA - A260050 YLIXA - U260050

SPARA DE HAR ANVISNINGARNA

ORIGINALANVISNINGAR. FAR ENDAST ANVANDAS MED NATAGGREGAT PA 220-240 VOLT, 50-60 HZ.
DEN HAR MODELLEN AR ENDAST AVSEDD FOR HUSHALLSBRUK.

VIKTIG INFORMATION

« Hall apparaten pa en jamn yta.
« Apparat med motordriven roterande borste: om du lémnar apparaten i paslaget lage ska handtaget vara vinklat rakt uppat.
« For att minska risken for lackage, forvara inte enheten dar frysning kan intraffa. Skador pa interna komponenter kan uppsta. <
« Plasthehallare tal inte maskindisk. Ligg inte behallare i diskmaskinen.
« Kassering av batteri: For att koppla bort batteriladdaren fran produkten. Stang av strommen. Ta bort skruven pa batteriluckan. Ta bort batteriet fran facket och koppla
loss det genom att ta bort kablarna individuellt. Besok global.BISSELL.com for specifika instruktioner om batteriborttagning.
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Begransad garanti

Denna begransade garanti géller endast utanfor USA, Kanada, Australien, Nya Zeeland och Kina. Den tillhandahalls av BISSELL International
Trading Company B.V. (“BISSELL") och ger dig specifika rattigheter. Garantin erbjuds som en extra forman utéver dina andra réattigheter
enligt lokala lagar, som kan variera fran land till land. Du kan ta reda pa dina juridiska rattigheter och atgarder genom att kontakta din
lokala konsumentradgivningstjanst. Ingenting i den har garantin ersétter eller inskranker dina juridiska réttigheter eller réttsmedel.
Kontakta BISSELL:s kundtjanst eller din lokala distributor om du behéver ytterligare instruktioner angaende denna garanti eller har fragor
om vad den kan tacka.

Garantin ges till den nuvarande agaren av produkten med det ursprungliga forsaljningskvittot. Det ursprungliga forsaljningskvittot

maste innehalla produkten/produkterna som képts, inkdpsdatumet och vilket land den koptes fran i nyskick. Du maste kunna bevisa
inkopsdatumet och landet dar produkten koptes for att kunna gora ett forsakringsansprak under denna garanti. Du far den garanti som
galler for det land dér din produkt ursprungligen koptes, som visas pa det ursprungliga forsaljningskvittot. Om du anvénder produkten
utanfor det land dar den koptes, kan din garanti upphéra att galla efter BISSELL:s eget gottfinnande. Det kan vara nédvandigt att inhdamta
en del av dina personuppagifter, sdsom en postadress, for att uppfylla villkoren i denna garanti. Alla personuppgifter hanteras i enlighet med
BISSELL:s integritetspolicy, som finns pa global.BISSELL.com/privacy-policy.

Tva ars begrinsad garanti

Under tva ar fran datumet da den ursprungliga képaren gjorde inképet, med férbehéll for de UNDANTAG OCH FORBEHALL* som anges
nedan, kommer BISSELL att, enligt BISSELLS:s val, kostnadsfritt reparera eller ersatta (med nya, rekonditionerade, latt anvanda eller
renoverade komponenter eller produkter) alla defekta eller trasiga delar eller produkter.

BISSELL rekommenderar att originalforpackningen och det ursprungliga inkdpsbeviset med inképsdatum och -land férvaras under
garantiperioden ifall du vill géra ansprak pa garantin under garantiperioden. Att behalla originalférpackningen hjalper till med eventuell
ompackning och transport, men &r inte ett villkor fér garantin.

Om din produkt ersatts av BISSELL under denna garanti, omfattas den nya produkten av aterstoden av garantiperioden (beréknat fran
datumet for det ursprungliga kopet). Denna garantiperiod forlangs inte vare sig din produkt repareras eller byts ut.

*Undantag fran garantivillkoren

Garantin géller for produkter som anvands for personligt hushallsbruk och inte fér kommersiella eller uthyrningsandamal.
Forbrukningskomponenter och tillbehér sasom filter, bélten, skal, vattenbehallare, skrapremsor, borstar och moppdynor, som maste bytas
ut eller servas av anvandaren da och da, tacks inte av denna garanti. Garantin géller inte fér nagra defekter som uppstar pa grund av
normalt slitage, inklusive men inte begransat till att batteriets urladdningstid forkortas pa grund av dldrande eller anvandning. Skador eller
fel som orsakats av anvandaren eller tredje part, oavsett om det ar ett resultat av olycka, missbruk, férsummelse eller annan anvandning
som inte ar i enlighet med anvandarhandboken tacks inte av denna garanti. En obehdérig reparation (eller forsok till reparation) kan
ogiltigforklara garantin oavsett om skadan har orsakats av reparationen/forsoket. Om du tar bort eller manipulerar produktetiketten pa
produkten eller gér den olaslig blir garantin ogiltig.

Forutom vad som anges nedan ar BISSELL och dess distributérer inte ansvariga for forlust eller oférutsedda skador eller for oavsiktliga
skador eller féljdskador av nagot slag som &r forknippade med anvandningen av denna produkt, inklusive men inte begransat till forlust
av vinst, forlust av affarer, verksamhetsavbrott, forlust av mojligheter, obehag, besvar eller besvikelse. Férutom vad som anges nedan
kommer BISSELL:s ansvar inte att 6verstiga produktens inkdpspris.

BISSELL utesluter eller begransar inte pa nagot satt sitt ansvar for (a) dodsfall eller personskada orsakad av var vardsloshet eller
vardsloshet fran vara anstallda, ombud eller underleverantérer; (b) bedrageri eller bedraglig felaktig framstélining; (c) eller fér nagon
annan fraga som inte kan uteslutas eller begrénsas enligt lag.

Viktig information

*Besok global.BISSELL.com om du behéver service pa din BISSELL-produkt eller vill géra ansprak pa var begransade garanti.

«Spara ditt originalkvitto. Det ger bevis pa inkdpsdatum och var produkten koptes i handelse av ett garantiansprak. Se garantin for narmare
uppgifter.

*Observera att anvandning av din BISSELL-maskin utanfor det land dér den ursprungligen koptes och/eller anvandes med en
stromomvandlare kan skada din BISSELL-maskin. Skador orsakade av felaktig stromspanning tacks inte av garantin.

+0BS! Att anvénda vinager, blekmedel, diskmedel, tvattmedel, hemgjord tval och andra icke-BISSELL-produkter i din BISSELL-maskin kan
skada din BISSELL-maskin. Skador som orsakats av anvandning av icke-BISSELL-produkter i din maskin tacks inte av garantin.

wv
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ONEMLI GUVENLIK TALIMATLARI

CIHAZINIZI KULLANMADAN ONCE TUM TALIMATLARI OKUYUN.
Bir elektrikli alet kullanirken asadidakiler de dahil, temel tedbirler alinmalidir:

A\A/N\UYARI

YANGIN, ELEKTRIK CARPMASI VEYA

YARALANMA RiSKiNi AZALTMAK iCiN:

« Bu iiriin 8 yas stii cocuklar ve kisitl fiziksel, duyusal
veya zihinsel yeteneklere sahip ya da deneyimi veya
bilgisi olmayan kisilerce, cihazin giivenli kullanimi
konusunda nezaret edilmeleri veya talimat verilme-
leri ve riskleri anlamalari saglanmasi sartiyla kullani-
labilir. Temizlik ve kullanici bakimi, gozetim olmadan
cocuklar tarafindan yapilmayacaktir.

« Cocuklar cihazla oynamadiklarindan emin olmak icin
gozetim altinda tutulmalidir.

« Kullaniimadiginda veya temizlik, onarim ya da bakim
oncesinde ve cihazinizda hareketli bir firca iceren
aksam bulunuyorsa, aleti takip ¢lkarmadan once
elektrik prizinden ¢ikarin.

« Suya ya da siviya batirmayin.

« Saclar, bol giysileri, parmaklari ve viicudun tim
parcalarini cihaz ve aksamlarindaki acikliklardan ve
hareketli parcalardan uzak tutun.

« Hasarli kablo veya fisle kullanmayin.

« Sarj besleme kablosu hasar gordiiyse, tehlikeden
kacinmak icin, imalatci firma, servis sorumlusu
veya benzer sekilde nitelikli biri tarafindan degis-
tirilmelidir.

« (ihaz adir hasar gormdis olsa bile yakarak imha
etmeyin. Piller ateste patlayabilir.

« Pil giivenli bir sekilde hertaraf edilmelidir.

« Bu cihaz sadece vasifli kisiler tarafindan degistirile-
bilecek piller igerir.

« Kotdi kosullar altinda, pilden sivi fiskirabilir; temastan
kacinin. Kazayla temas olmasl halinde, suyla yikayin.
Sivi gozlerle temas ederse, ayrica tibbi yardim alin.
Pilden fiskiran sivi kasinti veya yaniga sebep olabilir.

« Sadece imalatgl firmanin belirledii sart aletiyle sarj
edin. Bir pil takimricin uygun olan sarj aleti baska
bir pil takimiyla kullanildiginda yangin tehlikesi
olusturabilir.

« Bu cihazda tekrar kullaniimayan piller bulunmak-
tadir.

« Kullaniimadiginda veya temizlik, onarim ya da bakim
oncesinde ve cihazinizda hareketli bir firca iceren
aksam bulunuyorsa, sarj aletini takip clkarmadan
once elektrik prizinden ¢ikarin.

« Hasarli kordon veya sarj aletiyle kullanmayin. Cihaz
gerektidi gibi calismiyorsa, distrdlmisse, zarar
gormdsse, disarida birakilmissa veya suya dsarl-
miisse, bir yetkili servise gotirin.

« Pili cikarilirken aletin fisi elektrik prizinden cekil-
melidir.

+ Bu alete, yalnizca aletin Gizerinde belirtilen givenli
ekstra dstik gerilim verilmelidir.

+ Bu kilavuzun kullanma bolimi altinda belirlenmis
olan tar ve miktarda sivi kullanin.

« Elektrik aksamlari iceren cihazlara dogru sivi
atimamalidir.

« Prizden ¢ikarirken tiim digmeleri kapatin.

« Sarj aletini kahlodan cekmeyin veya tasimayin,
kabloyu sap gibi kullanmayin, kablonun Gzerine
kapi kapamayin ya da kabloyu keskin kenar veya
koselerden cekmeyin.

« Sarj aleti kablosunu sicak yiizeylerden uzak tutun.

« Prizden ¢ikarirken sarj aleti kablosunu dedil fisi
tutun.

« Sarj aleti fisini veya cihazi 1slak ellerle kullanmayin.

« Pil takimi ve sart aleti ¢ikis baglantilart kisa devre
yapiimamalidir.

« Aleti disarida sarj etmeyin.

« Pili glkarilirken cihazin sebeke kaynagina baglantisi
kesilmelidir.

« Tekrar sarj etmeyin, sokmeyin, 60°C (izerinde Isiya
getirmeyin veya yakarak imha etmeyin.

+ Pilleri cocuklarin erisiminden uzak tutun.

« Eskipilleri hemen bertaraf edin.

« Pilleri asla agziniza sokmayin. Yutulmasi halinde,
doktorunuza veya yerel zehir kontrol merkezinize
basvurun.

+ [stemsiz baslatmalara meydan vermeyin. Cihazi
elinize almadan veya tasimadan once diigmenin
KAPALI pozisyonda oldugundan emin olun. Cihazi
parmadiniz digmenin tizerindeyken tasimak ve
dagmesi acik pozisyondayken giic vermek kazaya
davetiye cikarir.

« Hasarli veya dedistirilmis bir cihazi kullanmayin.
Hasarli veya dedistirilmis piller ongdriilemeyen
davranislar sergileyerek yangin, patlama veya yara-
lanma riskine yol acabilir.

+ (ihazi atese veya asiri isilara maruz birakmayin.
Atese veya 130°C tizerinde 1slya maruz birakmak
patlamaya sebep olabilir.

BU TALIMATLARI KAYDEDIN

ASIL TALIMATLAR.

« Tiim sarj etme talimatlarini takip edin ve cihazi
talimatlarda belirtilen isi araligi disinda sart etmeyin.
Uygunsuz sekilde veya talimatlarda belirtilen s ara-
i1 disinda sart etmek pile zarar verebilir ve yangin
tehlikesini artirabilir.

+ Bakimi sadece hire bir ayni yedek parcalar kullana-
rak bakim yapacak nitelikli bir tamirciye yaptirin. Bu
sekilde, triiniin givenligi sadlama alinacaktir.

+ Cihaz1 kullanim ve bakim talimatlarinda belirtildi-
ginden farkli bir sekilde dedistirmeyin veya tamir
etmeyin.

+ Pili sarj ederken, cihazi depolarken ya da kullanirken
syl 4-30°C araliginda tutun.

+ Plastik film tehlikeli olabilir. Bogulma tehlikesini
onlemek icin cocuklardan uzak tutunuz.

+ Sadece bu Kullanici Kilavuzunda tarif edildigi gibi
kullanin.

+ Sadece imalatcl firmanin dnerdigi aksesuarlari
kullanin.

+ (ihaz gerektidi gibi calismiyorsa, dtstiriimisse,
zarar gormiisse, disarida birakilmissa veya suya
dusdrdimasse, calistirmayi denemeyin ve bir yetkili
serviste tamir ettirin.

+ Acikliklara hihir nesne koymayin.

« Acikliklarin herhangi biri tikali olarak kullanmayin,
toz, hav ve hava akisini engelleyebilecek her seyden
uzak tutun.

+ Merdivenlerde temizlerken fazlasiyla dikkat edin.

+ Benzin gibi parlayici veya patlayict maddeleri
almak icin ya da bunlarin bulunabilecedi alanlarda
kullanmayin.

+ Klorlu camasir suyu, amonyak, lavabo acacadi ve
benzeri zehirli maddeleri almak icin kullanmayin.

+ (ihazi yadh boya, tiner, bazi giive kovucu maddeler
veya yanici tozlarin ¢ikardidi gazlar ya da diger
patlayici veya zehirli gazlar bulunan kapali bir alanda
kullanmayin.

« (am, civi, vida, madeni para gibi sert ve keskin
maddeleri almayin.

+ Sigara, kibrit veya sicak kiil gibi yanan ya da dumani
tiiten maddeleri almayn.

+ Filtreler yerinde olmadan kullanmayin.

+ Yerler islakken kaygandir.

+ Sadece iceride kullanin.

+ SAW15A-260-05006D
SAW15A-260-05008D
YLIXA - A260050

SAW15A-260-0500AD
YLIXA - E260050
YLIXA - U260050

SADECE 220-240 VOLT A.C. 50-60 HZ GUC KAYNAGINDA CALISTIRMAK iCINDiR.
BU MODEL SADECE EV KULLANIMI ICINDIR.

ONEMLI BILGILER

« (ihazi diiz bir yazeyde muhafaza edin.

+ (ihazinizda motorlu Firca Rulo bulunuyorsa, sapi tamamen yukarida olmadan ayni noktada calisir halde birakmayin.

+ Akint yapma riskini azaltmak icin, cihazi donabilecedi bir yerde muhafaza etmeyin. i¢ bilesenlere zarar gelebilir.
+ Plastik hazneler bulasik makinesinde yikanamaz. Hazneleri bulasik makinesine koymayin.
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Bu sinirli garanti yalnizca ABD, Kanada, Avustralya, Yeni Zelanda ve Cin ana karasi disinda gecerlidir. BISSELL International Trading
Company B.V. (“BISSELL”) tarafindan saglanir ve size belirli haklar verir. Ulkeden tilkeye farklilik gésterebilen yerel yasalariniz kapsamindaki
diger haklariniza ek bir avantaj olarak sunulur. Yerel misteri danisma hizmetinize basvurarak kanun uyarinca sahip oldugunuz hak

ve hukuk konularinda bilgi alabilirsiniz. Bu garantideki hichir sey kanun uyarinca sahip oldugunuz hak ve hukukun yerine ge¢cmez. Bu
garanti hakkinda daha fazla aciklama isterseniz veya kapsami konusunda sorulariniz varsa, lutfen BISSELL Ttketici Hizmetleri ve yerel
distribatortnuzle iletisime gegin.

Bu garanti, orijinal satis fisi ile birlikte GranGin mevcut sahibine verilmektedir. Orijinal satis fisinde, satin alinan Grtin/urinler, satin alma
tarihi ve yeni Grtintin hangi tlkeden satin alindigi bulunmalidir. Bu garanti kapsaminda bir talepte bulunmak icin satin alma tarihi ve triiniin
satin alindigi tlkeye dair kanit sunabilmeniz gerekir. Orijinal satis fisinde gosterildigi sekilde Grtintintzin orijinal olarak satin alindigi tlkede
gecerli olan garantiyi alirsiniz. Urtindi satin alindigi Glkenin disinda kullanirsaniz, garantiniz tamamen BISSELL'in takdirine bagli olarak
gecersiz olabilir. Bu garantinin kosullarini saglamak icin, posta adresi gibi bazi kisisel bilgilerinizin alinmasi gerekebilir. Tim kisisel veriler,
BISSELL.com/privacy-policy adresinde bulunan BISSELL Gizlilik Politikasi uyarinca ele alinir.

Simirhi iki Yillik Garanti

ilk alici tarafindan satin alindigi tarihten itibaren iki yil boyunca, asagida tanimlanmis ISTISNALAR VE HARIC TUTULANLAR* kismina tabi
olmak tizere, BISSELL herhangi bir kusurlu veya arizali Grin ya da parcayi BISSELL'in takdirine bagli olarak, ticretsiz tamir eder veya (yeni,
yenilenmis, az kullaniimis ya da tekrar imal edilmis parcalar veya Urtnlerle) degistirir.

BISSELL, garanti stiresi boyunca garantiden yararlanmak istemeniz durumunda, orijinal ambalaji ve satin alma tarihi ve satin alinan tlkenin
belirtildigi orijinal satin alma belgesinin garanti stiresi boyunca saklanmasini onerir. Orijinal ambalajin saklanmasi tekrar ambalajlama ve
nakliye geredi oldugunda fayda saglayacaktir, ancak bir garanti kosulu degildir.

Urtintiniiz BISSELL tarafindan bu gara__nti uyarinca dedgistirildiyse, yeni rtin bu garantinin geri kalan kapsamindan yararlanacaktir (ilk satin
alma tarihinden itibaren hesaplanir). UrtininGzin tamir edilmis veya degistirilmis olmasina bakilmaksizin, bu garanti uzatiimayacaktir.

*Garanti Kosullarn istisnalari ve Hari¢ Tutulanlar

Bu garanti ticari veya kiralama degil, kisisel amacli kullanilan driinler icin gecerlidir. Zaman zaman kullanici tarafindan degistirilmesi

veya bakiminin yapiimasi gereken filtre, kayis, govde, su deposu, kazima ¢ubugu, firca ve paspas bezi gibi sarf malzemesi bilesenleri ve
aksesuarlari bu garanti kapsamina girmez. Bu garanti, eskime veya kullanim nedeniyle pilin bitme stresinin kisalmasi dahil ancak bunlarla
sinirl olmamak Gzere, normal asinma ve yipranmadan kaynaklanan herhangi bir kusur icin gecerli degildir. Kaza, ihmal, kott kullanim,
ilgisizlik veya kullanici kilavuzuna aykiri herhangi bir kullanimin yol agip agmadigina bakilmaksizin, kullanici ya da bir tigtinc tarafin sebep
oldugu zarar veya arizalar bu garanti kapsamina girmez. izinsiz bir tamirat veya tamir etme girisimi, zarara bu tamirat veya tamir etme
girisiminin yol acip acmadigina bakilmaksizin, garantiyi gecersiz kilabilir. Urtintin tzerindeki Uriin Siniflandirma Etiketini ¢ikarmak veya
kurcalamak ya da okunmaz hale getirmek bu garantiyi gecersiz kilar.

Asadidaki durumlar haricinde, BISSELL ve distribttérleri 6ngérilemeyen kayip veya zararlardan veya kar kaybi, is kaybi, isin durmasi, firsat
kaybi, sikinti, zorluk ya da hayal kirikligi da dahil ancak bunlarla sinirli olmamaksizin, bu Grintn kullanimiyla ilgili hicbir arizi ve dolayh
zarardan sorumlu dedgildir. Asagidaki durumlar haricinde, BISSELL'in yikimlaluga bu driintn satin alma fiyatini gecmez.

BISSELL, (a) kendi ihmalimiz veya calisanlarimiz, temsilcilerimiz ya da taseronlarin ihmali sonucu meydana gelen 8lim veya kisisel
yaralanma; (b) sahtekarlik ya da yalan beyan; (c) veya kanun uyarinca hari¢ tutulamayacak ya da sinirlanamayacak baska her trli konuda,
yukumltligna kapsam disinda birakmaz veya sinirlamaz.

Onemli Notlar

*BISSELL riintiniiziin servis hizmeti almasi gerekiyorsa veya sinirli garanti kapsaminda talepte bulunmak istiyorsaniz liitfen global.
BISSELL.com adresini ziyaret edin.

«Lutfen satis fisinin aslini muhafaza edin. Bu belge, garanti talebi durumunda, satin alma tarihi ve satin alindigi yere dair kanit saglar.
Ayrintilar icin garanti belgesine bakin.

«Litfen BISSELL makinenizi orijinal olarak satin aldiginiz ilkenin disinda kullanmanin ve/veya bir gti¢ doniistiirtict ile kullanmanin BISSELL
makinenize zarar verehilecegini ve uyumsuz gii¢ voltajindan kaynaklanan hasarin garantiniz kapsaminda olmayacagini unutmayin.

*BISSELL makinenize sirke, camasir suyu, bulasik deterjani, deterjan, ev yapimi sabun ve diger BISSELL olmayan triinleri koymanin BISSELL
makinenize zarar verebilecegdini litfen unutmayin. Makinenizde BISSELL olmayan driinlerin kullaniimasindan kaynaklanan hasarlar
garantiniz kapsaminda degildir.
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